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Introduction
Product description Intended use
Husqvarna 120iTK4-H is a battery telescopic pole hedge Use the product to cut branches and twigs. Do not use
trimmer. the product for other tasks.

Work is constantly in progress to increase your safety
and efficiency during operation. Speak to your servicing
dealer for more information.

Product overview
(Fig. 1) used carefully and correctly. To prevent
injury to the operator or bystanders,

1. Blade read and obey all safety instructions in
2. Translport guard the operator's manual. Please read the
3. Housing operator's manual carefully and make
4. Position split handle sure that you understand the instructions
5. Telescopic function before use.
6. Front handle
7. Shaft (Fig. 3) Use a protective helmet in locations where
' objects can fall on you. Use approved
8. Harness support hook hearing protection. Use approved eye
9. Keypad protection.
10. Power trigger lockout
11. Power trigger (Fig. 4) Use approved protective gloves.
12. Rear handle
13. Battery charger QC80 (Fig. 5) The product agrees with the applicable
14. Power Cord EC directives.
15. Power on and warning indicator .
16. Battery (Fig. 6) Rated voltage, V
17. Battery release buttons Fig. 7 Di
18. Battery indicator button (Fig-7) irect current.
19. Warning LED : .
Fig. 8 Do not i .
20. Battery indicator LED (Fig-8) © not expose fo rain
21. Start/Stop button (Fig. 9) Keep hands away from blade.
22. SavE button
23. Warning LED (Fig. 10) Telescopic function.
24. Operator's manual
25. Harness (Fig. 11) Split function.
26. Connector
27. Battery charger 40-C80 (Fig. 12) Turn left to loose the knob, turn right to

tighten the knob.
Symbols on the product

. . . (Fig. 13) This product does not have insulation.
(Fig. 2) WARNING! This product is dangerous. If the product touches or comes near
Injury or death. can occur to Fhe operator high-voltage power lines, it can cause
or bystanders if the product is not death or bad injury. The current can
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jump from one point to other points by
arcing. The higher the voltage is, the
larger distance the current can jump. The
current can also go through branches and
other objects, especially when they are
wet. Always keep a minimum distance

of 10 m between the product and high-
voltage power lines and/or all objects that
are touching them. If you must work in

this safe distance, always tell the related
power company to make sure the power is
off before you start work. Keep a minimum
of 15 m to other persons or animals during
the operation.

(Fig. 14) This product conforms to the applicable
UK regulations.
YYYYWWXXXX he rating plate shows the serial num-

ber. yyyy is the production year, ww is
he production week.

Note: other symbols/decals on the product refer to
certficaion recuirements for some markets.

Symbols on the battery and/or on the
battery charger

Recycle this product at a recy-
cling station for electrical and

(Fig. 15) Fail-safe transformer.

(Fig. 16) Use and keep the battery charger indoors
only.

(Fig. 17) Double insulation.

Product liability

As referred to in the product liability laws, we are not
liable for damages that our product causes if:

» the product is incorrectly repaired.

» the product is repaired with parts that are not
from the manufacturer or not approved by the
manufacturer.

» the product has an accessory that is not from the
manufacturer or not approved by the manufacturer.

« the product is not repaired at an approved service
center or by an approved authority.

(Fig. 18) electronic equipment. (Applies
to Europe only)
Safety
Safety definitions General power tool safety warnings

Warnings, cautions and notes are used to point out
specially important parts of the manual.

c WARNING: used if there is a risk of

injury or death for the operator or bystanders
if the instructions in the manual are not
obeyed.

CAUTION: used if there is a risk of
damage to the product, other materials or
the adjacent area if the instructions in the
manual are not obeyed.

Note: used to give more information that is necessary
in a given situation.

WARNING: Read all safety warnings
and all instructions. Failure to follow the
warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

A

Note: save all warnings and instructions for future
reference. The term "power tool" in the warnings refers
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-
operated (cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

+ Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

» Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.
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* Keep children and bystanders away while operating
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

« Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce
risk of electric shock.

+ Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

» Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

« Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk
of electric shock.

«  When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

« If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of a RCD reduces the risk of
electric shock.

Personal safety

+ Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do not
use a power tool while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools may result
in serious personal injury.

« Use personal protective equipment. Always wear
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

* Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is
in the OFF-position before connecting to a power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the
switch or energising power tools that have the switch
on invites accidents.

* Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached
to a rotating part of the power tool may result in
personal injury.

+ Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times. This enables better control of the power
tool in unexpected situations.

» Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair
can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection
can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of
tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause
severe injury within a fraction of a second.

The vibration emission during actual use of the
power tool can differ from the declared total value
depending on the ways in which the tool is used.
Operators should identify safety measures to protect
themselves that are based on an estimation of
exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking
account of all parts of the operating cycle such as
the times when the tool is switched off and when it is
running idle in addition to the trigger).

Power tool use and care

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power
tool for your application. The correct power tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it
was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or
the battery pack from the power tool before

making any adjustments, changing accessories,

or storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained
users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any
other condition that may affect the power tool’s
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc.

in accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean

and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and
control of the tool in unexpected situations.
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Battery tool use and care

* Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

+ Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

» When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause
burns or a fire.

+ Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from
the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally
occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes,
additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from
the battery may cause irritations or burns.

+ Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or
modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit
unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or
risk of injury.

+ Do not expose a battery pack or toal to fire
or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or
temperature above 130 °C / 265 °F may cause
explosion.

» Follow all charging instructions and do not charge
the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging
improperly or at temperatures outside the specified
range may damage the battery and increase the risk
of fire.

Service

» Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

» Never service damaged battery packs. Service of
battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

Safety instructions for hedge trimmer

« Keep all parts of the body away from the blade. Do
not remove cut material or hold material to be cut
when blades are moving. Blades continue to move
after the switch is turned off. A moment of inattention
while operating the hedge trimmer may result in
serious personal injury.

« Carry the hedge trimmer by the handle with the
blade stopped and taking care not to operate any
power switch. Proper carrying of the hedge trimmer
will decrease the risk of inadvertent starting and
resultant personal injury from the blades.

* When transporting or storing the hedge trimmer,
always fit the blade cover. Proper handling of the
hedge trimmer will decrease the risk of personal
injury from the blades.

*  When clearing jammed material or servicing the unit,
make sure all power switches are off and the power
cord is disconnected. Unexpected actuation of the
hedge trimmer while clearing jammed material or
servicing may result in serious personal injury.

* Hold the hedge trimmer by insulated gripping
surfaces only, because the blade may contact
hidden wiring or its own cord. Blades contacting a
"live" wire may make exposed metal parts of the
hedge trimmer "live" and could give the operator an
electric shock.

+ Keep all power cords and cables away from cutting
area. Power cords or cables may be hidden in
hedges or bushes and can be accidentally cut by the
blade.

» Do not use the hedge trimmer in bad weather
conditions, especially when there is a risk of
lightning. This decreases the risk of being struck by
lightning.

« To reduce the risk of electrocution, never use the
extended-reach hedge trimmer near any electrical
power lines. Contact with or use near power lines
may cause serious injury or electric shock resulting
in death.

» Always use two hands when operating the extended-
reach hedge trimmer. Hold the extended-reach
hedge trimmer with both hands to avoid loss of
control.

» Always use head protection when operating the
extended-reach hedge trimmer overhead. Falling
debris can result in serious personal injury.

General safety instructions

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

* Remove the battery to prevent the product from
being started by accident.

* This product is a dangerous tool if you are not
careful or if you use the product incorrectly. This
product can cause serious injury or death to the
operator or others.

» Do not use the product if it is changed from its initial
specification. Do not change a part of the product
without approval from the manufacturer. Only use
parts that are approved by the manufacturer.
Injury or death is a possible result of incorrect
maintenance.

» Do a check of the product before use. See,
Safety devices on the product on page 9 and
Maintenance on page 13. Do not use a defective
product. Do the safety checks, maintenance and
service instructions described in this manual.

« Children should be supervised to ensure that they
do not play with the product. Never allow children or
other persons not trained in the use of the product
and/or the battery to use or service it. Local laws
may regulate the age of the user.
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* Keep the product in a locked area to prevent access
for children or persons that are not approved.

« Store the product out of reach of children.

» Under no circumstances may the design of the
product be modified without the permission of the
manufacturer. Always use original accessories. Non-
authorized modifications and/or accessories can
result in serious personal injury or the death of the
operator and others.

Note: National or Local laws can regulate the use.
Comply to given regulations.

Safety instructions for operation

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

« If you encounter a situation where you are uncertain
how to proceed you should ask an expert. Contact
your dealer or your service workshop. Avoid all
usage which you consider to be beyond your
capability.

» Never use the product if you are fatigued, while
under the influence of alcohol or drugs, medication
or anything that could affect your vision, alertness,
coordination or judgment.

*  Working in bad weather is tiring and often brings
added risk. Due to the added risk, it is not
recommended to use the machine in very bad
weather, for instance in dense fog, heavy rain,
strong winds, intense cold, risk of lightning, etc.

* Faulty cutting attachment can increase the risk of
accidents.

* Do not allow children to use or be in the vicinity
of the product. Since the product is easy to start,
children may be able to start it if they are not kept
under full surveillance. This can mean a risk of
serious personal injury. Disconnect the battery when
the product is not under close supervision.

« Ensure that no people or animals come closer than
15 meters while you work. When several operators
are working in the same area the safety distance
should be at least 15 meters. Otherwise there is
a risk of serious personal injury. Stop the product
immediately if anyone approaches. Never swing the
product around without first checking behind you to
make sure that no one is within the safety zone.

« Ensure that people, animals or other things can
not affect your control of the product or that they
do not come in contact with the cutting attachment
or loose objects that are thrown out by the cutting
attachment. However, do not use the product unless
you are able to call for help in the event of an
accident.

« Always inspect the working area. Remove all loose
objects such as stones, broken glass, nails, steel

wire, string, etcetera, that could be thrown out or
become wrapped around the cutting attachment.
Make sure that you can move and stand safely.
Check the area around you for possible obstacles
(roots, rocks, branches, ditches, etcetera) in case
you have to move suddenly. Take great care when
you work on sloping ground.

Keep a good balance and a firm foothold at all times.
Do not overreach.

Deactivate the product before you move to another
area. Attach the transport guard when the product is
not in use.

Never put the product down unless you have
deactivated it. Do not leave the product
unsupervised when it is switched on.

Remove the battery before you pass the product to
another person.

Make sure that no clothes or parts of the body

come in contact with the cutting attachment when
the product is activated.

If anything jams in the cutting attachment while

you operate the product, stop and deactivate the
product. Make sure that the cutting attachment stops
completely. Remove the battery before you clean,
inspect or repair the product and/or the cutting
equipment.

Keep your hands and feet away from the cutting
attachment until it has stopped completely when the
product is deactivated.

Watch out for stumps of branches that can be thrown
out when you cut. Do not cut to close to the ground
where stones and other objects can be thrown out.
Watch out for thrown objects. Always wear
approved eye protection. Never lean over the cutting
attachment guard. Stones, rubbish, etc., can be
thrown up into the eyes which can cause blindness
or serious injury.

Listen out for warning signals or shouts when

you wear hearing protection. Always remove your
hearing protection as soon as the product stops.
Never work from a ladder, stool or any other raised
position that is not fully secured.

This machine produces an electromagnetic field
during operation. This field may under some
circumstances interfere with active or passive
medical implants. To reduce the risk of serious or
fatal injury, we recommend persons with medical
implants to consult their physician and the medical
implant manufacturer before operating this machine.
Always hold the product with both hands. Hold the
product on the right side of your body.

Always stop the product, remove the battery and
make sure that the cutting equipment does not rotate
before you remove material that is wound around the
blade shaft or caught between the guard and the
cutting attachment.

The electromagnetic field during operation can
interfere with the active or passive medical implants.
The persons with medical implants speak to your
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physician and the medical implant manufacturer
before operating this product.

« Hold the weight of the product with the harness to
make it easy to operate.

« Long-term exposure to noise can result in permanent
hearing impairment. Husqvarna recommends that
operators use approved hearing protection.

« Never use a product that has been modified in any
way from its original specification.

« Never use a product that is faulty. Carry out the
safety checks, maintenance and service instructions
described in this manual. Some maintenance and
service measures must be carried out by trained
and qualified specialists. See instructions under the
maintenance heading.

< Carry out an overall inspection of the product before
use. See the maintenance schedule.

* Never allow anyone else to use the machine without
first ensuring that they have read and understood the
contents of the operator’'s manual.

« Check the working area for foreign objects such as
electricity cables and animals, etc, or other objects
that could damage the cutting attachment, such as
metal items.

« Faulty blades can increase the risk of accidents.

Personal protective equipment

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

« Always use approved personal protective equipment
when you use the product. Personal protective
equipment cannot fully prevent injury but it
decreases the degree of injury if an accident does
occur. Let your dealer help you select the right
equipment.

« Use a protective helmet where there is a risk of
falling objects.

(Fig. 19)

« Long term exposure to noise can result in damaged
hearing. In general, battery powered products
are relatively quiet but damage can result from
a combination of noise level and long usage.
Husqvarna recommends that operators use hearing
protectors when using products for a longer coherent
time of a day. Continual and regular users should
have their hearing checked regularly.

(Fig. 20)

WARNING: Hearing protectors limit

the ability to hear sounds and warning
signals.

« Use approved eye protection. If you use a visor,
you must also use approved protective goggles.
Approved protective goggles must comply with the

ANS| Z87.1 standard in the USAs or EN 166 in EU
countries.

(Fig. 21)
* Use gloves when necessary, for example when you
attach, examine or clean the cutting equipment.

(Fig. 22)

* Use clothing made of a strong fabric. Always use
heavy, long pants and long sleeves. Do not use
loose clothing that can catch on twigs and branches.
Do not wear jewelry, short pants, sandals or go with
bare feet. Put your hair up safely above shoulder

level.
* Keep first aid equipment close at hand.
(Fig. 23)

Safety devices on the product

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

In this section the product’s safety features, its purpose
and how checks and maintenance should be carried
out to ensure that it operates correctly. See instructions
under the heading Product overview on page 4 to find
where these parts are located on your product.

The life span of the product can be reduced and the risk
of accidents can increase if product maintenance is not
carried out correctly and if service and/or repairs are not
carried out professionally. If you need further information
please contact your nearest servicing dealer.

WARNING: Never use a product with
defective safety components. The product's

safety equipment must be inspected and
maintained as described in this section.

If your product fails any of these checks,
contact your service agent to get it repaired.

CAUTION: an servicing and repair work

on the machine requires special training.
This is especially true of the machine’s
safety equipment. If your machine fails
any of the checks described below you
must contact your service agent. When
you buy any of our products we guarantee
the availability of professional repairs and
service. If the retailer who sells your
machine is not a servicing dealer, ask him
for the address of your nearest service
agent.

To do a check of the keypad
1. Push and hold the start/stop button (A). (Fig. 24)

a) The product is on when the LED is on.
b) The product is off when the LED is off.
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2. Refer to To start the SavE function on page 13 for
the function of the SavE button (B).

3. Refer to Troubleshooting on page 15 if the warning
indicator (C) is on or flashes.

To do a check of the power trigger lockout

The power trigger lockout prevents accidental operation.

When you release the handle, the power trigger and the

power trigger lockout move back to their initial position.

(Fig. 25)

1. Make sure that the power trigger is locked when the
lockout is in its initial position. (Fig. 26)

2. Pull and release the lockout and make sure that it
moves back to its initial position . (Fig. 27)

3. Make sure that the power trigger and the lockout
move freely and that the return spring operates
correctly. (Fig. 28)

4. Start the product, see To start the product on page
12

5. Apply full speed.
6. Release the power trigger and make sure that the
cutting attachment stops fully.

Battery safety

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

« Only use the BLi series and 40-B series battery. For
details, refer to Technical data on page 16. The
battery is software encrypted.

* Use the BLi series and 40-B series battery that
is rechargable as a power supply for the related
Husqgvarna products only. To prevent injury, do not
use the battery as a power supply for other devices.

» Risk of electrical shock. Do not connect the battery
terminals to keys, coins, screws or other metal. This
can cause a short circuit of the battery.

« Do not use non-rechargeable batteries.

« Do not put objects into the air slots of the battery.

* Keep the battery away from sunlight, heat or open
flame. The battery can cause burns and/or chemical
burns.

* Keep the battery away from rain and wet conditions.

* Keep the battery away from microwaves and high
pressure.

» Do not try to disassemble or break the battery.

« If the battery leaks, do not let the liquid touch your
body or eyes. If you have touched the liquid, clean
the area with a large quantity of water and soap, and
get medical aid. If you get liquid in your eyes, do not
rub but flush with water for a minimum of 15 minutes
and get medical aid.

* Use the battery in temperatures between -10 °C (14
°F) and 40 °C (114 °F).

Do not clean the battery or the battery charger with
water. Refer to 7o clean the product, the battery and
the battery charger on page 14.

Do not use a defective or damaged battery.

Keep batteries in storage away from metal objects
such as nails, screws or jewelry.

Keep the battery away from children.

Battery charger safety

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

Risk of electrical shock or short circuit if the safety
instructions are not obeyed.

Do not use other battery chargers than the

one supplied for your product. The recommended
charger is QC80 / 40-C80 when you charge the BLi
series and 40-B series battery.

Do not try to disassemble the battery charger.

Do not use a defective or damaged battery charger.
Do not lift the battery charger by the power cord. To
disconnect the battery charger from a mains socket,
pull out the plug. Do not pull the power cord.

Keep all cables and extension leads away from
water, oil and sharp edges. Make sure that the cable
is not caught between objects, for example, doors,
fences or equivalent.

Do not use the battery charger near flammable
materials or materials that can cause corrosion.
Make sure that the battery charger is not covered.
Pull out the plug to the battery charger if there is
smoke or fire.

Only charge the battery indoors in a location with
good airflow and away from sunlight. Do not charge
the battery outdoors. Do not charge the battery in
wet conditions.

Only use the battery charger where the temperature
is between 5 °C (41 °F) and 40 °C (104 °F). Use the
charger in an environment which has a good airflow,
dry and free from dust.

Do not put objects into the cooling slots of the
battery charger.

Do not connect the battery charger terminals to
metal objects as this can short circuit the battery
charger.

Use approved mains sockets that are not damaged.
Make sure that the cord of the battery charger is not
damaged. If extension cables are used, make sure
that the extension cables are not damaged.

Safety instructions for maintenance

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you do
maintenance on the product.

10
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* Remove the battery before you do maintenance,
other checks or assemble the product.

* The operator must only do the maintenance and
servicing shown in this operator's manual. Turn to
your servicing dealer for maintenance and servicing
of a larger extension.

« Do not clean the battery or the battery charger with
water. Strong detergent can cause damage to the
plastic.

« If you do not do maintenance, it decreases the
life cycle of the product and increases the risk of
accidents.

+ Special training is necessary for all servicing and
repair work, especially for the safety devices on the

product. If not all checks in this operator's manual
are approved after you have done maintenance, turn
to your servicing dealer. We guarantee that there are
professional repairs and servicing available for your
product.

+  Keep the teeth of the blade correctly sharpened.
Obey our recommendations. Also refer to the
instructions on the blade package.

*  Only use original spare parts.

« Always use heavy duty gloves when you repair the
cutting attachment. The blades are very sharp and
can easily cause injuries.

Assembly

Introduction

WARNING: Read and understand the

safety chapter before you assemble the
product.

To assemble the shaft

1. Make sure that the electrical plugs are aligned. (Fig.
29)

2. Connect the ends of the shaft (A) fully.

3. Tighten the screw handle on the hedge trimmer head
side of the shaft (B).

To adjust the length of the shaft

1. Loosen the screw handle at the battery housing side
of the shaft (A). (Fig. 30)

2. Adjust the shaft to an applicable length.
3. Tighten the screw handle (B).
To adjust the harness

Always use the harness when you operate the product.
The harness gives maximum control during operation of

the product. The harness decreases the risk of tiredness
in your arms and back.

Put on the harness.
2. Attach the product to the harness support hook.

3. Adjust the length of the harness until the support
hook is roughly level with your right hip. (Fig. 31)

To install the battery charger (40-C80)
on the wall
CAUTION: Do not use an electric
screwdriver to install the battery charger to
the wall. An electric screwdriver can cause
damage to the battery charger.
1. Install the battery charger on the wall with the 2
screws (B). Use wall plugs (A) if it is necessary. (Fig.
32)

Install the 2 screw hole plugs (C).

Connect the power cord to the battery charger and a
mains socket.

Operation

Introduction

WARNING: Read and understand the

safety chapter before you use the product.

To do before you start the product
1. Examine the work area. Remove objects that can be
thrown out.

2. Examine the cutting attachment. Make sure that the
blades are sharp, and have no cracks and damages.

3. Make sure that the product works correctly. Examine
that all nuts and screws are tight.

4. Make sure that the handle and safety devices are
not damaged and are attached correctly. Do not
operate a product with missing parts or is changed
from its initial specification. Use protective gloves
when it is necessary.

5. Make sure that the covers are not damaged and are
attached correctly, before you operate the product.

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022
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Battery

WARNING: Read and understand the
safety chapter before you use the battery.

Read and understand the operator's manual
for the battery and the battery charger.

Keep the battery and the battery charger in the correct

Ambient temperature

Charging of the battery | 5 °C-40 °C / 41 °F-104 °F

Battery status

The display shows the state of charge and if there are
problems with the battery.

ambient temperatures. (Fig. 33)
Ambient temperature
Operation of the battery | 5 °C-40 °C /41 °F-104 °F
LED indicator Battery status (state of charge)
BLi10 40-B70
4 LED lights are on N/A The battery is 76% - 100% charg-
ed.
3 LED lights are on The battery is 76% - 100% charged. The battery is 51% - 75% charged.
2 LED lights are on The battery is 51% - 75% charged. The battery is 26% - 50% charged.
1 LED light is on The battery is 26% - 50% charged. The battery is 6% - 25% charged.
1 LED light flashes The battery is 0% - 25% charged. The battery is 0% - 5% charged.

To charge the battery

Charge the battery if it is the first time that you use it. A
new battery is only 30% charged.

CAUTION: connect the battery charger
to a power outlet with the voltage and

frequency that is specified on the rating
plate.

The battery does not charge if the battery temperature is
more than 50 °C/122 °F.
1. Connect the power cord to the battery charger.

2. Connect the battery charger to a grounded power
outlet. The charging LED flashes one time. (Fig. 34)

3. Connect the battery to the battery charger. The
charging LED comes on. Charge the battery for
maximum 24 hours. (Fig. 35)

4. Push the battery indicator button, if all the LED
indicators come on, the battery is fully charged.

5. Pull the power plug to disconnect the battery charger
from the power outlet. Do not pull the power cord.

6. Remove the battery from the battery charger.
To connect the battery to the product

WARNING: Only use Husqvarna

original batteries in the product.

4.

. Make sure that the battery is fully charged.

Put the battery into the battery holder of the product.
The battery must move into the holder easily, if not, it
is not installed correctly. (Fig. 36)

Push the lower part of the battery and push it in fully
into the battery holder. The battery locks into position
when you hear a click.

Make sure that the latches lock in position correctly.

To start the product

1.

Push and hold the start/stop button until the green
LED comes on. (Fig. 37)

Pull the power trigger lockout rearward and hold the
power trigger.

To operate the product

Start near the ground and move the product up
along the hedge when you cut the sides. (Fig. 38)
Hold the product near your body for a stable work
position. (Fig. 39)

Make sure that the tip of the cutting equipment does
not touch the ground.

Be careful and work slowly until all the branches are
correctly cut.

To adjust the angle of the cutting attachment

The cutting attachment can be adjusted in 7 different
positions.

1.

Stop the product and remove the battery. (Fig. 40)
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2. Hold the housing (B) tight.

3. Push and hold the lock buttons (A) at the 2 sides of
the housing (B).

4. Move the cutting attachment to the correct angle.
Release the lock buttons (A) at the 2 sides.

6. Move the housing (B) up and down until the cutting
attachment locks in position.

To start the SavE function

The product has a SavE function. The SavE function

gives the longest operation time from the battery.

1. Push the SavE button. The LED comes on to show
that the function is on. (Fig. 41)

2. Push the SavE button again to stop the SavE
function.

Automatic shutdown function

The product has an automatic shutdown function that
stops the product if it is not used. The green LED for
start/stop indication goes off and the product stops after
60 seconds.

To stop the product

Release the power trigger.

2. Push and hold the start/stop button until the green
LED goes off.

3. Remove the battery from the product. Push the 2
release buttons and pull out the battery. (Fig. 42)

Maintenance

Introduction

WARNING: Read and understand the

safety chapter before you do maintenance

WARNING: Remove the battery before

you do maintenance on the product.

A work on the product.

Maintenance schedule

The following is a list of the maintenance steps that you
must do on the product.

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022
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Maintenance

Before

use Weekly

Monthly

Clean the external parts of the product.

X

Examine that the start and stop switch works correctly and is not damaged. X

from a safety point of view.

Make sure that the power trigger and the power trigger lockout function correctly

Make sure that all controls work and are not damaged.

cracks or if they have been exposed to impact.

Make sure that the cutter blade and cutter guard have no cracks and that they
are not damaged. Replace the cutter blade or the cutter guard if they have X

Replace the cutter blade if it is bent or damaged.

Make sure that the screws and nuts are tight.

Make sure that the battery is not damaged.

Make sure that the battery is charged.

Make sure that the battery charger is not damaged.

X | X | X| X| X

tightened.

Make sure that the screws that hold the cutter blades together are correctly

Do a check of the connections between the battery and the product. Do a check
of the connection between the battery and the battery charger.

To examine the battery and the battery

charger

1. Examine the battery for damages, for example
cracks.

2. Examine the battery charger for damages, for
example cracks.

3. Make sure that the connection cord of the battery
charger is not damaged and that there are no cracks
in it.

To clean the product, the battery and

the battery charger

1. Clean the product with a dry cloth after use.
2. Clean the battery and battery charger with a dry
cloth. Keep the battery guide tracks clean.

3. Make sure that the terminals on the battery and the
battery charger are clean before the battery is put in
the battery charger or the product.

To examine the blade

1. Clean the blade from unwanted materials with an
anti corrosion cleaning agent before and after you
use the product.

2. Examine the edges of the blade for damages and
deformation.

3. Use a file to remove burrs on the blade.
4. Make sure that the blades move freely.

To clean and lubricate the blades

1. Clean the blades from unwanted materials before
and after you use the product.

2. Lubricate the blades before long periods of storage.

Note: Speak to your servicing dealer for more
information about recommended cleaning agents and
lubricants.

To lubricate the gear

Apply grease to the gear housing if the gear has been
disassembled by an approved servicing dealer.

« Use Husqgvarna special grease. Speak to your
servicing dealer for more information about
recommended grease.

« Only use a small quantity of a special high quality
grease.

A

CAUTION: Do not fill the gear
housing fully.

14
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Troubleshooting

Keypad

Problem

Possible faults

Possible solution

Green activate LED
flashing

Low battery voltage.

Charge the battery.

The warning indicator
flashes.

Overload.

The cutting attachment cannot move freely.
Release the cutting attachment.

Temperature deviation.

Let the product become cool.

The power trigger and the start button are
pushed at the same time.

Release the power trigger and push the start
button.

The product does not
start.

Dirt in the battery connectors.

Clean the battery connectors with com-
pressed air or a soft brush.

The warning indicator
is on.

It is necessary to do servicing on the product.

Speak to your servicing dealer.

Battery

Problem

Possible faults

Possible solution

Green LED flashes.

Low battery voltage.

Charge the battery.

Error LED flashes.

The battery is empty.

Charge the battery.

Temperature deviation.

Use the battery in temperatures between
-10°C (14°F) and 40°C (104°F).

Overvoltage.

Remove the battery from the battery charger.

Error LED comes on.

Cell difference is too much (1V).

Speak to your servicing dealer.

Battery charger

Condition

Possible faults

Possible procedure

The charging LED is red.

Permanent battery charger error.

Speak to your dealer.

The charging LED flashes green.

Temperature deviation, the battery is
too cold or too hot to use or charge.

Let the battery cool down or warm it
up. When the battery has the correct
temperature, it can be used or charg-
ed again. Use the battery charger in
ambient temperatures between 5 °C
(41 °F) and 40 °C (104 ° F).

The charging LED flashes red.

Faulty battery

Speak to your dealer.

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022
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Transportation, storage and disposal

Transportation and storage

« The supplied Li-ion batteries obey the Dangerous
Goods Legislation requirements.

« Obey the special requirement on package and labels
for commercial transportation, including by third
parties and forwarding agents.

* Speak to a person with special training in dangerous
material before you send the product. Obey all
applicable national regulations.

» Use tape on open contacts when you put the battery
in a package. Put the battery in the package tightly
to prevent movement.

* Remove the battery for storage or transportation.

« Put the battery and the battery charger in a space
that is dry and free from moisture and frost.

» Do not keep the battery in an area where static
electricity can occur. Do not keep the battery in a
metal box.

» Put the battery in storage where the temperature is
between 5°C/41°F and 25°C/77°F and away from
open sunlight.

« Put the battery charger in storage where the
temperature is between 5 °C/41 °F and 45°C/113°F
and away from open sunlight.

« Use the battery charger only when the surrounding
temperature is between 5°C/41°F and 40°C/104°F.

« Charge the battery 30% to 50% before you put it in
storage for long periods.

« Put the battery charger in storage in a space that is
closed and dry.

« Keep the battery away from the battery charger
during storage. Do not let children and other not
approved persons to touch the equipment. Keep the
equipment in a space that you can lock.

« Clean the product and do a full servicing before you
put the product in storage for a long time.

« Use the transportation guard on the product to
prevent injuries or damage on the product during
transportation and storage.

« Attach the product safely during transportation.

Disposal of the battery, battery charger
and product

Symbols on the product or the package of the product
means that the product is not domestic waste. Recycle
it at a recycling station for electrical and electronic
equipment. This helps to prevent damage to the
environment and to persons.

Get in touch with your local authorities, domestic waste
service or your dealer for more information about how to
recycle your product.

Technical data

Technical data

| 120iTK4-H
Motor
Motor type | PMDC 36V
Weight
Weight without battery, kg | 4.6
Noise emissions
Sound power level, measured dB(A) 91.32
Sound power level, guaranteed Ly dB(A) 94

Sound levels 2

T Noise emissions in the environment measured as sound power (Lya) in conformity with EC directive
2000/14/EC. The difference between guaranteed and measured sound power is that guaranteed sound power
also includes dispersion in the measurement result and the variations between different products of the same

model refer to Directive 2000/14/EC.

2 Typical statistical dispersion for equivalent sound pressure level is a standard deviation of 3 dB (A).

16
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120iTK4-H

Sound pressure level at the operator's ear, measured according to EN 62841-1 and 81.3

EN 62841-4-2, dB(A)

Vibration levels 3

Vibration levels (ap,) at front/rear handles, m/s2. Refer to EN 62841-1 and EN 1.223/0.816

62841-4-2.

Cutting equipment

Type Double sided

Blade length, mm 500

Blade speed cuts/min in the SavE mode 2250

Blade speed cuts/min not in the SavE mode 2800
Approved battery chargers

Battery charger QC80 40-C80

Input voltage, V 100-240 100-240

Frequency, Hz 50-60 50-60

Power, W 100 72

Output voltage, V DC/A 36/2 43/1.6
Approved batteries for the product

Battery BLi10 40-B70

Type Lithium-ion Lithium-ion

Battery capacity, Ah Refer to battery rating decal Refer to battery rating decal

Nominal voltage, V 36 36

Weight, kg 0.7 0.8

3 Reported date for vibration level has a typical statistical dispersion (standard deviation) of 1.5 m/s2.

The declared vibration total value has been measured in accordance with a standard test method and may be

used for comparing on tool with another.

The declared vibration total value may also be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.
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Declaration of Conformity

EU Declaration of Conformity

We, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden,
tel: +46-36-146500, declare under our sole responsibility
that the product:

Description Battery telescopic pole hedge trimmer
Brand Husqgvarna

Type / Model 120iTK4-H

Identification Serial number dating 2022 and onwards

complies fully with the following EU directives and

regulations:
Regulation Description
2006/42/EC “relating to machinery”
2014/30/EU “relating to electromagnetic compatibility”
2000/14/EC “relating to outdoor noise”
2011/65/EU “restriction of use of certain hazardous substances”

The following standards have been applied:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse 2,
D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany, has performed voluntary
type examination on behalf of Husqvarna AB.

The certificate has the number: AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, R&D Manager, Husqvarna AB

Responsible for technical documentation

C€
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UK Declaration of Conformity

We, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel:
+46-36-146500, declare on our sole responsibility that
the product:

Description Battery telescopic pole hedge trimmer
Brand Husqvarna

Type / Model 120iTK4-H

Identification Serial number dating 2022 and onwards

complies fully with the following UK regulations:

Description

The Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

The Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use Outdoors Regulations 2001, schedule 8

The Restriction of the use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations
2012

and that the following standards and/or technical
specifications are applied:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

For information relating to noise emissions, refer to

Technical data on page 16.

Huskvarna, 2022-05-13
Claes Losdal, R&D Manager, Husqvarna AB

Responsible for technical documentation

UK
CA

UK Importer:

Husqvarna UK Ltd

Preston Road, Co. Durham
DL5 6UP

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022
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Indledning

Produktbeskrivelse

Husqvarna 120iTK4-H er en batteridrevet teleskopisk
stanghaekkeklipper.

Der arbejdes konstant pa at @ge din sikkerhed og
effektivitet under betjening. Sperg serviceforhandleren
for at fa yderligere oplysninger.

Produktoversigt
(Fig. 1)

1. Kniv

2. Transportbeskyttelse
3. Hus

4. Position for knaekket handtag
5. Teleskopfunktion

6. Forreste handtag

7. Aksel

8. Opheengskrog til sele
9. Tastatur

10. Stremudlgserlas

11. Stremudlgser

12. Bageste handtag

13. Batterioplader QC80

14. Elledning

15. Teend og advarselsindikator
16. Batteri

17. Knapper til udlgsning af batteri
18. Batteriindikatorknap

19. LED-indikator for advarsel
20. LED-indikator for batteri

21. Start/Stop-knap

22. SavE-knap

23. LED-indikator for advarsel
24. Brugervejledning

25. Rygseeksele

26. Stik

27. Batterioplader 40-C80

=

Symboler pa produktet
(Fig. 2) ADVARSEL! Dette produkt er farligt.
Personskade eller dgd kan forekomme
hos brugeren eller personer i neerheden,

Anvendelsesformal

Brug produktet til beskaering af grene og kviste. Brug
ikke produktet til andre opgaver.

(Fig.

(Fig.

(Fig.

(Fig.
(Fig.
(Fig.
(Fig.
(Fig.
(Fig.

(Fig.

(Fig.

3)

4)

5)

6)
7
8)
9)
10)
11)

12)

13)

hvis produktet ikke anvendes forsigtigt
og korrekt. For at undga, at brugeren
eller personer i neerheden kommer til
skade, skal alle sikkerhedsinstruktioner i
brugervejledningen lseses og overholdes.
Laes brugervejledningen omhyggeligt
igennem, og serg for at have

forstaet instruktionerne, inden du bruger
produktet.

Brug en beskyttelseshjelm pa steder,
hvor du kan fa genstande i hovedet.
Brug godkendt hgrevaern. Brug godkendt
gjenvaern.

Brug godkendte beskyttelseshandsker.

Produktet er i overensstemmelse med
geeldende EF-direktiver.

Nominel spaending, V
Jeevnstrom.

Ma ikke udsaettes for regn.

Hold haenderne veaek fra klingen.
Teleskopfunktion.
Knaekfunktion.

Drej grebet til venstre for at lgsne, drej
grebet til hgjre for at spaende.

Dette produkt har ikke isolering. Hvis
produktet kommer i kontakt med

20
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eller i naerheden af spaendingsferende
ledninger, kan det resultere i dgdsfald
eller alvorlige kveestelser. Strammen kan
overfgres fra et punkt til et andet via

en sakaldt lysbue. Jo hgjere spaendingen
er, jo laengere kan stremmen springe.
Stremmen kan ogsa overferes gennem
grene og andre emner, specielt hvis de er
vade. Hold altid en afstand pa mindst 10
m mellem produktet og speendingsferende
ledninger og/eller genstande, som star

i kontakt med disse. Hvis du skal

arbejde med kortere sikkerhedsafstand,
skal du altid kontakte det relevante
elforsyningsselskab for at sikre dig, at
spaendingen er slaet fra, inden du
pabegynder arbejdet. Hold en afstand pa
minimum 15 m til andre personer eller dyr
under arbejdet.

(Fig. 14) Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med
geeldende UK-bestemmelser.
YYYYWWXXXX ypeskiltet viser serienummeret. yyyy

er produktionsaret, ww er produktions-
ugen.

Bemaerk: Andre symboler/maerkater pa produktet
henviser til certificeringskrav pa visse markeder.

Symboler pa batteriet og/eller pa
batteriopladeren

Aflever produktet pa en gen-
brugsstation for elektrisk og

(Fig. 18) elektronisk udstyr. (Gaelder kun
Europa)
(Fig. 15) Fejlsikker transformer.
(Fig. 16) Brug og opbevar kun batteriopladeren
indenders.
(Fig. 17) Dobbelt isolering.
Produktansvar

Som neevnt i produktansvarsbestemmelserne haefter vi

ikke for skader forarsaget af vores produkt, hvis:

» produktet er forkert repareret.

» produktet er repareret med dele, der ikke er fra
producenten eller ikke er godkendt af producenten

» produktet har tilbeher, der ikke er fra producenten
eller ikke er godkendt af producenten.

» produktet ikke er repareret pa et godkendt
servicecenter eller af en godkendt myndighed.

Sikkerhed

Sikkerhedsdefinitioner

Advarsler, forholdsregler og bemaerkninger bruges til at
pege pa seerligt vigtige dele af brugsanvisningen.

ADVARSEL.: Bruges, hvis fgreren
udseetter sig selv eller omkringstaende

instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen.

BEMARK: Bruges, hvis der er risiko for

skader pa produktet, andre materialer eller
det omgivende omrade ved tilsidesaettelse af
instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen.

Generelle sikkerhedsadvarsler om
elektrisk veerktgj

c ADVARSEL: Les alle

sikkerhedsadvarsler og instruktioner. Hvis

man ignorerer advarsler og anvisninger, kan

det medfare elektrisk sted, brand og/eller
alvorlig tilskadekomst.

Bemeerk: Opbevar alle advarsler og instruktioner

til senere brug. Betegnelsen "elveerktgj" i advarslerne

henviser til dit veerktgj, som drives af stram

fra elektricitetsnettet (med ledning) eller fra batteri

(ledningsfrit).

personer for risiko for personskade
eller dgdsfald ved tilsideseettelse af

Bemeerk: Bruges til at give yderligere oplysninger,

der er ngdvendige i en given situation.

Sikkerhed i arbejdsomradet

+ Hold arbejdsomradet rent og godt oplyst. Rodede
eller mgrke omrader er en invitation til ulykker.

+ Betjen ikke elvaerktej i omrader med eksplosionsfare
som f.eks. i nerheden af breendbare vaesker,
luftarter eller stgv. Elveerktgj danner gnister, som
kan anteende stev eller dampe.

» Hold barn og tilskuere borte, mens elvaerktajet
betjenes. Distraktion kan fa dig til at miste styringen.

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022
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Elektrisk sikkerhed

+ Stikket pa elvaerktojet skal passe til stikkontakten.
Man ma aldrig eendre pa stikket. Benyt ikke
adapterstik i forbindelse med jordet elveerktgj.
Ueendrede stik og passende stikkontakter reducerer
risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Undga kropskontakt med jordede genstande som
f.eks. rar, radiatorer, komfurer og keleskabe. Der
er gget risiko for elektrisk stad, hvis din krop har
forbindelse til jord.

+ Udseet ikke elveerktgj for regn eller vade omgivelser.
Vand, som treenger ind i et elvaerktgj, forager
risikoen for elektrisk stad.

« Behandl kablet forsigtigt. Benyt aldrig kablet til at
bzere eller traekke i elvaerktgjet eller til at treekke
stikket ud. Hold ledningen veek fra varme, olie,
skarpe kanter eller bevaegelige dele. Beskadigede
eller filtrede kabler forager risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Nar man anvender et elveerktgj udenders, skal man
bruge en forleengerledning, der er egnet til udenders
brug. Brug af en ledning, der er egnet til udenders
brug, reducerer risikoen for elektrisk sted.

+ Hvis ikke man kan undga at anvende et elvaerktg;j
pa fugtige steder, skal man anvende et stik, der
er beskyttet af en fejlstramsafbryder. Brug af et
kabel med fejlstramsafbryder nedsaetter risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

Personlig sikkerhed

« Veer altid opmaerksom, hold aje med, hvad du
foretager dig, og benyt sund fornuft, nar du betjener
elveerktgj. Benyt ikke elvaerktaj, hvis du er traet
eller er pavirket af narkotika, alkohol eller medicin.
Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed under betjening af
elvaerktgj kan resultere i alvorlig personskade.

» Beer personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Brug
altid beskyttelsesbriller. Beskyttelsesudstyr
som stgvmaske, skridsikre sikkerhedssko,
beskyttelseshjelm eller hgrevaern, som benyttes
til de relevante formal vil nedsaette risikoen for
personskade.

« Serg for at forhindre ugnsket start af veerktajet.
Sarg for, at kontakten er i frakoblet position,
for du tilslutter produktet til stremkilden og/eller
batterienheden, samt nar du tager eller baerer
produktet. At bzere elveerktej med fingeren pa
kontakten eller at seette strom til elveerktaj med
teendt kontakt er en invitation til ulykker.

« Fjern alle indstillingsnagler eller teenger, for
elvaerktgjet taendes. En tang eller nagle, der
efterlades pa en roterende del af elveerktgjet, kan
forarsage personskade.

» Streek dig ikke for langt. Serg for altid at have godt
fodfaeste og god balance. Det sikrer bedre kontrol
med elveerktgjet i uventede situationer.

+ Baer det korrekte tgj. Undga at beere lgstsiddende tgj
eller smykker. Hold har og tgj vaek fra bevasgelige
dele. Lost tgj, smykker eller langt har kan blive
fanget af bevaegelige dele.

Hvis der forefindes udstyr til stevudsugning og
-opsamling, skal du sikre, at det er tilsluttet, og

at det bruges korrekt. Brug af stavopsamling kan
nedbringe stgvrelaterede farer.

Lad ikke erfaringen fra tidligere brug af

vaerktejer gere dig eftergivende, sa du ignorerer
sikkerhedsprincipperne for veerktgj. En uforsigtig
handling kan give alvorlige skader pa en brgkdel af
et sekund.

Vibrationerne under brug af elvaerktgjet kan

veere anderledes end den angivne samlede
vibrationsveerdi, afhaengigt af den made veerktojet
anvendes pa. Operatgren ber identificere
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, der er baseret pa en
vurdering af vibrationerne under de faktiske
brugsforhold (der tager hensyn til alle dele af
driftscyklussen, som f.eks. nar veerktgijet er slukket,
og nar det kerer i tomgang), for at beskytte sig selv.

Brug og pleje af elvaerktoj

Brug ikke magt ved brug af elvaerktgjet. Brug

det korrekte elvaerktgj til din opgave. Det korrekte
elveerktej udfgrer arbejdet bedre og mere sikkert ved
den norm, som det er konstrueret til.

Benyt ikke elveerktajet, hvis kontakten ikke kan slé til
og fra. Ethvert stykke elvaerktgj, som ikke kan styres
med kontakten, er farligt og skal repareres.

Tag stikken ud af stikkontakten og/eller fiemn
batterienheden fra elvaerktgjet, for du foretager
indstillinger, skifter tilbeher eller opbevarer
elvaerktejet. Denne form for forebyggende
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger nedsaetter risikoen for, at
elvaerktgjet startes ved et uheld.

Opbevar elveerktgj der ikke er i brug uden for

bams raekkevidde og lad ikke personer, der ikke

er bekendt med elvaerktojet eller disse instruktioner,
betjene elvaerktojet. Elvaerktgj er farligt i haenderne
pa utreenede brugere.

Vedligehold elvaerktajet. Kontroller, om bevaegende
dele sidder forkert eller binder, om dele er

adelagt og enhver anden tilstand, som kan

pavirke elvaerktgjets funktion. Hvis elveerktojet er
beskadiget, skal det repareres, far det bruges igen.
Mange ulykker skyldes darligt vedligeholdt elvaerktgj.
Hold skeereprodukter skarpe og rene. Korrekt
vedligeholdte skeereprodukter med skarpe klinger er
mindre tilbgjelige til at binde og er lettere at styre.
Benyt elvaerktgj, tilbeher, veerktajsbits osv. i
overensstemmelse med disse instruktioner og tag
hgjde for arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal
udferes. Hvis man bruger det eldrevne produkt til
andre formal end de tiltaenkte, kan det medfare
farlige situationer.

Hold handtag og gribeflader tarre, rene og frie for
olie og fedt. Glatte handtag og gribeflader muligger
ikke sikker handtering og kontrol af veerktgjet i
uventede situationer.
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Brug og pleje af batteriredskaber

+ Genoplad kun med den oplader, som producenten
foreskriver. En oplader, der egner sig til en bestemt
type batteripakke, kan medfere risiko for brand, hvis
den benyttes sammen med en anden batteripakke.

« Brug kun elvaerktgj sammen med de batterienheder,
der er beregnet specifikt til dem. Brug af andre
batterienheder medfarer risiko for skader og brand.

« Nar batterienheden ikke anvendes, skal du holde
den veek fra andre metalgenstande, sasom
papir, clips, manter, nggler, sem, skruer eller
andre sméa metalgenstande, der kan kortslutte
polerne. Kortslutning af batteripolerne kan forarsage
forbreendinger eller brand.

+ Under ugunstige forhold kan der sprajte veeske ud
fra batteriet, undga kontakt. Hvis veesken alligevel
bergres, skal der skylles med vand. Hvis du far
vaeske i gjnene, skal du s@ge leege. Vaeske, der
treenger ud af batteriet, kan forarsage irritation og
aetsningsskader.

+ Brug ikke en batteripakke eller et veerktaj, som
er beskadiget eller modificeret. Beskadigede eller
modificerede batterier kan opfgre sig uforudsigeligt
og medfgre brand, eksplosion eller risiko for
personskade.

» Udseet ikke en batteripakke eller et veerktgj for brand
eller hgje temperaturer. Udsaettelse for brand eller
temperatur over 130 °C / 265 °F kan forarsage
eksplosion.

« Folg alle opladningsanvisninger, og oplad ikke
batteripakken eller veerktgjet uden for det
temperaturomréade, der er angivet i instruktionerne.
Forkert opladning eller opladning ved temperaturer
uden for det specificerede omrade kan beskadige
batteriet og @ge risikoen for brand.

Service

+ Fa en kvalificeret reparater til at foretage service
pa dit eldrevne produkt, og brug kun originale
reservedele. Det vil sikre, at elveerktgjets sikkerhed
bliver bibeholdt.

- Der ma aldrig udferes service pa beskadigede
batteripakker. Service pa batteripakker bar
kun udferes af producenten eller autoriserede
serviceudbydere.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for haekkeklipper

+ Hold alle dele af kroppen pa afstand af klingen.
Fjern ikke afskaret materiale, og hold ikke materiale,
der skal beskaeres, mens klingerne er i bevaegelse.
Klingerne fortsaetter med at beveege sig, efter at
maskinen er slukket. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under betjening af haekkeklipperen kan resultere i
alvorlig personskade.

+ Baer haskkeklipperen i handtaget med klingen
standset, og pas pa ikke at trykke pa en kontakt.
Baeres haekkeklipperen korrekt, reduceres risikoen
for utilsigtet start og deraf falgende personskade
forarsaget af klingerne.

Nar haekkeklipperen transporteres eller opbevares,
skal klingebeskyttelsen altid veere sat pa. Korrekt
handtering af haekkeklipperen vil reducere risikoen
for personskade forarsaget af klingerne.

Nar du fiemer fastsiddende materiale eller
vedligeholder enheden, skal du serge for, at alle
kontakter er slaet fra, og at netledningen er
frakoblet. Uventet aktivering af haekkeklipperen,
mens der fiernes fastsiddende materiale eller
udfgres vedligeholdelse, kan resultere i alvorlig
personskade.

Hold kun heekketrimmeren i de isolerede
grebsoverflader, da skeereklingerne kan komme

i kontakt med skjulte ledninger eller produktets
egen ledning. Hvis klinger kommer i kontakt

med en stremferende ledning, kan det medfere,
at produktets fritiggende metaldele ogsa bliver
stremferende, og at brugeren far elektrisk stad.
Hold alle ledninger og kabler veek fra klippeomradet.
Ledninger og kabler kan vaere skjult i haekke eller
buske og kan ved et uheld blive skaret over af
klingen.

Brug ikke haekkeklipperen med forlaenget
reekkevidde i darligt vejr, specielt hvis der er risiko
for lynnedslag. Dette mindsker risikoen for at blive
ramt af lynnedslag.

Brug aldrig heekkeklipperen med forlzenget
raekkevidde i naerheden af elektriske
hgjspzendingsledninger for at undga livsfarlige
stad. Kontakt med eller brug i naerheden

af hgjspaendingsledninger kan forarsage alvorlig
personskade eller elektrisk stad med deden som
felge.

Brug altid to heender til at betjene haekkeklipperen
med forleenget raskkevidde. Hold haekkeklipperen
med forleenget raekkevidde med begge haender for
at undga at miste kontrollen.

Brug altid sikkerhedshjelm, nér du bruger
hzekkeklipperen med forlaenget reekkevidde over
hovedet. Faldende grene og stykker kan resultere i
alvorlig personskade.

Generelle sikkerhedsinstruktioner

A

ADVARSEL: Les falgende

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

Batteriet skal altid udtages for at forhindre, at
produktet starter utilsigtet.

Dette produkt er et farligt veerktgj, hvis du ikke er
forsigtig, eller hvis du bruger produktet forkert. Dette
produkt kan forarsage alvorlig personskade eller ded
for brugeren eller andre.

Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er blevet sendret

fra den oprindelige specifikation. Du ma ikke

eendre dele af produktet uden producentens
godkendelse. Brug kun reservedele, der er godkendt
af producenten. Forkert vedligeholdelse kan medfgre
personskader eller dgdsfald.
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« Kontrollér produktet inden brug. Se
Sikkerhedsanordninger pa produktet pa side 25
og Vedligeholdelse pa side 29. Brug ikke
et defekt produkt. Gennemfgr sikkerhedskontrol,
vedligeholdelse og service som beskrevet i denne
brugsanvisning.

* Bgrn skal veaere under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke
leger med produktet. Lad ikke bgrn eller personer,
som ikke er traenet i brugen af produktet og/eller
batteriet, bruge eller udfgre service pa den/det. Lokal
lovgivning kan stille krav til brugerens alder.

* Opbevar produktet i et aflast omrade utilgeengeligt
for barn eller personer, som ikke er godkendt.

» Opbevar produktet utilgeengeligt for bgrn.

» Produktets oprindelige udformning ma under
ingen omsteendigheder sendres uden producentens
samtykke. Brug altid originalt tilbeher. lkke-
autoriserede aendringer og/eller ikke-godkendt
tilbehgr kan medfare alvorlige skader eller daden for
brugeren og andre personer.

Bemaerk: Nationale eller lokale love kan regulere
brugen. Overhold de gaeldende bestemmelser.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for betjening

ADVARSEL.: Leas felgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger

produktet.

* Nar du kommer ud for en situation, som ger dig
usikker med hensyn til fortsat brug, skal du sperge
en ekspert til rads. Henvend dig til din forhandler
eller dit servicevaerksted. Undga al brug, som du
ikke synes, du er tilstreekkeligt kvalificeret for.

« Brug aldrig produktet, hvis du er treet, hvis du har
drukket alkohol, eller hvis du tager medicin, som
kan pavirke dit syn, din arvagenhed, din kropskontrol
eller din demmekraft.

» Arbejde i darligt vejr er treettende og @ger ofte risici
for skader. Pa grund af den @gede risiko anbefales
det ikke at bruge maskinen i meget darligt vejr, f.eks.
teet tage, kraftig regn, hard vind, kraftig kulde, risiko
for lynnedslag.

« Defekt skeereudstyr kan gge risikoen for ulykker.

« Tillad aldrig b@rn at anvende eller vaere i neerheden
af produktet. Da produktet er nemt at starte, kan
barn muligvis starte maskinen, hvis de ikke holdes
under opsyn. Dette kan indebaere risiko for alvorlige
personskader. Tag batteriet ud, nar produktet ikke er
under opsyn.

» Sorg for, at ingen mennesker eller dyr kommer
naermere end 15 meter under arbejdet. Hvis
flere brugere arbejder i det samme omrade, skal
sikkerhedsafstanden vaere mindst 15 meter. Dette
kan indebeere risiko for alvorlige personskader.
Stands gjeblikkeligt produktet, hvis nogen naermer
sig. Sving aldrig rundt med produktet uden forst at

kontrollere bagud, at der ikke befinder sig nogen i
sikkerhedszonen.

Serg for, at hverken mennesker, dyr eller andet kan
ikke pavirke din kontrol af produktet eller, at de ikke
kan komme i kontakt med skaereudstyret eller lase
genstande, som slynges vaek af skaereudstyret. Brug
aldrig produktet uden mulighed for at kunne tilkalde
hjeelp i tilfeelde af en ulykke.

Kontrollér altid arbejdsomradet. Fjern alle lgse
genstande som for eksempel sten, knust glas, sem,
staltrad, snor og lignende, som kan slynges ud eller
sno sig ind i skeereudstyret.

Serg for, at du kan beveege dig og sta sikkert. Kig
efter eventuelle forhindringer ved en uventet retraete
(redder, sten, grene, huller, grafter osv.). Vaer meget
forsigtig ved arbejde i skranende terreen.

Serg altid for at have god balance og sikkert
fodfeeste. Streek dig ikke for langt.

Sluk produktet, fer du beveeger dig til et

andet omrade. Fastger transportbeskyttelsen, nar
produktet ikke er i brug.

Adskil aldrig produktet, medmindre du har
deaktiveret det. Lad ikke apparatet vaere uden
opsyn, nar det er taendt.

Tag batteriet ud, fer du overdrager produktet til en
anden person.

Serg for, at tgj eller kropsdele ikke kan komme

i kontakt med skeereudstyret, mens produktet er
aktiveret.

Skulle et eller andet saette sig fast i skeereudstyret
under betjening af produktet, skal du stoppe og
deaktivere produktet. Serg for, at skaereudstyret
standser helt. Tag batteriet ud fer rengering, eftersyn
eller reparation af produktet og/eller skaereudstyret.
Nar produktet slukkes, skal du serge for at holde
haender og fedder vaek fra skaereudstyret, indtil det
er standset helt.

Pas pa grenstumper, som kan slynges vaek, nar du
skeerer. Skaer ikke for nzer ved jorden, hvor sten eller
andre Igse genstande kan blive slynget op.

Pas pa udslyngede genstande. Godkendt gjenvaern
skal altid anvendes. Laen dig aldrig ind over
skeereudstyrets beskyttelse. Sten, skidt m.m. kan
blive slynget op i gjnene og forarsage blindhed eller
alvorlige skader.

Veer altid opmaerksom pé advarselssignaler eller
tilrab, nar hereveernet bruges. Tag altid harevaernet
af, sa snart produktet er standset.

Arbejd aldrig pa en stige, stol, palle eller fra et andet
hgijt sted, som ikke er helt stabilt.

Denne maskine skaber et elektromagnetisk felt
under brug. Dette felt kan i nogle tilfeelde pavirke
aktive eller passive medicinske implantater. For at
reducere risikoen for alvorlige eller dadbringende
skader anbefaler vi, at personer med medicinske
implantater kontakter deres lsege og producenten af
det medicinske implantat, for de tager maskinen i
brug.
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* Hold altid fast om produktet med begge haender.
Hold produktet pa hgjre side af kroppen.

« Stands produktet, fiern batteriet, og serg for,
at skaereudstyret ikke roterer, inden du fjerner
materiale, som har viklet sig om knivakslen eller som
er fanget mellem skaermen og skaereudstyret.

« Det elektromagnetiske felt under drift kan pavirke
aktive eller passive medicinske implantater.
Personer med medicinske implantater ber tale
med en leege og producenten af de medicinske
implantater for brugen af dette produkt.

* Hold veaegten af produktet med selen for at gare det
nemt at betjene.

« Langvarig eksponering for stgj kan medfere
permanente hgreskader. Husqvarna anbefaler, at
operatgrerne anvender godkendt hgreveern.

« Brug aldrig et produkt, der er blevet sendret, sa det
ikke leengere svarer til originalmodellen.

« Brug aldrig et produkt, som er behaeftet med
fejl. Folg instruktionerne for sikkerhedskontrol,
vedligeholdelse og service i denne brugsanvisning.
Visse vedligeholdelses- og serviceforanstaltninger
ma kun udferes af erfarne og kvalificerede
specialister. Se anvisningerne under overskriften
Vedligeholdelse.

« Udfer en generel inspektion af produktet far brug. Se
vedligeholdelsesskemaet.

« Lad aldrig en anden bruge maskinen, uden at du har
sikret dig, at vedkommende har forstaet indholdet i
brugervejledningen.

« Undersgg arbejdsomradet for fremmedlegemer
sasom elkabler og dyr eller genstande, som kan
skade skaereudstyret, f. eks. metalgenstande.

- Beskadigede knive kan @ge risikoen for ulykker.

Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr

c ADVARSEL: Les felgende

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

«  Brug godkendt personligt beskyttelsesudstyr, nar
du bruger produktet. Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr
udelukker ikke fuldstaendigt risikoen for
personskader, men det mindsker graden af skaderne
i tilfeelde af, at der skulle ske en ulykke. Lad
forhandleren hjzelpe dig med at vaelge det rigtige
udstyr.

« Brug en sikkerhedshjelm, hvor der er risiko for
nedfaldende genstande.

(Fig. 19)

» Langvarig eksponering for stgj kan medfare
hgreskader. Batteridrevne produkter er generelt
relativt stgjsvage, men der kan opsta skader som
folge af en kombination af stgjniveau og lang tids
anvendelse. Husqvarna anbefaler, at operaterer
anvender hgrevaern ved brug af produkter i laengere,
sammenhaengende tid om dagen. Brugere, der

anvender produkterne kontinuerligt og jeevnligt, ber
regelmaessigt fa hgrelsen kontrolleret.

(Fig. 20)

A

» Brug godkendt gjenvaern. Hvis du bruger et
ansigtsvaern, skal du ogsa bruge godkendte
beskyttelsesbriller. Godkendte beskyttelsesbriller
skal overholde den amerikanske standard ANSI
Z87.1 eller EU-standarden EN 166.

(Fig. 21)

» Brug om ngdvendigt beskyttelseshandsker, f.eks.
ved montering, eftersyn og rengering af
skeereudstyret.

(Fig. 22)

* Brug beklaedning, der er lavet af et steerkt materiale.
Brug altid kraftige lange bukser og lange aermer.
Brug ikke lgstsiddende tgj, som kan seette sig fast i
buske og grene. Undga smykker, shorts og sandaler,
og ga ikke barfodet. Seet haret op i en sikker hgjde,
dvs. over skulderen.

» Sgrg for at have fgrstehjeelpsudstyr ved handen.

(Fig. 23)

ADVARSEL: Horeveern begreenser

evnen til at hgre lyde og
advarselssignaler.

Sikkerhedsanordninger pa produktet

ADVARSEL: Las felgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.
| dette afsnit forklares mere om produktets
sikkerhedsfunktioner og deres formal, samt hvordan
kontrol og vedligeholdelse skal udfgres for at sikre, at

de fungerer. Se anvisningerne i afsnittet Produktoversigt
pa side 20 for at se, hvor disse dele sidder pa produktet.

Produktets levetid kan forkortes og risikoen for ulykker
kan gges, hvis vedligeholdelsen ikke udfares korrekt,
og hvis service og/eller reparation ikke udferes fagligt
korrekt. Kontakt det nsermeste serviceveerksted for at fa
yderligere oplysninger.

e ADVARSEL: Brug aldrig et produkt

med defekt sikkerhedsudstyr. Produktets
sikkerhedsudstyr skal kontrolleres og
vedligeholdes som beskrevet i dette afsnit.
Klarer produktet ikke alle kontrollerne, skal
du kontakte et serviceveerksted for at fa den
repareret.

BEMAERK: Al service og reparation af
maskinen kraever specialuddannelse. Dette
gaelder iseer produktets sikkerhedsudstyr.
Hvis maskinen ikke klarer nogen af de
nedennavnte kontroller, skal du kontakte

A
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dit servicevaerksted. Ved at kebe nogle af
vores produkter kan du veere sikker pa at
fa en faglig korrekt reparation og service.
Hvis maskinen er kgbt et sted, som ikke
er en af vores serviceydende forhandlere,
skal du spgrge dem efter det neermeste
servicevaerksted.

Sadan kontrolleres tastaturet

1. Tryk og hold nede pa start/stop-knappen (A). (Fig.
24)
a) Produktet er teendt, nar lysdioden er teendt.
b) Produktet er slukket, nar lysdioden er slukket.

2. Se Sadan startes SavE-funktionen pa side 29 for
SavE-knappens (B) funktion.

3. Se Fejifinding pa side 30, hvis advarselsindikatoren
(C) er teendt eller blinker.

Sadan kontrolleres lasen pa stremudigseren

Lasen pa stremudlgseren forhindrer utilsigtet aktivering.

Nar grebet om handtaget slippes, flyttes bade

stremudlgseren og lasen pa stremudlgseren tilbage i

deres udgangsstillinger.

(Fig. 25)

1. Kontrollér, at stramudlgseren er last, nar lasen er i
udgangsstillingen. (Fig. 26)

2. Treek og slip lasen, og serg for, at den gar tilbage til
udgangspositionen. (Fig. 27)

3. Kontrollér, at stremudlgseren og lasen beveaeger sig
frit, og at returfjederen fungerer korrekt. (Fig. 28)

4. Start produktet, se Sadan startes produktet pa side
29.

Kgr med fuld hastighed.

6. Slip stremudlgseren, og serg for, at skeereudstyret
standser helt.

Batterisikkerhed

c ADVARSEL: Les felgende

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

« Brug kun batterier fra serierne BLi og 40-B. For
yderligere oplysninger, se Tekniske data pa side
32. Batteriet er softwarekrypteret.

* Brug kun batterierne i serierne BLi og 40-B, der er
genopladelige, som stremforsyning til de relaterede
Husqvarna-produkter. For at undga personskade ma
batteriet ikke anvendes som stremforsyning til andre
produkter.

* Risiko for elektrisk stad. Tilslut ikke batteripolerne til
nggler, mgnter, skruer eller andre metalgenstande.
Dette kan medfare en kortslutning af batteriet.

+ Undga at bruge ikke-genopladelige batterier.

« Seet ikke genstande ind i batteriets Iuftspalte.

Hold batteriet veek fra sollys, varme og aben

ild. Batteriet kan medfare forbreendinger og/eller
kemiske forbraendinger.

Hold batteriet veek fra regn og vade omgivelser.
Hold batteriet vaek fra mikrobglger og haijt tryk.
Forsgg ikke at skille batteriet ad eller adelaegge det.
Hvis batteriet laekker, skal du sgrge for, at veesken
ikke kommer i kontakt med hud eller gjne. Ved
bergring af veesken skal omradet skylles med en
stor meengde vand og seebe, hvorefter der opsgges
leegehjeelp. Hvis du far vaeske i gjnene, ma du

ikke gnide gjnene. Sgrg for at skylle dem med
rigeligt vand i mindst 15 minutter, og s@g derefter
leegehjeelp.

Brug batteriet i temperaturer mellem -10 °C (14 °F)
0g 40 °C (114 °F).

Batteriet eller batteriopladeren ma aldrig renggres
med vand. Se Sddan rengeres produktet, batteriet
og batteriopladeren pa side 30.

Brug ikke et defekt eller beskadiget batteri.
Opbevar batterierne vaek fra metalgenstande som
f.eks. sem, skruer og smykker.

Opbevar batteriet utilgaengeligt for barn.

Batteriopladersikkerhed

A

ADVARSEL.: Las falgende

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

Risiko for elektrisk stad eller kortslutning, hvis
sikkerhedsinstruktionerne ikke overholdes.

Brug ikke andre batteriopladere end den, der blev
leveret med dit produkt. Den anbefalede oplader er
QC80 / 40-C80, nar du oplader BLi-serien og 40-B-
seriens batteri.

Forsgg aldrig at adskille batteriopladeren.

Brug ikke en defekt eller beskadiget batterioplader.
Loft aldrig batteriopladeren ved hjeelp af ledningen.
Treek stikket ud for at afbryde batteriopladeren fra
stikkontakten. Traek ikke i stramkablet.

Hold alle kabler og forleengerledninger vaek fra vand,
olie og skarpe kanter. Sgrg for, at ledningen ikke
bliver klemt i eksempelvis dgre, hegn eller lignende.
Brug ikke batteriopladeren i nerheden af
brandfarlige materialer eller materialer, der kan
medfgre korrosion. Serg for, at batteriopladeren ikke
er daekket. | tilfeelde af regafgivelse eller brand skal
batteriopladeren afbrydes fra stikkontakten.

Oplad kun batteriet indenders pa et sted med god
ventilation og beskyttet mod direkte sollys. Batteriet
ma ikke oplades udenders. Oplad ikke batteriet
under vade forhold.

Brug kun batteriopladeren ved temperaturer mellem
5°C (41 °F) og 40 °C (104 °F). Brug
batteriopladeren pa et sted med god ventilation, hvor
den ikke udseettes for fugt eller stav.
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+ Seet ikke genstande ind i batteriopladerens
luftspalter.

« Forbind aldrig batteriopladerens poler med
metalgenstande, da dette kan kortslutte
batteriopladeren.

« Brug godkendte stikkontakter, som ikke er
beskadiget. Serg for, at batteriopladerens
ledning ikke er beskadiget. Hvis der
bruges forleengerledninger, skal det sikres, at
forlaengerledningerne ikke er beskadiget.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for
vedligeholdelse

c ADVARSEL: Les felgende

advarselsinstruktioner, inden du udfgrer
vedligeholdelse pa produktet.
« Fjern batteriet, inden du udfgrer vedligeholdelse,
anden kontrol eller samler produktet.
« Brugeren ma kun udfere den form for
vedligeholdelses- og servicearbejde, der beskrives i
denne brugervejledning. Kontakt en servicetekniker

i forbindelse med starre vedligeholdelses- og
serviceopgaver.

Batteriet eller batteriopladeren mé aldrig rengeres
med vand. Steerke oplgsningsmidler kan beskadige
plasten.

Hvis du ikke udfgrer vedligeholdelse, reduceres
levetiden for produktet og risikoen for ulykker ages.
Der kreeves seerlig uddannelse til al service

og reparation, isaer for sikkerhedsanordninger

pa produktet. Hvis ikke alle kontroller i

denne brugsanvisning er godkendt, efter du

har udfert vedligeholdelse, skal du kontakte

din servicetekniker. Vi garanterer, at der er
professionelle reparationer og vedligeholdelse til
radighed for dit produkt.

Hold klingens skaereteender i god stand og med
korrekt skeerpning. Fglg vore anbefalinger. Se ogsa
instruktionerne pa klingeemballagen.

Brug altid kun originale reservedele.

Anvend altid kraftige handsker ved reparation af
skeereudstyret. Klingerne er meget skarpe og kan
forarsage skader.

Montering

Indledning

ADVARSEL: Las og forsta kapitlet om

sikkerhed, fgr du monterer produktet.

A

Sadan monteres akslen

1. Serg for, at de elektriske stik flugter. (Fig. 29)

2. Tilslut enderne af akslen (A) helt.

3. Spaend skruehandtaget pa haekkeklipperhovedsiden
af akslen (B).

Sadan justeres lzengden af akslen

1. Lesn skruehandtaget pa batterirumsiden af akslen
(A). (Fig. 30)

2. Juster akslen til en passende leengde.

3. Speend skruehandtaget (B).

Sadan justeres selen

Anvend altid selen ved betjening af produktet. Selen
giver maksimal kontrol under brug af produktet. Selen
reducerer risikoen for treethed i arme og ryg.

1.
2. Seet produktet fast i selens ophaengskrog.

Tag selen pa.

3. Justér selens leengde, indtil ophaengskrogen er

omtrent i hgjde med din hgjre hofte. (Fig. 31)

Sadan installeres batteriopladeren (40-
C80) pa veeggen

A

BEMARK: Brug ikke en elektrisk
skruetraekker til at montere batteriopladeren
pa veeggen. En elektrisk skruetraekker kan
beskadige batteriopladeren.

Monter batteriopladeren pa veeggen med de 2 skruer
(B). Brug rawplugs (A), hvis det er ngdvendigt. (Fig.
32)

Monter de 2 skruehulspropper (C).

3. Tilslut stramkablet til batteriopladeren og en

stikkontakt.
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Drift

Indledning

Batteri

A ADVARSEL: Las og forsta kapitlet om
sikkerhed, for du bruger produktet.

Det skal du g@re, inden du starter

produktet

1. Underseg arbejdsomradet. Fjern genstande, der kan
slynges op.

2. Efterse skeereenheden. Sgrg for, at klingerne er
skarpe og er fri for revner og skader.

3. Serg for, at produktet fungerer korrekt. Kontrollér, at
alle matrikker og bolte er spaendt.

4. Serg for, at handtaget og sikkerhedsanordningerne
ikke er beskadigede og er monteret korrekt. Betjen
ikke et produkt med manglende dele eller et produkt,
der er eendret fra sin oprindelige specifikation. Brug
beskyttelseshandsker, nar det er ngdvendigt.

5. Serg for, at deekslerne ikke er beskadigede og er
monteret korrekt, for du betjener produktet.

ADVARSEL: Las og forsta kapitlet
om sikkerhed, fgr du bruger batteriet. Lees

og forsta brugervejledningen for batteriet og
batteriopladeren.

Opbevar batteriet og batteriopladeren ved de korrekte
omgivende temperaturer.

Omgivelsestemperatur

Betjening af batteriet 5°C-40 °C /41 °F-104 °F

Opladning af batteriet 5°C-40 °C /41 °F-104 °F

Batteristatus

Displayet viser status for opladningstilstand, og om der
er problemer med batteriet.

(Fig. 33)

LED-indikator

Batteristatus (opladningstilstand)

BLi10

40-B70

4 LED-lamper er teendt N/A

Batteriet er opladet 76-100%.

3 LED-lamper er teendt

Batteriet er opladet 76-100%.

Batteriet er opladet 51-75%.

2 LED-lamper er teendt

Batteriet er opladet 51-75%.

Batteriet er opladet 26-50%.

1 LED-lampe er teendt

Batteriet er opladet 26-50%.

Batteriet er opladet 6-25%.

1 LED-lampe blinker

Batteriet er opladet 0-25%.

Batteriet er opladet 0-5%.

Sadan oplades batteriet

Oplad batteriet, hvis det er fgrste gang, du bruger det. Et
nyt batteri er kun 30 % opladet.

BEMARK: Tilslut batteriopladeren til et
stremudtag med den spaending og frekvens,

der fremgar af typeskiltet.

Batteriet oplades ikke, hvis batteriets temperatur er
hgjere end 50 °C/122 °F.

1. Tilslut stramkablet til batteriopladeren.

2. Tilslut batteriopladeren til et jordet stremudtag. LED-
indikator for opladning blinker en gang. (Fig. 34)

3. Tilslutning af batteriet til batteriopladeren. LED-
indikator for opladning teendes. Oplad batteriet i
maks. 24 timer. (Fig. 35)

4. Tryk pa batteriindikatorknappen. Hvis alle LED-
indikatorerne teendes, er batteriet fuldt opladet.

5. Treek stikket ud for at frakoble batteriopladeren fra
strgmudtaget. Treek ikke i stramkablet.

6. Fjern batteriet fra batteriopladeren.

Sadan tilsluttes batteriet til produktet

A ADVARSEL.: Brug kun originale
Husqvarna batterier i produktet.

1. Kontroller, at batteriet er fuldt opladt.

2. Seet batteriet ind i batterinolderen pa produktet.
Batteriet skal glide let ind i batterirummet. Gor det
ikke det, er det ikke monteret korrekt. (Fig. 36)
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3. Tryk pa den nederste del af batteriet, og skub det
helt ind i batterirummet. Batteriet lases pa plads, nar
du herer et klik.

4. Serg for, at lasene klikker korrekt pa plads.

Sadan startes produktet
1. Tryk pa start/stop-knappen, og hold den nede, indtil
det grenne LED-lys teendes. (Fig. 37)

2. Treek lasen pa stremudlgseren bagud, og hold pa
stremudlgseren.

Betjening af produktet

« Start teet ved jorden, og bevaeg produktet op langs
hzekken, nar du beskaerer siderne. (Fig. 38)

* Hold produktet teet pa kroppen for at opna en stabil
arbejdsstilling. (Fig. 39)

« Sorg for, at spidsen af skeereudstyret ikke bergrer
jorden.

« Veer forsigtig, og arbejd langsomt, indtil alle grenene
er beskaret korrekt.

Sadan justeres vinklen pa skaereudstyret
Skeereudstyret kan justeres i 7 forskellige positioner.
1. Stands produktet, og fiern batteriet. (Fig. 40)

2. Hold huset (B) stramt.

3. Tryk pa laseknapperne (A) pa husets 2 sider, og
hold dem nede (B).

. Flyt skeereudstyret til den korrekte vinkel.
5. Slip laseknapperne (A) i de 2 sider.
6. Flyt huset (B) op og ned, indtil skeereudstyret lases
pa plads.
Séadan startes SavE-funktionen
Dette produkt har en SavE-funktion. SavE-funktionen
giver den laengste driftstid fra batteriet.

1. Tryk pa knappen SavE. Lysdioden taendes for at
angive, at funktionen er aktiv. (Fig. 41)

2. Tryk pa SavE-knappen igen for at standse SavE-
funktionen.

Automatisk slukkefunktion

Dette produkt har en automatisk nedlukningsmetode,
der standser produktet, hvis det ikke anvendes. Den
grenne LED til start/stop slukker, og produktet stopper
efter 60 sekunder.

Sadan standses produktet

1. Slip stremudigseren.

2. Tryk pa start/stop-knappen, og hold den nede, indtil
de gronne lysdioder slukkes.

3. Fjern batteriet fra produktet. Tryk pa de 2
udlgserknapper, og traek batteriet ud. (Fig. 42)

Vedligeholdelse

Indledning

sikkerhedskapitlet, fer du udfaerer
vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa produktet.

ADVARSEL.: Tag batteriet ud, for der

foretages vedligeholdelse af produktet.

e ADVARSEL: Las og forsta

Vedligeholdelsesskema

Nedenfor vises en oversigt over det
vedligeholdelsesarbejde, der skal udferes pa produktet.

Vedligeholdelse For hver i Maned-
anven- | Ugentligt ligt
delse 9
Rengar de udvendige dele af produktet. X
Kontrollér, at start/stop-kontakten fungerer korrekt og ikke er beskadiget. X
Kontrollér, at stramudigseren og stremudlgserlasen fungerer i sikkerhedsmaes- X
sig henseende.
Serg for, at alle kontrolenheder fungerer og ikke er beskadiget. X
Serg for, at skeereklingen og klingebeskyttelsen ikke har nogen revner, og at de
ikke er beskadigede. Udskift skeereklingen eller klingebeskyttelsen, hvis de har X
revner, eller hvis de har veeret udsat for slag.
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Vedligeholdelse Fer hver i Méaned-
anven- | Ugentligt ligt
delse g

Udskift klingen, hvis den er bgjet eller beskadiget. X

Serg for, at skruer og matrikker er speendt. X

Serg for, at batteriet ikke er beskadiget. X

Serg for, at batteriet er opladt. X

Serg for, at batteriopladeren ikke er beskadiget. X

Serg for, at de bolte, som holder skeereklingerne, er fastspaendt korrekt. X

Kontrollér forbindelserne mellem batteriet og produktet. Kontrollér forbindelserne X

mellem batteriet og batteriopladeren.

Séadan undersgges batteriet og
batteriopladeren

1. Undersgag batteriet for skader, f.eks. revner.

2. Undersgg batteriopladeren for skader, f.eks. revner.
Undersgg regelmaessigt, at forbindelsesledningen til
batteriopladeren er intakt, og at der ikke er revner i
den.

Sadan renggres produktet, batteriet og

batteriopladeren

1. Renggr produktet med en ter klud efter brug.

2. Rengear batteriet og batteriopladeren med en ter
klud. Hold batteristyresporene rene.

3. Sarg for, at polerne pa batteriet og batteriopladeren
er rene, for batteriet seettes i batteriopladeren eller
produktet.

Séadan efterses kniven

1. Renger kniven for ugnskede materialer med et

antikorrosionsrenggringsmiddel fer og efter betjening

af produktet.
2. Undersgg knivens aeg for skader og defekter.
Brug en fil til at fierne ujeevnheder pa kniven.

4. Serg for, at knivene bevaeger sig frit.

Sadan rengeres og smeres klingerne

1. Renger knivene for ugnskede materialer for og efter
brug af produktet.

2. Smgr klingerne for leengere tids opbevaring.

Bemaerk: sperg serviceforhandleren for at fa
yderligere oplysninger om anbefalede renggringsmidler
og sm@remidler.

Séadan smgres gearet

Smer fedt pa gearhuset, hvis gearet er blevet adskilt af
en autoriseret serviceforhandler.

« Brug Husqvarna specialfedt. Spgrg
serviceforhandleren for at fa yderligere oplysninger
om det anbefalede fedt.

« Brug kun en lille maengde fedt af en seerlig hgj
kvalitet.

A BEMARK: Fyld ikke gearhuset helt
op.

Fejlfinding

Tastatur

Problem Mulige fejl

Mulig lgsning

Den grenne aktiver-
ings-LED blinker

Lav batterispeending.

Oplad batteriet.
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Problem

Mulige fejl

Mulig l@sning

Advarselsindikatoren
blinker.

Overbelastning.

Skaereudstyret kan ikke bevaege sig frit. Ud-
l@s skeereudstyret.

Temperaturafvigelse.

Lad produktet kale ned.

Stremudlgseren og startknappen trykkes ind
pa én gang.

Slip stremudlgseren, og tryk pa startknap-
pen.

Produktet starter ik-
ke.

Batteritilslutningerne er snavsede.

Rengear batteritilslutningerne med trykluft el-
ler en blgd barste.

Advarselsindikatoren
er teendt.

Det er ngdvendigt at foretage service pa pro-
duktet.

Kontakt din serviceforhandler.

Batteri

Problem

Mulige fejl

Mulig lgsning

Den grenne lysdiode blinker.

Lav batterispaending.

Oplad batteriet.

Fejl-LED blinker.

Batteriet er afladet.

Oplad batteriet.

Temperaturafvigelse.

Brug batteriet i temperaturer mellem -10 °C
(14 °F) og 40 °C (104 °F).

Overspaending.

Fjern batteriet fra batteriopladeren.

Fejl-LED'en teendes.

Batteriforskellen er for stor (1 V).

Kontakt din serviceforhandler.

Batterioplader

Tilstand

Mulige fejl

Mulig procedure

rgdt.

LED-indikatoren for opladning lyser

Permanent fejl pa batterioplader.

Snak med din forhandler.

grent.

LED-indikatoren for opladning blinker

ladning.

Temperaturafvigelse, batteriet er for
koldt eller for varmt til brug eller op-

Lad batteriet kale ned eller varmes
op. Nar batteriet har den korrekte
temperatur, kan det bruges eller op-
lades igen. Brug batteriopladeren ved
omgivende temperaturer pa mellem 5
°C (41 °F) og 40 °C (104 °F).

rgdt.

LED-indikatoren for opladning blinker

Defekt batteri

Snak med din forhandler.

Transport, opbevaring og bortskaffelse

Transport og opbevaring :

« De medfglgende li-ion-batterier overholder

Overhold de seerlige krav vedrgrende emballage

og etiketter til kommerciel transport, herunder

lovkravene vedrgrende farligt gods.

tredjeparter og speditgrer.
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Tal med en person med specialuddannelse i farligt
materiale, for du sender produktet. Overhold alle
geeldende nationale bestemmelser.

Saet tape pa abne kontakter, nar batteriet lsegges i
en pakke. Sgrg for, at batteriet ikke kan bevaege sig i
pakken.

Fjern altid batteriet ved opbevaring eller transport.
Saet batteriet og batteriopladeren i et rum, der er tort
og fri for fugt og frost.

Batteriet ma ikke opbevares pa steder, hvor statisk
elektricitet kan forekomme. Opbevar ikke batteriet i
en metalkasse.

Opbevar batteriet ved temperaturer pa mellem 5
°Cl41 °F og 25 °C/77 °F og veek fra direkte sollys.
Opbevar batteriopladeren ved temperaturer pa
mellem 5 °C/41 °F og 45 °C/113 °F og veek fra
direkte sollys.

Brug kun batteriopladeren ved en omgivende
temperatur pa mellem 5 °C/41 °F og 40 °C/104 °F.
Oplad batteriet 30 % til 50 %, for du seetter det til
opbevaring i laengere tid.

Opbevar batteriopladeren i et rum, der er lukket og
tort.

Hold batteriet veek fra batteriopladeren under
opbevaring. Lad ikke barn og andre ikke-
autoriserede personer rgre ved udstyret. Opbevar
udstyret i et rum, der kan aflases.

Renger produktet, og udfer fuld service, fer du
seetter produktet til opbevaring i leengere tid.

Brug transportskeermen pa produktet for at forhindre
personskader eller skader pa produktet under
transport og opbevaring.

Fastspeend produktet sikkert under transporten.

Bortskaffelse af batteriet,
batteriopladeren og produktet

Symbolerne pa produktet eller emballagen angiver, at
produktet ikke er almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Aflever
det pa en genbrugsstation til elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr. Dette hjeelper med at forhindre skader pa miljget
0g pa personer.

Kontakt de lokale myndigheder, dit renovationsselskab
eller din forhandler for at fa flere oplysninger om,
hvordan du genbruger dit produkt.

Tekniske data

Tekniske data
| 120iTK4-H

Motor
Motortype | PMDC 36 V
Veegt
Veegt uden batteri, kg | 4.6
Stejemissioner 4
Lydeffektniveau, malt dB(A) 91,32
Lydeffektniveau, garanteret Ly dB(A) 94
Lydniveauer 5
Lydtryksniveau ved operatgrens gre malt i henhold til EN 62841-1 og EN 62841-4-2, 81,3
dB (A):
Vibrationsniveauer ©

4 Stgjemissioner til omgivelserne mélt som lydeffekt (Lya) i henhold til EF-direktiv 2000/14/EF. Forskellen
mellem garanteret og malt lydeffekt er, at den garanterede lydeffekt ogsa omfatter spredning i maleresultatet
og variationerne mellem forskellige maskiner af samme model i henhold til direktivet 2000/14/EF.

5 Typisk statistisk spredning for et zekvivalent lydtryksniveau er en standardafvigelse pa 3 dB (A).

6 Rapporterede data for vibrationsniveau har en typisk statistisk spredning (standardafvigelse) pa 1,5 m/s2.

Den angivne samlede vibrationsveerdi er malt i henhold til en standardtestmetode og anvendes til at sammen-

ligne veerktgj.

Den angivne samlede vibrationsveerdi kan endvidere anvendes i en forelgbig vurdering af vibrationerne.
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120iTK4-H

Vibrationsniveauer (ap,) ved for-/baghéndtag, m/s2. Se EN 62841-1 og EN 62841-4-2. | 1,223/0,816

Klippeudstyr

Type Dobbelt

Knivleengde, mm 500

Knivhastighed, snit/min i savE-tilstand 2250

Knivhastighed, snit/min ikke i savE-tilstand 2800
Godkendte batteriladere

Batterioplader QC80 40-C80
Indgangsspeending, V 100-240 100-240
Frekvens, Hz 50-60 50-60

Effekt, watt 100 72
Udgangsspaending, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Godkendte batterier til produktet

Batteri BLi10 40-B70

Type Lithiumion Lithiumion
Batterikapacitet, Ah Se batteritypeskiltet Se batteritypeskiltet
Nominel spaending, V 36 36

Veegt, kg 0,7 0,8
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Overensstemmelseserklaering

EU-overensstemmelseserkleering

Vi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sverige,
tIf.: +46-36-146500 erklaerer under eneansvar, at det
pageeldende produkt:

Beskrivelse Batteridreven, teleskopisk stanghaskkeklipper
Varemazerke Husqgvarna

Type / model 120iTK4-H

Identifikation Serienumre fra 2022 og fremefter

overholder fglgende EU-direktiver og bestemmelser:

Regulativ Beskrivelse

2006/42/EF "vedrgrende maskiner"

2014/30/EU "vedrgrende elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet"
2000/14/EF "vedrgrende udendars stgj"

2011/65/EU "begraensning af anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer"

Der er anvendt fglgende standarder:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse
2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany har udfert frivillig
undersggelse pa Husqvarna AB's vegne.

Certifikatet har nummer: AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, R&D Manager, Husqvarna AB

Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentation

C€
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Einleitung
Beschreibung des Produkts Verwendungszweck

Husqvarna 120iTK4-H ist eine akkubetriebene
Teleskop-Heckenschere.

Wir arbeiten laufend daran, lhre Sicherheit und die
Effektivitat wahrend des Betriebs zu verbessern.
Ihr Servicehandler steht lhnen gerne fir weitere
Informationen zur Verfligung.

Geratelbersicht
(Abb. 1)

1. Klinge

2. Transportschutz
3. Gehause

4. Positionsteilungsgriff
5. Teleskopfunktion
6
7
8

. Vorderer Handgriff
Flhrungsrohr

. Tragegurt-Aufhdnghaken

9. Tastatur

10. Gashebelsperre

11. Gashebel

12. Hinterer Handgriff

13. Ladegerat QC80

14. Netzkabel

15. Betriebs- und Warnanzeige
16. Akku

17. Akkuentriegelungstaste

18. Akkuanzeigetaste

19. Warn-LED

20. Akkuanzeige-LED

21. Start-/Stopptaste

22. SavE-Taste (Energiespartaste)
23. Warn-LED

24. Bedienungsanleitung

25. Gurt

26. Verbinder

27. Ladegerat 40-C80

=

Symbole auf dem Gerét

(Abb. 2) WARNUNG! Dieses Gerét ist gefahrlich.

Wenn das Gerét nicht sorgféltig

Verwenden Sie das Gerit zum Schneiden von Asten
und Zweigen. Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht fiir andere
Aufgaben.

und ordnungsgemaf verwendet wird,
kann es zu Verletzungen oder zum

Tod des Bedieners oder anderer
Personen kommen. Zur Vermeidung
von Verletzungen des Bedieners oder
umstehender Personen lesen und
befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise in
der Bedienungsanleitung. Lesen Sie die
Bedienungsanleitung sorgféltig durch, und
machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung mit
dem Inhalt vertraut.

(Abb. 3) Tragen Sie dort, wo Gegensténde auf Sie
fallen kdnnen, einen Schutzhelm. Tragen
Sie einen zugelassenen Gehoérschutz.
Tragen Sie einen zugelassenen
Augenschutz.

(Abb. 4) Tragen Sie zugelassene
Schutzhandschuhe.

(Abb. 5) Dieses Gerat entspricht den geltenden
EG-Richtlinien.

(Abb. 6) Nennspannung, V

(Abb. 7) Gleichstrom.

(Abb. 8) Verwenden Sie das Gerét nicht bei
Regen.

(Abb. 9) Halten Sie Ihre Hande von der Klinge fern.

(Abb. 10) Teleskopfunktion.

(Abb. 11) Teilungsfunktion.
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(Abb. 12) Drehen Sie den Knopf nach links, um
ihn zu l16sen, und nach rechts, um ihn

festzuziehen.

(Abb. 13) Dieses Gerat hat keine Isolierung.

Wenn das Gerat in Kontakt mit

oder in die Nahe von stromfiihrenden
Leitungen kommt, kénnen Todesfalle oder
schwere Verletzungen die Folge sein.
Strom kann Uber einen sogenannten
Spannungsbogen von einem Punkt zu
einem anderen Ubertragen werden. Je
héher die Spannung, desto gréRer der
Abstand, den der Strom so Uberwinden
kann. Strom kann auch durch Aste und
andere Gegenstande Ubertragen werden,
besonders dann, wenn diese feucht

sind. Halten Sie mit dem Gerat immer
einen Abstand von mindestens 10 m

zu einer stromflihrenden Leitung und/
oder Gegenstanden, die mit dieser in
Kontakt stehen, ein. Wenn Sie innerhalb
dieses Bereichs arbeiten missen, wenden
Sie sich immer an den aktuellen
Stromversorger, um sicherzustellen, dass
die Spannung ausgeschaltet ist, bevor
Sie mit der Arbeit beginnen. Halten

Sie wahrend des Betriebs einen
Mindestabstand von 15 m zu anderen
Personen oder Tieren ein.

(Abb. 14) Dieses Gerat entspricht den geltenden

UK-Richtlinien.

uf dem Typenschild ist die Serien-

nummer angegeben. yyyy ist das Pro-
uktionsjahr, ww steht fiir die Produkti-
nswoche.

YYYYWWXXXX

Hinweis: Sonstige Symbole/Aufkleber am Gerat
beziehen sich auf Zertifizierungsanforderungen, die in
bestimmten Landern gelten.

Symbole auf dem Akku und/oder auf
dem Ladegeréat

Recyceln Sie dieses Gerat an
einer Recyclingstation fiir elekt-

(Abb. 18) rische und elektronische Gera-

te. (nur flr Europa)

(Abb. 15) Storungsfreier Transformator.

(Abb. 16) Das Akkuladegerat darf nur in
geschlossenen Raumen benutzt und
aufbewahrt werden.

(Abb. 17) Doppelt isoliert

Produkthaftung

Im Sinne der Produkthaftungsgesetze libernehmen wir
keine Haftung fir Schaden, die unser Gerat verursacht,
wenn...

« das Geréat nicht ordnungsgemaf repariert wird.

« das Gerat mit Teilen repariert wird, die nicht
vom Hersteller stammen oder nicht vom Hersteller
zugelassen sind.

* ein Zubehorteil mit dem Gerat verwendet wird,
das nicht vom Hersteller stammt oder nicht vom
Hersteller zugelassen ist.

« das Gerét nicht bei einem zugelassenen Service
Center oder von einem zugelassenen Fachmann
repariert wird.

Sicherheit

Sicherheitsdefinitionen

Warnungen, VorsichtsmaRnahmen und Hinweise
werden verwendet, um auf besonders wichtige Teile der
Bedienungsanleitung hinzuweisen.

e WARNUNG: wird verwendet, wenn bei

Handbuch die Gefahr von Verletzung oder
Tod des Bedieners oder anderer Personen
besteht.

ACHTUNG: wird verwendet, wenn bei

Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in diesem
Handbuch die Gefahr von Schaden am
Gerat, an anderen Materialien oder in der
Umgebung besteht.

Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in diesem

Hinweis: Fir weitere Informationen, die in
bestimmten Situationen nétig sind.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise fiir
Elektrowerkzeuge

c WARNUNG: Lesen Sie samtliche

Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen
durch. Wenn Sie die Warn- und
Sicherheitshinweise nicht befolgen, kann
dies zu Elektroschock, Brand und/oder
schweren Verletzungen fuhren.

Hinweis: Bewahren Sie alle Warnhinweise und
Anweisungen fiir spatere Referenzzwecke auf. Der
Begriff ,Elektrowerkzeug" in den Warnhinweisen bezieht

36

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022




sich auf ein Elektrowerkzeug mit Netzbetrieb (liber ein
Kabel) oder mit Akkubetrieb (kabellos).

Sicherheit im Arbeitsbereich

« Sorgen Sie fir einen sauberen und gut
ausgeleuchteten Arbeitsbereich. Durch zugestellte
oder dunkle Arbeitsbereiche steigt die Unfallgefahr
stark an.

+ Betreiben Sie Elektrowerkzeuge niemals an Orten,
an denen Explosionsgefahr besteht, z. B. in
der Nahe von leicht entziindlichen Flissigkeiten,
Gasen oder Staubansammlungen. Bei der Arbeit
mit Elektrowerkzeugen kann es zu Funkenbildung
kommen, wodurch sich Staub oder Dampfe
entzinden kénnen.

+ Sorgen Sie bei der Arbeit mit Elektrowerkzeugen
dafiir, dass sich keine Kinder oder unbefugte
Personen in der Néhe befinden. Durch Ablenkungen
kénnen Sie die Kontrolle Giber das Werkzeug
verlieren.

Elektrische Sicherheit

+ Die Netzstecker von Elektrowerkzeugen miissen
zur Steckdose passen. Der Netzstecker darf in
keiner Weise veradndert werden. Verwenden Sie
bei Elektrowerkzeugen mit Schutzkontakt (geerdet)
niemals Adapterstecker. Nicht modifizierte Stecker
und Steckdosen reduzieren das Risiko eines
Elektroschocks.

+ Vermeiden Sie Korperkontakt mit geerdeten
Gegenstanden wie Rohrleitungen, Heizungen,
Herden oder Kiihischrénken. Bei Korperkontakt
mit geerdeten Gegenstanden besteht ein erhohtes
Stromschlagrisiko.

+ Setzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge niemals Regen oder
sonstiger Feuchtigkeit aus. Wenn Wasser in
ein Elektrowerkzeug eindringt, erhéht sich das
Stromschlagrisiko.

+ Verwenden Sie das Anschlusskabel nicht
missbréuchlich. Verwenden Sie das Anschlusskabel
niemals zum Tragen oder Heranziehen des
Elektrowerkzeugs, und ziehen Sie den Stecker
nicht am Anschlusskabel aus der Steckdose.

Halten Sie das Kabel fern von Hitzequellen,

O|, scharfen Kanten und beweglichen Teilen.
Beschadigte oder verdrehte Anschlusskabel erhdhen
das Stromschlagrisiko.

* Wenn Sie ein Elektrowerkzeug im Freien benutzen,
verwenden Sie ein fiir den Aueneinsatz geeignetes
Verldngerungskabel. Die Verwendung eines fiir den
AuReneinsatz geeigneten Kabels verringert das
Risiko eines Stromschlags.

+ Falls der Einsatz eines Elektrowerkzeugs in
einer feuchten Umgebung nicht zu vermeiden
ist, benutzen Sie eine Stromversorgung mit FI-
Schutzschalter (RCD). Die Verwendung einer
Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung (RCD) verringert das
Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags.

Personliche Sicherheit

Bleiben Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie auf

das, was Sie tun, und setzen Sie

gesunden Menschenverstand ein, wenn Sie

mit Elektrowerkzeugen arbeiten. Benutzen Sie
keine Elektrowerkzeuge, wenn Sie miide sind

oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol

oder Medikamenten stehen. Bei der Arbeit mit
Elektrowerkzeugen kénnen bereits kurze Phasen
der Unaufmerksamkeit zu schweren Verletzungen
fuhren.

Benutzen Sie eine persdnliche Schutzausriistung.
Tragen Sie stets einen Augenschutz.
Schutzausrilistung wie Atemschutzmaske,
rutschsichere Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm und
Gehorschutz senkt bei angemessenem Einsatz das
Verletzungsrisiko.

Vermeiden Sie ein versehentliches Starten. Achten
Sie darauf, dass sich der Schalter in der Aus-
Stellung befindet, bevor Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
an die Stromversorgung und/oder den Akku
anschlieBen oder es hochheben oder herumtragen.
Durch Herumtragen von Elektrowerkzeugen mit
dem Finger am Schalter und das Einstecken

des Steckers bei betatigtem Schalter steigt das
Unfallrisiko stark an.

Entfernen Sie séamtliche Einstellschllissel, bevor
Sie das Elektrowerkzeug einschalten. Ein an

einem beweglichen Teil des Elektrowerkzeugs
angebrachter Schlussel kann zu Verletzungen
fuhren.

Sorgen Sie fiir einen festen Stand. Achten

Sie jederzeit darauf, sicher zu stehen und das
Gleichgewicht zu bewahren. Dadurch haben Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug in unerwarteten Situationen besser
im Griff.

Kleiden Sie sich richtig. Tragen Sie niemals lose
sitzende Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten Sie Haar
und Kleidung von beweglichen Teilen fem. Lose
Kleidung, Schmuck oder langes Haar kann von
beweglichen Teilen erfasst werden.

Wenn Anschliisse fiir Staubabsaug- und
Staubsammelvorrichtungen vorhanden sind, sorgen
Sie dafiir, dass diese richtig angeschlossen

und eingesetzt werden. Die Verwendung von
Staubsammelvorrichtungen vermindert durch Staub
verursachte Gefahren.

Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Sie wegen Vertrautheit
durch haufige Verwendung der Werkzeuge
selbstgefallig werden und die Sicherheitsgrundsétze
der Werkzeuge ignorieren. Eine achtlose Handlung
kann im Bruchteil einer Sekunde zu schweren
Verletzungen fiihren.

Die Vibrationsemissionen wahrend der tatséchlichen
Verwendung des Elektrowerkzeugs kénnen
abhangig von der Verwendungsart des Werkzeugs
vom angegebenen Gesamtwert abweichen.
Bediener sollten SicherheitsmalRnahmen fiir

den eigenen Schutz ergreifen, die auf einer
Beurteilung der Exposition unter tatsachlichen
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Nutzungsbedingungen beruht. Dabei sind alle
Teile des Betriebszyklus zu berticksichtigen, z. B.
abgesehen vom Gashebelbetrieb, die Zeiten, wenn
das Werkzeug ausgeschaltet ist und wenn es im
Leerlauf betrieben wird.

Verwendung und Pflege von
Elektrowerkzeugen

- Uberbeanspruchen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht.
Benutzen Sie das richtige Elektrowerkzeug fiir Ihren
Einsatzzweck. Das richtige Elektrowerkzeug erledigt
seine Arbeit bei bestimmungsgeméfRem Einsatz
besser und sicherer.

« Benutzen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht, wenn es
sich nicht am Schalter ein- und ausschalten lasst.
Jedes Elektrowerkzeug, das nicht mit dem Schalter
betatigt werden kann, stellt eine Gefahr dar und
muss repariert werden.

+ Trennen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug von der
Stromversorgung bzw. vom Akku, bevor
Sie Einstellarbeiten vornehmen, Zubehdrteile
austauschen oder das Elektrowerkzeug verstauen.
Solche praventiven Sicherheitsmalnahmen
verhindern den unbeabsichtigten Start des
Elektrowerkzeugs.

« Lagern Sie nicht benutzte Elektrowerkzeuge
auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindem, und lassen
Sie nicht zu, dass Personen das Elektrowerkzeug
bedienen, die nicht mit dem Werkzeug selbst
und/oder diesen Anweisungen vertraut sind.
Elektrowerkzeuge stellen in ungeschulten Handen
eine Gefahr dar.

+ Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge in Stand. Priifen
Sie auf Fehlausrichtungen, sicheren Halt und
Leichtgangigkeit beweglicher Teile, Beschadigungen
von Teilen sowie auf jegliche andere Zusténde,
die sich auf den Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeugs
auswirken kénnen. Bei Beschadigungen lassen
Sie das Elektrowerkzeug reparieren, bevor Sie es
benutzen. Viele Unfalle mit Elektrowerkzeugen sind
auf schlechte Wartung zurtickzufiihren.

+ Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und sauber.
Ordnungsgemal gewartete Schneidwerkzeuge mit
scharfen Schneidkanten bleiben seltener hangen
und sind einfacher zu bedienen.

« Benutzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge, Zubehor,
Werkzeugeinsatze und Ahnliches in
Ubereinstimmung mit diesen Anweisungen und
auf die fiir das jeweilige Elektrowerkzeug
bestimmungsgeméRe Weise, und beachten Sie
dabei die jeweiligen Arbeitsbedingungen und die
Art der auszufiihrenden Arbeiten. Der Einsatz
eines Elektrowerkzeugs fir Zwecke, die von
den hier angegebenen abweichen, kann zu
Gefahrensituationen flihren.

+ Halten Sie die Handgriffe und Griffflachen trocken,
sauber und frei von Ol und Fett. Wenn Handgriffe
und Griffflachen rutschig sind, kann das Werkzeug
in unerwarteten Situationen nicht sicher bedient und
kontrolliert werden.

Verwendung und Pflege von akkubetriebenen
Werkzeugen

Eine Aufladung darf nur mit dem vom Hersteller
vorgeschriebenen Ladegerét durchgefiihrt werden.
Durch ein fir einen bestimmten Akkutyp geeignetes
Ladegerat kann Brandgefahr entstehen, wenn es fur
einen anderen Akku verwendet wird.

Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nur mit speziell
ausgezeichneten Akkus. Die Verwendung anderer
Akkus kann zu Verletzungs- und Brandgefahr
fihren.

Wird der Akku nicht verwendet, halten Sie

ihn von Metallgegensténden wie Blroklammern,
Miinzen, Schlisseln, N&geln, Schrauben oder
anderen kleineren Metallobjekten fern, da es zu
einer Uberbriickung der Kontakte kommen kénnte.
Durch Kurzschluss der Akkuklemmen kann es zu
Verbrennungen oder Branden kommen.

Unter missbrauchlichen Bedingungen kann
Flissigkeit aus dem Akku austreten; vermeiden
Sie Kontakt damit. Bei versehentlichem Hautkontakt
sofort mit Wasser abspiilen. Sollten lhre Augen
damit in Berithrung gekommen sein, suchen

Sie sofort arztliche Hilfe auf. Durch austretende
Flussigkeit aus dem Akku kann es zu Reizungen
oder Verbrennungen kommen.

Verwenden Sie keinen Akku und kein Werkzeug,
der bzw. das defekt ist oder modifiziert wurde.
Beschadigte oder modifizierte Akkus kdnnen ein
unvorhersehbares Verhalten aufweisen, welches
zu Feuer, Explosionen oder Verletzungsgefahren
fihren kann.

Setzen Sie Akku oder Werkzeug niemals Feuer
oder sehr hohen Temperatur aus. Feuer oder
Temperaturen (iber 130 °C/265 F kénnen zu einer
Explosion fihren.

Befolgen Sie die Ladeanweisungen und laden

Sie den Akku oder das Werkzeug niemals

bei Temperaturen auerhalb den in der

Anleitung angegebenen Temperaturbereichen

auf. Unsachgemales Aufladen oder Aufladen

bei Temperaturen auf3erhalb des angegebenen
Bereichs kann den Akku beschadigen und die
Brandgefahr erhdhen.

Service

Lassen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug von einem
qualifizierten Fachmann reparieren, und bestehen
Sie darauf, dass nur Originalersatzteile verwendet
werden. Auf diese Weise wird daflir gesorgt,

dass die Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeugs nicht
beeintrachtigt wird.

Warten Sie niemals beschéadigte Akkus. Akkus
dirfen nur vom Hersteller oder von autorisierten
Serviceanbietern gewartet werden.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir Heckenschere

.

Halten Sie alle Korperteile von den Klingen fern.
Entfernen Sie kein geschnittenes Material, und
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halten Sie zu schneidendes Material nicht fest, wenn
sich die Klingen bewegen. Die Klingen bewegen
sich nach dem Ausschalten des Motors weiter. Bei
der Arbeit mit der Heckenschere kdnnen bereits
kurze Phasen der Unaufmerksamkeit zu schweren
Verletzungen fiihren.

« Tragen Sie die Heckenschere mit zum Stillstand
gekommenen Klingen am Giriff, und achten Sie
darauf, dass Sie keine Schalter betatigen. Ein
ordnungsgemaRer Transport der Heckenschere
verringert das Risiko eines unbeabsichtigten
Betriebs und daraus resultierender Verletzungen
durch die Klingen.

« Beim Transportieren oder Aufbewahren der
Heckenschere muss immer die Klingenabdeckung
angebracht werden. Durch korrekte Handhabung der
Heckenschere wird das Verletzungsrisiko durch die
Klingen reduziert.

« Stellen Sie beim Beseitigen von eingeklemmtem
Material oder bei der Wartung des Geréats
sicher, dass alle Schalter ausgeschaltet sind und
das Netzkabel getrennt ist. Eine unerwartete
Betatigung der Heckenschere beim Entfernen von
festklemmendem Material oder bei der Wartung
kann zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

+ Halten Sie die Heckenschere nur an isolierten
Griffoberflachen fest, da die Klinge ggf. in Kontakt
mit innenliegender Verdrahtung oder mit ihrem
eigenen Kabel kommen kann. Klingen, die mit einem
stromfilhrenden Leiter in Kontakt kommen, kénnen
freiliegende Metallteile der Heckenschere unter
Strom setzen und dem Bediener einen Stromschlag
versetzen.

« Halten Sie alle Kabel vom Schnittbereich fern.

In Hecken oder Buschen kénnen stromfiihrende
Kabel verlaufen, die versehentlich mit den Kabeln in
Kontakt kommen kénnten.

« Verwenden Sie die Heckenschere nicht bei
schlechtem Wetter, insbesondere dann nicht, wenn
die Gefahr eines Blitzeinschlags besteht. Dadurch
wird die Gefahr eines Blitzschlags reduziert.

« Verwenden Sie die ausziehbare
Heckenschere niemals in der Néhe von
Hochspannungsfreileitungen, um das Risiko eines
Stromschlags zu reduzieren. Ein Kontakt mit
bzw. eine Verwendung in der Nahe von
Hochspannungsfreileitungen kann zu schweren
Verletzungen oder elektrischen Schlagen mit
Todesfolge fiihren.

+ Benutzen Sie stets zwei Handen bei der
Verwendung der ausziehbaren Heckenschere.
Halten Sie die ausziehbare Heckenschere mit
beiden Handen, um immer die Kontrolle zu behalten.

« Tragen Sie bei Verwendung der ausziehbaren
Heckenschere iiber Kopf stets einen Kopfschutz.
Herabfallende Pflanzenteile kénnen schwere
Verletzungen verursachen.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden

Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat
benutzen.

» Entnehmen Sie den Akku, um den versehentlichen
Start des Geréts zu verhindern.

» Dieses Geréat ist ein sehr geféhrliches Werkzeug,
wenn Sie nicht aufpassen oder das Gerat
unsachgemaf verwenden. Dieses Gerat kann
schwere Verletzungen des Bedieners oder anderer
Personen verursachen.

* Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn es nicht
mehr der urspriinglichen Spezifikation entspricht.
Andern Sie kein Teil des Gerits ohne Genehmigung
des Herstellers. Verwenden Sie nur Teile, die vom
Hersteller genehmigt wurden. Eine falsche Wartung
kann zu schweren bis tddlichen Verletzungen fiihren.

+  Uberpriifen Sie das Gerat vor dem Gebrauch.

Siehe Sicherheitsvorrichtungen am Gerat auf Seite
41und Wartung auf Seite 46. Verwenden Sie

das Gerat nicht, wenn es defekt ist. Flihren Sie

die in dieser Bedienungsanweisung beschriebenen
Kontroll-, Wartungs- und Serviceanweisungen durch.

» Lassen Sie keine Kinder mit dem Gerat spielen.

Das Gerét ist kein Spielzeug! Kinder oder nicht im
Gebrauch des Gerats und/oder des Akkus geschulte
Personen dirfen das Gerat bzw. den Akku weder
bedienen noch warten. Unter Umsténden gelten
gesetzlich vorgeschriebene Altersbeschrankungen.

+ Bewahren Sie das Gerét in einem verschlossenen
Bereich auf, um einen unerlaubten Zugriff durch
Kinder oder andere Personen zu verhindern.

* Das Gerét fur Kinder unzuganglich aufbewahren.

* Unter keinen Umstanden darf die urspriingliche
Konstruktion des Gerates ohne Genehmigung des
Herstellers geéndert werden. Verwenden Sie stets
Originalzubehér. Unzulassige Anderungen und/oder
unzuldssiges Zubehdr kénnen zu schweren oder
sogar todlichen Verletzungen des Bedieners und
anderer Personen fithren.

Hinweis: Nationale oder regionale Gesetze regeln
ggf. die Verwendung. Halten Sie die festgelegten
Bestimmungen ein.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir den Betrieb

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden

Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat
verwenden.

* Wenn Sie in eine Situation kommen, die Sie in
Bezug auf die weitere Anwendung des Geréts
verunsichert, lassen Sie sich von einem Experten
beraten. Wenden Sie sich an lhren Handler oder
lhre Servicewerkstatt. Vermeiden Sie, Arbeiten
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auszuflihren, denen Sie sich nicht gewachsen
fuhlen.

Verwenden Sie niemals das Geréat, wenn Sie

mude sind, Alkohol getrunken oder Medikamente
eingenommen haben, die Ihre Sehkraft,

lhr Urteilsvermdgen oder lhre Kérperkontrolle
beeintréachtigen kénnen.

Das Arbeiten bei schlechtem Wetter ist nicht

nur ermudend, sondern birgt auch zuséatzliche
Risiken. Aufgrund des héheren Risikos wird davon
abgeraten, das Geréat bei sehr schlechtem Wetter zu
verwenden, z. B. bei dichtem Nebel, starkem Regen,
starkem Wind, groRer Kélte, Gewittergefahr usw.
Eine nicht ordnungsgeman funktionierende
Schneidausristung kann die Unfallgefahr erhéhen.
Erlauben Sie Kindern niemals, das Geréat zu
verwenden oder sich in seiner Nahe aufzuhalten.
Da das Gerét leicht zu starten ist, kdnnten auch
Kinder bei unzureichender Aufsicht in der Lage sein,
es zu starten. Dies kann zu schweren Verletzungen
fihren. Trennen Sie stets den Akku ab, wenn das
Gerat unbeaufsichtigt ist.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass wahrend der Verwendung
Menschen und Tiere einen Abstand von mindestens
15 Metern einhalten. Wenn mehrere Bediener

am gleichen Einsatzort tatig sind, muss der
Sicherheitsabstand mindestens 15 Meter betragen.
Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen
kommen. Stellen Sie das Gerat sofort ab, wenn

sich Personen oder Tiere ndhern. Drehen Sie sich
niemals abrupt mit dem Gerat um, ohne vorher
sicherzugehen, dass sich hinter [hnen niemand
innerhalb der Sicherheitszone befindet.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass weder Menschen noch
Tiere oder andere Dinge die Kontrolle des Geréts
beeinflussen oder mit der Schneidausristung

oder umherfliegenden Gegenstanden in Beriihrung
kommen. Sie dirfen das Geréat niemals benutzen,
wenn im Falle eines Unfalls nicht die Moglichkeit
besteht, Hilfe herbeizurufen.

Kontrollieren Sie immer den Arbeitsbereich.
Entfernen Sie alle losen Gegenstande, z. B.

Steine, Glasscherben, Négel, Dréhte, Schnire usw.,
die weggeschleudert werden oder sich in der
Schneidausristung verfangen kénnen.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie sicher gehen

und stehen kénnen. Achten Sie auf eventuelle
Hindernisse (Wurzeln, Steine, Aste, Lécher, Grében
usw.), wenn Sie unvermittelt lhren Standort
wechseln. Beim Arbeiten auf abschlissigem Boden
missen Sie immer sehr vorsichtig sein.

Nehmen Sie stets eine sichere Arbeitsstellung mit
festem Stand ein. Arbeiten Sie nicht Uber die
normale Reichweite hinaus.

Stellen Sie das Gerat beim Weitergehen ab.
Befestigen Sie den Transportschutz, wenn das Geréat
nicht in Betrieb ist.

Legen Sie das Gerat nur dann ab, wenn Sie es
ausgeschaltet haben. Lassen Sie das Gerat nicht
unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es eingeschaltet ist.

Entfernen Sie den Akku, bevor Sie das Geréat an
eine andere Person weitergeben.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Kleidung und kein
Korperteil mit der Schneidausriistung in Kontakt
kommt, wenn das Gerat aktiviert ist.

Wenn wahrend der Arbeit mit dem Gerat
irgendetwas in der Schneidausriistung hangen
bleibt, halten Sie das Gerat an, und schalten Sie es
aus. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schneidausriistung
vollsténdig stoppt. Entfernen Sie den Akku, bevor
Sie das Geréat und/oder die Schneidausriistung
reinigen, Uberprifen oder reparieren.

Halten Sie Hande und FiiRe nach Abschalten von
der Schneidausristung fern, bis diese vollstandig
stillsteht.

Achten Sie auf Aststlickchen, die beim Schneiden
weggeschleudert werden kdnnen. Schneiden Sie
nicht zu dicht am Boden, wo Steine und andere
Gegenstande weggeschleudert werden kénnen.
Achten Sie auf hochgeschleuderte Gegenstande.
Tragen Sie immer einen zugelassenen Augenschutz.
Beugen Sie sich niemals Uber den Schutz

der Schneidausriistung. Hochgeschleuderte Steine,
Unrat usw. kénnen die Augen treffen und Blindheit
oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen.

Achten Sie immer genau auf Warnsignale oder Rufe,
wenn Sie den Gehdrschutz tragen. Nehmen Sie den
Gehorschutz immer ab, sobald das Gerét abgestellt
ist.

Arbeiten Sie niemals stehend auf einer Leiter

oder einem Hocker oder in einer anderen, nicht
ausreichend gesicherten erhdhten Position.

Dieses Gerat erzeugt beim Betrieb ein
elektromagnetisches Feld. Dieses Feld kann

sich unter bestimmten Bedingungen auf die
Funktionsweise aktiver oder passiver medizinischer
Implantate auswirken. Um die Gefahr von schweren
oder todlichen Verletzungen auszuschlief3en, sollten
Personen mit einem medizinischen Implantat vor
der Nutzung dieses Gerates ihren Arzt und den
Hersteller des Implantats konsultieren.

Halten Sie das Gerat stets mit beiden Handen.
Halten Sie das Gerat auf der rechten Seite des
Korpers.

Schalten Sie das Gerat immer ab, entfernen Sie
den Akku, und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die
Schneidausriistung nicht dreht, bevor Sie das
Material entfernen, das sich um die Klingenwelle
gewickelt oder zwischen dem Schutz und der
Schneidausriistung verfangen hat.

Das elektromagnetische Feld wahrend des Betriebs
kann sich auf die Funktionsweise aktiver oder
passiver medizinischer Implantate auswirken.
Personen mit medizinischen Implantaten sollten sich
vor der Nutzung des Gerats an ihren Arzt und den
Hersteller des Implantats wenden.

Halten Sie das Gewicht des Gerats mit dem
Tragegurt, um die Bedienung zu vereinfachen.

Eine langerfristige Larmeinwirkung kann zu
bleibenden Gehdrschaden fihren. Husqvarna
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empfiehlt, beim Betrieb einen zugelassenen
Gehorschutz zu tragen.

* Arbeiten Sie niemals mit einem Gerat, das
ohne Zustimmung des Herstellers modifiziert
wurde und nicht mehr mit der Originalausfiihrung
Ubereinstimmt.

* Arbeiten Sie niemals mit einem defekten Gerat.
Befolgen Sie die Kontroll-, Wartungs- und
Serviceanweisungen in dieser Betriebsanleitung.
Gewisse Wartungs- und ServicemaBnahmen
sind von geschulten, qualifizierten Fachleuten
auszufiihren. Siehe Anweisungen unter dem Titel
Wartung.

« Fihren Sie vor dem Gebrauch des Geréts eine
Gesamtiberprifung durch. Siehe Wartungsplan.

« Lassen Sie niemals jemand anderen das Gerat
benutzen, ohne sich zu vergewissern, dass die
Person den Inhalt der Bedienungsanleitung gelesen
und verstanden hat.

» Kontrollieren Sie den Arbeitsbereich auf
Fremdkorper wie Stromleitungen oder Tiere usw.
oder auf Gegensténde, die die Schneidausriistung
beschadigen kénnten, z. B. Metallgegenstande.

« Falsche Messer kdnnen die Unfallgefahr erhéhen.

Personliche Schutzausriistung

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden

Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat
benutzen.

« Verwenden Sie stets die vorgeschriebene
personliche Schutzausriistung bei der Benutzung
des Gerats. Die personliche Schutzausriistung
kann Verletzungen nicht vollstéandig vermeiden,
vermindert aber den Umfang der Verletzungen und
Schéaden bei einem Unfall. Lassen Sie sich bei der
Auswahl der richtigen Ausriistung von Ihrem Handler
beraten.

« Tragen Sie einen Schutzhelm in Bereichen, in denen
Gefahr durch herabfallende Gegenstande besteht.

(Abb. 19)

» Eine langerfristige Beschallung mit Larm kann
zu Gehdrschaden fiihren. Grundsétzlich sind
akkubetriebene Gerate relativ leise. Durch die
Kombination aus Geréuschpegel und langer
Nutzungsdauer kann es jedoch zu Gehdrschaden
kommen. Husqvarna empfiehlt das Tragen eines
Gehorschutzes, wenn das Gerat an einem Tag
langer durchgehend benutzt wird. Standige und
regelméaBige Benutzer sollten ihr Gehor regelmaRig
untersuchen lassen.

(Abb. 20)

WARNUNG: Ein Gehérschutz

schrankt die Wahrnehmung von
Gerauschen und Warnsignalen ein.

» Tragen Sie einen zugelassenen Augenschutz. Bei
der Benutzung eines Visiers ist auBerdem eine
zugelassene Schutzbrille zu tragen. Zugelassene
Schutzbrillen sind in diesem Falle diejenigen, die die
Normen ANSI Z87.1 fir die USA bzw. EN 166 flr
EU-Lénder erfiillen.

(Abb. 21)

« Tragen Sie bei Bedarf Schutzhandschuhe,
beispielsweise bei der Montage, der Untersuchung
oder der Reinigung der Schneidausristung.

(Abb. 22)

* Tragen Sie Kleidung aus reil3festem Material.
Tragen Sie stets lange Hosen aus schwerem Stoff
und lange Armel. Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung,
die sich leicht an Asten und Zweigen verfangen
kénnte. Vermeiden Sie das Tragen von Schmuck,
kurzen Hosen und Sandalen. Gehen Sie nicht
barful®. Binden Sie Ihre Haare sicherheitshalber
zusammen, so dass sie nicht Gber lhre Schultern
fallen.

* Halten Sie eine Erste-Hilfe-Ausriistung und einen
Feuerldscher griffbereit.

(Abb. 23)
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen am Gerét

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden

Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat
benutzen.

In diesem Abschnitt werden einzelnen Teile der
Sicherheitsausriistung des Gerates beschrieben, welche
Funktion sie haben und wie ihre Kontrolle und

Wartung ausgefiihrt werden sollen, um sicherzustellen,
dass sie funktionsfahig sind. Die Einbaulage dieser
Komponenten ist unter der Uberschrift Geréteiibersicht
auf Seite 35 gelistet.

Die Lebensdauer der Maschine kann verkiirzt werden
und die Unfallgefahr kann steigen, wenn die Wartung
des Gerats nicht ordnungsgemaf und Service und/oder
Reparaturen nicht fachmannisch ausgefiihrt werden.
Wenden Sie sich flr weitere Informationen an lhre
Vertragswerkstatt.

WARNUNG: Benutzen Sie kein Gerst

mit defekten Sicherheitsvorrichtungen. Die
Sicherheitsausriistung des Gerates muss
so kontrolliert und gewartet werden, wie
dies in diesem Abschnitt beschrieben wird.
Wenn Ihr Geréat diesen Anforderungen

nicht entspricht, muss eine Servicewerkstatt
aufgesucht werden.

ACHTUNG: service und Reparatur des

Gerates erfordern eine Spezialausbildung.
Dies gilt besonders fiir die
Sicherheitsausriistung des Gerats. Wenn
Ihr Geréat den unten aufgefiihrten
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Kontrollanforderungen nicht entspricht,
missen Sie Ihre Servicewerkstatt
aufsuchen. Beim Kauf eines

unserer Produkte wird gewahrleistet,

dass Reparatur- oder Servicearbeiten
fachmannisch ausgefiihrt werden. Sollte der
Verkaufer lhres Gerates nicht an unser
Fachhandler-Service-Netz angeschlossen
sein, fragen Sie nach unserer
nachstgelegenen Servicewerkstatt.

So priifen Sie die Tastatur

1. Dricken und halten Sie die Start-/Stopptaste (A).
(Abb. 24)

a) Das Gerat ist eingeschaltet, wenn die LED
leuchtet.

b) Das Gerét ist ausgeschaltet, wenn die LED aus
ist.

2. UnterSo starten Sie die SavE-Akkusparfunktion auf
Seite 45 finden Sie Informationen zur Funktion der
SavE-Taste (B).

3. Lesen Sie Fehlerbehebung auf Seite 47, wenn die
Warnanzeige (C) leuchtet oder blinkt.

So priifen Sie die Gashebelsperre

Die Gashebelsperre verhindert ein versehentliches
Auslésen. Wenn Sie den Handgriff loslassen,
kehren Gashebel und Gashebelsperre wieder in ihre
Ausgangsstellung zuriick.

(Abb. 25)

1. Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Gashebel gesperrt ist, wenn
sich die Sperre in der Ausgangsstellung befindet.
(Abb. 26)

2. Ziehen und lésen Sie die Sperre, und stellen Sie
sicher, dass sie sich zuriick in ihre Ausgangsstellung
bewegt. (Abb. 27)

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich Gashebel und
Sperre frei bewegen lassen und die Riickholfeder
ordnungsgemaf funktioniert. (Abb. 28)

4. Starten Sie das Gerat, siehe dazu So starten Sie das
Gerét auf Seite 45.

Geben Sie Vollgas.
6. Lassen Sie den Gashebel los, und stellen Sie sicher,
dass die Schneidausriistung vollstandig stoppt.

Sicherer Umgang mit Akkus
WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden

Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat
verwenden.

« Verwenden Sie nur Akkus der BLi-Serie und der
40-B-Serie. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter
Technische Angaben auf Seite 49. Der Akku
verfugt Uiber eine Softwareverschlisselung.

« Verwenden Sie als Stromversorgung flr
die zugehdrigen Husqvarna Gerate nur
wiederaufladbare Akkus der BLi-Serie und der 40-B-
Serie. Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, verwenden
Sie den Akku nicht zur Energieversorgung anderer
Gerate.

« Es besteht die Gefahr von elektrischen Schlagen.
Verbinden Sie die Akkuklemmen nicht mit
Schllsseln, Minzen, Schrauben oder anderen
metallischen Gegensténden. Dadurch kann es zu
einem Kurzschluss des Akkus kommen.

« Verwenden Sie keine nicht aufladbaren Akkus.

« Legen Sie keine Gegenstande in die Luftschlitze des
Akkus.

* Halten Sie den Akku von direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung, Hitze oder offenem Feuer fern.
Der Akku kann Verbrennungen und/oder chemische
Veratzungen verursachen.

« Halten Sie den Akku von Regen und Feuchtigkeit
fern.

« Halten Sie den Akku von Mikrowellen und hohem
Druck fern.

« Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku zu zerlegen oder
aufzubrechen.

* Wenn aus dem Akku FlUssigkeit austritt, vermeiden
Sie Haut- oder Augenkontakt mit dieser. Sollten Sie
dennoch mit der Flissigkeit in Berlihrung gekommen
sein, reinigen Sie den Bereich mit ausreichend
Wasser und Seife und suchen Sie medizinische Hilfe
auf. Sollte Flussigkeit in Ihre Augen gelangen, reiben
Sie diese nicht, sondern spiilen Sie sie mindestens
15 Minuten lang mit reichlich Wasser aus, und
suchen Sie anschlieRend einen Arzt auf.

« Der Akku darf nur bei Temperaturen zwischen
-10 °C (14 °F) und 40 °C (114 °F) verwendet
werden.

« Reinigen Sie weder den Akku noch das Ladegerat
mit Wasser. Siehe So reinigen Sie das Gerét, den
Akku und das Ladegerét auf Seite 47.

« Verwenden Sie keine fehlerhaften oder
beschadigten Akkus.

« Lagern Sie Akkus getrennt von Metallgegenstanden
wie Nageln, Schrauben oder Schmuck.

« Halten Sie den Akku fern von Kindern.

Sicherer Umgang mit dem Ladegeréat
WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden

Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat
verwenden.

« Gefahr von elektrischen Schlagen oder Kurzschluss,
wenn die Sicherheitshinweise nicht beachtet werden.

« Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Ladegerat fir
Ihr Geréat. Das empfohlene Ladegerat zum Laden
des BLi- und 40-B-Akkus ist QC80 / 40-C80.

« Das Ladegerat nicht zerlegen.

« Verwenden Sie keine fehlerhaften oder
beschadigten Ladegerate.
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* Heben Sie das Ladegerat nicht am Netzkabel an.
Um das Ladegerat von der Steckdose zu trennen,
ziehen Sie am Netzstecker. Ziehen Sie nicht am
Netzkabel.

* Achten Sie darauf, dass keines der Kabel und
Verlangerungskabel mit Wasser, Ol oder scharfen
Kanten in Berlihrung kommt. Achten Sie darauf,
dass Kabel nicht zwischen Objekten, z. B. Turen,
Z3unen o. A., eingeklemmt werden.

« Das Ladegerét darf nicht in der Nahe von
entflammbaren Materialien oder Materialien, die
Korrosion verursachen kénnen, verwendet werden.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Ladegerat nicht
abgedeckt ist. Bei Rauchentwicklung oder Feuer
muss der Stecker des Ladegerats sofort aus der
Steckdose gezogen werden.

« Laden Sie den Akku nur in geschlossenen Raumen
an einem Ort mit guter Luftzirkulation und ohne
direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Laden Sie den Akku
nicht im Freien. Auf keinen Fall Akkus in feuchter
Umgebung laden.

* Verwenden Sie das Ladegerat nur bei mit einer
Temperatur zwischen 5 °C (41 °F) und 40 °C
(104 °F). Verwenden Sie das Ladegerat nur in
einer gut belufteten, trockenen und staubfreien
Umgebung.

« Legen Sie keine Gegenstande in die Kiihlschlitze
des Ladegeréts.

« Verbinden Sie die Anschlisse des Ladegeréats
niemals mit Metallgegenstéanden. Dies kann zu
einem Kurzschluss im Ladegerat fihren.

* Nutzen Sie zugelassene Steckdosen, die nicht
beschadigt sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das
Kabel des Ladegerats nicht beschadigt ist. Wenn
Verlangerungskabel verwendet werden, stellen Sie
sicher, dass diese nicht beschadigt sind.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir die Wartung

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden

Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat warten.

Entfernen Sie vor Wartungs-, Kontroll- oder
Montagearbeiten den Akku.

Der Bediener darf nur die Wartungs- und
Servicearbeiten ausfiihren, die in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben sind. Fir dartber
hinausgehende Wartungs- und Servicearbeiten
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Servicehandler.
Reinigen Sie weder den Akku noch das Ladegeréat
mit Wasser. Starke Reiniger kénnen den Kunststoff
beschéadigen.

Wenn Wartungsarbeiten nicht durchgefiihrt werden,
verringert sich die Lebensdauer des Gerats und die
Unfallgefahr steigt.

Fir alle Service- und Reparaturarbeiten,
insbesondere an den Sicherheitsvorrichtungen des
Gerdts, ist eine spezielle Schulung erforderlich.
Wenn nach Durchfiihrung der Wartungsarbeiten
nicht alle in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
beschriebenen Priifungen mit positivem Ergebnis
ausfallen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Servicehandler.
Wir garantieren Ihnen, dass fiir Ihr Gerat
professionelle Service- und Reparaturdienste
verfligbar sind.

Halten Sie die Schneidzahne der Klinge stets
korrekt und gut geschérft! Befolgen Sie unsere
Empfehlungen. Beachten Sie auch die Anweisungen
auf der Klingenverpackung.

Nur Original-Ersatzteile verwenden.

Tragen Sie bei der Reparatur

der Schneidausriistung immer schwere
Arbeitshandschuhe. Die Klingen sind extrem scharf
und kdénnen leicht Verletzungen hervorrufen.

Montage

Einleitung

c WARNUNG: Lesen Sie vor der

Montage des Gerats das Kapitel tiber
Sicherheit, und machen Sie sich damit
vertraut.
So bauen Sie die Welle zusammen
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die elektrischen Stecker
richtig ausgerichtet sind. (Abb. 29)
2. Verbinden Sie die Enden der Welle (A) vollstandig.

3.

Ziehen Sie den Schraubgriff am Heckenscheren-
Kopfende der Welle (B) fest.

So passen Sie die Lange der Welle an

1.

2.
3.

Ldésen Sie den Schraubgriff am Akkufachende der
Welle (A). (Abb. 30)

Passen Sie die Welle auf die gewlinschte Lange an.
Ziehen Sie den Schraubgriff (B) fest.

So stellen Sie den Tragegurt ein

Verwenden Sie immer den Tragegurt, wenn Sie mit dem
Gerat arbeiten. Der Tragegurt bietet die beste Kontrolle
wahrend der Arbeit mit dem Gerat. Der Tragegurt
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verringert das Risiko von Midigkeit in Armen und
Ricken.

1.
2.

Legen Sie den Tragegurt an.
Befestigen Sie das Gerat am Aufhanghaken des
Tragegurts.

Stellen Sie die Lénge des Tragegurtes so ein, dass
sich der Aufhdnghaken etwa auf der Hohe Ihrer
rechten Hiifte befindet. (Abb. 31)

So installieren Sie das Ladegeréat (40-
C80) an der Wand

ACHTUNG: verwenden Sie keinen
Akkuschrauber, um das Ladegerat an der

Wand zu installieren. Ein Akkuschrauber
kann das Ladegerat beschéadigen.

1. Befestigen Sie das Ladegerat mit den zwei
Schrauben (B) an der Wand. Verwenden Sie bei
Bedarf Diibel (A). (Abb. 32)

2. Setzen Sie die beiden Bohrlochstopfen (C) ein.

3. Schlielen Sie das Netzkabel an das Ladegerat und
an eine Steckdose an.

Betrieb

Einleitung

Akku

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch

des Gerats das Kapitel Uber Sicherheit, und
machen Sie sich damit vertraut.

Zu erledigen, bevor Sie das Geréat
starten

1.

Untersuchen Sie den Arbeitsbereich. Entfernen Sie

Gegenstande, die weggeschleudert werden kdnnen.

Uberpriifen Sie die Schneidausriistung. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Klingen scharf sind und dass sie
keine Risse und Beschadigungen aufweisen.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerat
ordnungsgemaf funktioniert. Prifen Sie, ob alle
Muttern und Schrauben angezogen sind.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Griff und die
Sicherheitseinrichtungen nicht beschadigt sind und
dass sie korrekt angebracht sind. Bedienen Sie kein
Gerat, bei dem Teile fehlen oder das von seiner
urspriinglichen Spezifikation abweicht. Verwenden
Sie Schutzhandschuhe, falls notwendig.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Deckel nicht beschadigt
sind und korrekt angebracht sind, bevor Sie das
Gerét in Betrieb nehmen.

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch
des Akkus das Kapitel tber Sicherheit, und

machen Sie sich damit vertraut. Lesen Sie
auflerdem die Bedienungsanleitung fiir den
Akku und das Ladegerat, und machen Sie
sich damit vertraut.

Sorgen Sie fur die richtigen Umgebungstemperaturen
von Akku und Ladegeréat.

Umgebungsstemperatur

Betrieb des Akkus 5°C-40 °C/41 °F-104 °F

Laden des Akkus 5 °C-40 °C/41 °F-104 °F

Akkuladezustand

Auf dem Display werden der Ladezustand und
eventuelle Stérungen des Akkus angezeigt.

(Abb. 33)

LED-Anzeigelampe

Akkustatus (Ladezustand)

BLi10

40-B70

4 LEDs leuchten k.A.

Der Akku ist zu 76 % - 100 % gela-
den.

3 LEDs leuchten

Der Akku ist zu 76 % - 100 % geladen. Der Akku ist zu 51 % - 75 % gela-

den.
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LED-Anzeigelampe

Akkustatus (Ladezustand)

BLi10

40-B70

2 LEDs leuchten

Der Akku ist zu 51 % - 75 % geladen.

Der Akku ist zu 26 % - 50 % gela-
den.

1 LED leuchtet

Der Akku ist zu 26 % - 50 % geladen.

Der Akku ist zu 6 % - 25 % gela-
den.

1 LED blinkt

Der Akku ist zu 0 % - 25 % geladen.

Der Akku ist zu 0 % - 5 % geladen.

So laden Sie den Akku

Laden Sie den Akku, wenn Sie ihn zum ersten Mal
verwenden. Ein neuer Akku ist nur zu 30 % geladen.

c ACHTUNG: schiieken Sie das

und Frequenz an.

Ladegerat an eine Steckdose mit der auf
dem Typenschild angegebenen Spannung
Der Akku wird nicht aufgeladen, wenn die
Akkutemperatur mehr als 50 °C/122° F betragt.
1. Schliellen Sie das Netzkabel an das Ladegerét an.

2. Schliellen Sie das Ladegerat an eine geerdete
Steckdose an. Die Lade-LED blinkt ein Mal. (Abb.
34)

3. SchlieRen Sie den Akku an das Ladegerat an. Die
Lade-LED leuchtet auf. Laden Sie den Akku fiir
maximal 24 Stunden. (Abb. 35)

4. Dricken Sie die Taste fur den Akku-Ladezustand.
Wenn alle LED-Anzeigelampen aufleuchten, ist der
Akku vollstandig geladen.

5. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, um das Ladegerat von
der Steckdose zu trennen. Ziehen Sie nicht am
Netzkabel.

6. Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Ladegerat.

So schlielen Sie den Akku an das
Gerét an

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie im Gerét

nur originale Husqvarna Akkus.

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Akku vollstédndig geladen
ist.

2. Legen Sie den Akku in das Akkufach des Geréts.
Der Akku muss leicht in das Akkufach gleiten,
anderenfalls ist er nicht korrekt eingesetzt. (Abb. 36)

3. Dricken Sie den unteren Teil des Akkus vollstéandig
in das Akkufach ein. Der Akku verriegelt sich
mit einem horbaren Klickgerdusch in der richtigen
Position.

4. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Riegel ordnungsgeman
einschnappen.

So starten Sie das Gerét
1. Halten Sie die Start-/Stopptaste gedriickt, bis das
griine LED-Licht aufleuchtet. (Abb. 37)

2. Ziehen Sie die Gashebelsperre, und halten Sie den
Gashebel.

So bedienen Sie das Gerat

* Beginnen Sie in Bodennahe, und bewegen Sie das
Gerat dann nach oben, wenn Sie die Seiten der
Hecke scheiden. (Abb. 38)

* Halten Sie das Gerat flr eine stabile Arbeitsposition
nahe am Korper. (Abb. 39)

* Achten Sie darauf, dass die Spitze der
Schneidausriistung den Boden nicht berihrt.

* Gehen Sie vorsichtig vor, und arbeiten Sie langsam,
bis alle Aste korrekt geschnitten sind.

So stellen Sie den Winkel der

Schneidausristung ein

Die Schneidausriistung lasst sich in 7 Stufen einstellen.

1. Stoppen Sie das Gerat und entfernen Sie den Akku.
(Abb. 40)

Halten Sie das Gehéause (B) fest.

Driicken und halten Sie die Sperrkndpfe (A) an
beiden Seiten des Gehauses (B).

4. Bringen Sie die Schneidausrlstung in den richtigen
Winkel.

5. Losen Sie die Sperrknopfe (A) an beiden Seiten.
6. Bewegen Sie das Gehause (B) nach oben und
unten, bis die Schneidausriistung einrastet.

So starten Sie die SavE-Akkusparfunktion

Das Gerat verfligt (iber eine Energiesparfunktion

(SavE). Die SavE-Funktion ermdglicht die 1angste

Betriebszeit des Akkus.

1. Dricken Sie die SavE-Taste. Die LED leuchtet auf,
wenn die Funktion aktiviert ist. (Abb. 41)

2. Dricken Sie die SavE-Taste (Energiespartaste)
erneut, um die SavE-Funktion zu deaktivieren.

Automatische Abschaltfunktion

Das Gerét verfligt Uber eine automatische
Abschaltfunktion, die das Gerat anhalt, wenn es
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nicht verwendet wird. Die griine LED fiir die Start/ 2. Dricken und halten Sie die Start-/Stopptaste, bis die
Stopp-Anzeige erlischt, und das Gerat stoppt nach griine LED erlischt.
60 Sekunden. 3. Entfernen Sie den Akku aus dem Gerét. Driicken Sie

die beiden Entriegelungstasten, und ziehen Sie den

So stoppen Sie das Gerét Akku heraus. (Abb. 42)

1. Lassen Sie den Gashebel los.

Wartung

Einleitung Wartungsplan

} i Nachstehend sind die am Gerat vorzunehmenden
WARNUNG: Lesen Sie vor WartungsmaRnahmen aufgelistet.

Wartungsarbeiten am Gerat das Kapitel
Uber Sicherheit, und machen Sie sich damit
vertraut.

c WARNUNG: Entfernen Sie den Akku,

bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten am Gerat

durchfihren.
Wartung Vor der ..
Verwen- | Vochent |\ natiich
lich
dung
Die duReren Teile des Geréts reinigen. X
Sicherstellen, dass der Start- und Stoppschalter funktionstiichtig und unbescha- %
digt ist.
Sicherstellen, dass der Gashebel und die Gashebelsperre sicherheitstechnisch %
ordnungsgemaf funktionieren.
Sicherstellen, dass alle Bedienelemente funktionieren und unbeschadigt sind. X
Sicherstellen, dass Klingenblatt und Klingenschutz keine Risse aufweisen und
unbeschadigt sind. Klingenblatt oder Klingenschutz ersetzen, wenn sie Risse X
aufweisen oder StoRen ausgesetzt waren.
Das Klingenblatt ersetzen, wenn es verbogen oder beschadigt ist. X
Sicherstellen, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern fest angezogen sind. X
Sicherstellen, dass der Akku unbeschadigt ist. X
Sicherstellen, dass der Akku vollstandig geladen ist. X
Sicherstellen, dass das Akkuladegerat nicht beschadigt ist. X
Sicherstellen, dass die Schrauben, die die Klingenblatter zusammenhalten, kor- X
rekt angezogen sind.
Die Verbindungen zwischen dem Akku und dem Gerét priifen. Die Verbindung X
zwischen dem Akku und dem Akkuladegerat priifen.
SO prl']fen Sie den Akku und das 3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Verbindungskabel des
L w Akkuladegeréts nicht beschéadigt ist und dass keine
adegerat Risse vorhanden sind.
1. Untersuchen Sie den Akku auf Schaden, z. B. Risse.
2. Untersuchen Sie das Akkuladegerat auf Schaden,
z. B. Risse.
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So reinigen Sie das Gerat, den Akku

und das Ladegeréat

1. Reinigen Sie das Gerat nach jedem Gebrauch mit
einem trockenen Tuch.

2. Reinigen Sie Akku und Ladegerat mit einem
trockenen Tuch. Die Akkuflihrungsschienen sauber
halten.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Klemmen an Akku
und Ladegerat sauber sind, bevor der Akku in das
Ladegerat oder das Gerat gesteckt wird.

So Uberpriifen Sie die Klinge

1. Reinigen Sie die Klinge vor und
nach dem Betrieb des Gerats mit
einem Korrosionsschutzreinigungsmittel von
unerwiinschten Materialien.

2. Uberpriifen Sie die Kanten der Klinge auf Schaden
und Verformungen.

Entfernen Sie mit einer Feile Grate an der Klinge.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Klingen frei
bewegen kénnen.
So reinigen und schmieren Sie die
Klingen

1. Reinigen Sie die Klingen vor und nach dem Betrieb
des Gerats von unerwiinschten Materialien.

2. Schmieren Sie vor der Langzeitaufbewahrung die
Klingen.

Hinweis: Ihr Servicehandler steht Ihnen
gerne fiir weitere Informationen zu empfohlenen
Reinigungsmitteln und Schmierstoffen zur Verfligung.

So schmieren Sie das Getriebe

Tragen Sie Schmierfett auf das Getriebegehduse
auf, wenn das Getriebe von einem autorisierten
Servicehandler demontiert wurde.

» Verwenden Sie Husqvarna-Spezialfett. lhr
Servicehandler steht Ihnen gern fir weitere
Informationen zu empfohlenen Schmierfetten zur
Verfigung.

* Verwenden Sie nur eine kleine Menge eines
hochwertigen Spezialfetts.

A ACHTUNG: Fiillen Sie das
Getriebegehause nicht vollstandig.

Fehlerbehebung

Tastatur

Problem Mégliche Fehler

Mégliche Abhilfe

Grine LED des Ein-
schaltknopfes blinkt

Zu geringe Akkuspannung.

Laden Sie den Akku auf.

Die Warnanzeige Uberlastung. Die Schneidausristung ist nicht frei beweg-
blinkt. lich. Nehmen Sie die Schneidausriistung ab.
Temperaturabweichung. Lassen Sie das Gerat abkuhlen.

gleichzeitig gedriickt.

Der Gashebel und die Starttaste werden

Lassen Sie den Gashebel los und driicken
Sie die Start-Taste.

Das Gerat springt Schmutz in den Akkusteckern.

nicht an.

Reinigen Sie die Akkustecker mit Druckluft
oder einer weichen Brste.

Die Warnanzeige

leuchtet. zufiihren.

Es ist notwendig, Wartung am Gerét durch-

Den Servicehandler kontaktieren.
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Akku

Problem

Mégliche Fehler

Mogliche Abhilfe

Griine LED blinkt.

Zu geringe Akkuspannung.

Laden Sie den Akku auf.

Fehler-LED blinkt.

Der Akku ist leer.

Laden Sie den Akku auf.

Temperaturabweichung. Der Akku darf nur bei Temperaturen zwi-
schen -10°C (14°F) und 40°C (104°F) ver-
wendet werden.

Uberspannung. Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Ladegerat.

Fehler-LED leuchtet auf.

Die Zellendifferenz ist zu grof3
(1V).

Den Servicehandler kontaktieren.

Akkuladegerat

Status

Mdgliche Fehler

Magliches Verfahren

Die Lade-LED leuchtet rot.

Dauerhafter Ladegeratfehler.

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Handler.

Die Lade-LED blinkt griin.

Temperaturabweichung, der Akku ist
zu kalt oder zu heill zum Laden.

Lassen Sie den Akku abkihlen,
oder erwarmen Sie ihn. Wenn der

Akku die richtige Temperatur hat,
kann er wieder verwendet oder auf-
geladen werden. Das Akkuladegerat
darf nur bei Umgebungstemperatu-
ren zwischen 5 °C und 40 °C ver-
wendet werden.

Die Lade-LED blinkt rot. Akku defekt

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Handler.

Transport, Lagerung und Entsorgung

Transport und Lagerung :
« Die mitgelieferten Lithium-lonen-Akkus entsprechen
den Anforderungen des Gefahrgutrechts. .

+ Beachten Sie fir den gewerblichen Transport, auch
durch Dritte oder Speditionen, die gesonderten
Anforderungen auf Verpackung und Etiketten.

« Sprechen Sie sich, bevor Sie das Geréat .
versenden, mit einer Person ab, die speziell
im Gefahrgutversand geschult ist. Beachten Sie
samtliche geltende nationale Vorschriften.

« Bedecken Sie offene Kontakte mit Klebeband, wenn .
Sie den Akku in eine Verpackung legen. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass der Akku in der Verpackung nicht
verrutschen kann.

Bringen Sie den Akku und das Ladegerat an einem
Ort unter, der trocken und frei von Feuchtigkeit und
Frost ist.

Lagern Sie den Akku nicht an einem Ort, an dem
es zu elektrostatischen Entladungen kommen kann.
Bewahren Sie den Akku nicht in einem Metallkasten
auf.

Stellen Sie bei der Lagerung des Akkus sicher,
dass die Temperatur zwischen 5 °C/41 °F und

25 °C/77 °F liegt und der Akku keinem direkten
Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist.

Stellen Sie bei der Lagerung des Akkuladegerats
sicher, dass die Temperatur zwischen 5 °C/41 °F
und 45 °C/113 °F liegt und das Ladegerat keinem
direkten Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist.

« Entnehmen Sie den Akku fiir die Lagerung oder den « Das Ladegerat darf nur verwendet werden, wenn
Transport. die Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 5 °C/41 °F und
40 °C/104 °F liegt.
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« Laden Sie den Akku auf 30 bis 50 %, bevor Sie ihn + Befestigen Sie das Gerat wahrend des Transports
Uber langere Zeit einlagern. sicher.

* Lagern Sie das Akkuladegerat in einem -
gegchlossenen und trockgnen Raum. Entsorgung von Akku, Ladegerat und

« Achten Sie bei der Lagerung darauf, dass sich der Gerat
Akku nicht in unmittelbarer Néhe zum Ladegerat
befindet. Kinder und andere nicht befugte Personen
dirfen die Ausstattung nicht beriihren. Verwahren
Sie die Ausstattung in einem abschlieBbaren Raum.

« Reinigen Sie das Gerat und fiihren Sie umfassende
Servicearbeiten durch, bevor Sie es langere Zeit
einlagern. Wenden Sie sich flr weitere Informationen zum

Recycling Ihres Gerats an lhre ortlichen Behorden,

Abfallentsorgungsunternehmen oder lhren Handler.

Symbole auf dem Gerét oder seiner Verpackung zeigen
an, dass dieses Geréat kein Hausmlill ist. Recyceln

Sie es an einer Recyclingstation fir elektrische

und elektronische Geréate. So werden Umwelt- und
Personenschaden vermieden.

« Verwenden Sie fiir das Gerat einen Transportschutz,
um Verletzungen oder Schaden am Gerat bei
Transport und Lagerung zu vermeiden.

Technische Angaben

Technische Daten

| 120iTK4-H
Motor
Motortyp | PMDC 36V
Gewicht
Gewicht ohne Akku, kg | 46
Ger&uschemissionen 7
Schallleistungspegel, gemessen dB (A) 91,32
Schallleistungspegel, garantiert Lyya dB (A) 94

Schallpegel &

Schalldruckpegel am Ohr des Bedieners, gemessen nach EN 62841-1 und EN 62841- | 81,3
4-2, dB (A):

Vibrationspegel °

Vibrationspegel (ay,), Griffe vorn/hinten, m/s2 Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter 1,223/0,816
EN 62841-1 und EN 62841-4-2.

Schneidausriistung

7 Umweltbelastende Geréuschemissionen, gemessen als Schallleistung (Lwa) gemaR EG-Richtlinie
2000/14/EG. Die Differenz zwischen garantiertem und gemessenem Schallleistungspegel besteht darin, dass
beim garantierten Schallleistungspegel auch eine Streuung im Messergebnis und Variationen zwischen ver-
schiedenen Geréaten desselben Modells gemaf der Richtlinie 2000/14/EG berlicksichtigt werden.

8 Die typische Ausbreitungsklasse fiir einen dquivalenten Schalldruckpegel ist eine standardméaRige Ausbrei-
tung von 3 dB (A).

9 Berichten zufolge liegt der Vibrationspegel normalerweise bei einer Ausbreitungsklasse (Standardabwei-
chung) von 1,5 m/s2.

Der angegebene Vibrationsgesamtwert wurde gemaR einer Standardtestmethode gemessen und kann zum
Vergleich von Werkzeugen herangezogen werden.

Der angegebene Vibrationsgesamtwert kann auch bei der vorlaufigen Beurteilung der Exposition verwendet
werden.
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120iTK4-H
Typ Doppelseitig
Klingenlange, mm 500
Klingengeschwindigkeit, Schnitte/min im SavE-Modus 2250
Klingengeschwindigkeit, Schnitte/min nicht im SavE-Modus 2800

Zugelassene Ladegerate

Akkuladegerat QC80 40-C80
Eingangsspannung, V 100-240 100-240
Frequenz, Hz 50-60 50-60
Leistung, W 100 72
Ausgangsspannung, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6

Zugelassene Akkus fiir das Gerét

Akku BLi10 40-B70

Typ Lithium-lonen Lithium-lonen

Akkukapazitat, Ah Siehe Aufkleber zur Akkukapazitat Siehe Aufkleber zur Akkukapazitat
Nennspannung, V 36 36

Gewicht, kg 0,7 0,8
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Konformitatserklarung

EU-Konformitatserklarung

Die Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Schweden, Tel.: +46-36-146500, erklaren in alleiniger
Verantwortung, dass das Gerat:

Beschreibung Akkubetriebene Teleskop-Heckenschere
Marke Husqvarna

Typ/Modell 120iTK4-H

Identifizierung Seriennummer ab 2022

die folgenden EU-Richtlinien und -Verordnungen erfiillt:

Verordnung Beschreibung

2006/42/EG Luber Maschinen*®

2014/30/EG L,uber elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit"

2000/14/EG Laber umweltbelastende Gerduschemissionen®

2011/65/EG ,Beschrankung der Verwendung bestimmter geféahrlicher Stoffe"

Die folgenden Normen werden erflllt:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

Die TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse
2, D-90431 Nurnberg, Deutschland, hat im Auftrag von
Husqvarna AB eine freiwillige Typprifung durchgefihrt.

Das Zertifikat hat die Nummer: AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, R&D Manager, Husqvarna AB

Verantwortlich fiir die technische Dokumentation

Ce
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Introduccién

Descripcion del producto

El Husqvarna 120iTK4-H es un cortasetos telescépico
con bateria.

Trabajamos constantemente para mejorar la seguridad
y la eficiencia durante el uso del producto. Péngase

Descripcion del producto

(Fig. 1)

1. Cuchillas

2. Proteccion para transporte

3. Carcasa

4. Asa

5. Funcion telescopica

6. Asa delantera

7. Tubo

8. Gancho de sujecion del arnés
9. Teclado

10. Blogueo del gatillo de alimentacion
11. Gatillo de alimentacion

12. Asa trasera

13. Cargador de bateria QC80
14. Cable de alimentacion

15. Indicador de potencia y advertencia
16. Bateria

17. Botones para extraer la bateria
18. Boton del indicador de la bateria
19. LED de advertencia

20. LED indicador de la bateria

21. Interruptor de arranque/parada
22. Botén SavE

23. LED de advertencia

24. Manual de usuario

25. Arnés

26. Conector

27. Cargador de bateria 40-C80

e

Simbolos que aparecen en el producto
(Fig. 2) ADVERTENCIA: Este producto es
peligroso. Si el producto no se usa

con cuidado y de la forma correcta, el
usuario o las personas que se encuentren

en contacto con su distribuidor para obtener mas
informacion.

Uso previsto

Utilice el producto para cortar ramas y ramitas. No
utilice el producto para otras tareas.

cerca pueden sufrir lesiones personales
o incluso la muerte. Para evitar lesiones
graves al usuario o a cualquier persona
que se encuentre en las inmediaciones,
lea y cumpla todas las instrucciones de
seguridad descritas en el manual de
usuario. Lea detenidamente el manual de
usuario y asegurese de que entiende las
instrucciones antes de usar la maquina.

(Fig. 3) Utilice un casco protector si trabaja en un
lugar donde puedan caerle objetos. Utilice
protectores auriculares homologados.
Utilice proteccion ocular homologada.

(Fig. 4) Utilice guantes protectores homologados.

(Fig. 5) El producto cumple con las directivas CE
vigentes.

(Fig. 6) Tension nominal, V

(Fig. 7) Corriente continua.

(Fig. 8) No exponer a la lluvia.

(Fig. 9) Mantenga las manos alejadas de las
cuchillas

(Fig. 10) Funcién telescopica.

(Fig. 11) Funcion de separacion.

(Fig. 12) Gire hacia la izquierda para aflojar y hacia
la derecha para apretar.

(Fig. 13) Este producto no tiene aislamiento.

Si el producto toca lineas de alta
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tensioén o si se acerca a ellas, puede
provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.

La corriente puede ser transmitida de

un punto a otro formando un arco de
tension. Cuanto mayor sea la tension,

a mayor distancia se podra transmitir la
corriente. La corriente también puede ser
transmitida a través de ramas y otros
objetos, especialmente si estan mojados.
Mantenga siempre una distancia minima
de 10 metros entre el producto y los
cables de alta tension u objetos que
estén en contacto con los mismos. Si
debe trabajar a una distancia menor,
péngase siempre en contacto con la
central eléctrica para cerciorarse de que
la tension ha sido desconectada antes
de empezar a trabajar. Mantenga una
distancia minima de 15 m con otras
personas o animales mientras trabaja.

(Fig. 14) Este producto cumple con las directivas
del Reino Unido vigentes.
aaaassxxxx En la placa de caracteristicas técnicas

se indica el niUmero de serie. aaaa es
el afio de produccion yss es la sema-
na de produccion.

Nota: El resto de simbolos y etiquetas que
aparecen en el producto corresponden a requisitos de
homologacioén especificos en algunos mercados.

Simbolos que aparecen en la bateria o
en el cargador de la bateria

Recicle el producto en un cen-
tro de reciclaje para equipos

(Fig. 18) eléctricos y electronicos. (Apli-
cable solo para Europa)
(Fig. 15) Transformador a prueba de fallos.
(Fig. 16) Utilice y guarde el cargador de baterias
Unicamente en interiores.
(Fig. 17) Doble aislamiento.

Responsabilidad sobre el producto

Como se estipula en las leyes de responsabilidad del
producto, no nos hacemos responsables de los dafios y
perijuicios causados por nuestro producto si:

« El producto se ha reparado incorrectamente.

« El producto se ha reparado con piezas que no eran
del fabricante o no autorizadas por el fabricante.

* El producto tiene un accesorio que no es del
fabricante o no esté autorizado por este.

* El producto no se ha reparado en un centro de
servicio autorizado o por un organismo homologado.

Seguridad

Definiciones de seguridad

Las advertencias, precauciones y notas se utilizan
para destacar informacién especialmente importante del
manual.

ADVERTENCIA: indica un riesgo de
lesiones o incluso de muerte del usuario o
de las personas cercanas si no se respetan
las instrucciones del manual.

PRECAUCION: indica un riesgo de
dafos en el producto, otros materiales o
el area adyacente si no se respetan las
instrucciones del manual.

A
A

Nota: se usa para proporcionar mas informacion
necesaria en una situacion determinada.

Advertencias generales de seguridad
relacionadas con la herramienta
eléctrica

c ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las

advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad.
El incumplimiento de las advertencias e
instrucciones de seguridad puede ocasionar
descargas eléctricas, incendios o lesiones
graves.

Nota: conserve todas las advertencias e
instrucciones para su consulta. El término «herramienta
eléctrica» empleado en las advertencias hace referencia
a una herramienta eléctrica que funciona con conexion
a la red de suministro (con cable) o a una herramienta
que funciona con bateria (sin cable).
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Seguridad en el area de trabajo

« Mantenga el area de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada.
Las zonas abarrotadas de cosas u oscuras
favorecen los accidentes.

* No maneje herramientas eléctricas en ambientes
explosivos como aquellos en los que hay liquidos,
gases o polvo inflamables. Las herramientas
eléctricas producen chispas que pueden inflamar el
polvo o los vapores.

+ Mantenga alejados a los nifios y a otras personas
mientras trabaje con una herramienta eléctrica. Las
distracciones pueden hacer que pierda el control de
esta.

Seguridad eléctrica

* Los enchufes de las herramientas eléctricas deben
corresponder a la toma de corriente utilizada. Nunca
madifique el enchufe. No utilice adaptadores para
las herramientas eléctricas con conexi6n a tierra.
Los enchufes sin modificar y las tomas de corriente
del mismo tipo ayudan a reducir el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica.

» Evite el contacto de su cuerpo con superficies
puestas a tierra como tuberias, radiadores, cocinas
y neveras. Si su cuerpo esta en contacto con el
suelo, existe un mayor riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

» No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia
0 a ambientes hiimedos. El riesgo de recibir
descargas eléctricas aumentara si penetra agua en
la herramienta eléctrica.

+ Maneje el cable con cuidado. No lo utilice nunca
para transportar, tirar o desenchufar la herramienta
eléctrica. Manténgalo alejado de fuentes de calor,
aceite, aristas vivas o piezas méviles. Los cables
dafiados o enredados incrementan el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica.

+ Cuando trabaje con una herramienta eléctrica en
exteriores, utilice un alargador indicado para este
uso. Utilizar un cable adecuado para su uso en
exteriores reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

« Si es necesario utilizar una herramienta eléctrica
en un lugar himedo, utilice suministro eléctrico
protegido con un interruptor diferencial. La utilizacién
de un interruptor diferencial reduce el riesgo de
descargas eléctricas.

Seguridad personal

+ Esté siempre atento, fijese en lo que esta
haciendo y utilice el sentido comun cuando maneje
una herramienta eléctrica. No utilice herramientas
eléctricas si esta cansado o bajo los efectos
de estupefacientes, alcohol o medicamentos. Un
momento de descuido, mientras se trabaja con
herramientas eléctricas, puede causar lesiones
graves.

« Utilice el equipo de protecci6n individual. Protéjase
siempre los ojos. El equipo de proteccién, como
la mascarilla antipolvo, los zapatos de seguridad
antideslizantes, el casco o los protectores auditivos,

utilizados en funcién de las condiciones de trabajo,
reducira el riesgo de lesiones.

« Evite el encendido accidental de la herramienta.
Asegtirese de que el interruptor esta en la posicién
de apagado antes de conectar la maquina a la
fuente de alimentacion o la bateria, cogerla o
transportarla. Transportar herramientas eléctricas
con el dedo puesto sobre el interruptor o
encenderlas con el interruptor en la posicion de
encendido puede provocar accidentes.

« Quite todas las clavijas de ajuste o llaves de tuercas
antes de encender la herramienta eléctrica. Una
llave de tuercas o clavija de ajuste que se ha dejado
colocada en una pieza giratoria de la herramienta
eléctrica puede causar lesiones.

* No se estire demasiado. Mantenga una posicion
correcta y el equilibrio en todo momento. Esto le
permitird controlar mejor la herramienta eléctrica en
situaciones imprevistas.

« Utilice la ropa adecuada. No utilice nunca ropa
amplia ni joyas. Mantenga el pelo y la ropa alejados
de las piezas méviles. La ropa amplia, las joyas o
el pelo largo pueden quedar atrapados en las piezas
moviles.

» Si se suministran equipos de aspiracion o captacion
de polvo, asegurese de que estén conectados y
se utilicen correctamente. El uso de estos equipos
puede reducir los riesgos derivados del polvo.

« Evite que la familiaridad adquirida con el uso
frecuente de las herramientas le lleve a confiarse e
ignorar las medidas de seguridad al utilizarlas. Una
accion negligente puede causar lesiones graves en
una fraccion de segundo.

« La emision de vibracién durante el uso de la
herramienta eléctrica puede ser diferente del valor
indicado en funcién del uso de la misma. El usuario
debe conocer las medidas de seguridad necesarias
que se basan en una estimacion de la exposicion
en condiciones de uso reales (teniendo en cuenta
todas las partes del ciclo de funcionamiento, como
el periodo en que la herramienta esta apagada y el
funcionamiento en ralenti ademas del gatillo).

Uso y cuidado de la herramienta eléctrica

* No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice
la herramienta eléctrica adecuada para el trabajo
que debe realizar. Con la herramienta eléctrica
apropiada hara el trabajo mejor y con mayor
seguridad a la potencia para la que fue disefiada.

« No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si el interruptor
no funciona. Las herramientas que no se puedan
controlar con el interruptor son peligrosas y deben
repararse.

« Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de alimentacién
o la bateria de la herramienta eléctrica antes
de realizar cualquier ajuste, cambiar accesorios o
guardarla. Estas medidas de seguridad preventivas
reducen el riesgo de encendido accidental de la
herramienta eléctrica.
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Guarde las herramientas eléctricas que no se
utilicen fuera del alcance de los nifios y no permita
que personas no familiarizadas con su uso o con
estas instrucciones las manejen. Las herramientas
eléctricas resultan peligrosas en manos de usuarios
no cualificados.

Cuide las herramientas. Compruebe que no

haya partes maéviles mal alineadas o trabadas,
piezas rotas o cualquier otra circunstancia que
pueda afectar al funcionamiento de la herramienta
eléctrica. Si detecta dafios, haga reparar la
herramienta eléctrica antes de utilizarla. Muchos
accidentes se deben al uso de herramientas
eléctricas que carecen de un mantenimiento
adecuado.

Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y
limpias. Las herramientas de corte con aristas
afiladas y un mantenimiento adecuado tienen menos
probabilidades de trabarse y son mas faciles de
controlar.

Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios,
ttiles, etc., seguin se indica en estas instrucciones,
teniendo en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y la
tarea que debe realizar. El uso de la herramienta
eléctrica para trabajos distintos a aquellos para los
que fue disefiada podria dar lugar a situaciones
peligrosas.

Mantenga los mangos y superficies de agarre secos,
limpios y sin aceite ni grasa. Las superficies de
agarre y los mangos resbaladizos no permiten
manejar y controlar de forma segura la herramienta
ante cualquier imprevisto.

Uso y cuidado de la herramienta con bateria

Efectue las recargas Ginicamente con el cargador
especificado por el fabricante. Un cargador apto
para un tipo de bateria puede comportar riesgo de
incendio al utilizarse con otra bateria distinta.

Utilice las herramientas eléctricas unicamente con
las baterias especificas para ellas. El uso de

otra bateria puede comportar riesgo de lesiones e
incendio.

Cuando no utilice la bateria, manténgala alejada de
objetos metalicos que puedan conectar un terminal a
otro, como clips, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u
otros aobjetos metalicos pequefios. Un cortocircuito
en los terminales de la bateria puede causar
quemaduras o un incendio.

En condiciones extremas, el liquido puede salir
expulsado de la bateria; evite cualquier contacto.

Si se produjera un contacto accidentalmente,
enjuaguese con agua. Ademas, si el liquido entra
en contacto con los ojos, busque asistencia médica.
El liquido expulsado de la bateria puede causar
irritaciones o quemaduras.

No utilice una bateria o herramienta defectuosa,
dafiada o modificada. Las baterias dafiadas

o modificadas pueden comportarse de forma
impredecible y provocar incendios, explosiones o
riesgo de lesiones.

* No exponga la bateria o la herramienta al fuego ni
a temperaturas excesivas. La exposicion al fuego o
a temperaturas superiores a 130 °C/265 °F puede
causar una explosion.

+ Siga todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargue
la bateria o herramienta fuera del rango de
temperatura especificado en las instrucciones. La
carga incorrecta o a temperaturas fuera del intervalo
especificado puede dafiar la bateria y aumentar el
riesgo de incendio.

Servicio técnico

+ Solicite que su herramienta eléctrica sea reparada
por personal cualificado y utilizando Gnicamente
piezas de repuesto originales. Esto garantizara la
seguridad de la herramienta.

* No revise baterias dafiadas. La revision de las
baterias solo debe realizarla el fabricante o
proveedores de servicios autorizados.

Instrucciones de seguridad para el cortasetos

* Mantenga todas las partes del cuerpo lejos de las
cuchillas. No retire el material cortado ni sujete el
material que vaya a cortar mientras las cuchillas
estén en movimiento. Las cuchillas pueden seguir
girando tras apagar el equipo. Si se descuida
mientras se trabaja con el cortasetos, puede causar
lesiones graves.

» Mueva el cortasetos por el mango con la cuchilla
detenida y tenga cuidado de no activar el interruptor
de encendido. De esta forma, se reducira el riesgo
de arranque accidental del cortasetos y de dafios
personales causados por las cuchillas.

+ Coloque siempre la cubierta de la cuchilla cuando
transporte o almacene el cortasetos. Manipular el
cortasetos de manera adecuada reducira el riesgo
de dafos personales causados por las cuchillas.

» Al retirar el material atascado o realizar el
mantenimiento de la unidad, asegtrese de que
todos los interruptores de alimentacion estan
apagados y el cable de alimentacion esta
desconectado. El accionamiento inesperado del
cortasetos mientras retira el material atascado o
efectlia tareas de mantenimiento puede provocar
dafios personales graves.

+ Sujete el cortasetos tnicamente por las superficies
de agarre aisladas, ya que la cuchilla puede entrar
en contacto con algun cable oculto o con el suyo
propio. Si las cuchillas entran en contacto con un
cable con corriente, el usuario puede sufrir una
descarga eléctrica si toca alguna de las partes
metdlicas del cortasetos.

+ Mantenga todos los cables alejados de la zona
de corte. Los cables pueden quedar ocultos en
los setos o arbustos y la cuchilla puede cortarlos
accidentalmente.

* No utilice el cortasetos si las condiciones
meteoroldgicas no son adecuadas, especialmente si
hay riesgo de tormenta eléctrica. Esto disminuye el
riesgo de recibir un rayo.
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« Para reducir el riesgo de electrocucion, no utilice
nunca el cortasetos con mango extensible cerca de
lineas eléctricas. El contacto con lineas eléctricas, o
la utilizacién cerca de estas, puede causar graves

lesiones personales o una descarga eléctrica mortal.

« Utilice siempre las dos manos para trabajar con
el cortasetos con mango extensible. Sujete el
cortasetos con mango extensible con ambas manos
para minimizar el riesgo de perder el control del
aparato.

» Utilice siempre un casco protector cuando utilice el
cortasetos con mango extensible por encima de su
cabeza. La caida de restos puede provocar graves
lesiones personales.

Instrucciones generales de seguridad

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes

instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

« Extraiga la bateria para evitar que el producto se
arranque accidentalmente.

» Este producto es una herramienta peligrosa si no se
usa con cuidado o si se utiliza de forma incorrecta.
Este producto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o
mortales tanto al operador como a cualquier otra
persona.

» No utilice el producto si se ha modificado respecto
de sus especificaciones iniciales. No cambie una
parte del producto sin la autorizacién del fabricante.
Utilice inicamente las piezas que estan autorizadas
por el fabricante. Las lesiones o la muerte son un
posible resultado de un mantenimiento incorrecto.

* Compruebe el producto antes de utilizarlo. Consulte
Dispositivos de seguridad en el producto en la
pagina 58y Mantenimiento en la pdgina 62.

No utilice un producto defectuoso. Lleve a cabo

las comprobaciones de seguridad y siga las
instrucciones de mantenimiento y servicio descritas
en este manual.

« Debe vigilarse a los nifios para asegurarse de que
no juegan con el producto. No permita nunca que
los nifios ni otras personas sin formacion utilicen o
reparen el producto o su bateria. La legislacion local
regula la edad del usuario.

* Mantenga el producto en un area cerrada para
impedir el acceso a nifios o personas no
autorizadas.

* Guarde el producto lejos del alcance de los nifios.

« Bajo ninguna circunstancia debe modificarse la
configuracion original del producto sin autorizacion
del fabricante. Utilice siempre accesorios originales.
Las modificaciones o la utilizacién de accesorios no
autorizadas pueden ocasionar accidentes graves o
incluso la muerte del operario o de terceros.

Nota: Eluso podria estar regulado por la legislacion
nacional o local. Observe los reglamentos indicados.

Instrucciones de seguridad para el
funcionamiento

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes

instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

« Cuando se vea en una situacioén insegura para
continuar el trabajo, debe consultar a un experto.
Pdngase en contacto con su distribuidor o taller de
servicio. Evite todo uso para el cual no se sienta
suficientemente calificado.

« Nunca utilice el producto si esta cansado, si ha
ingerido alcohol o si toma medicamentos que
puedan afectarle a la vista, la capacidad de
reaccion, la coordinacién o el discernimiento.

« Trabajar con mal tiempo es fatigoso y a menudo
afade riesgos innecesarios. A causa del riesgo
afadido, no se recomienda utilizar la maquina con
muy mal tiempo como, por ejemplo, con niebla
densa, lluvia intensa, vientos fuertes, frio extremo o
riesgo de tormenta eléctrica, etc.

* Un equipo de corte defectuoso puede aumentar el
riesgo de accidentes.

« No permita nunca que los nifios utilicen el producto
ni que permanezcan cerca de este. La maquina es
muy facil de arrancar y los nifios podrian hacerlo si
no se les vigila lo suficiente. Ello puede comportar
riesgo de dafios personales graves. Desconecte la
bateria cuando el producto no esté bajo control.

« Mientras esté trabajando, evite que cualquier
persona o animal se acerque a menos de 15 metros.
Si hay varios operadores trabajando en el mismo
lugar, la distancia de seguridad debe ser de al
menos 15 metros. De lo contrario, existe el riesgo
de dafios personales graves. Pare el producto
inmediatamente si alguien se acerca. Nunca se dé la
vuelta con el producto si no ha verificado antes que
no hay nadie detras, dentro de la zona de seguridad.

« Asegurese de que nadie, ningun animal ni ningun
objeto puedan afectar al control sobre el producto, y
que no puedan entrar en contacto con el equipo de
corte ni con objetos sueltos que salgan despedidos
por la accion del equipo de corte. No use el producto
a no ser que sea capaz de pedir ayuda en caso de
accidente.

« Inspeccione siempre la zona de trabajo. Quite todos
los materiales sueltos como piedras, cristales rotos,
clavos, alambres, cordones, etc., que puedan salir
despedidos o enredarse en el equipo de corte.

« Compruebe que pueda caminar y mantenerse de
pie con seguridad. Observe si hay eventuales
impedimentos para desplazamientos imprevistos
(raices, piedras, ramas, zanjas, etc.). Proceda con
sumo cuidado al trabajar en terreno inclinado.

« Manténgase bien parado y con buen equilibrio en
todo momento. No se estire demasiado.
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Si va a trasladarse de un lugar a otro, apague
primero el producto. Fije la proteccion para
transportes cuando el producto no esté en uso.
Nunca deje el producto en el suelo, a menos que

lo haya apagado. No deje el producto desatendido
mientras esté en funcionamiento.

Retire la bateria antes de entregar el producto a otra
persona.

Procure que ninguna prenda de vestir ni ninguna
parte del cuerpo entren en contacto con el equipo de
corte cuando el producto esta activado.

Si algo se atasca en el equipo de corte mientras

se trabaja con el producto, deténgalo y apaguelo.
Asegurese de que el equipo de corte se detiene

por completo. Quite la bateria antes de limpiar,
inspeccionar o reparar el producto o el equipo de
corte.

Cuando el producto se desactive, mantenga las
manos Yy los pies alejados del equipo de corte hasta
que se haya detenido por completo.

Tenga cuidado con los trozos de rama que

pueden salir despedidos durante el corte. No corte
demasiado cerca del suelo cuando haya piedras u
otros objetos que puedan salir despedidos.
Cuidado con los objetos que salen despedidos. Se
debe utilizar siempre proteccién ocular homologada.
No se incline nunca sobre la proteccion del equipo
de corte. La maquina puede lanzar piedras, basura,
etc., contra los ojos y causar ceguera o dafos
graves.

Cuando use protectores auriculares, preste siempre
atencion a las sefiales o llamadas de advertencia.
Quitese siempre la proteccién de los oidos en
cuanto se detenga el motor del producto.

No trabaje nunca desde una escalera, taburete

u otra posicién elevada que no tenga un apoyo
completamente seguro.

Esta maquina genera un campo electromagnético
durante el funcionamiento. Este campo magnético
puede, en determinadas circunstancias, interferir
con implantes médicos activos o pasivos. Para
reducir el riesgo de lesiones graves o letales, las
personas que utilizan implantes médicos deben
consultar con su médico y con el fabricante del
implante médico antes de emplear esta maquina.
Sujete siempre el producto con ambas manos.
Mantenga el producto en el lado derecho del cuerpo.
Pare siempre el producto, quite la bateria 'y
asegurese de que el equipo de corte no gire antes
de quitar el material enredado alrededor del eje de
la hoja o atrapado entre la proteccion y el equipo de
corte.

El campo electromagnético durante el
funcionamiento puede interferir con implantes
médicos activos o pasivos. Las personas con
implantes médicos deben ponerse en contacto con
su médico y con el fabricante del implante médico
antes de utilizar este producto.

Mantenga el peso del producto con el arnés para
que sea facil de manejar.

La exposicién prolongada al ruido puede causar
dafios crénicos en el oido. Husqvarna recomienda
que los operarios utilicen proteccién auditiva
aprobada.

No utilice nunca un producto que haya sido
modificado de modo que ya no coincida con la
configuracion original.

No utilice nunca un producto defectuoso. Lleve

a cabo las comprobaciones de seguridad y siga
las instrucciones de mantenimiento y servicio de
este manual. Algunas medidas de mantenimiento
y servicio deben ser efectuadas por especialistas
formados y cualificados. Consulte las instrucciones
del apartado Mantenimiento.

Lleve a cabo una inspeccion general del producto
antes de su uso. Observe el programa de
mantenimiento.

Nunca deje que otras personas utilicen la maquina
sin asegurarse primero de que hayan leido y
entendido el contenido de este manual de usuario.
Compruebe que no haya objetos extrafios en el area
de trabajo, como cables eléctricos o animales, etc.,
u otros objetos que puedan dafar el equipo de corte,
por ejemplo objetos de metal.

Las cuchillas defectuosas pueden aumentar el
riesgo de accidentes.

Personal protective equipment

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes

instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

Para trabajar con el producto, debe utilizar siempre
un equipo de proteccion personal homologado.

El equipo de proteccion personal no elimina
completamente el riesgo de lesiones, pero reduce la
gravedad de las lesiones en caso de accidente. Deje
que el distribuidor le ayude a seleccionar el equipo
adecuado.

Use un casco protector cuando exista el riesgo de
que caigan objetos.

(Fig. 19)

La exposicién prolongada al ruido puede causar
dafos en el oido. En general, los productos con
bateria son relativamente silenciosos, pero pueden
causar dafios debido al nivel de ruido y a un

uso prolongado. Husqvarna recomienda que los
operarios utilicen protectores auriculares al trabajar
con el producto durante varias horas al dia. Los
usuarios que trabajen de forma continua y frecuente
con el producto deben someterse a chequeos
auditivos con caracter periodico.

(Fig. 20)

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022

57




ADVERTENCIA: Los protectores
auditivos reducen la capacidad de

escuchar sonidos y sefiales de
advertencia.

« Utilice proteccién ocular homologada. Si se utiliza
visor, deben utilizarse también gafas protectoras
homologadas. Por gafas protectoras homologadas
se entienden las que cumplen con la norma ANSI
Z87.1 para EE. UU. o EN 166 para paises de la UE.

(Fig. 21)

« Utilice guantes cuando sea necesario, por ejemplo,
para el montaje, inspeccién o limpieza del equipo de
corte.

(Fig. 22)

* Use indumentaria de material resistente. Use
siempre pantalones largos y gruesos, y mangas
largas. No lleve ropa suelta que pueda quedar
atrapada en los arbustos y ramas. No trabaje
con joyas, pantalones cortos, sandalias ni los pies
descalzos. Recojase el pelo por encima de los
hombros.

» Mantenga el equipo de primeros auxilios cerca.

(Fig. 23)
Dispositivos de seguridad en el producto

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes
instrucciones de advertencia antes de

utilizar el producto.

En este apartado se describen los componentes de
seguridad del producto, su funcién y el modo de
efectuar el control y el mantenimiento para garantizar
un funcionamiento éptimo. Consulte las instrucciones
bajo el titulo Descripcion del producto en la pagina 52
para ver donde estan situados estos componentes en
su maquina.

La vida util del producto puede acortarse y el riesgo de
accidentes puede aumentar si el mantenimiento no se
hace de forma adecuada y si los trabajos de servicio

y reparacion no se efectuan de forma profesional. Si
necesita mas informacion, solicitela al distribuidor de su
zona

ADVERTENCIA: no emplee nunca
un producto con equipo de seguridad

defectuoso. Efectue la inspeccién y el
mantenimiento del equipo de seguridad
del producto tal como se describe en
este apartado. Si el producto no supera
cualquiera de estas pruebas, péngase en
contacto con el taller de servicio para
repararla.

PRECAUC|ONZ Todos los trabajos
de servicio y reparacion de la maquina

requieren una formacién especial. Esto es
especialmente cierto en lo que respecta al
equipo de seguridad del producto. Si la
maquina no pasa alguno de los controles
indicados a continuacion, acuda a su taller
de servicio local. La compra de alguno

de nuestros productos le garantiza que
puede recibir un mantenimiento y servicio
profesional. Si no ha adquirido la maquina
en una de nuestras tiendas especializadas
con servicio, solicite informacién sobre el
taller de servicio mas cercano.

Comprobacion del teclado
1. Mantenga presionado el boton de arranque/parada
(A). (Fig. 24)
a) El producto esta encendido cuando el LED esta
iluminado.

b) El producto esta apagado cuando el LED no esta
iluminado.

2. Consulte la funcién del botén SavE (B) en Activacion
de la funcion SavE en la pdgina 62.

3. Consulte Resolucion de problemas en la pdgina 63
si el indicador de advertencia (C) se enciende o
parpadea.

Comprobacién del bloqueo del gatillo de alimentacién

El bloqueo del gatillo impide el encendido accidental. Al
soltar el mango, el gatillo de alimentacion y el bloqueo
vuelven a su posicion inicial.

(Fig. 25)

1. Asegurese de que el gatillo de alimentacion esta
bloqueado cuando el bloqueo estéa en la posicion
inicial. (Fig. 26)

2. Tire del bloqueo y suéltelo, asegurandose de que
este regresa a su posicion inicial. (Fig. 27)

3. Compruebe que el gatillo de alimentacién y el
bloqueo se mueven sin problemas y que el muelle
de retorno funciona correctamente. (Fig. 28)

4. Arranque el producto; consulte Arranque del
producto en la pagina 61.

5. Acelere al maximo.

6. Suelte el gatillo de alimentacion y asegurese de que
el equipo de corte se detiene completamente.

Seguridad de la bateria

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes
instrucciones de advertencia antes de

utilizar el producto.

« Utilice unicamente las baterias serie BLi y serie 40-
B. Para obtener mas informacioén, consulte Datos
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técnicos en la pdgina 65. La bateria esta codificada
mediante cifrado por software.

Utilice las baterias recargables de la serie BLi y

de la serie 40-B como fuente de alimentacion solo
para los productos Husqgvarna relacionados. Para
evitar lesiones, no utilice la bateria como fuente de
alimentacién de otros dispositivos.

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Evite que los
terminales de la bateria entren en contacto con
llaves, monedas, tornillos u otros objetos metalicos.
Esto puede provocar un cortocircuito en la bateria.
No utilice baterias no recargables.

No coloque objetos en las ranuras de ventilacion de
la bateria.

Mantenga la bateria lejos de la luz directa del sol, de
fuentes de calor o de las llamas. La bateria puede
provocar quemaduras o quemaduras quimicas.
Mantenga la bateria resguardada de la lluvia y la
humedad.

Mantenga la bateria lejos de microondas y fuentes
de alta presion.

No intente desmontar o romper la bateria.

Si se produce una fuga en la bateria, no permita
que el liquido entre en contacto con el cuerpo ni
con los ojos. Si toca el liquido, limpie el area con
abundante agua y jabon, y solicite atencion médica.
Si el liquido entra en contacto con los ojos, no los
frote: enjuaguelos con abundante agua durante al
menos 15 minutos y solicite atencién médica.
Utilice la bateria a temperaturas entre -10 °C (14 °F)
y 40 °C (114 °F).

No limpie la bateria ni el cargador con agua.
Consulte Para limpiar el producto, la bateria y el
cargador de la bateria en la pdgina 63.

No utilice una bateria defectuosa o dafiada.
Guarde la bateria alejada de objetos metalicos,
como clavos, tornillos o joyas.

Mantenga la bateria alejada de los nifios.

Seguridad del cargador de bateria

* Mantenga todos los cables y cables de extension,
alejados del agua, el aceite y los bordes afilados.
Proceda con cuidado para evitar que el cable
se enganche en objetos como puertas, vallas o
similares.

» No utilice el cargador de bateria cerca de materiales
inflamables o corrosivos. Asegurese de que el
cargador de bateria no esta cubierto. Desenchufe el
cargador de bateria si produce humo o se incendia.

+ Cargue la bateria solo en interiores, en un lugar con
buena ventilacion y lejos de la luz solar directa. No
cargue la bateria en el exterior. No cargue la bateria
en un entorno humedo.

« Utilice solamente el cargador de bateria a
temperaturas entre 5 °C (41 °F) y 40 °C (104 °F).
Utilice el cargador en un entorno ventilado, seco y
sin polvo.

* No cubra las ranuras de ventilacién del cargador.

+ Evite que los terminales del cargador de bateria
entren en contacto con objetos metalicos: pueden
cortocircuitar el cargador.

+ Utilice tomas de corriente homologadas y que estén
en buen estado. Asegurese de que el cable del
cargador de bateria no esté dafado. Si utiliza cables
de extension, asegurese de que no estén dafados.

Instrucciones de seguridad para el
mantenimiento

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las
instrucciones de advertencia siguientes
antes de realizar el mantenimiento del
producto.

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes

instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

Existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica o cortocircuito si
no se siguen las instrucciones de seguridad.

No utilice cargadores de bateria diferentes al
suministrado con su producto. Le recomendamos
que use el cargador QC80 / 40-C80 para cargar
baterias de la serie BLi y de la serie 40-B.

No intente desmontar el cargador de bateria.

No utilice un cargador de bateria defectuoso o
dafado.

No levante el cargador de bateria tirando del cable
de alimentacion. Para desconectar el cargador de
bateria de la toma de corriente, tire del enchufe. No
tire del cable de alimentaciéon.

» Retire la bateria antes de realizar tareas de
mantenimiento, otras comprobaciones o montar el
producto.

* El usuario debe realizar solo el mantenimiento y las
reparaciones indicadas en este manual. Acuda a
su taller de servicio autorizado para las tareas de
mantenimiento y reparaciones mas importantes.

* No limpie la bateria o el cargador con agua. Los
detergentes agresivos pueden provocar dafios en el
plastico.

« Sino se realiza el mantenimiento, el ciclo de vida
del producto disminuye y aumenta el riesgo de
accidentes.

» Para realizar todos los trabajos de mantenimiento
y reparacion, especialmente en los dispositivos
de seguridad en el producto, es necesaria una
formacién especial. Si no estan aprobadas todas
las comprobaciones de este manual de usuario
después de realizar tareas de mantenimiento, acuda
al taller de su distribuidor local. Le garantizamos
que realizaran reparaciones y mantenimiento
profesionales en su producto.

* Mantenga los dientes de corte de la hoja afilados
y en buen estado. Siga nuestras recomendaciones.
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Lea también las instrucciones en el envase de la
cuchilla.

« Utilice unicamente piezas de repuesto originales.

« Utilice siempre guantes resistentes para reparar el
equipo de corte. Las cuchillas estan muy afiladas y
pueden causar lesiones con facilidad.

Montaje

Introduccion

c ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de leer

y comprender el capitulo sobre seguridad
antes de montar el producto.
Para montar el eje
1. Asegurese de que los enchufes eléctricos estan
alineados. (Fig. 29)
2. Conecte los extremos del eje (A) hasta el fondo.
3. Apriete el mango enroscable en el cabezal del

cortasetos del lado derecho del eje (B).

Ajuste de la longitud del eje

1. Afloje el mango enroscable en el lado del
alojamiento de la bateria del eje (A). (Fig. 30)
2. Ajuste el eje a una longitud adecuada.

3. Apriete el mango enroscable (B).

Para ajustar el arnés

Use siempre el arnés cuando utilice el producto. El
arnés proporciona el maximo control durante el manejo

del producto. El arnés disminuye el cansancio de brazos

y espalda.

1. Coloquese la correa

2. Enganche el producto en el gancho de sujecion del
arnés.

3. Regule la longitud del arnés hasta que el gancho de
sujecion quede aproximadamente a la altura de su
cadera derecha. (Fig. 31)

Instalacion del cargador de bateria (40-
C80) en la pared

PRECAUCION: No utilice un
destornillador eléctrico para instalar el
cargador de bateria en la pared, ya que
puede provocar dafios en el cargador de
1. Instale el cargador de bateria en la pared con los
2 tornillos (B). Utilice tacos (A) si es necesario. (Fig.
32)

bateria.
2. Instale los 2 tapones en los orificios de los tornillos
(©).

3. Conecte el cable de alimentacién al cargador de
bateria y a una toma de corriente.

Funcionamiento

Introduccion

c ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de leer

y comprender el capitulo sobre seguridad
antes de usar el producto.

Pasos a seguir antes de arrancar el

producto

1. Examine la zona de trabajo. Retire objetos que
puedan salir despedidos.

2. Examine el equipo de corte. Asegurese de que las

cuchillas estén afiladas y no tengan grietas ni dafios.
3. Compruebe que el producto funciona correctamente.

Verifique que todas las tuercas y tornillos estén
apretados.

4. Asegurese de que el mango y los dispositivos
de seguridad no estén dafados y estén fijados
correctamente. No haga funcionar un producto si
faltan piezas o se ha cambiado su especificacion
inicial. Utilice guantes protectores cuando sea
necesario.

5. Asegurese de que las cubiertas no estén dafiadas
y estén fijadas correctamente, antes de usar el
producto.

Bateria

A

Mantenga la bateria y el cargador de bateria en lugares
con una temperatura ambiente adecuada.

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de leer

y comprender el capitulo sobre seguridad
antes de usar la bateria. También debe leer
y comprender el manual de usuario de la
bateria y el cargador de bateria.
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Temperatura ambiente

Funcionamiento de la
bateria

5 °C-40 °C/41 °F-104 °F

Carga de la bateria

5°C-40 °C/41 °F-104 °F

Estado de la bateria

El display muestra el estado de carga y si hay algun
problema con la bateria.

(Fig. 33)

Indicador LED Estado de la bateria (estado de carga)
BLi10 40-B70
4 testigos LED encendidos N/P La bateria tiene una carga del

76 % al 100 %.

3 testigos LED encendidos

100 %.

La bateria tiene una carga del 76 % al

La bateria tiene una carga del
51 % al 75 %.

2 testigos LED encendidos

75 %.

La bateria tiene una carga del 51 % al

La bateria tiene una carga del
26 % al 50 %.

1 testigo LED encendido

50 %.

La bateria tiene una carga del 26 % al

La bateria tiene una carga del 6 %
al 25 %.

1 testigo LED parpadeando

25 %.

La bateria tiene una carga del 0 % al

La bateria tiene una carga del 0 %
al 5 %.

Carga de la bateria

Cargue la bateria si es la primera vez que la utiliza. Una
bateria nueva solo tiene una carga del 30 %.

A

PRECAUC|ONZ Conecte el cargador

de bateria a una toma de corriente
cuya tension y frecuencia coincidan con
los valores indicados en la placa de
caracteristicas técnicas.

La bateria no se cargara si su temperatura es superior a
50 °C/122 °F.

1.

Conecte el cable de alimentacién al cargador de
bateria.

Conecte el cargador de bateria a una toma de
corriente con conexién a tierra. El LED de carga
parpadea una vez. (Fig. 34)

Conecte la bateria al cargador. EI LED de carga se
enciende. Cargue la bateria durante un maximo de
24 horas. (Fig. 35)

Pulse el boton del indicador de estado de la bateria;
si se encienden todos los testigos LED, la bateria
estd completamente cargada.

Tire del enchufe o del conector para desconectar el
cargador de bateria de la toma de corriente. No tire
del cable de alimentacion.

Retire la bateria del cargador.

Para conectar la bateria al producto

A

ADVERTENCIA: utilice solo baterias

Husqvarna originales en el producto.

Asegurese de que la bateria estd complemente
cargada.

Ponga la bateria en el compartimento para bateria
del producto. La bateria debe deslizarse faciimente
al interior del compartimento; si no es asi, no esta

instalada correctamente. (Fig. 36)

Presione la parte inferior de la bateria y empujela
hasta introducirla totalmente en su compartimento.
La bateria quedara fija en su posiciéon cuando oiga
un clic.

Asegurese de que los cierres encajan correctamente
en su lugar.

Arranque del producto

1.

Mantenga pulsado el botén de arranque/parada
hasta que el LED verde se encienda. (Fig. 37)

Tire del bloqueo del gatillo de alimentacion hacia
atras y sujételo.

Manejo del producto

Empiece cerca del suelo y mueva el producto hacia
arriba a lo largo del seto cuando corte los laterales.
(Fig. 38)

Mantenga el producto cerca de su cuerpo para una
posicion de trabajo estable. (Fig. 39)

Tenga cuidado de que la punta del equipo de corte
no toque el suelo.
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« Tenga cuidado y trabaje lentamente hasta que todas 1. Pulse el botén SavE. El LED se encendera para

las ramas estan correctamente cortadas. indicar que la funcién esta activada. (Fig. 41)
Ajuste del angulo del equipo de corte 2. Pulse de nuevo el botdn SavE para detener la
funcion.
El equipo de corte se puede ajustar en 7 posiciones . L
diferentes. Funcién de parada automatica
1. Pare el producto y retire la bateria. (Fig. 40) El producto cuenta con una funcion de parada

automatica que lo detiene si no se esta utilizando. El
LED verde de arranque/parada se apaga y el producto
3. Mantenga pulsados los botones de bloqueo (A) de se detiene al cabo de 60 segundos.

los 2 lados de la carcasa (B).

2. Sujete firmemente la carcasa (B).

Mueva el equipo de corte al angulo correcto. Parada del producto

5. Suelte los botones de bloqueo (A) de los 2 lados. 1. Suelte el gatillo de alimentacion.
Mueva la carcasa (B) hacia arriba y hacia abajo 2. Mantenga pulsado el boton de arranque/parada
hasta que el accesorio de corte quede bloqueado hasta que el LED verde se apague.
en su posicion. 3. Extraiga la bateria del producto. Presione los 2
botones de liberacion y tire de la bateria hacia fuera.

Activacion de la funcion SavE (Fig. 42)

El producto cuenta con la funcién SavE. La funcion
SavE permite prolongar la duracion de la bateria.

Mantenimiento

Introduccién Programa de mantenimiento

. , A continuacion incluimos una lista con los pasos de
ADVERTENCIA' Asegurese d_e leer mantenimiento que hay que efectuar en el producto.
y comprender el capitulo sobre seguridad

antes de realizar tareas de mantenimiento

en el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: Retire la bateria

antes de realizar tareas de mantenimiento
en el producto.

Mantenimiento Antes del
Semanal | Mensual
uso
Inspeccione los componentes externos del producto. X
Compruebe que el interruptor de parada y arranque funcione correctamente y %

no esté dafado.

Por seguridad, asegurese de que el gatillo de alimentacién y el bloqueo de dicho
gatillo funcionan correctamente.

Asegurese de que todos los mandos funcionen y no estén dafiados. X

Asegurese de que la cuchilla de la cortadora y la proteccién de la cortadora no
presenten grietas y no estén dafiadas. Cambie la cuchilla de la cortadora o la X
proteccion de la cortadora si presentan grietas o si han sufrido golpes.

Si la cuchilla de la cortadora esta doblada o dafiada, cambiela.

Asegurese de que los tornillos y las tuercas estan bien apretados.

Asegurese de que la bateria no esté dafada.

X | X| X| X

Asegurese de que la bateria esta cargada.
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Mantenimiento Antes del
Semanal | Mensual
uso
Asegurese de que el cargador de la bateria no esté dafado. X
Asegurese de que los tornillos que mantienen juntas las cuchillas de la cortado- X
ra estén correctamente apretados.
Realice una comprobacién de las conexiones entre la bateria y el producto.
Realice una comprobacién de la conexién entre la bateria y el cargador de X
baterias.

Para examinar la bateria y el cargador
de la bateria

1. Examine la bateria en busca de dafios, por ejemplo,

grietas.

Examine el cargador en busca de dafios, por
ejemplo, grietas.

Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacion del
cargador de la bateria no esté dafiado ni agrietado.

Para limpiar el producto, la bateria y el
cargador de la bateria

1. Limpie el producto con un pafio seco después de su

uso.

Limpie la bateria y cargador de bateria con un pafio
limpio y seco. Mantenga las guias de la bateria
limpias.

Asegurese de que los terminales de la bateria y del
cargador estén limpios antes de colocar la bateria
en el cargador o en el producto.

Examen de las cuchillas

1. Limpie de materiales extrafios las cuchillas con un
agente de limpieza anticorrosién antes y después de

utilizar el producto.

3. Utilice una lima para retirar las rebabas de las

cuchillas.
Asegurese de que las cuchillas se mueven
libremente.

Limpieza y lubricacion de las cuchillas

1. Elimine los materiales no deseados de las hojas

antes y después de usar el producto.

2. Lubrique las hojas antes de guardar la maquina
durante un periodo prolongado.

Nota: Péngase en contacto con su distribuidor
para obtener mas informacién sobre los productos de
limpieza y los lubricantes recomendados.

Lubricacion del engranaje

Aplique grasa a la caja del engranaje si el engranaje se
ha desmontado en un taller de servicio autorizado.

Use grasa especial Husqvarna. Péngase en
contacto con su distribuidor para obtener mas
informacion sobre la grasa recomendada.

Utilice solo una pequefia cantidad de grasa especial
de alta calidad.

A

PRECAUCION: No liene

2. Examine los bordes de las cuchillas en busca de ) .
dafios o deformaciones. completamente la caja de engranajes.
Resolucion de problemas
Teclado
Problema Posibles errores Solucion posible

LED verde de activa-
cién parpadeando.

Tension de la bateria baja.

Cargue la bateria.

El indicador de ad-
vertencia parpadea.

Sobrecarga.

El equipo de corte no puede moverse libre-
mente. Desmonte el equipo de corte.

Desviacion de la temperatura.

Deje enfriar el producto.

Se han pulsado a la vez el gatillo de
tacién y el botén de encendido.

alimen- | Suelte el gatillo de alimentacion y pulse el

botén de encendido.
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Problema

Posibles errores

Solucién posible

El producto no se po-
ne en marcha.

Conectores de la bateria sucios.

Limpie los conectores de la bateria con aire
comprimido o con un cepillo suave.

El indicador de ad-

Es necesario realizar trabajos de manteni-

Acuda a su taller de servicio.

vertencia esta encen-
dido.

miento en el producto.

Bateria

Problema

Posibles errores

Solucién posible

EI LED verde parpadea.

Tension de la bateria baja.

Cargue la bateria.

EI LED de error parpadea.

La bateria esta descargada.

Cargue la bateria.

Desviacion de la temperatura.

Utilice la bateria con temperaturas entre -10
°C (14 °F) y 40 °C (104 °F).

Sobretension.

Retire la bateria del cargador.

EI LED de error se enciende

La diferencia entre las celdas es
demasiado grande (1 V).

Acuda a su taller de servicio.

Cargador de bateria

Estado

Posibles errores

Procedimiento posible

EI LED de carga se enciende en rojo.

Error del cargador de bateria.

Pdngase en contacto con su distri-
buidor.

EI LED de carga parpadea en verde.

Desviacion de la temperatura; la ba-
teria esta demasiado fria o demasia-
do caliente para utilizarla o cargarla.

Deje que la bateria se enfrie o se
caliente. Cuando la bateria tenga la
temperatura correcta, podra usarse
o cargarse. Utilice el cargador de ba-
teria a temperaturas ambiente entre
5°Cy40°C (41 °Fy 104 °F).

EI LED de carga parpadea en rojo.

Bateria defectuosa.

Pdngase en contacto con su distri-
buidor.

Transporte, almacenamiento y eliminacion

Transporte y almacenamiento :
« Las baterias de iones de litio incluidas estan sujetas
a los requisitos de la normativa sobre mercancias .
peligrosas.

« Siga el requisito especial indicado en el paquete y
en las etiquetas para el transporte comercial, incluso .
por terceros y agentes de transporte.

Hable con alguien con formacion especial en

materiales peligrosos antes de enviar el producto.

Respete todas las normativas nacionales.
Cubra con cinta los contactos abiertos cuando

ponga la bateria en un paquete. Embale bien la

producto.

bateria en el paquete para evitar que se mueva.
Extraiga la bateria si va a guardar o transportar el

64
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« Coloque la bateria y el cargador en un lugar seco y
protegido de la humedad y las heladas.

« No almacene la bateria en lugares donde pueda
generarse electricidad estatica. No guarde la bateria
en una caja metalica.

* Guarde la bateria a una temperatura de entre 5 °C
(41 °F) y 25 °C (77 °F), y protegida de la luz directa
del sol.

« Guarde el cargador de la bateria a una temperatura
de entre 5 °C (41 °F) y 45 °C (113 °F), y protegido
de la luz directa del sol.

« Utilice el cargador de la bateria solo cuando la
temperatura ambiente oscile entre 5 °C (41 °F) y
40 °C (104 °F).

« Cargar la bateria entre el 30 % y el 50 % antes de
guardarla durante periodos de tiempo largos.

« Guarde el cargador de la bateria en un espacio
cerrado y seco.

« Cuando guarde la bateria, manténgala alejada
del cargador. No permita que los nifios ni otras
personas no autorizadas toquen el equipo. Guarde
el equipo en un lugar que pueda cerrarse con llave.

» Limpie el producto y realice un mantenimiento
completo antes de guardarlo durante un periodo de
tiempo prolongado.

» Utilice la proteccion de transporte del producto para
evitar lesiones o dafios en el producto durante el
transporte y almacenamiento.

»  Fije el producto firmemente durante el transporte.

desecho de la bateria, el cargadory el
producto

Los simbolos del producto o del embalaje del producto
indican que este producto no es un residuo doméstico.
Reciclelo en un centro de reciclaje para equipos
eléctricos y electrénicos. Esto ayudara a evitar dafiar el
medioambiente y las personas.

Péngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, el
servicio de residuos domésticos o su distribuidor para
obtener mas informacién acerca de cémo reciclar su
producto.

Datos técnicos

Datos técnicos

| 120iTK4-H
Motor
Tipo de motor | PMDC 36V
Peso
Peso sin bateria, kg | 4,6
Emisiones de ruido °
Nivel de potencia acustica medida, dB(A) 91,32
Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado Lyya dB(A) 94

Niveles acusticos '’

y EN 62841-4-2, dB(A)

Nivel de presion sonora en el oido del usuario, medido segun las normas EN 62841-1 | 81,3

10 Emisiones sonoras en el entorno medidas como potencia actstica (Lwa) segun la directiva 2000/14/CE. La
diferencia entre la potencia acustica garantizada y medida es que la potencia acustica garantizada también
incluye la dispersion en el resultado de la medicion y las variaciones entre diferentes productos del mismo

modelo, segun la directiva 2000/14/CE.

11 La dispersion estadistica habitual del nivel de presion sonora equivalente tiene una desviacién tipica de 3 dB

A).
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120iTK4-H

Niveles de vibracién 12

Niveles de vibracién (ay) en las asas delantera/trasera, m/s2. Consulte EN 62841-1y | 1,223/0,816

EN 62841-4-2.

Equipo de corte

Tipo Doble lado

Longitud de las cuchillas, mm 500

Velocidad de la cuchilla en cortes/minuto en modo SavE 2250
Velocidad de la cuchilla en cortes/minuto sin estar en modo SavE 2800
Cargadores de bateria homologados

Cargador de baterias QC80 40-C80

Tension de entrada, V 100-240 100-240

Frecuencia, Hz 50-60 50-60

Potencia, W 100 72

Tension de salida, V CC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Baterias homologadas para el producto

Bateria BLi10 40-B70

Tipo lones de litio lones de litio

Capacidad de la bateria, Ah

Consulte la etiqueta que indica la po-
tencia de la bateria

Consulte la etiqueta que indica la po-
tencia de la bateria

Tensién nominal, V

36

36

Peso, kg

0,7

0,8

12 | os datos de nivel de vibracién notificados poseen una dispersién estadistica habitual (desviacién tipica) de

1,5 m/s2.

El valor de vibracion indicado se ha medido segun un método de prueba estandar y puede utilizarse para

comparar herramientas entre si.

El valor total de vibracion indicado también puede utilizarse como valoracién preliminar de la exposicion.

66
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Declaracion de conformidad

Declaraciéon de conformidad CE

Nosotros, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna
(Suecia), tel. +46-36-146500, declaramos bajo nuestra
exclusiva responsabilidad que el producto:

Descripcién Cortasetos a bateria con barra telescépica
Marca Husqvarna

Tipo/Modelo 120iTK4-H

Identificacién Numero de serie a partir del 2022 en adelante

Cumple las siguientes directivas y normas de la UE:

Norma Descripcién

2006/42/CE "relativa a las maquinas"

2014/30/UE "relativa a la compatibilidad electromagnética"

2000/14/CE "relativa al ruido en exteriores"

2011/65/UE "restricciones a la utilizacién de determinadas sustancias peligrosas"

Se han aplicado las normas siguientes:
EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,

EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse 2,
D-90431 Nuernberg (Alemania) ha realizado un examen

de tipo voluntario para Husqvarna AB.

El certificado tiene el nimero: AM 50491653 0001.

Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, director de 1+D de Husqvarna AB

Responsable de la documentacién técnica

Ce
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Johdanto

Tuotekuvaus

Husqvarna 120iTK4-H on akkukayttdinen
teleskooppivartinen pensasleikkuri.

Kéayton aikaista turvallisuutta ja tehokkuutta kehitetaan
jatkuvasti. Lisatietoja saat huoltoliikkeesta.

Tuotteen kuvaus
(Kuva 1)

Tera
Kuljetussuojus
Kotelo
Asennonjakokahva
Teleskooppitoiminto
Etukahva
Runkoputki
Valjaiden ripustuskoukku
Nappaimisto
. Kayttoliipaisimen varmistin
. Kayttoliipaisin
12. Takakahva
13. Akkulaturi QC80
14. Virtajohto
15. Virran ja varoitusten merkkivalo
16. Akku
17. Akun vapautuspainikkeet
18. Akun varaustilan painike
19. Varoitusmerkkivalo
20. Akun varaustilan merkkivalo
21. Kaynnistys-/pysaytyspainike
22. SavE-painike
23. Varoitusmerkkivalo
24. Kayttoohje
25. Johtosarja
26. Liitin
27. Akkulaturi 40-C80

©® N oA WwN =

)
A o -

=

Laitteen symbolit

Kayttétarkoitus

Kayta laitetta oksien ja risujen katkaisuun. Ala kayta
laitetta muihin teht&viin.

sivullisten vammojen valttdmiseksi kaikki
kayttdohjekirjan turvaohjeet on luettava
ja niité on noudatettava. Lue kayttdohje
huolellisesti ja varmista, ettd ymmarrat
sen sisallon ennen kuin alat kayttaa

laitetta.

(Kuva 3) Kayta suojakyparaa paikoissa, joissa
paallesi voi pudota esineita. Kayta
hyvaksyttyja kuulonsuojaimia. Kayta
hyvaksyttyja suojalaseja.

(Kuva 4) Kéayta hyvaksyttyja suojakéasineita.

(Kuva 5) Laite tayttda voimassa olevien EY-
direktiivien vaatimukset.

(Kuva 6) Nimellisjannite, V

(Kuva 7) Tasavirta.

(Kuva 8) Ei saa altistaa sateelle.

(Kuva 9) Pida kadet poissa teran ulottuvilta.

(Kuva 10) Teleskooppitoiminto.

(Kuva 11) Jakotoiminto.

(Kuva 12) Léysaa nuppia kaantamalla vasemmalle,
kiristd nuppia kaantamalla oikealle.

(Kuva 13) Tassa laitteessa ei ole eristysta. Jos

laite joutuu kosketuksiin jannitteellisten

(Kuva 2) VA,ROITUS: Témé Iaitg 9“ vaa.ralline.r'L . johtimien kanssa tai niiden lahelle, voi
Laitteen huolimaton tai virheellinen kayttd seurauksena olla kuolema tai vakava
voi aiheuttaa kayttajalle tai sivullisille vamma. Virta voi siirtya pisteesta toiseen
vammoja tai kuoleman. Kayttajan ja nk. valokaarta pitkin. Mita suurempi
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jannite on, sitd pidemman matkan virta
voi kulkea. Virta voi kulkea myds oksia
ja muita esineita pitkin, varsinkin jos ne
ovat markid. Pida aina vahintaan 10

m:n etdisyys koneen ja jannitteellisen
johtimen ja/tai sen kanssa kosketuksissa
olevien esineiden valilla. Jos joudut
tyoskentelemaan lyhyemmailla turvavalilla,
ota aina yhteys ko. séhkdyhtiéon
varmistaaksesi, etta virta on katkaistu,
ennen kuin aloitat tydsi. Pida vahintaan
15 metrin etdisyys muihin ihmisiin ja
elaimiin kayton aikana.

(Kuva 14) Tama tuote tayttaa sovellettavissa olevien
UK-saadosten vaatimukset.
YYYYWWXXXX yyppikilvessa nakyy sarjanumero,

jossa yyyy on valmistusvuosi ja ww on
almistusviikko.

Huomautus: Muita laitteen symboleita/tarroja
tarvitaan joillakin markkina-alueilla ilmaisemaan
sertifiointivaatimuksia.

Akun ja/tai akkulaturin symbolit

Vie tdma laite asianmukaiseen

sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden
kerayspisteeseen. (Koskee ai-

noastaan Eurooppaa)

(Kuva 18)

(Kuva 15) Vikaturvallinen muuntaja.

(Kuva 16) Kayta ja sailyta akkulaturia ainoastaan
sisatiloissa.

(Kuva 17) Kaksoiseristys.

Tuotevastuu

Tuotevastuulain mukaisesti emme ole vastuussa
tuotteen aiheuttamasta vaurioista, jos

» tuote on korjattu virheellisesti

+ tuotteen korjaamiseen on kaytetty muita kuin
valmistajan omia tai sen hyvaksymia osia

» tuotteessa on muu kuin valmistajan oma tai sen
hyvaksyma lisdvaruste

« tuotetta ei ole korjattu valtuutetussa huoltopisteessa
tai hyvaksytylla asiantuntijalla.

Turvallisuus

Turvallisuusméaaritelmat

Varoituksia, huomioita ja huomautuksia kaytetdan, kun
jotakin kayttdohjeen osaa halutaan erityisesti korostaa.

VAROITUS: Tata kaytetaan, jos
kayttéohjeen noudattamatta jattamisesta voi
seurata kayttajan tai sivullisen vamma tai
kuolema.

Yleiset sahkotydkaluja koskevat
varoitukset

c VAROITUS: Lue kaikki

HUOMAUTUS: Tata kaytetaan, jos

kayttdohjeen noudattamatta jattamisesta voi
seurata koneen, muiden materiaalien tai
ymparistdn vaurioituminen.

A
A

turvavaroitukset ja kaikki ohjeet. Varoitusten

ja ohjeiden noudattamisen laiminlyéminen
voi johtaa sdhkoiskuun, tulipaloon ja/tai
vakavaan tapaturmaan.

Huomautus: saasta kaikki varoitukset ja

ohjeet tulevaa kéyttéa varten. Varoituksissa

termilla "sahkotyokalu” tarkoitetaan verkkosahkdolla

toimivaa (johdollista) séhkdtydkalua tai akkukayttoista

(johdotonta) séhkotydkalua.

Huomautus: Tata kaytetaan tietyissa tilanteissa
tarvittavien lisatietojen antamiseen.

Tybalueen turvallisuus

+ Pida tybalue siistind ja hyvin valaistuna. Sotkuiset tai
hamarat alueet ovat alttiita onnettomuuksille.

+ Az kayta sahkotyokaluja rajahdysherkéssa
ymparistossé, esimerkiksi herkasti syttyvien
nesteiden, kaasujen tai polyn ldheisyydessa.
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Sahkotyokaluista lahtevat kipinat voivat sytyttéda
pdlyn tai kaasut.

« Pida lapset ja sivulliset poissa, kun kaytat
séhkétydkalua. Hairiot voivat saada sinut
menettdmaan tydkalun hallinnan.

Sahkaturvallisuus

« Sadhkétydkalun pistokkeen on sovittava pistorasiaan.
Ala koskaan muuta pistoketta milldan tavoin.

Al kayta mitaan pistokesovittimia maadoitettujen
sdhkétydkalujen kanssa. Muuttamattomat pistokkeet
ja sopivat pistorasiat véhentavat sahkoiskun vaaraa.

» Varo koskettamasta maadoitettuja pintoja, kuten
putkia, pattereita, liesia ja jadkaappeja. Sahkoiskun
riski kasvaa, jos kayttajan keho on maadoitettu.

« Al altista sahkotyokaluja sateelle tai marille
olosuhteille. Sahkotydkaluun paassyt vesi liséa
sahkoiskun riskia.

+ Al3 vahingoita johtoa. Al4 koskaan kayta
johtoa kantamiseen, vetdmiseen tai pistokkeen
irrottamiseen pistorasiasta. Pida johto etaélla
kuumuudesta, 6ljysta, terévisté reunoista tai
liikkuvista osista. Vialliset tai solmussa olevat johdot
lisdavat sahkoiskuvaaraa.

*  Kun kaytat sdhkdtydkalua ulkona, kéytéa ulkotiloihin
sopivaa jatkojohtoa. Ulkokayttddn sopivan johdon
kayttdminen vahentaa séhkoiskuvaaraa.

+ Mikali sdhkétyokalun kayttamista kosteassa ei
voida vélttaa, kayta virtalahdetta, jossa on
vikavirtasuojakytkin (RCD). Vikavirtasuojakytkimen
kayttd vahentaa sahkoiskun vaaraa.

Henkilékohtainen turvallisuus

+ Pysy valppaana, katso mité teet ja kdyta tervettd
jarkea kayttaessasi sahkotydkalua. Ala kayta
sdhkétydkalua vasyneend tai alkoholin, huumeiden
tai laakityksen vaikutuksen alaisena. Hetken
epahuomio sahkétydkaluja kaytettdessa voi johtaa
vakavaan henkilévahinkoon.

« Kayta henkildkohtaisia suojavarusteita. Pida
aina silmésuojia. Hengityssuojain, luistamattomat
turvakengat, kypara, kuulosuojaimet ja muut
suojavarusteet niitd vaativissa oloissa kaytettyina
vahentavat henkilévahinkoja.

- Esta tahaton kdynnistys. Varmista ennen
virtaldhteeseen ja/tai akkuun kytkemista, tydkaluun
tarttumista tai sen kantamista, etta sen virta
on katkaistu. Sahkétydkalujen kantaminen sormi
katkaisijalla tai niiden kytkeminen sahkdverkkoon
tai akkuun katkaisimen ollessa paalla altistaa
onnettomuuksille.

» Irrota mahdolliset séétdavaimet ennen virran
kytkemisté sahkdtydkaluun. Sahkétydkalun
pyodrivaan osaan kiinnitetty avain voi aiheuttaa
henkildvahingon.

+ Al3 kurota. Sailyta aina tukeva asento ja tasapaino.
Tamé& mahdollistaa sdhkétyokalun paremman
hallinnan odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

.

Pukeudu oikein. Al3 kayta I6ysasti istuvia vaatteita
tai koruja. Pid4 hiukset ja vaatteet etdall4 liikkuvista
osista. Loysat vaatteet, korut tai pitkat hiukset voivat
tarttua liikkkuviin osiin.

Jos kéytettavissé on kytkentdmahdollisuus
pélynpoistojérjestelmélle, varmista, etta se kytketdan
ja efta sita kaytetdan oikein. Pélynpoistojarjestelman
kayttd voi véahentaa pdélyyn liittyvia riskeja.

Vaikka olisit kayttanyt tydkaluja usein ja tuntisit

ne hyvin, muista aina ottaa huomioon tydkalun
turvamaéraykset. Huolimaton toiminta voi aiheuttaa
vakavia vahinkoja sekunnin murto-osassa.
Téarindpaastot sahkotydkalun varsinaisen kayton
aikana voivat poiketa ilmoitetusta kokonaisarvosta
tybkalun kayttdtavasta riippuen. Kayttajien tulee
itsensa suojaamiseksi noudattaa turvatoimia,

jotka perustuvat paastéjen arviointiin todellisissa
kayttdolosuhteissa (huomioon ottaen kaikki
kayttdjakson osat, kuten tyokalun paaltakytkemisaika
ja se, milloin se kady joutokaynnilla, liipaisimen
lisaksi).

SahkotyokaIUJen kayttd ja huolto

Ala pakota sihkétydkalua. Kayta kayttdtarkoitukseen
sopivaa séhkotyokalua. Oikea sahkotyokalu tekee
tydn paremmin ja turvallisemmin nopeudella, jota
varten se on suunniteltu.

Al4 kayta sahkotydkalua, jos virtaa el voi

kytked ja katkaista virtakatkaisimella. Mik& tahansa
sahkdtyokalu, jota ei voi hallita katkaisimella, on
vaarallinen, ja se pitaa korjata.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai akku
sahkdtydkalusta ennen kuin teet mitdén s&atéja,
vaihdat lisévarusteita tai varastoit séhkéty6kalun.
Sellaiset varotoimet vahentavat riskia, etta
sahkotydkalu kaynnistetaan vahingossa.

Varastoi kayttdmattdméat sahkotyodkalut pois lasten
ulottuvilta, &laka anna henkil6iden, jotka eivat
tunne séhkétydkalua tai naita ohjeita, kayttaa
sahkotydkalua. Sahkotyokalut ovat vaarallisia
kouluttamattomien kéayttajien kasissa.

Huolla séhkotyokaluja. Tarkista, etteivét likkuvat
osat ole vaérin suunnattuja tai tarttuvia, ettei
mik&&n osa ole murtunut seka kaikki muut tekijat,
jotka voivat vaikuttaa sahkotydkalun toimintaan. Jos
sahkotyokalu on vahingoittunut, korjauta se ennen
kayttéa. Monet onnettomuudet johtuvat huonosti
huolletuista séhkdtydkaluista.

Pida leikkaustydkalut terdvin ja puhtaina. Oikein
huolletut leikkaustydkalut, joiden leikkausreunat ovat
teravat, eivat juutu kiinni niin helposti ja ovat
helpommin hallittavissa.

Kéyté sdhkétybkalua, lisdvarusteita, terid

jne. ndiden ohjeiden mukaisesti ottaen

huomioon tydskentelyolosuhteet ja suoritettavan
tydén laadun. Sahkotyokalun kayttdminen
ennakoiduista poikkeavissa olosuhteissa voi johtaa
vaaratilanteeseen.

Pida kahvat ja tarttumapinnat kuivina, puhtaina

ja oljyttdminé seka puhtaana vaseliinista. Liukkaat
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kahvat ja tarttumapinnat eivat mahdollista tydkalun
turvallista kasittelya ja hallintaa odottamattomissa
tilanteissa.

Akkukayttsisten tydkalujen kayttd ja huolto

+ Lataa akku ainoastaan valmistajan tarkoitukseen
nimeamélla laturilla. Tietynlaiseen akustoon
soveltuva laturi voi aiheuttaa toisen akuston
lataamiseen kaytettyna tulipalon vaaran.

+ Liita tydkaluihin ainoastaan niissa kaytettaviksi
hyvaksyttyjé akkuja. Muunlaisten akkujen kaytto voi
aiheuttaa tapaturmien tai tulipalon vaaran.

+ Kun akkua ei kéytetd, pida se etéalla
metalliesineista, kuten paperiliittimista, kolikoista,
avaimista, nauloista, ruuveista tai muista
pienista metalliesineist4, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa
kosketuksen liitinten valilla. Akkuliitinten saattaminen
kesken&an oikosulkuun voi aiheuttaa palovammoja
tai tulipalon.

+ Akusta voi tihkua nestetté vaéarissé olosuhteissa.
Valta kosketusta akkunesteeseen. Jos akkunestetta
joutuu iholle, huuhtele ihoalue vedella. Jos neste
joutuu kosketuksiin silmien kanssa, ota my&s yhteys
laékariin. Akkuneste voi aiheuttaa ihoarsytysta tai
palovammoja.

« A4 kayta vaurioitunutta tai muutettua akkua tai
tydkalua. Jos laitteessa kaytetaan vaurioituneita
tai muutettuja akkuja, tuote ei valttdmatta toimi
asianmukaisesti. Seurauksena saattaa olla tulipalo,
réjahdys tai tapaturma.

« AlA altista akkua tai tydkalua tulelle tai korkeille
lampétiloille. Laitteen altistuminen tulelle tai yli
130 °C:n lampdtilalle voi aiheuttaa réjahdyksen.

* Noudata kaikkia latausohjeita &léka lataa
akkua tai tytkalua ohjeissa maaritetyn I&mpétila-
alueen ulkopuolella. Akun lataaminen vaarin tai
sallituista ldmpétiloista poikkeavissa olosuhteissa voi
vahingoittaa akkua ja lisata tulipaloriskia.

Huolto

+ Anna sihké&tydkalun korjaaminen patevéan korjaajan
tehtavaksi, joka kéyttaa vain tdysin samanlaisia
vaihto-osia. Tdma varmistaa, ettad sahkotyokalu
sailyy turvallisena kayttaa.

+  Ala koskaan huolla vahingoittuneita akkuja. Akkuja
saavat huoltaa vain valmistaja ja valtuutetut
palveluntarjoajat.

Pensasleikkurin turvaohjeet

« Pida kaikki kehon osat poissa terén ulottuvilta.

Ala yrita raivata leikkuujétetta tai pitaa leikattavaa
materiaalia k&ddessasi, kun terét liikkuvat. Teran liikke
jatkuu, kun kytkin on asetettu OFF-asentoon. Hetken
epahuomio pensasleikkuria kaytettdessa voi johtaa
vakavaan henkilévahinkoon.

« Kanna pensasleikkuria kahvasta ja varmista, etta
tera on pysaytettyna. Ala kayta virtakytkimia.
Pensasleikkurin asianmukainen kantaminen
vahentaa tahattoman kaynnistyksen ja terien
aiheuttamien henkilévahinkojen vaaraa.

* Kun kuljetat pensasleikkuria tai viet sen varastoon,
kéyta aina terén suojusta. Pensasleikkurin
asianmukainen kasittely vahentaa terien
mahdollisesti aiheuttamien henkilévahinkojen riskia.

*  Kun irrotat juuttunutta materiaalia tai huollat laitetta,
varmista, etta kaikki virtakytkimet on asetettu OFF-
asentoon ja virtajohto on irrotettu. Pensasleikkurin
kaynnistdminen vahingossa juuttunutta ainesta
irrottaessa tai laitetta huoltaessa voi johtaa vakavaan
henkilévahinkoon.

+ Pida pensasleikkuria kédessasi tarttumalla
ainoastaan sen eristettyihin tartuntapintoihin, silla
teré voi osua nakymattdmissa oleviin johtoihin
tai omaan virtajohtoonsa. Jos terat koskettavat
jannitteellistéd sédhkdjohtoa, myds pensasleikkurin
paljaisiin metalliosiin voi syntya jénnite, jolloin
kayttéja voi saada sahkdiskun.

» Pidé kaikki virtajohdot ja kaapelit poissa
leikkuualueelta. Kéytén aikana virtajohdot tai
kaapelit voi jaada nakymattdmiin pensasaitoihin tai
pensaikkoihin, jolloin teré saattaa vahingossa leikata
niita.

+  Ala kayta pensasleikkuria epésuotuisissa
sédolosuhteissa etenkéan, jos salamointi on
mahdollista. Nain pienennat salamaniskujen riskia.

+ Pienenné hengenvaarallisen sahkaiskun riskia
vélttdmalla pitkan ulottuman pensasleikkurin kayttééa
voimajohtojen léheisyydessa. Jos laite osuu
voimajohtoihin tai jos sitd kaytetdan voimajohtojen
laheisyydessa, seurauksena voi olla vakava vamma
tai kuolemaan johtava séhkoisku.

» Pida aina pitkén ulottuman pensasleikkurista kiinni
kahdella kadella kayttédessasi sitéd. Pida pitkan
ulottuman pensasleikkurista kiinni molemmin kasin,
jotta et meneté sen hallintaa.

» Kaéyté aina kypéarad, kun kaytét pitkén ulottuman
pensasleikkuria. Putoavat leikkuujatteet voivat johtaa
vakavaan henkilévahinkoon.

Yleiset turvaohjeet

A VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat

varoitusohjeet ennen laitteen kayttamista.

« Irrota akku kayton jalkeen, jotta laite ei kdynnisty
vahingossa.

* Tama laite on vaarallinen tydkalu, jos sita kaytetaan
huolimattomasti tai vaarin. Tama laite voi aiheuttaa
kayttajalle tai sivullisille vakavia vahinkoja tai
kuoleman.

+ Al kayts laitetta, jos sen alkuperéisid ominaisuuksia
on muutettu. Ald muuta edes osaa laitteesta
ilman valmistajan lupaa. Kayta vain valmistajan
hyvaksymia osia. Virheellinen huolto voi aiheuttaa
tapaturman tai kuoleman.

* Tarkista laite ennen kayttda. Katso 7wofteen
turvalaitteet sivulla 73 ja Huolfo sivulla 77.

Ala kayta vaurioitunutta laitetta. Noudata tassa
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kayttdohjeessa annettuja turvallisuustarkastuksia,
kunnossapitoa ja huoltoa koskevia ohjeita.

» Lapsia on valvottava, jotta voidaan varmistaa,
etteivat he leiki laitteella. Ald koskaan anna lasten tai
henkildiden, joille ei ole annettu laitteen ja/tai akun
kayttdkoulutusta, kayttaa tai korjata sita. Paikalliset
maaraykset saattavat rajoittaa kayttajan ikaa.

+ Sailyta laitetta lukitussa varastossa, jonne lapset ja
asiattomat henkil6t eivat paase.

« Sailyta laite lasten ulottumattomissa.

« Laitteen rakennetta ei missaén tapauksessa
saa muuttaa ilman valmistajan lupaa. Kayta
aina alkuperaisia lisdvarusteita. Hyvaksymattomien
muutosten ja/tai lisdvarusteiden kayttd voi aiheuttaa
kayttajalle ja muille vakavia vahinkoja tai kuoleman.

Huomautus: Kkayttsa saadellzan mahdollisesti
kansallisilla tai paikallisilla laeilla. Noudata ilmoitettuja
maérayksia.

Turvallisuusohjeet kaytt6a varten

A VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat
varoitusohjeet ennen laitteen kayttamista.

* Jos kayton jatkaminen tuntuu epavarmalta, kysy
neuvoa asiantuntijalta. Kaanny jalleenmyyjasi tai
huoltoliikkeesi puoleen. Al tee mitaan sellaista,
mihin et katso taitosi riittavan.

+  Ala koskaan kayta laitetta, jos olet vasynyt tai
nauttinut alkoholia tai huumeita, tai jos kaytat
laakkeita tai muita tuotteita, jotka voivat vaikuttaa
nakokykyysi, harkintakykyysi tai kehosi hallintaan.

* Huonossa saassa tydskentely on vasyttavaa, ja
siihen liittyy usein riskitekijoita. Riskitekijoiden takia
laitetta ei ole suositeltavaa kayttda huonoissa
saaolosuhteissa, kuten sumuisella tai sateisella
saalla, kovalla tuulella, erittain kylmalla saalla tai
ukkosella.

« Viallinen terélaite voi lisatd onnettomuuksien vaaraa.

+ Ala anna lasten kayttaa laitetta tai oleskella sen
laheisyydessa. Koska laite on helppo kaynnistaa,
my0s lapset saattavat pystya kaynnistdaméaan sen,
ellei heita valvota. Tama voi johtaa vakaviin
henkilévahinkoihin. Irrota laite aina, kun laite on
ilman valvontaa.

* Huolehdi siita, ettd ihmiset ja eldimet ovat tyon
aikana vahintdan 15 metrin paassa laitteesta. Kun
useampia kayttdjia tydskentelee samalla tydalueella,
on turvaetaisyyden oltava vahintdan 15 metria.
Muuten vaarana ovat vakavat henkilévahingot.
Sammuta laite valittdmasti, jos joku tulee lahemmas.
Ala kaanny laitteen kanssa ympari tarkistamatta
ensin, ettei turva-alueella ole ketaan.

* Varmista, etteivat inmiset, elaimet tai
muut tekijat paase vaikuttamaan laitteen
hallintaan tai joudu kosketuksiin teralaitteen tai
terdlaitteesta sinkoutuvien irtonaisten esineiden

kanssa. Al3 kuitenkaan kayta laitetta, ellei

sinulla ole mahdollisuutta kutsua apua
onnettomuustapauksessa.

Tarkista aina tydalue. Poista kaikki irralliset esineet,
kuten kivet, lasinsirpaleet, naulat, rautalangat, narut
ja vastaavat, jotka voivat sinkoutua liikkeelle tai
kietoutua teralaitteeseen.

Varmista, etté voit siirtya ja seisoa turvallisesti.
Tarkista, onko ymparistossa esteita (juuria, kivia,
oksia, kuoppia, ojia jne.) akilliselle siirtymiselle.

Ole erittdin varovainen tydskennellessasi viettdvassa
maastossa.

Seiso aina tasapainoisessa ja tukevassa asennossa.
Ala kurota.

Sammuta laite, kun siirryt alueelta toiselle. Kiinnita
kuljetussuojus laiteeseen, kun laitetta ei kayteta.
Ala koskaan laske laitetta maahan, ellet ole
pysayttanyt sité. Valvo laitetta aina, kun se on
kaynnissa.

Poista akku ennen kuin luovutat laitteen toiselle
kayttajalle.

Varmista, etteivat vaatteet tai ruumiinosat

paase koskemaan terélaitteeseen laitteen ollessa
kaynnissa.

Jos terédlaitteeseen tarttuu jotain kéayton aikana,
pysayta ja sammuta laite. Varmista, etta teralaite
pysahtyy kokonaan. Poista akku ennen kuin
puhdistat, tarkistat tai korjaat laitetta ja/tai
teralaitetta.

Kun laite on sammutettu, pida kadet ja jalat etéalla
teralaitteesta, kunnes se on taysin pysahtynyt.

Varo oksanpétkia, joita voi sinkoutua ilmaan leikkuun
aikana. Al sahaa liian lahella maanpintaa, silla
ilmaan voi sinkoutua kivia ja muuta irtotavaraa.
Varo sinkoutuvia esineita. Hyvaksyttavia
silmiensuojaimia on aina kaytettava. Ala koskaan
nojaa teralaitteen suojuksen yli. Kivet, roskat

yms. saattavat sinkoutua silmiin ja aiheuttaa
sokeutumisen tai vakavia vahinkoja.

Tarkkaile aina varoitussignaaleja ja -huutoja
kuulonsuojaimia kayttaessasi. Riisu kuulonsuojaimet
valittdmasti laitteen pysaytyksen jalkeen.

Al3 koskaan tydskentele tikkailta tai muulta huonosti
kiinnitetylta korkealta paikalta.

Kone muodostaa kaytdn aikana sdhkémagneettisen
kentan. Kentta saattaa joissakin olosuhteissa
héirita aktiivisten tai passiivisten ladketieteellisten
implanttien toimintaa. Vakavien tai kohtalokkaiden
onnettomuuksien ehkéisemiseksi kehotamme
laaketieteellisia implantteja kayttavia henkildita
neuvottelemaan 184karin ja ladketieteellisen
implantin valmistajan kanssa ennen laitteen
kayttamista.

Pida laitetta aina molemmin késin. Pida laitetta
kehon oikealla puolella.

Sammuta laite aina, poista akku ja varmista,

ettei teralaite pyori, ennen kuin poistat terdakselin
ympaérrille kiertyneen tai suojuksen ja terélaitteen
valiin jaaneen materiaalin.
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« Kaytonaikainen sdhkémagneettinen kentta voi
hairita aktiivisia ja passiivisia l1aaketieteellisia
implantteja. Kehotamme laaketieteellisia implantteja
kayttavia henkildita neuvottelemaan laakarin ja
laéketieteellisen implantin valmistajan kanssa ennen
laitteen kayttamista.

« Kohdista laitteen paino valjaisiin. Se helpottaa
laitteen kasittelya.

« Pitkaaikainen altistuminen melulle saattaa aiheuttaa
pysyvia kuulovammoja. Husqvarna suosittelee
hyvaksyttyjen kuulonsuojaimien kayttamista.

« Ala koskaan kayta laitetta, jota on muutettu niin, ettei
sen rakenne enaa ole alkuperdinen.

«  Al4 koskaan kéayta viallista laitetta. Noudata téssé
kayttdohjeessa annettuja turvallisuustarkastuksia,
kunnossapitoa ja huoltoa koskevia ohjeita.

Tietyt kunnossapito- ja huoltoty6t on annettava
koulutettujen ja patevien asiantuntijoiden tehtaviksi.
Katso ohjeet kohdasta Kunnossapito.

« Tarkista laite kokonaisuudessaan ennen kayttoa.
Katso huoltokaavio.

»  Ala koskaan anna kenenkaan kayttia konetta
varmistamatta ensin, etta kayttaja on lukenut ja
ymmartanyt kayttdohjeen sisallon.

« Tarkista, ettei tydkohteessa ole sdhkdjohtoja, elaimia
ja vastaavia tai esineita, jotka voivat vaurioittaa
teralaitetta, esim. metalliesineita.

« Virheelliset terat voivat lisata onnettomuuksien
vaaraa.

Henkilokohtainen suojavarustus

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat

varoitusohjeet ennen laitteen kayttamista.

A

« Kayta aina hyvaksyttyja henkildkohtaisia
suojavarusteita, kun kaytat laitetta. Henkilokohtaiset
suojavarusteet eivat poista tapaturmien
vaaraa, mutta ne lieventavat vammoja
onnettomuustilanteessa. Anna jalleenmyyjan auttaa
oikeiden varusteiden valinnassa.

« Kayta suojakypéraa paikoissa, joissa putoilevat
esineet aiheuttavat vaaraa.

(Kuva 19)

« Pitkaaikainen altistuminen melulle saattaa
aiheuttaa kuulovammoja. Akkukayttdiset laitteet
ovat tavallisesti suhteellisen hiljaisia, mutta
melutasot ja pitkat kdyttdjaksot voivat aiheuttaa
vammoja. Husqvarna suosittelee kuulonsuojaimien
kayttamista, jos laitetta kaytetaan pitkaan.
Henkildiden, jotka kayttéavat séahkotyokaluja
jatkuvasti ja sdannodllisesti, on syyta tarkistuttaa
kuulonsa saannéllisesti.

(Kuva 20)

VAROITUS: Kuulonsuojaimet

rajoittavat &anien ja varoitusten
kuulemista.

A

* Kayta hyvaksyttyja silmasuojaimia. Visiiria
kaytettdessa on kaytettdva myods hyvaksyttyja
suojalaseja. Hyvaksytyilla suojalaseilla tarkoitetaan
laseja, jotka tayttavat standardin ANSI Z287.1
(Yhdysvallat) tai EN 166 (EU-maat) vaatimukset.

(Kuva 21)

« Kayta kasineité tarvittaessa esimerkiksi
terdvarustuksen asennuksen, tarkastuksen ja
puhdistuksen aikana.

(Kuva 22)

« Kayta lujasta materiaalista valmistettuja vaatteita.
Kéayta aina vahvakankaisia pitkia housuja ja
pitkéhihaista takkia. Valta liian 10ysia vaatteita,
jotka tarttuvat helposti risuihin ja oksiin. Al pida
koruja, shortseja tai sandaaleja. Ala mydskaan kulje
paljain jaloin. Sido hiukset turvallisesti olkapaiden

ylapuolelle.
« Pida ensiaputarvikkeet helposti saatavilla.
(Kuva 23)

Tuotteen turvalaitteet

A

Téassa osassa kerrotaan laitteen turvaominaisuuksista
ja niiden toiminnasta sek& annetaan tarkastus-

ja kunnossapito-ohjeet, joilla varmistetaan laitteen
toimivuus. Katso kohdasta Tuotteen kuvaus sivulla 68,
missa nama laitteet koneessasi sijaitsevat.

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat

varoitusohjeet ennen koneen kayttamista.

Laitteen kayttdika voi lyhentya ja onnettomuusvaara
kasvaa, jos laitteen kunnossapitoa ei suoriteta oikein ja
jos huoltoa ja/tai korjauksia ei tehdd ammattitaitoisesti.
Saat lisatietoja 1ahimmasta huoltoliikkeesta.

c VAROITUS: Ala koskaan kayta

laitetta, jos sen turvalaitteet ovat viallisia.
Laitteen turvavarustus on tarkastettava

ja pidettava kunnossa tassa osassa
esitetylla tavalla. Jos laitteessasi ilmenee
tarkastettaessa puutteita, se on toimitettava
huoltoliikkeeseen korjattavaksi.

HUOMAUTUS: Kaikki koneen huolto-

ja korjaustydt vaativat erikoiskoulutusta.
Tama koskee erityisesti laitteen
turvavarustusta. Jos koneessa havaitaan
puutteita alla luetelluissa tarkastuksissa,

on sinun otettava yhteys huoltoliikkeeseen.
Hankkimalla tuotteen meilta varmistat,

ettd saat sille ammattimaisen korjauksen

ja huollon. Jos ostat koneen muusta

kuin huollot suorittavasta ammattiliikkeesta,
pyyda myyjaa neuvomaan lahin huoltoliike.

A
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Nappéimistdn tarkistaminen

1.

Paina kaynnistys-/pysaytyspainiketta (A) pitkaan.
(Kuva 24)

a) Laite on kaynnissa, kun merkkivalo palaa.

b) Laite ei ole kdynnissa, kun merkkivalo ei pala.
Lisatietoja SavE-painikkeen (B) toiminnasta on

kohdassa SavE-toiminnon kdynnistdminen sivulla
77.

Katso osio Vianmééritys sivulla 78, jos
varoitusmerkkivalo (C) palaa tai vilkkuu.

Kéyttéliipaisimen varmistimen tarkistaminen

Kayttéliipaisimen varmistin estaa laitteen tahattoman
kayton. Kun irrotat otteen kahvasta, seka kayttoliipaisin
ettd varmistin palautuvat 1ahtéasentoonsa.

(Kuva 25)

1.

Varmista, ettd kayttdliipaisin on lukittu, kun varmistin
on alkuasennossa. (Kuva 26)

Veda ja vapauta varmistin ja varmista, etta se
palautuu alkuasentoonsa. (Kuva 27)

Varmista, etta kayttoliipaisin ja sen varmistin liilkkuvat
vapaasti ja palautusjousi toimii oikein. (Kuva 28)

Kaynnista laite. Katso kohta Laitteen kdynnistdminen
sivulla 76.

Kéayta taytta kayntinopeutta.

. Vapauta kayttoliipaisin ja varmista, etta teralaite

pyséahtyy.

Akkuturvallisuus

A

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitukset

ennen tuotteen kayttoa.

Kayta vain sarjaa BLi ja sarjan 40-B akkua. Katso
lisatietoja kohdasta Tekniset tiedot sivulla 80. Akku
on ohjelmistosalattu.

Kéyta sarjaa BLi ja sarjan 40-B ladattavaa

akkua vain asiaankuuluvien Husqvarna tuotteiden
virtaldhteena. Tapaturmien valttdmiseksi akkua ei
saa kayttéda muiden laitteiden virtaldhteena.
Séahkoiskun vaara. Ala koske akun napoihin
avaimella, kolikolla, ruuvilla tai muilla metalliesineilla.
Tama voi aiheuttaa akun oikosulun.

Ala kayta akkuja, joita ei voi ladata.

Al3 aseta esineita akun ilma-aukkoihin.

Pida akku suojassa auringonvalolta, kuumuudelta
ja avotulelta. Akku voi aiheuttaa palo- ja/tai
syépymisvammoja.

Suojaa akku sateelta ja kosteilta olosuhteilta.

Ala altista akkua mikroaalloille ja korkealle paineelle.
Ala yrita purkaa tai rikkoa akkua.

Jos akku vuotaa, ala anna nesteen joutua
kosketuksiin kehon tai silmien kanssa. Jos nestetta
joutuu iholle, puhdista iho heti runsaalla vedella ja

saippualla ja hakeudu la&kariin. Jos nestetta joutuu
silmiin, &la hankaa silmia vaan huuhtele niita vedella
ainakin 15 minuuttia ja hakeudu laakariin.

Kayta akkua lampétilan ollessa valilla =10 °C (14 °F)
—40°C (114 °F).

Ala pese akkua tai akkulaturia vedelld. Katso
Laitteen, akun ja akkulaturin puhdistaminen sivulla
78.

Ala kayta viallista tai vaurioitunutta akkua.

Sailyté akkuja varastossa kaukana metalliesineista
kuten nauloista, ruuveista ja koruista.

Pida akku poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

Akkulaturin turvallisuus

A

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitukset

ennen tuotteen kayttéa.

On olemassa sahkdiskun tai oikosulun vaara, jos
turvaohjeita ei noudateta.

Kayta vain akun mukana toimitettua akkulaturia.
Suositeltu laturi BLi-sarjan ja 40-B-sarjan akun
lataamiseen on QC80 / 40-C80.

Ala yrita purkaa akkulaturia.

Al kayta viallista tai vaurioitunutta akkulaturia.

Al nosta akkulaturia virtajohdosta. Irrota akkulaturi
pistorasiasta vetamalla pistoke ulos. Ala veda
virtajohdosta.

Pida kaikki kaapelit ja jatkojohdot poissa veden,
o6ljyn ja teravien reunojen ulottuvilta. Varmista, ettei
kaapeli jaa ovien, aitojen tai muiden vastaavien
esineiden valiin.

Al3 kéyta akkulaturia herkéasti syttyvien materiaalien
tai sydpymisté aiheuttavien materiaalien lahella.
Varmista, etté akkulaturia ei ole peitetty. Jos
havaitset savua tai tulta, irrota akkulaturin pistoke
pistorasiasta.

Lataa akku vain sisatiloissa poissa auringonvalosta
ja paikassa, jossa on hyvé ilmanvaihto. Al3 lataa
akkua ulkona. Alé lataa akkua mérissé olosuhteissa.
Kayta akkulaturia vain lampétilan ollessa valilla
5°C (41 °F) - 40 °C (104 °F). Kayta laturia
kuivassa ja polyttdémassa ymparistdssa, jossa on
hyva ilmanvaihto.

Ala aseta esineitd akkulaturin jaahdytysaukkoihin.
Al3 liita akkulaturin liittimia metalliesineisiin, silla
tdma voi aiheuttaa akkulaturin oikosulun.

Kayta hyvaksyttyja ja ehjia pistorasioita. Varmista,
ettd akkulaturin johto ei ole vahingoittunut. Jos
kaytat jatkojohtoja, varmista, etta ne eivat ole
vahingoittuneet.

Turvaohjeet huoltoa varten

A

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat

varoitusohjeet ennen laitteen huoltamista.
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+ Irrota akku ennen laitteen huoltoa, muita tarkistuksia
tai kokoamista.

« Kayttdjan on huolehdittava ainoastaan tassa
kayttdohjekirjassa kuvatuista korjaus- ja
huoltotoimista. Anna huoltolikkeen tehdé suuremmat
korjaus- ja huoltotoimet.

+ Al pese akkua tai akkulaturia vedelld. Vahvat
pesuaineet voivat vaurioittaa muovia.

¢ Laitteen huoltamatta jattdminen lyhentaa sen
kayttoikaa ja lisda onnettomuusriskia.

Jos kaikkia kayttoohjekirjassa lueteltuja tarkastuksia
ei huollon jélkeen voida suorittaa hyvaksytysti, vie
laite huoltoliikkeeseen. Siella laitteesi huolletaan ja
korjataan ammattimaisesti.

Pida terén leikkuuhampaat hyvin ja oikein
teroitettuina. Noudata suosituksiamme. Tutustu
myos terapakkauksen ohjeisiin.

Kéayta vain alkuperaisia varaosia.

Kéyta aina tydrukkasia, kun korjaat terélaitetta. Terat
ovat erittdin teravia ja voivat helposti aiheuttaa

«  Laitteen huolto- ja korjausty®t, erityisesti laitteen vahinkoja.
turvalaitteille tehtavat tyot, vaativat erityiskoulutusta.
Asentaminen

Johdanto

VAROITUS: Lue ja sisaista
turvallisuutta kasitteleva luku ennen laitteen

asentamista.

Runkoputken asennus

1. Varmista, etta sahkodliitdnnat ovat kohdakkain. (Kuva
29)

2. Liité runkoputken (A) paat yhteen kokonaan.
3. Kirista ruuvikahva pensasleikkuripdan puolei

Pue valjaat paallesi.
Kiinnita kone valjaiden ripustuskoukkuun.

Saada valjaiden pituus siten, etta ripustuskoukku on
suunnilleen oikean lonkkasi korkeudella. (Kuva 31)

Akkulaturin (40-C80) kiinnitys seindén

HUOMAUTUS: A kayta
sahkokayttdista ruuvinvaanninta

asentaessasi akkulaturia seindan.
Séahkokayttdinen ruuvivaannin voi vaurioittaa
akkulaturia.

runkoputkessa (B).

Runkoputken pituuden sdatdminen

1. LOysaa runkoputken akkukotelon puoleista
ruuvikahvaa (A). (Kuva 30)

2. Saada runkoputken pituus sopivaksi.

3. Kirista ruuvikahva (B).

Valjaiden saataminen

Kayta aina valjaita, kun kaytat konetta. Valjaat takaavat
parhaan hallittavuuden koneen kaytén aikana. Valjaat
vahentavat kasien ja selan vasymista.

. Asenna akkulaturi seindan kahdella ruuvilla (B).

Kayta tarvittaessa ruuvitulppia (A). (Kuva 32)

2. Asenna ruuvireikien tulpat (2 kpl) (C).

Kytke sitten akkulaturin virtajohto akkulaturiin ja
pistorasiaan.

Kayttd

Johdanto
VAROITUS: Lue ja sisaista
turvallisuutta kasitteleva luku ennen laitteen
kayttoa.

Toimet ennen laitteen kdynnistadmista
1. Tarkista tydalue. Poista esineet, jotka voivat
sinkoutua ilmaan.

2. Tarkista terélaite. Varmista, etta terat ovat teravia ja
etta niissa ei ole halkeamia tai muita vaurioita.

3. Tarkista, etta laite toimii oikein. Tarkista, etta kaikki

mutterit ja ruuvit on kiristetty.

. Varmista, etta kahva ja turvalaitteet eivat ole

vaurioituneet ja ettd ne on kiinnitetty oikein. Ala
kayta laitetta, jos siitd puuttuu osia tai jos sen
alkuperaisia ominaisuuksia on muutettu. Kayta
tarvittaessa suojakasineita.

. Varmista ennen laitteen kayttéa, ettd suojukset eivat

ole vaurioituneet ja ettd ne on kiinnitetty oikein.
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Akku

VAROITUS: Lue ja sissista
turvallisuutta késitteleva luku ennen akun
kayttéa. Lue myds akun ja akkulaturin
kayttéohje niin, ettd ymmarrat sen sisallon.

A

Sailyta akku ja laturi oikeassa lampdtilassa.

Ympériston lampétila

Akun kaytto 5°C-40°C/41°F-104

°F

Ympéristén 1&mpdtila

5°C-40°C/41°F-104
°F

Akun lataaminen

Akun tila

Nayttdé osoittaa akun varaustason ja mahdolliset akkuun
liittyvat ongelmat.

(Kuva 33)

LED-merkkivalo Akun varaustila

BLi10

40-B70

4 merkkivaloa palaa -

Akun varaustaso on 76-100 %.

3 merkkivaloa palaa

Akun varaustaso on 76-100 %.

Akun varaustaso on 51-75 %.

2 merkkivaloa palaa

Akun varaustaso on 51-75 %.

Akun varaustaso on 26-50 %.

1 merkkivalo palaa

Akun varaustaso on 26-50 %.

Akun varaustaso on 6-25 %.

1 merkkivalo vilkkuu

Akun varaustaso on 0-25 %.

Akun varaustaso on 0-5%.

Akun lataaminen

Lataa akku, jos sita kaytetddn ensimmaisen kerran.
Uuden akun varaus on vain 30 %.

c HUOMAUTUS: Liita laturi

pistorasiaan, jonka jannite ja taajuus ovat
tyyppikilven mukaisia.
Akku ei lataudu, jos akun lampétila on yli 50 °C / 122 °F.
1. Kytke virtajohto akkulaturiin.
2. Liitd akkulaturi maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
Latauksen merkkivalo vilkkuu kerran. (Kuva 34)

3. Kytke akku akkulaturiin. Latauksen merkkivalo
syttyy. Lataa akkua enintdan 24 tuntia. (Kuva 35)

4. Paina akun merkkivalopainiketta. Jos kaikki
merkkivalot syttyvat, akku on ladattu tayteen.

5. lrrota laturi pistorasiqsta vetamalla
sahkdpistokkeesta. Ala veda virtajohdosta.

6. Irrota akku akkulaturista.

Akun kiinnittaminen laitteeseen

VAROITUS: Kayta laitteessa vain

alkuperaisid Husqvarna-akkuja.

A

1. Varmista, ettd akku on taysin ladattu.

2. Aseta akku laitteen akun pidikkeeseen. Jos akku ei
asetu pidikkeeseen vaivatta, sita ei ole asennettu
oikein. (Kuva 36)

3. Paina akun alaosaa ja tyénna akku kokonaan akun
pidikkeeseen. Akku lukittuu paikalleen, kun kuulet
napsahduksen.

4. Varmista, etta salvat lukkiutuvat oikein paikoilleen.

Laitteen kdynnistdminen
1. Paina kaynnistys-/pysaytyspainiketta, kunnes vihrea
merkkivalo syttyy. (Kuva 37)

2. Veda kayttdliipaisimen varmistinta taaksepain ja pida
kayttéliipaisinta painettuna.

Laitteen kayttd

« Kaynnista lahelld maata ja nosta laitetta aitaa pitkin
leikatessasi sivuja. (Kuva 38)

« Pida laite mahdollisimman lahelld kehoasi, jotta voit
tyéskennella tasapainoisessa asennossa. (Kuva 39)

« Pida huolta, ettei teralaitteen karki kosketa maahan.

« Ole varovainen ja kayta laitetta hitaasti, kunnes
kaikki oksat on leikattu oikein.

Teralaitteen kulman saataminen
Teralaitteen voi saataa seitsemaan eri asentoon.
1. Pyséyta laite ja irrota akku. (Kuva 40)

2. Pida kotelosta (B) kiinni tiukasti.

3. Pida lukituspainikkeita (A) painettuna kotelon (B)
molemmin puolin.
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Siirra teralaite oikeaan kulmaan.
5. Vapauta lukituspainikkeet (A) molemmilta puolilta.

Automaattinen sammutustoiminto

Laitteessa on automaattinen pysaytystoiminto, joka

6. Liikuta koteloa (B) ylos- ja alaspain, kunnes teralaite pysayttaa laitteen, kun sita ei kayteta. Vihrea virran
lukittuu paikalleen. merkkivalo sammuu, ja laite pysahtyy 60 sekunnin

. " - kuluttua.
SavE-toiminnon kaynnistaminen

Laitteessa on SavE-toiminto. SavE-toiminto takaa
pisimméan mahdollisen kayttdajan yhdelld akun
latauksella.

Laitteen pyséayttdminen

1. Vapauta kayttdliipaisin.

2. Pida kaynnistys-/pysaytyspainiketta painettuna,

1. Paina SavE-painiketta. Merkkivalo syttyy sen
merkiksi, ettd -toiminto on kaytdssa. (Kuva 41) 3.

2. Sammuta SavE-toiminto painamalla uudestaan
SavE-painiketta.

kunnes vihrea merkkivalo sammuu.

Irrota akku laitteesta. Paina kahta vapautuspainiketta
ja veda akku ulos. (Kuva 42)

Huolto
Johdanto Huoltokaavio
Alla on luettelo laitteelle tehtavista huoltotoimista.
VAROITUS: Lue ja sisdista
turvallisuutta kasitteleva luku ennen laitteen
huoltamista.
A VAROITUS: Irrota akku ennen laitteen
huoltamista.
Huolto Aina en- Kuukau-
nen kéyt- | Viikoittain sittain
téa
Puhdista laitteen ulko-osat. X
Tarkista, ettad kadynnistys-/pysaytyskytkin toimii kunnolla ja etta se on ehja. X
Varmista, etta kayttoliipaisin ja sen varmistin toimivat asianmukaisesti turvalli- %
suutta ajatellen.
Varmista, etta kaikki ohjaimet toimivat ja ovat ehjia. X
Varmista, etté leikkuuterassa ja leikkuuterdn suojuksessa ei ole halkeamia tai
muita vaurioita. Vaihda leikkuutera tai leikkuuteran suojus, jos niissa on halke- X
amia tai jos niihin on kohdistunut iskuja.
Vaihda leikkuutera, jos se on taipunut tai vaurioitunut. X
Varmista, etta kaikki ruuvit ja mutterit on kiristetty. X
Varmista, ettei akku ole vaurioitunut. X
Varmista, etté akku on ladattu. X
Varmista, etta akkulaturi ei ole vaurioitunut. X
Varmista, etta leikkuuterien kiinnitysruuvit on kiristetty oikein. X
Tarkista akun ja laitteen véliset kytkennat. Tarkista akun ja akkulaturin valinen %

kytkenta.
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Akun ja akkulaturin tarkistaminen

1. Tarkista akku vaurioiden, kuten halkeamien, varalta.

2. Tarkista akkulaturi vaurioiden, kuten halkeamien,
varalta.

3. Varmista, ettd akkulaturin johto ei ole vaurioitunut ja
ettei siind ole murtumia.

Laitteen, akun ja akkulaturin
puhdistaminen

1. Puhdista laite kdyton jalkeen kuivalla liinalla.

2. Puhdista akku ja akkulaturi kuivalla liinalla. Pida
akun ohjauskiskot puhtaina.

3. Varmista, ettd akun ja akkulaturin liittimet ovat
puhtaat ennen kuin akku asetetaan akkulaturiin tai
laitteeseen.

Teran tarkistaminen

1. Puhdista leikkuutera ylimaaraisistd materiaaleista
korroosiolta suojaavalla puhdistusaineella ennen
laitteen kayttda ja kayton jalkeen.

2. Tutki leikkuuteran sarmat vaurioiden ja vaantymien
varalta.

3. Viilaa terén jaysteet pois.
4. Varmista, etta terat likkuvat vapaasti.

Terien puhdistaminen ja voiteleminen

1. Puhdista terat ylimaaraisistéd materiaaleista ennen
laitteen kayttoa ja kayton jalkeen.

2. Voitele terat ennen pidempiaikaista sailytysta.

Huomautus: Lisatietoja suositelluista puhdistus- ja
voiteluaineista saat huoltoliikkeesta.

Vaihteen voiteleminen
Levita rasvaa vaihdekoteloon, jos valtuutettu huoltoliike
on purkanut vaihteen.

« Ké&yta Husqvarna-erikoisrasvaa. Lisétietoja
suositellusta rasvasta saat huoltoliikkeesta.

« Kayta ainoastaan pieni maara laadukasta
erikoisrasvaa.

A HUOMAUTUS: Al tayta
vaihdekoteloa kokonaan.

Vianmaaritys

Nappaimist6

Ongelma Mahdolliset viat

Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Vihrea kaynnistyksen | Matala akun jannite.
merkkivalo vilkkuu

Lataa akku.

Varoitusvalo vilkkuu. | Ylikuormitus.

Teravarustus ei paase likkumaan vapaasti.
Vapauta teravarustus.

Lampétilavaihtelu.

Anna laitteen jadhtya.

netaan samaan aikaan.

Kayttéliipaisinta ja kdynnistyspainiketta pai-

Vapauta kayttdliipaisin ja paina kdynnistys-
painiketta.

Laite ei kdynnisty. Likaa akkuliittimissa.

Puhdista akkuliittimet paineilmalla tai peh-
meadlla harjalla.

Varoitusvalo palaa. Laite tarvitsee huoltoa.

Ota yhteytta huoltoliikkeeseen.

Akku

Ongelma Mahdolliset viat

Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Vihrea merkkivalo vilkkuu.

Matala akun jannite.

Lataa akku.
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Ongelma Mahdolliset viat

Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Vian merkkivalo vilkkuu. Akku on tyhja.

Lataa akku.

Lampétilavaihtelu.

Kayta akkua -10-40 °C:n lampétilassa.

Ylijannite.

Irrota akku akkulaturista.

Vian merkkivalo syttyy.
(1V).

Akkukennojen ero on liian suuri

Ota yhteyttéd huoltoliikkeeseen.

Akkulaturi

Tila

Mahdolliset viat

Mahdollinen toimenpide

Latauksen merkkivalo palaa punaise-
na.

Pysyva akkulaturin virhe.

Ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaén.

Latauksen merkkivalo vilkkuu vihrea-

tavaksi.

Lampétilavaihtelu, akku on liian kyl-
na. ma tai kuuma kaytettavaksi tai ladat-

Anna akun jadhtya tai ldammeta. Kun
akun lampétila on oikea, sité voi kayt-
taa tai sen voi ladata. Kayta akkulatu-
ria 5-40 °C:n lampdtilassa.

Latauksen merkkivalo vilkkuu punai- | Viallinen akku

sena.

Ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaan.

Kuljettaminen, sailyttaminen ja havittdminen

Kuljetus ja sailytys

Mukana tulleet litiumioniakut ovat vaarallisten
aineiden lainsdddannén maaraysten mukaisia.
Pakkausta ja merkintdja koskevia erityismaarayksia
on noudatettava, myds kolmansien osapuolten tai
huolitsijoiden jarjestdmassa tavarakuljetuksessa.
Keskustele erityiskoulutuksen saaneen vaarallisten
aineiden asiantuntijan kanssa ennen tuotteen
lahettamista. Noudata kaikkia kansallisia
maarayksia.

Teippaa paljaat liittimet asettaessasi akun pakettiin.
Aseta akku pakettiin tiukasti niin, ettei se paase
likkumaan.

Irrota akku varastoinnin tai kuljetuksen ajaksi.
Aseta akku ja akkulaturi paikkaan, johon kosteus tai
pakkanen eivat paase.

Ala sailyta akkua paikassa, jossa on staattista
sahkoa. Al sailyta akkua metallilaatikossa.

Sailyta akkua varastossa, jossa lampétila on 5-25°C

ja jossa se ei ole suorassa auringonvalossa.

Sailyta akkulaturia varastossa, jossa lampétila on 5—

45°C ja jossa se ei ole suorassa auringonvalossa.

Kayta akkulaturia ainoastaan 5-40 °C:n
lampétiloissa.

Lataa akku ennen pitkaaikaista sailytysta niin, etta
sen varaustaso on 30-50 %.

Sailyta akkua kuivassa ja suljetussa tilassa.

Pida akku erilldén akkulaturista varastoinnin
aikana. Ala anna lasten tai asiaankuulumattomien
henkildiden koskea laitteeseen. Sailyta laitetta
lukollisessa tilassa.

Puhdista laite ja tee taysi huolto ennen pitkaaikaista
sailytysta.

Kéyta kuljetussuojusta kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin
aikana vaurioiden ja vammojen valttdmiseksi.
Kiinnita laite hyvin kuljetuksen ajaksi.

Akun, akkulaturin ja laitteen
havittdminen

Laitteessa tai sen pakkauksessa olevat symbolit
osoittavat, ettei laitetta saa havittéda kotitalousjatteen
mukana. Vie se asianmukaiseen sahké- ja
elektroniikkalaitteiden kerayspisteeseen. Tama auttaa
estamaan seka ymparistd- etté henkildvahinkoja.

Lisatietoja laitteen kierratyksesta saat
paikallisilta viranomaisilta, kotitalousjatepalvelulta tai
jalleenmyyijalta.
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Tekniset tiedot

Tekniset tiedot
| 120iTK4-H
Moottori
Moottorityyppi | PMDC 36V
Paino
Paino ilman akkua, kg | 4,6
Melupaastst 13
Aanentehotaso, mitattu dB(A) 91,32
Aanentehotaso, taattu Ly dB(A) 94
Asnitasot 4
Aanenpainetaso kayttajan korvan tasalla mitattuna standardien EN 62841-1 ja EN 81,3
62841-4-2 mukaan, dB (A)
Tarinatasot 15
Tarinatasot (ay,), etu-/takakahvat, m/s2. Katso EN 62841-1 ja EN 62841-4-2. 1,223/0,816
Terévarustus
Tyyppi Kaksipuolinen
Teran pituus, mm 500
Teran nopeus viiltoa/min SavE-tilassa 2250
Teran nopeus viiltoa/min ilman SavE-tilaa 2800
Hyvéksytyt akkulaturit
Akkulaturi QC80 40-C80
Tulojannite, V 100-240 100-240
Taajuus, Hz 50-60 50-60
Teho, W 100 72

13 Melupééastd ymparistéén &énitehona (Lywa) EY-direktiivin 2000/14/EY mukaisesti mitattuna. Taatun ja mitatun
aanentehon erona on se, etta taattu 4anenteho siséltda myos mitatun tuloksen hajonnan ja vaihtelun saman

mallin eri laitteiden valilla direktiivin 2000/14/EY mukaisesti.

14 Tyypillinen ekvivalentin &&nenpainetason tilastollinen hajonta on 3 dB (A):n vakiopoikkeama.
15 Tarintasolle iimoitetuissa tiedoissa tyypillinen tilastollinen hajonta (vakiopoikkeama) on 1,5 m/s2.

limoitettu tarinédn kokonaisarvo on mitattu normaalin testimenetelméan mukaisesti, ja sen avulla voi verrata

tydkaluja keskenaan.

limoitettua tarindn kokonaisarvoa voi kayttad myos altistuksen alustavassa arvioinnissa.
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Akkulaturi QC80 40-C80
Lahtéjannite, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Laitteeseen hyvaksytyt akut

Akku BLi10 40-B70
Tyyppi Litiumioni Litiumioni

Akun kapasiteetti, Ah

Katso akun tyyppikilpi

Katso akun tyyppikilpi

Nimellisjannite, V

36

36

Paino, kg

0,7

0,8
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Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
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Tuotemerkki Husgvarna
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Introduction

Description du produit

Husgvarna 120iTK4-H est un taille-haie télescopique sur
perche a batterie.

Nous travaillons en permanence a I'amélioration de
votre sécurité et de votre efficacité pendant I'utilisation.

Apercu du produit

(Fig. 1)

1. Lame

2. Protection de transport

3. Carter

4. Poignée de séparation de positionnement
5. Fonction télescopique

6. Poignée avant

7. Arbre

8. Crochet de suspension du harnais

9. Clavier

10. Blocage de la gachette de puissance
11. Gachette de puissance

12. Poignée arriére

13. Chargeur de batterie QC80

14. Cordon d'alimentation

15. Témoin de mise sous tension et avertisseur
16. Batterie

17. Boutons de libération de la batterie
18. Indicateur de batterie

19. LED d'avertissement

20. Témoin de batterie LED

21. Bouton marche/arrét

22. Bouton SavE

23. LED d'avertissement

24. Manuel d'utilisation

25. Harnais

26. Connecteur

27. Chargeur de batterie 40-C80

=

Symboles concernant le produit

(Fig. 2) AVERTISSEMENT ! Ce produit est
dangereux. L'opérateur ou les personnes
situées a proximité peuvent subir des
blessures graves ou mortelles si le

Pour davantage d'informations, contactez votre atelier
d'entretien.

Utilisation prévue

Utilisez le produit pour couper les branches et les
rameaux. N'utilisez pas ce produit pour d'autres travaux.

produit n'est pas utilisé correctement et
avec précaution. Pour éviter de blesser
I'opérateur ou d'autres personnes, lisez
et respectez toutes les consignes de
sécurité du manuel d'utilisation. Veuillez
lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation
et assurez-vous de bien comprendre les
instructions avant utilisation.

(Fig. 3) Utilisez un casque de protection dans les
endroits ou des objets peuvent tomber.
Utilisez des protége-oreilles homologués.
Utilisez des protections pour les yeux
homologuées.

(Fig. 4) Utilisez des gants de protection
homologués.

(Fig. 5) Le produit est conforme aux directives CE
en vigueur.

(Fig. 6) Tension nominale, V

(Fig. 7) Courant continu.

(Fig. 8) Ne les exposez pas a la pluie.

(Fig. 9) Gardez vos mains a distance de la lame.

(Fig. 10) Fonction télescopique.

(Fig. 11) Fonction de séparation.

(Fig. 12) Tournez vers la gauche pour desserrer le
bouton, tournez vers la droite pour serrer
le bouton.
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(Fig. 13) Ce produit ne posséde pas d'isolation. Si
le produit entre en contact avec ou est
utilisé a proximité de lignes conductrices
de tension, ceci peut entrainer des
blessures graves, voire mortelles. Le
courant peut étre transmis d'un point a un
autre par un arc électrique. Plus la tension
est élevée, plus la distance parcourue par
le courant est grande. Le courant peut
également étre transmis par des branches
et d'autres objets, particulieérement s'ils
sont mouillés. Toujours conserver une
distance minimum de 10 m entre le
produit et la ligne conductrice d'électricité
et/ou tout objet en contact avec cette
ligne. Si vous devez travailler dans cette
distance de sécurité, contactez toujours

la compagnie électrique concernée pour
vous assurer que la tension a été coupée
avant de commencer les travaux. Restez
a une distance minimum de 15 m des
autres personnes ou animaux pendant
I'utilisation.

(Fig. 14) Ce produit est conforme aux directives en
vigueur au Royaume-Uni.

La plaque signalétique indique le nu-

méro de série. yyyy désigne 'année
e production et ww correspond a la
emaine de production.

YYYYWWXXXX

Remarque: Les autres symboles/autocollants
présents sur le produit concernent des exigences de
certification spécifiques a certains marchés.

Symboles sur la batterie et/ou son
chargeur

Déposez ce produit dans une
station de recyclage pour équi-

(Fig. 18) pements électriques et électro-
niques. (Concerne seulement
I'Europe)
(Fig. 15) Transformateur a sécurité intégrée.
(Fig. 16) Utilisez et stockez le chargeur de batterie
en intérieur uniquement.
(Fig. 17) Double isolation.

Responsabilité

Conformément a la loi sur la responsabilité du fait des
produits, nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour tout
dommage causé par notre produit si :

« le produit n'est pas correctement réparé ;

* le produit est réparé avec des piéces qui ne
proviennent pas du fabricant ou qui ne sont pas
homologuées par le fabricant ;

« le produit est équipé d'un accessoire qui ne provient
pas du fabricant ou qui n'est pas homologué par le
fabricant ;

« le produit n'est pas réparé par un centre d'entretien
agréé ou par une autorité homologuée.

Sécurité

Définitions de sécurité

Des avertissements, des recommandations et des
remarques sont utilisés pour souligner des parties
spécialement importantes du manuel.

c AVERTISSEMENT: Symbole utilisé

mort pour 'opérateur ou les personnes a
proximité si les instructions du manuel ne
sont pas respectées.

REMARQUE: Symbole utilisé en cas

de risque de dommages pour le produit,
d'autres matériaux ou les environs si
les instructions du manuel ne sont pas
respectées.

en cas de risque de blessures ou de

Remarque: Symbole utilisé pour donner des
informations supplémentaires pour une situation
donnée.

Consignes générales de sécurité
relatives a I'outil & moteur

consignes et instructions de sécurité. Le
non-respect des consignes et mises en
garde peut étre a l'origine d'un choc
électrique, d'un incendie et/ou de blessures
graves.

e AVERTISSEMENT: Lire toutes les

Remarque: Conservez toutes ces consignes et
instructions pour toute consultation ultérieure. Le terme
« outil électrique » utilisé dans les avertissements fait
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référence a I'outil branché sur secteur (fil) ou a I'outil
alimenté par batterie (sans fil).

Sécurité dans I'espace de travail

+ Maintenez un espace de travail propre et bien
éclairé. Les espaces encombrés ou sombres
exposent a des accidents.

+ Nutilisez pas de machines a usiner dans des
atmospheéres explosives, en présence de liquides,
de gaz ou de poussiéres inflammables par exemple.
Les machines a usiner provoquent des étincelles qui
peuvent enflammer la poussiére ou les vapeurs.

+ Tenez les enfants et les spectateurs a distance
lorsque la machine a usiner est en marche. Un
moment d'inattention peut vous faire perdre le
controle.

Sécurité électrique

+ Les fiches des machines a usiner doivent étre
adaptées a la prise. N'apportez jamais de
modifications a la fiche. Ne pas utiliser de fiches
d'adaptation avec des machines mises 2 la terre.
Des fiches non modifiées et des prises compatibles
réduisent le risque de choc électrique.

- Evitez tout contact physique avec les surfaces mises
a la terre telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs,
les cuisiniéres et les réfrigérateurs. Le risque
d'électrocution est plus important si le corps est relié
a la terre.

» Ne pas exposer les outils électriques a la pluie ou
a I'humidité. L'infiltration d'eau dans une machine a
usiner augmente le risque d'électrocution.

* Ne malmenez pas le cordon. N'utilisez jamais le
cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher la machine.
Maintenez le cordon d'alimentation a I'écart de
la chaleur, de bords tranchants ou de piéces en
mouvement. Les fils endommagés ou emmélés
augmentent le risque de choc électrique.

+ Lorsque vous utilisez un outil électrique a I'extérieur,
utilisez une rallonge électrique adaptée a l'usage
extérieur. L'utilisation d'un cordon d'alimentation
pour usage extérieur réduit le risque d'électrocution.

+ Sivous n'avez d'autre choix que d'utiliser un outil
électrique dans un endroit humide, utilisez une
alimentation protégée par un dispositif de courant
résiduel (RCD). L'utilisation d'un RCD réduit le
risque de choc électrique.

Sécurité du personnel

* Restez attentif, regardez ce que vous faites et ayez
recours a votre bon sens lorsque vous utilisez un
outil électrique. N'utilisez pas d'outil électrique si
vous étes fatigué ou si vous étes sous I'emprise de
drogues, d'alcool ou de médicaments. Un moment
d'inattention pendant I'utilisation des machines a
usiner peut entrainer des blessures corporelles
graves.

+ Utilisez un équipement de protection personnelle.
Travaillez toujours avec des lunettes de protection.

Les équipements de protection tels que le

masque anti-poussiére, les chaussures de sécurité
antidérapantes, le casque ou le protége-oreilles
utilisés dans des conditions appropriées réduisent
les blessures corporelles.

- Evitez tout démarrage intempestif. Vérifiez que
l'interrupteur est en position d'arrét avant de
brancher I'outil sur I'alimentation et/ou la batterie, de
le ramasser ou de le transporter. Le fait de garder
le doigt sur l'interrupteur pendant le transport des
outils ou le branchement des machines alors que
I'interrupteur est en position ON exposent a des
accidents.

» Retirez toute clé ou clavette de calage avant de
mettre la machine a usiner sous tension. Une clé ou
une clavette reliée a une piéce mobile de la machine
a usiner peut entrainer des blessures corporelles.

» Ne vous éloignez pas trop. Restez toujours en
équilibre et sur vos appuis. Cela favorise le
contréle de la machine a usiner dans les situations
inattendues.

* Habillez-vous correctement. Ne portez jamais de
vétements amples ou de bijoux. Eloignez vos
cheveux et vos vétements des piéces mobiles. Les
vétements amples, les bijoux et les cheveux longs
peuvent rester coincés dans les pieces mobiles.

» Sides dispositifs sont fournis pour raccorder des
systémes de collecte et d'extraction de la poussiére,
vérifiez qu'ils sont correctement branchés et utilisés.
L'utilisation de systemes de collecte de poussiere
peut réduire les risques associés a la poussiére.

» La connaissance des outils, acquise par l'usage
fréquent de ces derniers, ne doit pas vous dispenser
d'étre prudent et d'appliquer les principes de
sécurité. Une action inconsidérée peut provoquer de
graves blessures en une fraction de seconde.

* Les émissions de vibrations durant I'utilisation de
I'appareil peuvent différer de la valeur totale déclarée
en fonction de la maniéere dont l'outil est utilisé. En
vue de se protéger, les opérateurs devraient établir
des mesures de sécurité basées sur une estimation
de leur exposition dans les conditions d'utilisation
réelles (en tenant compte de toutes les phases du
cycle opératoire, comme, par exemple, lorsque I'outil
est éteint et lorsqu'il fonctionne en mode ralenti ou
au gaz).

Utilisation et entretien de la machine a usiner

* Ne forcez pas sur la machine a usiner. Utilisez la
machine & usiner qui convient a l'application. La
machine qui convient réalisera mieux son travail et
de fagon plus sdre, a la vitesse pour laquelle elle a
été congue.

» Nutilisez pas la machine a usiner si l'interrupteur ne
permet pas la mise sous tension ou l'arrét. Toute
machine a usiner impossible & commander avec
l'interrupteur est dangereuse et doit étre réparée.

+ Débrancher la fiche de la prise et/ou du bloc
d'alimentation avant de procéder aux réglages, de
changer les accessoires ou de stocker la machine.
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Ces mesures de sécurité préventive réduisent le
risque de mise sous tension accidentelle de la
machine a usiner.

* Rangez les machines a usiner hors de la portée
des enfants et ne pas laisser des personnes
qui ne connaissent pas la machine ou ces
consignes utiliser l'appareil. Les machines a usiner
sont dangereuses si elles sont entre les mains
d'utilisateurs non formés.

« Entretenez les machines a usiner. Vérifier le
mauvais alignement ou la fixation des piéces
mobiles, I'éventuelle rupture des pieces ou
toute autre condition susceptible d'altérer le
fonctionnement de la machine. Si elle est
endommagée, la machine a usiner doit étre réparée
avant toute réutilisation. De nombreux accidents
sont dus a des machines mal entretenues.

+ Maintenez les outils tranchants aiguisés et propres.
Des outils tranchants correctement entretenus avec
des bords aiguisés sont moins susceptibles de se
coincer et sont plus faciles a contrdler.

< Utiliser la machine a usiner, les accessoires, les
grains, etc. en suivant ces consignes et en tenant
compte des conditions de travail et de la tache a
réaliser. Il est dangereux d'utiliser I'outil électrique
pour tout autre usage que celui prévu.

+ Les poignées et les surfaces de maintien doivent
toujours étre propres, séches et sans traces d'huile
ni de graisse. Les poignées et les surfaces
de maintien glissantes ne permettent pas une
manipulation et un contréle strs de I'outil dans des
situations inattendues.

Utilisation et entretien d'un outil a batterie

* Ne rechargez la machine qu'avec le chargeur
indiqué par le fabricant. Un chargeur convenant a
un type de bloc de batteries particulier peut entrainer
un risque d'incendie s'il est utilisé avec un autre bloc.

+ Nutilisez des outils 2 moteur qu'avec des blocs de
batteries spécifiquement désignés. L'utilisation d'une
autre batterie peut entrainer un risque de blessure et
d'incendie.

+ Lorsque la batterie n'est pas utilisée, maintenez-
la a distance d'objets métalliques, tels que des
trombones, piéces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis, ou
autres petits objets en métal risquant de relier une
borne a l'autre. Court-circuiter les bornes de batterie
entraine un risque de brdlures et d'incendie.

« En cas d'utilisation abusive, du liquide peut
s'échapper de la batterie ; évitez tout contact. En
cas de contact accidentel, rincez a I'eau. En cas
de contact avec les yeux, consultez un médecin. Le
liquide échappé de la batterie peut causer irritations
et brdlures.

« Nutilisez pas un bloc batterie ou un
outil endommagé ou modifié. Les batteries
endommagées ou modifiées peuvent présenter un
comportement imprévisible pouvant provoquer un
incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.

N'exposez pas un bloc batterie ou un outil au feu ou
a des températures trop élevées. L'exposition au feu
ou a des températures supérieures a 130 °C / 265 °F
peut provoquer une explosion.

Respectez toutes les instructions de charge et ne
chargez pas le bloc batterie ou l'outil en dehors de la
plage de température spécifiée dans les instructions.
Ne pas charger la batterie correctement ou la
charger a des températures comprises en dehors de
la plage spécifiée peut endommager la batterie et
augmenter le risque d'incendie.

Entretien

Confiez I'entretien de votre outil électrique a un
mécanicien qualifié qui utilisera uniquement des
piéces de rechange identiques. Cela permet de
garantir la sécurité de la machine.

Ne jamais entretenir des batteries endommagées.
L'entretien des batteries doit étre effectué
uniquement par le fabricant ou des fournisseurs de
services agréés.

Consignes de sécurité pour taille-haie

Maintenez toutes les parties de votre corps a
distance de la lame. Ne retirez pas la matiére
coupée et n'attrapez pas la matiére & couper lorsque
les lames bougent. Les lames continuent de bouger
une fois l'interrupteur en position d'arrét. Un moment
d'inattention pendant I'utilisation du taille-haie peut
entrainer des blessures personnelles graves.
Portez le taille-haie par la poignée avec la lame

a l'arrét en prenant soin de ne pas actionner
d'interrupteur d'alimentation. Un transport approprié
du taille-haie diminue le risque de démarrage
involontaire et de blessures corporelles provoquées
par les lames.

Mettez toujours la protection de la lame lors

du transport ou du remisage du taille-haie. Une
manipulation appropriée du taille-haie réduit le
risque de blessures corporelles provoquées par les
lames.

Lorsque vous dégagez la matiére coincée ou que
vous procédez a I'entretien de I'unité, assurez-vous
que tous les interrupteurs d'alimentation sont en
position d'arrét et que le cordon d'alimentation est
débranché. Un démarrage inattendu du taille-haie
lors du dégagement de la matiére coincée ou de
I'entretien peut entrainer des blessures corporelles
graves.

Tenez le taille-haie par les surfaces de préhension
isolées uniquement, car la lame risque d'entrer

en contact avec du cablage caché ou son propre
cordon. Si les lames touchent un cable sous tension,
elles risquent de mettre également sous tension les
parties métalliques exposées du taille-haie, ce qui
pourrait envoyer un choc électrique a l'utilisateur.
Maintenez tous les céables et cordons d'alimentation
a distance de la zone de coupe. Les cordons
d'alimentation et les cables peuvent étre masqués
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par des haies ou des buissons et étre coupés
accidentellement par la lame.

« Ntilisez pas le taille-haie en cas de mauvaises
conditions météorologiques, en particulier lorsqu'il y
a un risque de foudre. Cela permet de réduire le
risque d'étre frappé par la foudre.

« Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution, n'utilisez
jamais le taille-haie longue portée a proximité de
lignes électriques. Tout contact avec des lignes
électriques ou toute utilisation a proximité de celles-
ci peut provoquer des blessures graves ou un choc
électrique pouvant entrainer la mort.

« Utilisez toujours le taille-haie longue portée a deux
mains. Tenez le taille-haie longue portée avec les
deux mains pour ne pas risquer de perdre le
contrdle.

+ Utilisez toujours un casque lorsque vous utilisez
le taille-haie longue portée en hauteur. Les chutes
de débris peuvent causer de graves blessures
personnelles.

Instructions générales de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

* Retirez la batterie afin d'éviter tout démarrage
accidentel du produit.

« Ce produit est un outil dangereux si vous ne
faites pas attention ou si vous I'utilisez de maniére
incorrecte. Ce produit peut causer des blessures
graves, voire mortelles, a I'opérateur ou a d'autres
personnes.

« Nutilisez pas le produit si ses caractéristiques
initiales ont été changées. Ne remplacez pas une
piéce du produit sans I'approbation du fabricant.
Utilisez uniqguement les pieces qui sont approuvées
par le fabricant. Un entretien inapproprié peut causer
des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

« Effectuez un contréle du produit avant toute
utilisation. Consultez les sections Dispositifs de
sécurité sur le produit a la page 89 et Entretien a
la page 93. N'utilisez pas de produit défectueux.
Appliquez les instructions de maintenance et
d'entretien ainsi que les controles de sécurité
indiqués dans ce manuel.

« Il convient de surveiller les enfants et de les
empécher de jouer avec le produit. Ne laissez jamais
des enfants ou d'autres personnes ne possédant pas
la formation requise utiliser ou entretenir le produit
et/ou sa batterie. L'age minimum de I'utilisateur peut
étre régi par les législations locales.

« Conservez le produit dans un endroit verrouillé afin
que des enfants ou personnes qui ne sont pas
autorisées a I'utiliser ne puissent pas y avoir acces.

* Rangez le produit hors de portée des enfants.

« Ne modifiez jamais le produit sans I'autorisation
du fabricant. Utilisez uniquement des accessoires

d'origine. Des modifications non autorisées et
I'emploi d'accessoires non homologués peuvent
provoquer des blessures graves, voire mortelles, a
I'utilisateur ou des tierces personnes.

Remarque: les Iegislations nationales ou locales
peuvent réglementer I'utilisation de I'appareil. Respectez
la Iégislation en vigueur.

Instructions de sécurité pour le
fonctionnement

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

Dans I'éventualité d'une situation rendant la suite

du travail incertaine, consultez un expert. Adressez-
vous au revendeur ou a l'atelier de réparation. Evitez
les taches pour lesquelles vous ne vous sentez pas
suffisamment qualifié.

N'utilisez jamais le produit si vous étes fatigué,

avez consommeé de l'alcool ou pris des médicaments
susceptibles d'affecter votre vue, votre jugement ou
la maitrise de votre corps.

Travailler par mauvais temps est cause de fatigue

et peut étre dangereux. En raison du risque
supplémentaire, il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser

la machine dans de trés mauvaises conditions
météorologiques, par exemple, en cas de brouillard
épais, de forte pluie, de vent violent, de froid intense,
de risque d'orage, etc.

Un accessoire de coupe défectueux peut augmenter
les risques d'accidents.

Ne laissez pas des enfants utiliser le produit ou s'en
approcher. Dans la mesure ou le produit est facile a
démarrer, il est possible que des enfants arrivent a
le mettre en route lorsque vous les quittez des yeux.
Ceci peut entrainer un risque de graves blessures
corporelles. Retirez la batterie lorsque vous n'étes
pas en mesure de surveiller le produit de prés.
Assurez-vous qu'aucune personne ou aucun animal
ne se trouve a moins de 15 métres de votre zone de
travail. Lorsque plusieurs utilisateurs travaillent dans
une méme zone, il convient d'observer une distance
de sécurité d'au moins 15 métres. Autrement,

cela peut entrainer un risque de graves blessures
personnelles. Arrétez immédiatement le produit si
une personne s'approche. Ne tournez jamais sur
vous-méme avec le produit sans vous assurer
d'abord que personne ne se trouve dans la zone de
sécurité.

Assurez-vous qu’aucune personne, aucun animal ou
autre objet ne peut faire obstacle a votre controle

du produit ou qu'ils n’entrent pas en contact avec
des accessoires de coupe ou des objets lancés par
celui-ci. Cependant, n'utilisez pas le produit s'il n'est
pas possible d'appeler au secours en cas d'accident.
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* Inspectez toujours la zone de travail. Retirez tous
les objets tels que les pierres, les morceaux de
verre, les clous, les fils de fer, les bouts de ficelle,
etc. pouvant étre projetés ou risquant de s'enrouler
autour de I'équipement de coupe.

« Assurez-vous de pouvoir vous tenir et vous déplacer
en toute sécurité. Repérez les éventuels obstacles
(racines, pierres, branches, fossés, etc.) en cas
de déplacement soudain. Observez la plus grande
prudence lorsque vous travaillez sur des terrains en
pente.

* Soyez bien en équilibre, les pieds d'aplomb, a tout
moment. Ne vous éloignez pas trop.

+  Eteignez le produit lorsque vous vous déplacez dans
une autre zone. Fixez la protection de transport
lorsque le produit n'est pas en cours d'utilisation.

* Ne posez jamais le produit au sol si vous ne
l'avez pas éteint. Ne laissez pas le produit sans
surveillance quand il est sous tension.

* Retirez la batterie avant de donner le produit a une
autre personne.

» Vérifiez qu'aucun vétement et qu'aucune partie du
corps n'entre en contact avec I'accessoire de coupe
lorsque le produit est en marche.

« Siun objet se bloque dans I'accessoire de coupe
lorsque vous utilisez le produit, arrétez et éteignez
le produit. Assurez-vous que l'accessoire de coupe
s'arréte complétement. Retirez la batterie avant
de nettoyer, inspecter ou réparer le produit et/ou
I'équipement de coupe.

+ Eloignez vos mains et vos pieds de |'accessoire de
coupe jusqu'a son arrét complet, une fois le produit
éteint.

« Attention aux éclats de bois pouvant étre projetés
durant le sciage. Ne coupez pas trop prés du sol, ou
des cailloux et d'autres objets peuvent étre projetés.

+ Attention aux objets projetés. Portez toujours des
protége-yeux homologués. Ne vous penchez jamais
au-dessus de la protection de I'équipement de
coupe. Des cailloux, débris, etc. peuvent étre
projetés dans les yeux et causer des blessures
graves, voire la cécité.

« Soyez toujours attentif aux signaux d'alerte ou aux
appels lorsque vous portez des protége-oreilles.
Enlevez toujours vos protege-oreilles des que le
produit s'arréte.

* Ne jamais travailler debout sur une échelle, un
tabouret, ou dans toute autre position élevée
n’offrant pas une sécurité maximale.

+ Cette machine génére un champ électromagnétique
en fonctionnement. Ce champ peut, dans
certaines circonstances, perturber le fonctionnement
d'implants médicaux actifs ou passifs. Pour réduire
le risque de blessures graves ou mortelles, les
personnes portant des implants médicaux doivent
consulter leur médecin et le fabricant de leur implant
avant d'utiliser cette machine.

» Tenez toujours le produit a deux mains. Tenez
I'appareil du cété droit du corps.

Arrétez toujours le produit, retirez la batterie et
vérifiez que I'équipement de coupe ne tourne pas
avant de retirer la matiére enroulée autour de

I'axe de la lame ou coincée entre la protection et
I'accessoire de coupe.

Le champ électromagnétique généré pendant le
fonctionnement peut interférer avec les implants
médicaux actifs ou passifs. Il est conseillé aux
personnes portant des implants médicaux de
consulter leur médecin et le fabricant de leur implant
avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Maintenez le poids du produit avec le harnais pour
en faciliter I'utilisation.

Une exposition prolongée au bruit risque

de causer des Iésions auditives permanentes.
Husqvarna recommande aux opérateurs d'utiliser
des protections auditives homologuées.

N'utilisez jamais un produit qui a été modifié au
point de ne plus étre conforme aux spécifications
d'origine.

N'utilisez jamais un produit qui n'est pas en parfait
état de marche. Appliquer les instructions de
maintenance et d'entretien ainsi que les controles
de sécurité indiqués dans ce manuel d'utilisation.
Certaines opérations de maintenance et d'entretien
doivent étre réalisées par un spécialiste diment
formé et qualifié. Voir les instructions a la section
Entretien.

Effectuez une inspection générale du produit avant
de I'utiliser. Consultez le programme d'entretien.
Ne laissez jamais d'autres personnes utiliser la
machine sans vous étre assuré au préalable que
ces personnes ont bien compris le contenu du mode
d'emploi.

Vérifiez la zone de travail a la recherche de

corps étrangers, tels que des cables électriques,
des animaux, etc. ou d'autres objets pouvant
endommager I'équipement de coupe, tels que des
objets en métal.

Des couteaux en mauvais état augmentent le risque
d’accident.

Equipement de protection individuel

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

Portez toujours un équipement de protection
individuel homologué lorsque vous utilisez le produit.
L'équipement de protection individuel ne protege
pas complétement des blessures, mais il diminue la
gravité des blessures en cas d'accident. Faites appel
a votre revendeur pour vous aider a sélectionner
I'équipement adéquat.

Portez un casque de protection lorsqu'il y a un risque
de chute d'objets.

(Fig. 19)
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« Une exposition prolongée au bruit risque de causer
des Iésions auditives. En regle générale, les
produits alimentés par batterie sont relativement
silencieux mais peuvent s'avérer dangereux si
le bruit s'accompagne d'une utilisation prolongée.
Husqgvarna recommande aux utilisateurs de porter
des protége-oreilles lorsque le temps d'utilisation
total est supérieur a une journée. Les utilisateurs
réguliers doivent contréler fréquemment leur
audition.

(Fig. 20)

AVERTISSEMENT: Les

protecteurs d'oreilles limitent la capacité
a entendre les sons et les signaux
d'avertissement.

A

« Utilisez des protections pour les yeux homologuées.
L'usage d'une visiére doit toujours s'accompagner
du port de lunettes de protection homologuées.

Par lunettes de protection homologuées, on entend
celles qui sont en conformité avec les normes ANSI
Z87.1 (Etats-Unis) ou EN 166 (pays de I'UE).

(Fig. 21)

« Portez des gants de protection en cas de besoin, par
exemple lorsque vous fixez, examinez ou nettoyez
I'équipement de coupe.

(Fig. 22)

« Portez des vétements fabriqués dans un matériau
résistant. Portez toujours des pantalons longs,
épais et des manches longues. Ne portez pas de
vétements amples qui risqueraient de se prendre
dans les brindilles et les branches. Ne portez pas
de bijoux, de shorts, de sandales et ne marchez pas
pieds nus. Attachez vos cheveux de fagon sécurisée
au-dessus de vos épaules.

« Gardez toujours une trousse de premiers soins a
portée de main.

(Fig. 23)
Dispositifs de sécurité sur le produit

e AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le

produit.
Cette section présente les fonctions de sécurité, les
instructions d'utilisation, de contrdle et d’entretien afin
de garantir son bon fonctionnement. Consultez les
instructions a la section Apercu du produit a la page 83
pour savoir ou se trouvent ces équipements sur votre
produit.

La durée de vie du produit risque d'étre écourtée et le
risque d'accidents accru si la maintenance du produit
n'est pas effectuée correctement et si les mesures

d'entretien et/ou de réparation ne sont pas effectuées
de maniére professionnelle. Pour plus d'informations,

contactez |'atelier de réparation du revendeur le plus
proche.

A

AVERTISSEMENT: Nutilisez

jamais une machine dont les équipements
de sécurité sont défectueux. Controlez et
entretenez les équipements de sécurité

du produit conformément aux instructions
données dans ce chapitre. Si les controles
du produit ne donnent pas de résultat positif,
contactez votre agent d’entretien pour le
faire réparer.

REMARQUE: Lentretien et la

réparation de la machine exigent

une formation spéciale. Ceci concerne
particulierement I'équipement de sécurité de
la machine. Si les contrdles suivants ne
donnent pas un résultat positif, adressez-
vous a un atelier spécialisé. L’achat de

I'un de nos produits offre a I'acheteur la
garantie d’un service et de réparations
qualifiés. Si le point de vente n’assure pas
ce service, s'adresser a I'atelier spécialisé le
plus proche.

A

Pour controler le clavier

1. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton marche/arrét (B)
enfoncé. (Fig. 24)

a) Le produit est sous tension lorsque la LED est
allumée.

b) Le produit est hors tension lorsque la LED est
éteinte.

2. Reportez-vous a la section Pour lancer la fonction
SavE a la page 93 pour connaitre la fonction du
bouton SavE (B).

3. Consultez Dépannage a la page 95 si le témoin
d'avertissement (C) est allumé ou clignote.

Pour controler le blocage de la gachette de puissance

Le blocage de la gachette de puissance empéche
toute activation accidentelle. Lorsque vous relachez
la poignée, la gachette de puissance et son blocage
reviennent en position initiale.

(Fig. 25)

1. Assurez-vous que la gachette de puissance est
verrouillée lorsque le blocage est en position initiale.
(Fig. 26)

2. Tirez et relachez le blocage et assurez-vous qu'il
revient a sa position initiale. (Fig. 27)

3. Assurez-vous que la gachette de puissance et le
blocage bougent librement et que le ressort de
rappel fonctionne correctement. (Fig. 28)

4. Faites démarrer le produit, reportez-vous a la section
Pour démarrer le produit a la page 93.
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5. Faites-le tourner a plein régime.

6. Relachez la gachette de puissance et assurez-vous
que I'équipement de coupe s'arréte compléetement.

Consignes de sécurité relatives a I'utilisation

de la batterie

Consignes de sécurité relatives au chargeur
de batterie

c AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le

produit.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le

produit.

« Utilisez uniquement des batteries BLi et 40-B.
Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous a la section
Caractéristiques techniques a la page 96. La
batterie est codée par logiciel.

» Utilisez des batteries BLi et 40-B rechargeables
en tant qu'alimentation électrique pour les
produits Husqvarna uniquement. Afin d'éviter toute
blessure, n'utilisez pas la batterie comme source
d'alimentation pour d'autres produits.

* Risque de choc électrique. Ne branchez pas les
bornes de la batterie a des clés, des pieces de
monnaie, des vis ou tout autre élément métallique.
Cela peut provoquer un court-circuit de la batterie.

* N'utilisez pas de batteries non rechargeables.

* Ne placez pas d'objets dans les fentes d'aération de
la batterie.

» Protégez la batterie des rayons directs du soleil,
de la chaleur et des flammes nues. La batterie
peut provoquer des brilures et/ou des brdlures
chimiques.

* Protégez la batterie de la pluie et de I'numidité.

* Protégez la batterie des micro-ondes et des hautes
pressions.

« N'essayez pas de démonter ou de casser la batterie.

* En cas de fuite de la batterie, ne laissez pas le
liquide entrer en contact avec votre peau ou vos
yeux. Si vous avez touché le liquide, nettoyez la
zone avec beaucoup d'eau claire et du savon,
puis contactez un médecin. Si vous recevez du
liquide dans les yeux, ne frottez pas mais rincez a
I'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes et contactez un
médecin.

« Utilisez la batterie a une température comprise entre
-10 °C (14 °F) et 40 °C (114 °F).

* Ne nettoyez pas la batterie ou le chargeur de
batterie avec de I'eau. Reportez-vous a la section
Pour nettoyer le produit, la batterie et le chargeur de
batterie a la page 94.

« N'utilisez pas de batterie défectueuse ou
endommagée.

« Conservez les batteries en stock a distance des
objets métalliques, tels que les clous, les vis ou les
bijoux.

* Tenez la batterie hors de portée des enfants.

Risque de choc électrique ou de court-circuit si les
instructions de sécurité ne sont pas respectées.
n'utilisez pas d'autres chargeurs de batterie que
celui fourni pour votre produit. Il est recommandé
d'utiliser le chargeur QC80 / 40-C80 lorsque vous
chargez la batterie des séries BLi et 40-B.
N'essayez pas de démonter le chargeur de batterie.
N'utilisez pas de chargeur de batterie défectueux ou
endommagé.

Ne soulevez pas le chargeur de batterie par le
cordon d'alimentation. Pour débrancher le chargeur
de batterie d'une prise de courant murale, tirez sur la
fiche. Ne tirez pas le cordon d'alimentation.
Conservez tous les cables et toutes les rallonges
loin de I'eau, de I'huile et des bords tranchants.
Veillez a ce que le cable ne soit pas coincé dans
des objets tels que des portes, des clétures ou tout
autre équipement similaire.

N'utilisez pas le chargeur de batterie a proximité de
matériaux inflammables ou de matériaux pouvant
provoquer la formation de corrosion. Assurez-vous
que le chargeur de batterie n'est pas couvert. En cas
de dégagement de fumée ou de début d'incendie,
débranchez aussitét la fiche reliée au chargeur de
batterie.

Rechargez la batterie uniquement en intérieur, dans
un endroit bien aéré et a I'abri de la lumiére. Ne
chargez pas la batterie a I'extérieur. Ne rechargez
pas la batterie dans des conditions humides.
Utilisez le chargeur de batterie a une température
comprise entre 5 °C (41 °F) et 40 °C

(104 °F) uniquement. Utilisez le chargeur dans

un environnement bien ventilé, sec et exempt de
poussiére.

Ne placez pas d'objets dans les fentes de
refroidissement du chargeur de batterie.

Ne raccordez pas les bornes du chargeur de batterie
a des objets métalliques car cela peut court-circuiter
le chargeur de batterie.

Utilisez des prises de courant murales homologuées
et non endommagées. Assurez-vous que le cable du
chargeur de batterie n'est pas endommagé. Si des
cables de rallonge sont utilisés, assurez-vous que
ceux-ci ne sont pas endommagés.

Consignes de sécurité pour I'entretien

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les
instructions qui suivent avant d'effectuer

I'entretien du produit.
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+ Retirez la batterie avant tout entretien, contrle ou
assemblage du produit.

« L'utilisateur ne doit effectuer que les travaux de
maintenance et d'entretien décrits dans ce manuel
d'utilisation. Adressez-vous a votre revendeur pour
toute opération de maintenance et d'entretien de
plus grande ampleur.

* Ne nettoyez pas la batterie ou le chargeur de
batterie avec de I'eau. L'utilisation de détergents
agressifs peut endommager le plastique.

« Un défaut d'entretien réduit le cycle de vie du produit

et augmente le risque d'accidents.

* Une formation spéciale est nécessaire pour tous les
travaux d'entretien et de réparation, en particulier

pour les dispositifs de sécurité sur le produit. Si tous

les controles spécifiés dans ce manuel d'utilisation
ne sont pas validés aprés l'entretien, consultez votre
revendeur. Nous garantissons la disponibilité d'un
service de réparation et d'entretien professionnel
pour votre produit.

* Maintenez les dents de la lame correctement
affitées. Suivez nos recommandations. Reportez-
vous également aux instructions sur I'emballage des
lames.

» Utilisez uniquement les piéces de rechange
d'origine.

« Portez toujours des gants de protection robustes
lorsque vous réparez I'accessoire de coupe. Les
lames sont trés tranchantes et peuvent aisément
causer des blessures.

Montage

Introduction

AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous
de lire et de comprendre le chapitre dédié

a la sécurité avant de monter I'appareil.

Montage de l'arbre

1. Assurez-vous que les fiches électriques sont
alignées. (Fig. 29)

2. Assemblez complétement les extrémités de I'arbre
(A).

3. Serrez la poignée a vis sur le coté de la téte du
taille-haie de I'arbre (B).

Réglage de la longueur de I'arbre

1. Desserrez la poignée a vis du c6té du carter de
batterie de I'arbre (A). (Fig. 30)

2. Réglez I'arbre a une longueur applicable.
3. Serrez la poignée a vis (B).
Pour régler le harnais

Utilisez toujours le harnais lorsque vous utilisez la
machine. Le harnais assure un contréle maximal lors

de I'utilisation du produit. Le faisceau réduit le risque de
fatigue au niveau des bras et du dos.

Enfiler le harnais.

2. Accrochez la machine au crochet de suspension du
harnais.

3. Réglez la longueur du harnais de telle sorte que le
crochet de suspension soit a peu prés a la hauteur
de votre hanche droite. (Fig. 31)

Installation du chargeur de batterie (40-
C80) sur un mur

REMARQUE: nutilisez pas de
tournevis électrique pour installer le

chargeur de batterie sur le mur. Un tournevis
électrique peut endommager le chargeur de
batterie.

1. Installez le chargeur de batterie sur le mur a l'aide
des 2 vis (B). Utilisez des chevilles murales (A) si
nécessaire. (Fig. 32)

2. Installez les 2 capuchons de trou de vis (C).

Branchez le cordon d'alimentation du chargeur de
batterie dans une prise de courant murale.

Utilisation

Introduction

de lire et de comprendre le chapitre dédié
a la sécurité avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

c AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous

Avant de démarrer le produit

1. Examinez la zone de travail. Retirez tout objet
susceptible d’étre projeté.

2. Examinez I'accessoire de coupe. Assurez-vous que
les lames sont aiguisées et qu'elles ne sont pas
fissurées ou endommagées.

@

Contrblez le bon fonctionnement du produit. Vérifiez
que tous les écrous et toutes les vis sont
correctement serrés.
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4. Assurez-vous que la poignée et les dispositifs
de sécurité ne sont pas endommagés et qu'ils
sont correctement fixés. N'utilisez pas le produit
si certaines pieéces sont manquantes ou si ses
caractéristiques initiales ont été changées. Utilisez
des gants de protection si nécessaire.

5. Assurez-vous que les capots ne sont pas

endommagés et qu'ils sont correctement fixés avant
d'utiliser le produit.

Batterie
AVERTISSEMENT: assurez-vous
de lire et de comprendre le chapitre
dédié a la sécurité avant d'utiliser la

batterie. Assurez-vous également de lire et

comprendre le manuel d'utilisation de la
batterie et du chargeur de batterie.

Maintenez la batterie et le chargeur de batterie a des
températures ambiantes correctes.

Température ambiante

Fonctionnement de la 5°C-40 °C /41 °F-104 °F

batterie

5°C-40 °C /41 °F-104 °F

Charge de la batterie

Etat de la batterie

L'écran indique I'état de charge ainsi que tout probleme
éventuel lié a la batterie.

(Fig. 33)
Témoin LED Etat de la batterie (état de charge)
BLi10 40-B70
4 voyants LED sont allumés N/A La batterie est chargée a 76 % -

100 %.

3 voyants LED sont allumés

La batterie est chargée a 76 % - 100 %.

La batterie est chargée a 51 % -
75 %.

2 voyants LED sont allumés

La batterie est chargée a 51 % - 75 %.

La batterie est chargée a 26 % -
50 %.

1 voyant LED est allumé

La batterie est chargée a 26 % - 50 %.

La batterie est chargée a 6 % -
25 %.

1 voyant LED clignote

La batterie est chargée a 0 % - 25 %.

La batterie est chargée a 0 % -
5 %.

Pour charger la batterie

chargez la batterie si vous I'utilisez pour la premiére fois.

Une batterie neuve n'est chargée qu'a 30 %.

A

et a la fréquence indiquées sur la plaque
signalétique.

REMARQUEZ branchez le chargeur de

batterie sur une prise de courant a la tension

La batterie ne charge pas si la température de la
batterie est supérieure a 50 °C/122 °F.

1. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation sur le chargeur de

batterie.

2. Branchez le chargeur de batterie sur une prise de
courant mise a la terre. La LED de charge clignote
une fois. (Fig. 34)

3. Insérez la batterie dans le chargeur de batterie. La

LED de charge s'allume. Chargez la batterie pendant

24 heures au maximum. (Fig. 35)

4. Appuyez sur le bouton d'indicateur de batterie. Si
tous les témoins LED s'allument, la batterie est
complétement chargée.

5. Tirez sur la prise électrique pour débrancher le
chargeur de batterie de la prise de courant. Ne tirez
pas le cordon d'alimentation.

6. Dégagez la batterie du chargeur de batterie.

Pour fixer la batterie au produit

AVERTISSEMENT: utilisez
uniquement des batteries d'origine

Husqvarna dans le produit.

1. Assurez-vous que la batterie est compléetement
chargée.

2. Insérez la batterie dans le support de batterie du
produit. La batterie doit pouvoir s'insérer facilement
dans le support ; si ce n'est pas le cas, elle n'est pas
installée correctement. (Fig. 36)
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3. Appuyez sur la partie inférieure de la batterie
et poussez-la complétement dans le support de
batterie. La batterie est verrouillée en position
lorsqu'un « clic » est émis.

4. Assurez-vous que les loquets se verrouillent
correctement en position.

Pour démarrer le produit

1. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét et maintenez-le
enfoncé jusqu'a ce que la LED verte s'allume. (Fig.
37)

2. Tirez le blocage de la gachette de puissance vers
l'arriere et maintenez la gachette de puissance dans
cette position.

Pour utiliser le produit

« Démarrez a proximité du sol et déplacez le produit le
long de la haie lorsque vous taillez. (Fig. 38)

« Tenez le produit prés de votre corps pour une
position de travail stable. (Fig. 39)

« Assurez-vous que l'extrémité de I'équipement de
coupe ne touche pas le sol.

« Soyez prudent et travaillez lentement jusqu'a ce que
toutes les branches soient correctement coupées.

Pour régler I'angle de I'équipement de coupe

L'équipement de coupe peut étre réglé sur 7 positions
différentes.

1. Arrétez le produit et retirez la batterie. (Fig. 40)
2. Maintenez fermement le carter (B).

3. Appuyez sur les boutons de blocage (A) situés sur
les 2 c6tés du carter (B) et maintenez-les enfoncés.

4. Placez I'équipement de coupe dans I'angle correct.
Relachez les boutons de blocage (A) des 2 cotés.

6. Déplacez le carter (B) de haut en bas jusqu'a ce que
I'équipement de coupe se verrouille en position.

Pour lancer la fonction SavE

Ce produit est équipé d'une fonction SavE. La fonction
SavE optimise la durée de fonctionnement de la
batterie.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton SavE. La LED s'allume pour
indiquer que la fonction est activée. (Fig. 41)

2. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton SavE pour arréter
cette fonction.

Fonction d'arrét automatique

Le produit est équipé d'une fonction d'arrét qui arréte le
produit s'il n'est pas utilisé. La LED verte d'indication de
démarrage/d‘arrét s'éteint et le produit s'arréte au bout
de 60 secondes.

Pour arréter le produit

Relachez la gachette de puissance.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét et maintenez-le
enfoncé jusqu'a ce que la LED verte s'éteigne.

3. Retirez la batterie du produit. Appuyez sur les
2 cliquets de déverrouillage et sortez la batterie.
(Fig. 42)

Entretien

Introduction

de lire et de comprendre le chapitre sur la
sécurité avant de procéder a I'entretien du
produit.

AVERTISSEMENT: retirez Ia

batterie avant de procéder a I'entretien du

c AVERTISSEMENT: assurez-vous

Calendrier d'entretien

La liste ci-dessous indique les étapes d'entretien a
effectuer sur le produit.

produit.
Entretien Avant Toutes
chaque les se- | Mensuel
utilisation | maines
Nettoyez les piéces externes du produit. X
Vérifiez que l'interrupteur marche/arrét fonctionne correctement et n'est pas en- X
dommagé.
Vérifiez que la gachette de puissance et son blocage fonctionnent en toute X
sécurité.
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Entretien Avant Toutes
chaque les se- Mensuel
utilisation | maines
Assurez-vous que toutes les commandes fonctionnent et ne sont pas endomma- X
gées.
Assurez-vous que la lame de coupe et sa protection ne sont pas fissurées
ni endommagées. Remplacez la lame de coupe ou sa protection si elles sont X
fissurées ou ont subi un choc.
Remplacez la lame de coupe si elle est pliée ou endommagée. X
Assurez-vous que les vis et les écrous sont serrés. X
Assurez-vous que la batterie n'est pas endommagée. X
Assurez-vous que la batterie est chargée. X
Assurez-vous que le chargeur de batterie n'est pas endommagé. X
Vérifiez que les vis qui maintiennent les lames de coupe ensemble sont correc- X
tement serrées.
Contrélez les connexions entre la batterie et le produit. Contrélez la connexion X
entre la batterie et le chargeur de batterie.

Pour examiner la batterie et le chargeur

de batterie

1. Examinez la batterie pour détecter tout dommage,
par exemple des fissures.

2. Examinez le chargeur de batterie pour détecter tout
dommage, par exemple des fissures.

3. Assurez-vous que le cordon de raccordement du
chargeur de batterie n'est pas endommagé et qu'il
n'est pas fissuré.

Pour nettoyer le produit, la batterie et le
chargeur de batterie

1. Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon sec aprés
utilisation.

2. Nettoyez la batterie et le chargeur de batterie avec
un chiffon sec. Veillez & maintenir les rails guides de
la batterie en parfait état de propreté.

3. Assurez-vous que les bornes de la batterie et du

chargeur de batterie sont propres avant d'insérer la
batterie dans le chargeur ou le produit.

Pour examiner la lame

1. Nettoyez la lame afin d'enlever les matériaux
indésirables a I'aide d'un agent nettoyant
anticorrosion avant et aprés I'utilisation du produit.

2. Examinez les bords de la lame pour vérifier si des
dommages et des déformations sont présents.

3. Limez les bavures éventuelles sur la lame.
4. Assurez-vous que les lames se déplacent librement.

Pour nettoyer et lubrifier les lames
1. Nettoyez les lames afin d'enlever les matériaux
indésirables avant et apres I'utilisation du produit.

2. Lubrifiez les lames avant les périodes de remisage
prolongées.

Remarque: Pour davantage diinformations sur les
nettoyants et lubrifiants recommandés, contactez votre
atelier d'entretien.

Pour lubrifier I'engrenage

Appliquez de la graisse sur le carter si I'engrenage a été
démonté par un atelier d'entretien agréé.

« Utilisez de la graisse spéciale Husqvarna. Pour
obtenir davantage d'informations sur la graisse
recommandée, contactez votre atelier d'entretien.

« Utilisez uniqguement une petite quantité de graisse
spéciale de haute qualité.

A

REMARQUE: Ne remplissez pas

entiérement le carter d'engrenage.
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Dépannage

Clavier

Probléme

Défaillances possibles

Solution possible

La LED verte clignote

Tension de batterie faible.

Rechargez la batterie.

L'indicateur d'avertis-
sement clignote.

Surcharge.

L'accessoire de coupe ne peut pas se dépla-
cer librement. Relachez I'accessoire de cou-

pe.

Ecart de température.

Laissez le produit refroidir.

Appuyez simultanément sur la gachette de
puissance et sur le bouton START.

Relachez la gachette de puissance et ap-
puyez sur le bouton START.

Le produit ne démar-
re pas.

Connecteurs de batterie encrassés.

Nettoyez les connecteurs de batterie avec de
I'air comprimé ou une brosse douce.

L'indicateur d'avertis-
sement est allumé.

Il est nécessaire de procéder a I'entretien du
produit.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien.

Batterie

Probléme

Défaillances possibles

Solution possible

La LED verte clignote.

Tension de batterie faible.

Rechargez la batterie.

La LED d'erreur clignote.

La batterie est vide.

Rechargez la batterie.

Ecart de température.

Utilisez la batterie a une température compri-
se entre -10 °C (14 °F) et 40 °C (104 °F).

Surtension.

Dégagez la batterie du chargeur de batterie.

La LED d'erreur s'allume.

L'écart de tension entre les cellu-
les est trop important (1 V).

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien.

Chargeur de batterie

Etat

Défaillances possibles

Procédure possible

La LED de charge est rouge.

manente.

Erreur de chargeur de batterie per-

Parlez-en a votre revendeur.

La LED de charge clignote en vert.

utilisée ou chargée.

Ecart de température, la batterie est
trop froide ou trop chaude pour étre

Laissez la batterie refroidir ou ré-
chauffez-la. Lorsque la température
de la batterie est correcte, elle peut
a nouveau étre utilisée ou rechargée.
Utilisez le chargeur de batterie a des
températures ambiantes comprises
entre 5 °C (41 °F) et 40 °C (104 °F).
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Etat

Défaillances possibles

Procédure possible

La LED de charge clignote en rouge.

Batterie défectueuse

Parlez-en a votre revendeur.

Transport, entreposage et mise au rebut

Transport et stockage

Les batteries Li-ion fournies respectent les
exigences de la législation sur les marchandises
dangereuses.

Vous devez respecter I'exigence spécifique relative
a I'emballage et aux étiquettes pour les transports
commerciaux, y compris par des tiers et des
transitaires.

Consultez un expert en matiéres dangereuses avant
d'expédier le produit. Respectez les lois nationales
en vigueur.

Mettez du ruban adhésif sur les contacts lorsque
vous placez la batterie dans un emballage. Placez la
batterie dans I'emballage de fagon hermétique pour
empécher tout mouvement.

Retirez la batterie lors du stockage ou du transport.
Placez la batterie et le chargeur de batterie dans un
endroit sec, exempt d'humidité et de gel.

Ne conservez pas la batterie dans un endroit
présentant un risque d'électricité statique. Ne
conservez pas la batterie dans une boite métallique.
Conservez la batterie dans un endroit ou la
température est comprise entre 5 °C (41 °F) et 25 °C
(77 °F) et a I'écart de la lumiére du soleil.

Conservez le chargeur de batterie dans un endroit
ou la température est comprise entre 5 °C (41 °F) et
45 °C (113 °F) et a I'écart de la lumiére du soleil.
N'utilisez le chargeur de batterie que si la
température ambiante est comprise entre 5 °C

(41 °F) et 40 °C (104 °F).

« Chargez la batterie entre 30 % et 50 % avant de la
remiser pendant de longues périodes.

« Conservez le chargeur de batterie dans un local
fermé et sec.

« Conservez la batterie a I'écart du chargeur lors du
rangement. Ne laissez pas des enfants ou d'autres
personnes non homologuées toucher I'équipement.
Conservez I'équipement dans un local verrouillable.

« Nettoyez le produit et effectuez un entretien complet
avant de remiser le produit pendant de longues
périodes.

« Utilisez la protection de transport du produit pour
éviter les blessures et les dégats causés au produit
lors du transport et du remisage.

« Fixez le produit pour le transporter.

Mise au rebut de la batterie, du
chargeur de batterie et du produit

Les symboles figurant sur le produit ou son emballage
indiquent que ce produit ne fait pas partie des ordures
ménageéres. Déposez-le dans une station de recyclage
pour équipements électriques et électroniques. Ceci
permet d'éviter les dangers pour I'environnement et les
personnes.

Contactez les autorités locales, le service des ordures
ménageéres ou votre revendeur pour plus d'informations
sur le recyclage de votre produit.

Caractéristiques techniques

Caractéristiques techniques

| 120iTK4-H
Moteur
Type de moteur | PMDC 36 V
Poids
Poids sans batterie, kg | 4.6
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120iTK4-H
Emissions sonores 16
Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré dB (A) 91,32
Niveau de puissance sonore, garanti Ly dB(A) 94
Niveaux sonores 17
Niveau de pression sonore a l'oreille de I'utilisateur, mesuré selon les normes 81,3

EN 62841-1 et EN 62841-4-2, dB(A)

Niveaux de vibrations 8

Niveaux de vibrations (ap) au niveau des poignées avant/arriére, en m/s2. Conformé- | 1,223/0,816
ment aux normes EN 62841-1 et EN 62841-4-2.

Equipement de coupe

Type Double tranchant
Longueur de lame, mm 500

Vitesse des lames (coupes/min) en mode SavE 2250

Vitesse des lames (coupes/min) hors mode SavE 2800

Chargeurs de batterie homologués

Chargeur de batterie QC80 40-C80
Tension d'entrée, V 100-240 100-240
Fréquence, Hz 50-60 50-60
Puissance, W 100 72
Tension de sortie, V CC/A 36/2 43/1,6

Batteries homologuées pour le produit

Batterie BLi10 40-B70

Type

Lithium-ion Lithium-ion

16

Emissions sonores dans I'environnement mesurées comme puissance acoustique (Lya) selon la directive
européenne CE 2000/14/CE. La différence entre le niveau de puissance acoustique garanti et le niveau
mesuré réside dans le fait que le niveau garanti prend également en compte la dispersion et les variations
d'une machine a l'autre du méme modele, conformément a la directive 2000/14/CE.

La dispersion statistique type pour le niveau de pression sonore équivalent se traduit par une déviation
standard de 3 dB (A).

Les données reportées pour le niveau de vibrations montrent une dispersion statistique typique (déviation
standard) de 1,5 m/s2.

La valeur totale déclarée des vibrations résulte d'une mesure conforme a une méthode d'essai standard et
peut étre utilisée pour comparer un outil a un autre.

La valeur totale déclarée des vibrations peut également étre utilisée dans le cadre d'une évaluation prélimi-
naire d'exposition.
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Batterie

BLi10

40-B70

Capacité de la batterie, Ah

Reportez-vous a I'autocollant de ca-
pacité de la batterie

Reportez-vous a I'autocollant de ca-
pacité de la batterie

Tension nominale, V 36 36
Poids, kg 0,7 0,8
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Déclaration de conformité

Déclaration de conformité UE

Nous, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Suéde,
tél : +46-36-146500, déclarons sous notre entiére
responsabilité que le produit :

Description Taille-haie télescopique sur perche sur batterie
Marque Husqvarna

Type/Modéle 120iTK4-H

Identification Numéro de série a partir de 2022

est entierement conforme a la réglementation et aux
directives de I'UE suivantes :

Réglementation Description

2006/42/EC « relative aux machines »

2014/30/UE « relative a la compatibilité électromagnétique »

2000/14/EC « relative au bruit extérieur »

2011/65/UE « relative a la limitation de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereu-
ses »

Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées :

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse 2,
D-90431 Nuremberg, Allemagne, a effectué un examen
volontaire pour Husqvarna AB.

Le certificat porte le numéro : AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, responsable R&D, Husqvarna AB

Responsable de la documentation technique

Ce
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Manutenzione..

Introduzione

Descrizione del prodotto

I modello Husqvarna 120iTK4-H & un tagliasiepi
telescopico a batteria.

Il lavoro & in costante evoluzione per aumentare
sicurezza ed efficienza durante le attivita. Rivolgersi al
centro di assistenza per maggiori informazioni.

Panoramica del prodotto

Uso previsto

Utilizzare il prodotto per tagliare rami e ramoscelli. Non
utilizzare il prodotto per altre attivita.

(Fig. 1) se il prodotto non viene usato con cautela
1. Lama e ir_l mpdo corretto. Al fi'ne di evitgre
. . lesioni all'operatore o ai passanti, leggere
2. Protezione di trasporto e seguire attentamente le istruzioni
3. Alloggiamento di sicurezza nel manuale operatore.
4. Impugnatura divisa Prima dell'uso, leggere per intero il
5. Funzione telescopica manuale dell'operatore e accertarsi di
6. Impugnatura anteriore aver compreso le istruzioni.
; ?E-I::g?o di sospensione imbracatura (Fig. 3) Utilizz_are un.elmetto protettivo in luoghi in
cui gli oggetti potrebbero cadere. Usare
9. Tastierino cuffie protettive omologate. Utilizzare
10. Fermo della leva di comando protezioni per gli occhi omologate.
11. Leva di comando
12. Impugnatura posteriore (Fig. 4) Utilizzare guanti protettivi omologati.
13. Caricabatterie QC80
14. Cavo di alimentazione (Fig. 5) Il prodotto & conforme alle direttive CE
15. Spia di accensione e avvertenza vigenti.
16. Batteria . . .
17. Pulsanti per il rilascio della batteria (Fig- 6) Tensione nominale, V
18. Pulsante indicatore dello stato della batteria (Fig. 7) Corrente diretta.
19. LED di avvertimento
20. LED indicatore di batteria (Fig. 8) Non esporre alla pioggia.
21. Pulsante di avvio/arresto
22. Pulsante SavE (Fig. 9) Tenere le mani lontane dalla lama.
23. LED di avvertimento
24. Manuale dell’'operatore (Fig. 10) Funzione telescopica.
25. Cinghiaggio
26. Connettore (Fig. 11) Funzione di divisione.
27. Caricabatterie 40-C80
. .. . (Fig. 12) Ruotare a sinistra per allentare la

Simboli r|portat| sul prodotto manopola, ruotare a destra per serrarla.
(Fig. 2) AV\/ERTENZA! Questo RrodoFto é . (Fig. 13) Questo prodotto non dispone di

pericoloso. Pgssono verlflcar3|' lesioni . isolamento. Se il prodotto viene a

anche mortali alloperatore o ai passanti trovarsi a contatto o nelle vicinanze di
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linee elettriche ad alta tensione si pud
incorrere in lesioni gravi o mortali. La
corrente pud essere condotta da un
punto all’altro tramite un cosiddetto arco
di tensione. Maggiore € la tensione,
maggiore la distanza percorribile dalla
corrente. La corrente pud anche essere
condotta attraverso rami o altri oggetti,
particolarmente se bagnati. Mantenere
sempre una distanza di almeno 10 m

fra il prodotto e le linee elettriche ad

alta tensione e/o tutti gli oggetti che

si trovano a contatto con essi. Se
necessario lavorare con una distanza

di sicurezza inferiore, contattare sempre
I'azienda distributrice dell’energia per
assicurarsi che la tensione sia staccata
nel momento in cui si inizia il lavoro.
Durante il funzionamento, mantenere una
distanza minima di 15 m da altre persone

o animali.
(Fig. 14) Il presente prodotto € conforme alle
direttive del Regno Unito vigenti.
aaaassxxxx La targhetta dati di funzionamento ri-

porta il numero di serie. yyyy € I'anno
di produzione e ww ¢ la settimana di
produzione.

Nota: gli altri simboli/decalcomanie sul prodotto si
riferiscono a requisiti di certificazione necessari in alcuni
mercati.

Simboli sulla batteria e/o sul

caricabatterie
Riciclare questo prodotto in
. una stazione di riciclaggio per
(Fig. 18) apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche. (Solo per I'Europa)
(Fig. 15) Trasformatore a prova di guasto.
(Fig. 16) Utilizzare e conservare il caricabatteria
solo in ambienti interni.
(Fig. 17) Doppio isolamento.

Responsabilitd del prodotto

Come indicato nelle leggi vigenti in materia di
responsabilita obbligatoria sul prodotto, non siamo
responsabili per eventuali danni causati dal nostro
prodotto se:

» |l prodotto viene riparato in modo errato.

« |l prodotto viene riparato con parti che non
provengono o non sono omologate dal produttore.

« Il prodotto contiene un accessorio che non proviene
o non € omologato dal produttore.

« Il prodotto non viene riparato presso un centro
di assistenza autorizzato o presso un'autorita
competente.

Sicurezza

Definizioni di sicurezza

Le avvertenze, le precauzioni e le note sono utilizzate
per evidenziare le parti importanti del manuale.

c AVVERTENZA: utilizzato se &

rispettate.

Avvertenze generali di sicurezza
dell'attrezzo elettrico

c AVVERTENZA: Leggere

attentamente tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza
e tutte le istruzioni. La mancata osservanza
delle avvertenze e delle istruzioni pud dare
luogo a scosse elettriche, incendi e/o gravi
lesioni.

ATTENZIONE: utilizzato se &
presente un rischio di danni al prodotto, ad
altri materiali oppure alla zona adiacente nel
caso in cui le istruzioni del manuale non
vengano rispettate.

presente un rischio di lesioni o morte

Nota: conservare tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni
per la futura consultazione. Nelle avvertenze, il termine
"attrezzo elettrico" si riferisce al vostro attrezzo elettrico
alimentato tramite rete elettrica (con cavo) o a batteria
(senza fili).

dell'operatore o di passanti nel caso in

cui le istruzioni del manuale non vengano
Nota: utilizzato per fornire ulteriori informazioni
necessarie in una determinata situazione.

Sicurezza dell’area di lavoro

« Tenere I'area di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata.
Le zone in disordine o male illuminate possono
provocare incidenti.
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Non mettere in funzione attrezzi elettrici in ambienti
esplosivi, quali quelli che comportano la presenza di
liquidi inflammabili, gas o polvere. Gli attrezzi elettrici
generano scintille che possono incendiare polveri o
fumi.

Tenere lontani bambini e spettatori mentre si

fa funzionare un attrezzo elettrico. Le distrazioni
possono causare la perdita del controllo.

Sicurezza elettrica

Le spine degli elettroutensili devono essere adatte
alla presa. Evitare assolutamente di apportare
madifiche alla spina. Non impiegare spine adattatrici
assieme a elettroutensili con collegamento a terra.
Le spine non madificate e le prese adatte allo scopo
riducono il rischio di scosse elettriche.

Evitare il contatto con superfici messe a massa o
collegate a terra, come condutture, radiatori, stufe

e frigoriferi. Sussiste un maggior rischio di scosse
elettriche nel momento in cui il corpo € messo a
massa.

Non esporre gli elettroutensili a pioggia o umidita.
L'ingresso di acqua in un elettroutensile fa
aumentare il rischio di scosse elettriche.

Non rovinare il cavo elettrico. Non usare mai il

filo per trasportare, tirare o staccare dalla presa
I'elettroutensile. Non avvicinare il cavo a fonti di
calore, olio, spigoli taglienti e neppure a parti della
macchina che siano in movimento. | cavi danneggiati
o attorcigliati fanno aumentare il rischio di scosse
elettriche.

Per il funzionamento di un elettroutensile all'aperto,
usare una prolunga adatta. L'uso di un cavo di
prolunga omologato per I'impiego all'aperto riduce il
rischio di scosse elettriche.

Se l'impiego dell'elettroutensile in ambienti umidi

& inevitabile, utilizzare un interruttore differenziale
(salvavita) per proteggere il circuito di alimentazione.
L'utilizzo di un salvavita riduce il rischio di scosse
elettriche.

Sicurezza personale

Nell'uso di un attrezzo elettrico, restare allerta, fare
attenzione a cid che si sta facendo e usare il
buonsenso. Non usare un attrezzo elettrico quando
si & stanchi o sotto l'effetto di droga, alcol o farmaci.
Un attimo di disattenzione pud causare lesioni
personali gravi.

Usare sempre abbigliamento protettivo personale.
Indossare sempre una protezione per gli occhi. L'uso
in condizioni adeguate dell'abbigliamento protettivo
(come mascherina protettiva, calzature di sicurezza
antiscivolo, elmetto o cuffie protettive) riduce le
lesioni personali.

Prevenire la messa in funzione accidentale.
Accertarsi che l'interruttore sia in posizione OFF
prima di effettuare il collegamento alla presa
dell'alimentazione e/o alla batteria, di sollevare o
trasportare I'attrezzo. Il trasporto di attrezzi elettrici
tenendo le dita sull'interruttore o su attrezzi che

producono corrente e il cui interruttore & acceso, pud
provocare incidenti.

Rimuovere qualunque chiave o strumento di
regolazione prima di accendere |'attrezzo elettrico.
Qualunque chiave o attrezzo lasciato attaccato a
parti rotanti pu6 causare danni alla persona.
Operare in sicurezza. Operare sempre facendo
attenzione a posizionare bene i piedi e a mantenere
I'equilibrio. Cid permette un migliore controllo
dell'attrezzo elettrico in situazioni inattese.

Vestirsi in maniera adeguata. Non indossare abiti
troppo ampi o gioielli. Tenere capelli e indumenti
lontani dalle parti in movimento. Lasciati liberi,
indumenti, gioielli o capelli lunghi possono restare
impigliati nelle parti in movimento.

Qualora vengano forniti strumenti per il collegamento
a strutture di estrazione e raccolta della polvere,
accertarsi che queste siano collegate e usate in
modo adeguato. La raccolta della polvere puo ridurre
i rischi legati alla presenza di questo agente.

La familiarita e I'esperienza acquisite con il prodotto
non devono far sottovalutare i rischi insiti nell’'utilizzo
dello stesso. Non ignorare le norme basilari di
sicurezza dell'attrezzatura. Un’azione incauta puo
provocare gravi danni in una frazione di secondo.

La produzione di vibrazioni durante I'utilizzo del
dispositivo elettrico puo essere differente dal

valore totale dichiarato, a seconda delle modalita

di impiego del dispositivo. Gli operatori devono
identificare le misure di sicurezza necessarie per

la protezione in base a una stima dell'esposizione

in condizioni pratiche di utilizzo (tenendo in
considerazione le diverse fasi di funzionamento, vale
a dire i momenti in cui il dispositivo & spento, quando
€ in regime di minimo nonché quando ¢ innestato il
comando).

Uso e cura dell'elettroutensile

Non forzare I'elettroutensile. Usare I'elettroutensile
adatto all'applicazione. L'elettroutensile giusto fara il
lavoro meglio e in modo piu sicuro se usato alla
velocita per la quale & stato progettato.

Non usare I'elettroutensile se non & possibile
accenderlo o spegnerlo tramite interruttore.
Qualunque elettroutensile che non possa essere
controllato tramite interruttore & pericoloso e deve
essere riparato.

Staccare la spina dalla presa dell'alimentazione
e/o la batteria prima di procedere a qualunque
regolazione, cambio di accessori o alla
conservazione degli attrezzi. Tali misure di sicurezza
preventive riducono il rischio di avvio accidentale
dell'elettroutensile.

Riporre gli elettroutensili fuori dalla portata dei
bambini e non permettere l'uso dei suddetti a
persone che non hanno familiarita con tali utensili
e con queste istruzioni. Nelle mani di persone
inesperte, gli elettroutensili sono pericolosi.
Manutenzione degli attrezzi elettrici. Controllare
che non si verifichi un errato allineamento o
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collegamento delle parti in movimento, la rottura

di pezzi e qualsivoglia altra condizione che possa
inficiare il funzionamento dell'elettroutensile. Qualora
danneggiato, riparare I'elettroutensile prima dell'uso.
Molti incidenti sono causati da elettroutensili con una
manutenzione inadeguata.

+ Mantenere affilati e puliti gli strumenti da taglio. Con
una manutenzione adeguata, gli strumenti da taglio
con bordi affilati risultano piu facili da controllare e
meno pericolosi.

+ Usare l'elettroutensile, gli accessori, le punte ecc.
come indicato dalle presenti istruzioni, tenendo
conto delle condizioni di lavoro e della prestazione
da effettuare. L'impiego di elettroutensili per usi
diversi da quelli previsti pud dar luogo a situazioni
di pericolo.

« Mantenere le impugnature e le superfici di presa
asciutte, pulite e prive di olio e grasso. Le
impugnature e le superfici di presa scivolose non
consentono una manipolazione e un controllo sicuri
dell'utensile in situazioni impreviste.

Utilizzo e manutenzione della batteria

* Ricaricare l'attrezzo esclusivamente utilizzando il
caricabatterie specificato dal produttore. L'utilizzo di
un caricabatterie indicato per un altro tipo di batteria
potrebbe provocare rischio di incendio.

« Utilizzare i dispositivi esclusivamente con le batterie
specificate. L'utilizzo di altri pacchi batteria potrebbe
provocare lesioni e incendi.

» Se la batteria non viene utilizzata, tenerla lontana
da altri oggetti metallici, come graffette, monete,
chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli oggetti metallici che
potrebbero consentire il collegamento tra i terminali.
Provocare il cortocircuito dei terminali della batteria
potrebbe causare ustioni o provocare un incendio.

« In condizioni non ottimali, la batteria potrebbe
perdere liquido; evitare il contatto. Qualora il contatto
avvenisse, sciacquare la parte con acqua. Se il
liquido entra negli occhi, chiamare immediatamente
un medico. Il liquido fuoriuscito dalla batteria
potrebbe causare irritazioni o ustioni.

« Non usare batterie o utensili danneggiati o
modificati. Batterie danneggiate o modificate
possono manifestare un comportamento
imprevedibile, con rischio di incendi, esplosioni e
lesioni.

* Non esporre batterie o utensili al fuoco o a
temperature elevate. L'esposizione al fuoco o una
temperatura superiore a 130 °C (265°F) puo
provocare esplosioni.

+ Seguire tutte le istruzioni per il caricamento della
batteria e non caricare la batteria o ['utensile
al di fuori dell'intervallo di temperatura indicato
nelle istruzioni. Ricaricare in modo inappropriato
o a temperature che non rientrano nell'intervallo
specificato pud danneggiare la batteria e aumentare
il rischio di incendio.

Assistenza

Far riparare l'elettroutensile solo ed esclusivamente
da personale specializzato utilizzando solo pezzi

di ricambio originali. Questo garantira che sia
salvaguardata la sicurezza dell'elettroutensile.

Non riparare mai le batterie danneggiate. Gli
interventi sulle batterie dovrebbe essere eseguito
solo dal produttore o da centri assistenza autorizzati.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per tagliasiepi

Tenere il corpo lontano dalla lama. Non rimuovere
il materiale tagliato né afferrare il materiale da
tagliare quando le lame sono in funzione. Le

lame continuano a muoversi dopo lo spegnimento
dell'interruttore. Un attimo di disattenzione durante
I'utilizzo del tagliasiepi pud comportare gravi lesioni
personali.

Trasportare il tagliasiepi per l'impugnatura con la
lama ferma e facendo attenzione a non azionare
alcun interruttore di corrente. Un corretto trasporto
del tagliasiepi riduce il rischio di un avviamento
involontario e di conseguenti lesioni causate dalle
lame.

Durante il trasporto o la conservazione del
tagliasiepi, montare sempre il coprilama. Un
adeguato utilizzo del tagliasiepi riduce il rischio di
lesioni personali dovute alle lame.

Durante la rimozione del materiale inceppato o

la manutenzione dell'unita, assicurarsi che tutti

gli interruttori di corrente siano spenti e che il

cavo di alimentazione sia scollegato. L'azionamento
imprevisto del tagliasiepi durante la rimozione di
eventuali residui o la manutenzione pud causare
gravi lesioni personali.

Tenere il tagliasiepi esclusivamente dalle apposite
impugnature isolate poiché la lama potrebbe entrare
in contatto con cavi nascosti o con il filo dell'attrezzo
stesso. Se le lame vengono a contatto con un

filo scoperto sotto tensione, le parti in metallo
esposte del tagliasiepi possono risultarne caricate e
trasmettere una scossa elettrica all'operatore.
Tenere tutti i cavi di alimentazione lontano dall'area
di taglio. | cavi di alimentazione potrebbero essere
nascosti nelle siepi e nei cespugli ed essere tagliati
accidentalmente dalla lama.

Non utilizzare il tagliasiepi in condizioni climatiche
sfavorevoli, soprattutto quando vi & il rischio di
fulmini. Cio riduce il rischio di essere colpiti da un
fulmine.

Per ridurre il rischio di infortunio elettrico, non
utilizzare mai il tagliasiepi telescopico vicino a linee
di alimentazione elettriche. Il contatto con le linee
elettriche o I'utilizzo nelle loro vicinanze pud causare
gravi lesioni o scosse elettriche, anche letali.
Utilizzare sempre due mani durante ['utilizzo

del tagliasiepi telescopico. Tenere il tagliasiepi
telescopico con entrambe le mani per evitare di
perderne il controllo.
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Utilizzare sempre una protezione per la testa
durante I'utilizzo del tagliasiepi telescopico. La
caduta di detriti pud provocare gravi lesioni
personali.

Istruzioni di sicurezza generali

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti

avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Rimuovere la batteria per evitare che il prodotto
venga azionato per errore.

Questo prodotto & uno strumento pericoloso se non
si presta attenzione o se si utilizza il prodotto in
modo errato. Il prodotto pud causare gravi lesioni o
morte dell'operatore o altre persone.

Non utilizzare il prodotto se & stato modificato in
qualche modo rispetto alle caratteristiche iniziali.
Non sostituire una parte del prodotto senza

previa approvazione del produttore. Utilizzare solo
parti approvate dal produttore. Una manutenzione
impropria puod causare lesioni o la morte.

Eseguire il controllo del prodotto prima dell'utilizzo.
Vedere Dispositivi di sicurezza sul prodotto alla
pagina 106 e Manutenzione alla pagina 110. Non
utilizzare un prodotto difettoso. Eseguire i controlli di
sicurezza e attenersi alle istruzioni di manutenzione
e riparazione riportate nel presente manuale.

| bambini devono essere sorvegliati per evitare che
giochino con il prodotto. Non consentire mai l'uso e
la manutenzione del prodotto a bambini o a persone
non qualificate e non lasciare la batteria collegata.
Possono esistere leggi locali che stabiliscono I'eta
minima dell'operatore.

Conservare il prodotto in un'area chiusa a chiave
per impedire I'accesso a bambini o persone non
autorizzate.

Conservare il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei
bambini.

Evitare assolutamente di modificare la versione
originale del prodotto senza I'autorizzazione del
fabbricante. Utilizzare sempre accessori originali.
Modifiche e/o accessori non autorizzati possono
causare gravi lesioni personali o mortali all'operatore
e aterzi.

Nota: La normativa nazionale o locale pud regolarne
I'utilizzo. Assicurare la conformita alla normativa in
vigore.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per I'utilizzo

AVVERTENZA: leggere le seguenti

avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Se si € incerti riguardo a come procedere, rivolgersi
a un esperto. Contattare il proprio rivenditore o

I'officina di assistenza. Evitare qualsiasi lavoro per

il quale non ci si sente sufficientemente qualificati.
Non utilizzare mai il prodotto in condizioni

di stanchezza oppure sotto I'effetto di alcolici,
stupefacenti o farmaci in grado di alterare la

vista, l'attenzione, la capacita di valutazione o la
coordinazione.

Lavorare in condizioni meteorologiche avverse &
spesso stancante e comporta un ulteriore rischio.

A causa di questo ulteriore rischio, si consiglia di
non utilizzare il prodotto in condizioni meteorologiche
sfavorevoli, per esempio, in presenza di nebbia fitta,
pioggia battente, vento forte, freddo intenso, rischio
di fulmini, ecc.

Un gruppo di taglio difettoso pud aumentare il rischio
di incidenti.

Non consentire a bambini di utilizzare il prodotto

o avvicinarsi a esso. Data I'estrema facilita di
avviamento del prodotto, i bambini potrebbero
essere in grado di avviarlo se non sorvegliati.
Sussiste il rischio di gravi lesioni personali.
Scollegare la batteria quando il prodotto viene
lasciato incustodito.

Controllare che non vi siano persone o animali in
un raggio di 15 metri durante il lavoro. Nel caso in
cui pit utenti stiano lavorando nella stessa zona, la
distanza di sicurezza deve essere almeno 15 metri.
Altrimenti vi & il rischio di gravi lesioni personali.
Arrestare immediatamente I'unita nel caso qualcuno
si avvicini. Non girarsi mai con il prodotto in azione
senza prima aver controllato che non ci sia nessuno
alle vostre spalle entro la zona di sicurezza.
Accertarsi che la presenza di persone, animali o
altro non possa influire sul controllo del prodotto o
che non vengano a contatto con il gruppo di taglio o
che oggetti allentati possano essere scagliati in aria
dal gruppo di taglio. Non utilizzare il prodotto se non
si e certi di poter chiedere aiuto in caso di incidente.
Controllare sempre l'area di lavoro. Rimuovere
eventuali corpi estranei quali pietre, frammenti di
vetro, chiodi, fili di ferro, corde ecc. che potrebbero
essere scagliati oppure penetrare nel gruppo di
taglio.

Accertarsi di poter camminare e lavorare in
sicurezza. In caso di spostamenti, controllare che
non vi siano ostacoli (ceppi, radici, rami, fossati
ecc.). Fare particolare attenzione quando si lavora
su terreni in pendenza.

Mantenere una posizione stabile ed equilibrata in
qualsiasi momento. Operare in sicurezza.

Gli spostamenti vanno sempre eseguiti con il
prodotto spento. Fissare la protezione di trasporto
quando il prodotto non & in uso.

Non poggiare mai il prodotto al suolo se non é stato
spento. Non lasciare il prodotto senza supervisione
se acceso.

Rimuovere la batteria prima di passare il prodotto a
un'altra persona.

Assicurarsi che all'accensione, il gruppo di taglio non
entri in contatto con vestiti o parti del corpo.
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« Se un oggetto si blocca nel gruppo di taglio
durante I'utilizzo del prodotto, arrestare e disattivare
il dispositivo. Accertarsi che il gruppo di taglio
si arresti completamente. Rimuovere la batteria
prima di procedere alla pulizia, all'ispezione o alla
riparazione del prodotto e/o del gruppo di taglio.

« Tenere le mani e i piedi lontani dal gruppo di taglio
fino al suo completo arresto quando il prodotto viene
disattivato.

« Fare attenzione ad eventuali ramoscelli che
potrebbero venir lanciati in aria durante il taglio.
Non effettuare tagli troppo vicini al terreno, in
quanto pietre e altri corpi estranei potrebbero venire
scagliati in aria.

« Rischio di oggetti volanti. Usare sempre protezione
per gli occhi omologata. Evitare di lavorare inclinati
verso la protezione del gruppo di taglio. C'¢é la
possibilita di essere colpiti a un occhio da un sasso,
un ramo o altri oggetti sollevatisi dal terreno, con
conseguenze anche molto gravi, quali la cecita.

« Far sempre attenzione a segnali di allarme o
eventuali grida quando si utilizzano le cuffie
protettive. Togliere sempre le cuffie protettive
immediatamente all'arresto del prodotto.

* Non lavorare mai su una scala, uno sgabello o in
altra posizione sollevata da terra che non sia ben
fissata.

* Questo apparecchio genera un campo
elettromagnetico durante il funzionamento. Tale
campo puo interferire, in alcuni casi, con persone
portatrici di impianti medici attivi o passivi. Per
ridurre il rischio di gravi lesioni personali o mortali,

i portatori di tali impianti devono consultare il proprio
medico e il relativo produttore prima di utilizzare la
macchina.

« Tenere sempre saldamente il prodotto con entrambe
le mani. Tenere il prodotto sul lato destro del proprio
corpo.

« Prima di rimuovere il materiale avvolto intorno
all'albero della lama o impigliato tra la protezione
e il gruppo di taglio, arrestare sempre il prodotto e
assicurarsi che il gruppo di taglio non ruoti.

« |l campo elettromagnetico durante il funzionamento
puo interferire con impianti medici attivi o passivi.
| portatori di impianti medici devono parlare con il
proprio medico e il produttore dell'impianto prima di
utilizzare questo prodotto.

« Far sostenere dal cinghiaggio il peso del prodotto in
modo che sia facile da usare.

* Una lunga esposizione al rumore pud comportare
lesioni permanenti all'udito. Husqvarna consiglia agli
operatori di utilizzare cuffie protettive omologate.

« Non usare mai un prodotto che abbia subito
modifiche tali da non corrispondere piu alle
specifiche originali.

« Non usare mai un prodotto difettoso. Eseguire i
controlli di sicurezza e attenersi alle istruzioni di
manutenzione e riparazione riportate nel presente
manuale. Alcuni interventi devono essere eseguiti

da personale specializzato. Vedere le istruzioni alla
sezione Manutenzione.

Eseguire un'ispezione generale del prodotto

prima dell'utilizzo. Consultare il programma di
manutenzione.

Non consentire mai ad altri I'utilizzo della macchina
senza prima accertarsi che abbiano letto e compreso
il contenuto del manuale operatore.

Controllare I'area di lavoro per escludere la presenza
di corpi estranei, quali cavi elettrici e animali ecc.,
oppure di altri oggetti che potrebbero danneggiare il
gruppo di taglio, ad esempio elementi metallici.

Delle lame difettose possono aumentare il rischio di
incidenti.

Dispositivi di protezione individuale

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti

avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Usare sempre abbigliamento protettivo personale
omologato quando si utilizza il prodotto. L'uso di
abbigliamento protettivo personale non elimina il
rischio di lesioni, ma ne riduce la gravita in caso
di incidente. Farsi consigliare dal rivenditore per la
scelta dell'attrezzatura adatta.

Elmetto protettivo laddove sussiste il rischio di
caduta di oggetti.

(Fig. 19)

Una lunga esposizione al rumore pud comportare
lesioni permanenti all'udito. In generale, i prodotti
alimentati a batteria sono relativamente silenziosi ma
la combinazione di livello acustico e uso prolungato
puo provocare lesioni. Husqvarna raccomanda che
gli operatori indossino cuffie protettive quando
utilizzano prodotti in modo continuativo per un
periodo superiore a un giorno. Gli operai che
utilizzano il prodotto in modo regolare e continuativo
devono essere sottoposti regolarmente al controllo
dell'udito.

(Fig. 20)

AVVERTENZA: Le cuffie

protettive limitano la capacita di udire
suoni e segnali di avvertenza.

Utilizzare protezioni per gli occhi omologate. Con
I'uso della visiera € necessario anche l'uso di
occhiali protettivi omologati. Con il termine occhiali
protettivi omologati si intendono occhiali che siano
conformi alle norme ANSI Z87.1 per gli USA o EN
166 per i paesi EU.

(Fig. 21)

Indossare guanti ove necessario, ad esempio per
montare, ispezionare o pulire I'attrezzatura di taglio.

(Fig. 22)
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* Indossare indumenti di tessuto resistente. Indossare

sempre pantaloni lunghi e pesanti e maniche lunghe.

Non indossare indumenti larghi che potrebbero
impigliarsi nei ramoscelli e nei rami. Non indossare
gioielli, pantaloni corti o sandali e non lavorare a
piedi nudi. Raccogliere i capelli in modo sicuro sopra
le spalle.

« Tenere a portata di mano il kit di primo soccorso.

(Fig. 23)
Dispositivi di sicurezza sul prodotto

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti

avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

In questo capitolo vengono presentati i dispositivi di
sicurezza del prodotto, la loro funzione, il controllo

e la manutenzione necessari per assicurarne una
funzione ottimale. Servirsi delle istruzioni nella sezione
Panoramica del prodotto alla pagina 100 per localizzare
questi dispositivi sulla motosega.

La durata del prodotto pud ridursi e il rischio di incidenti
aumentare se la manutenzione non viene eseguita
correttamente e se I'assistenza e/o le riparazioni non
vengono effettuate da personale qualificato. Per ulteriori
informazioni, contattare il rivenditore con assistenza piu
vicino.

AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare mai
una macchina con dispositivi di sicurezza

difettosi. | dispositivi di sicurezza di
sicurezza del prodotto vanno controllati e
sottoposti a manutenzione secondo quanto
descritto in questo capitolo. Se il prodotto
non supera tutti i controlli, contattare
un’officina per le necessarie riparazioni.

ATTENZIONE: tutte le riparazioni e
I'assistenza della macchina vanno eseguite

da personale specializzato. Quanto detto
vale in particolare per i dispositivi di
sicurezza della macchina. Se la macchina
non supera tutti i controlli sottoelencati,
contattare I'officina autorizzata. L’acquisto
di uno dei nostri prodotti garantisce
I'assistenza di personale qualificato. Se
non avete acquistato la macchina presso
un rivenditore con centro di assistenza,
informatevi sull’'ubicazione della piu vicina
officina autorizzata.

Controllo della tastiera

1. Tenere premuto il pulsante di avvio/arresto (A). (Fig.
24)
a) |l prodotto e attivato quando il LED si accende.
b) Il prodotto & disattivato quando il LED si spegne.

2. Fare riferimento a Awvio della funzione SavE alla
pagina 109 per la funzione del pulsante SavE (B).

3. Fare riferimento a Ricerca guasti alla pagina 111 se
la spia di avvertenza (C) si accende o lampeggia.

Controllo del fermo della leva di comando

Il blocco della leva comando previene I'attivazione
accidentale della macchina. Rilasciando I'impugnatura,
la leva di comando e il fermo della leva comando
ritornano entrambi alla posizione iniziale.

(Fig. 25)

1. Controllare che la leva di comando sia bloccata
quando il fermo si trova nella posizione iniziale. (Fig.
26)

2. Tirare e rilasciare il fermo e accertarsi che torni nella
posizione iniziale. (Fig. 27)

3. Controllare che la leva di comando e il relativo fermo
si muovano liberamente e che la molla di richiamo
funzioni correttamente. (Fig. 28)

4. Avviare il prodotto, vedere Avviamento del prodotto
alla pagina 109.

5. Accelerare alla velocita massima.

6. Rilasciare la leva comando e assicurarsi che il
gruppo di taglio si arresti.

Sicurezza batterie

A AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

« Utilizzare solo la serie BLi e le batterie della serie
40-B. Per ulteriori dettagli, fare riferimento a Dat/
tecnici alla pagina 113. La batteria & codificata
mediante software.

« Utilizzare solo la serie BLi e la serie di batterie 40-
B ricaricabili come alimentazione per i soli prodotti
correlati Husqvarna. Per evitare il rischio di lesioni,
non utilizzare la batteria come fonte di alimentazione
per altri dispositivi.

« Rischio di scosse elettriche. Non collegare i morsetti
della batteria a chiavi, monete, viti o altro tipo di
metallo. Cid pud causare un corto circuito della
batteria.

* Non utilizzare batterie non ricaricabili.

« Non inserire oggetti nelle feritoie di aerazione della
batteria.

* Tenere la batteria lontano dalla luce del sole, dal
calore o da fiamme libere. La batteria pud causare
bruciature e/o ustioni chimiche.

« Tenere la batteria lontano da pioggia e umidita.

« Tenere la batteria lontano da microonde e alta
pressione.

* Non tentare di smontare o rompere la batteria.

« In caso di perdite dalla batteria, non lasciare che il
liquido entri in contatto con il corpo o con gli occhi.
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In caso di contatto con il liquido, pulire I'area con
grandi quantita di acqua e sapone e consultare un
medico. In caso di contatto del liquido con gli occhi,
non strofinare, ma sciacquare abbondantemente con
acqua per almeno 15 minuti e chiamare un medico.

« Utilizzare la batteria a temperature comprese tra -10
°C (14 °F) e 40 °C (114 °F).

« Non pulire la batteria o il caricabatterie con acqua.
Fare riferimento a Per pulire il prodotto, la batteria e
il caricabatterie alla pagina 111.

« Non utilizzare una batteria difettosa o danneggiata.

+ Conservare le batterie lontano da oggetti metallici,
come ad esempio chiodi, viti o gioielli.

« Tenere la batteria fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Sicurezza del caricabatterie

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti

avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Non inserire oggetti nelle feritoie di raffreddamento
del caricabatterie.

Non collegare i terminali del caricabatterie a
oggetti metallici, poiché si potrebbe provocare un
cortocircuito del caricabatterie.

Utilizzare prese di rete omologate che non

siano danneggiate. Accertarsi che il cavo del
caricabatterie non sia danneggiato. Se si utilizzano
cavi di prolunga, accertarsi che questi non siano
danneggiati.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per la
manutenzione

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le

avvertenze seguenti prima di eseguire la
manutenzione del prodotto.

« Rischio di scosse elettriche o cortocircuiti se non si
osservano le istruzioni di sicurezza.

« Non utilizzare un caricabatterie diverso da quello
fornito per il prodotto. Il caricabatteria consigliato
€ QC80 / 40-C80 quando si caricano batterie delle
serie BLi e 40-B.

« Non tentare di smontare il caricabatterie.

« Non utilizzare un caricabatterie difettoso o
danneggiato.

* Non sollevare il caricabatterie tramite il cavo di
alimentazione. Per scollegare il caricabatterie da una
presa di rete, tirare la spina. Non tirare il cavo di
alimentazione.

« Tenere tutti i cavi e le prolunghe lontani da acqua,
olio e bordi appuntiti. Fare attenzione affinché il cavo
non si incastri in oggetti come, ad esempio, porte,
recinti o simili.

* Non utilizzare il caricabatterie in prossimita di
materiali infiammabili o materiali corrosivi. Accertarsi
che il caricabatterie non sia coperto. Staccare la
spina del caricabatterie in caso di fumo o incendio.

« Caricare la batteria solo in luoghi chiusi, in una
posizione con un buon flusso d'aria e lontano
dalla luce diretta del sole. Non caricare la batteria
all'aperto. Non caricare la batteria in condizioni di
umidita.

« Utilizzare esclusivamente il caricabatterie a
temperature comprese tra 5 °C (41 °F) e 40 °C (104
°F). Utilizzare il caricabatterie in un ambiente con
adeguato flusso d'aria, asciutto e privo di polvere.

Rimuovere la batteria prima di eseguire la
manutenzione, altri controlli o montare il prodotto.
L'operatore deve eseguire solo gli interventi di
manutenzione e assistenza indicati in questo
manuale operatore. Rivolgersi al Centro di
assistenza di competenza per interventi di
manutenzione e assistenza piu importanti.

Non pulire la batteria o il caricabatteria con acqua.
Detergenti aggressivi possono causare danni alla
plastica.

Se non si esegue la manutenzione, si riduce il ciclo
di vita del prodotto e aumenta il rischio di incidenti.
E necessaria una formazione specifica per eseguire
tutti gli interventi di manutenzione e lavori di
riparazione, in particolare per i dispositivi di
sicurezza del prodotto. Se non vengono approvati
tutti i controlli descritti nel presente manuale
operatore, dopo aver eseguito la manutenzione,
contattare il Centro di assistenza. La nostra azienda
garantisce la disponibilita di personale qualificato per
le riparazioni e l'assistenza del prodotto.

Mantenere i denti della lama affilati accuratamente
e nel modo giusto. Seguire le nostre indicazioni.
Vedere anche le istruzioni sulla confezione della
lama.

Utilizzare unicamente ricambi originali.

Utilizzare guanti per lavori pesanti quando si ripara il
gruppo di taglio. Le lame sono estremamente affilate
e possono facilmente causare lesioni.
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Montaggio

Introduzione

A

AVVERTENZA: Leggere e

comprendere il capitolo sulla sicurezza
prima di montare il prodotto.

Montaggio dell'albero

1.

Assicurarsi che le spine elettriche siano allineate.
(Fig. 29)

Inserire le estremita dell'albero (A) completamente.
Serrare l'impugnatura a vite sul lato della testina del

tagliasiepi dell'albero (B).

Modifica della lunghezza dell'albero

1.

2.
3.

Allentare l'impugnatura a vite sul lato del vano
batteria dell'albero (A). (Fig. 30)

Regolare I'albero alla lunghezza applicabile.
Serrare l'impugnatura a vite (B).

Regolazione del cinghiaggio

Utilizzare sempre il cinghiaggio durante I'utilizzo del
prodotto. Il cinghiaggio consente il massimo controllo

durante I'utilizzo del prodotto. Il cinghiaggio riduce il
rischio di stanchezza per le braccia e la schiena.

1. Indossare il cinghiaggio.

2. Fissare il prodotto al gancio di sospensione del
cinghiaggio.

3. Regolare la lunghezza del cinghiaggio fino a quando
il gancio non si trova all'incirca all'altezza del fianco
destro dell'operatore. (Fig. 31)

Installazione del caricabatterie (40-
C80) alla parete
ATTENZIONE: Non utilizzare un
cacciavite elettrico per installare il
caricabatterie sulla parete. Un cacciavite
elettrico pud danneggiare il caricabatterie.
1. Installare il caricabatterie alla parete con le 2 viti (B).
Se necessario, utilizzare tasselli per parete (A). (Fig.
32)

2. Installare i 2 tappi a vite con foro (C).

3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione al caricabatterie e
a una presa di corrente.

Utilizzo

Introduzione

Batteria

A

AVVERTENZA: Leggere e

comprendere il capitolo sulla sicurezza
prima di utilizzare la macchina.

Cosa fare prima di accendere il
prodotto

1.

Esaminare l'area di lavoro. Rimuovere gli oggetti che
potrebbero venir lanciati in aria.

Controllare il gruppo di taglio. Accertarsi che le lame
siano affilate e che non presentino crepe e danni.

Assicurarsi che il prodotto funzioni correttamente.
Controllare che tutti i dadi e le viti siano ben serrati.

Assicurarsi che impugnatura e dispositivi di
sicurezza non siano danneggiati e siano collegati
correttamente. Non utilizzare un prodotto con parti
mancanti o che sia stato modificato rispetto alle
sue specifiche iniziali. Usare i guanti protettivi se
necessario.

Assicurarsi che i coperchi non siano danneggiati e
siano collegati correttamente, prima di accendere il
prodotto.

AVVERTENZA: Leggere e

comprendere il capitolo sulla sicurezza
prima di utilizzare la batteria. Leggere e
comprendere il manuale operatore della
batteria e del caricabatterie.

A

Mantenere la batteria e il caricabatterie a una
temperatura ambiente adeguata.

Temperatura ambiente

Funzionamento della 5°C-40 °C /41 °F-104 °F

batteria

Caricamento della batte- | 5 °C-40 °C / 41 °F-104 °F

ra

Stato della batteria

Il display mostra lo stato di carica e se sussistono
problemi con la batteria.

(Fig. 33)
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Spia LED

Stato della batteria (stato di carica)

BLi10

40-B70

4 LED sono accesi N/D

La batteria & carica al 76% -
100%.

3 LED sono accesi

La batteria & carica al 76% - 100%.

La batteria & carica al 51% - 75%.

2 LED sono accesi

La batteria & carica al 51% - 75%.

La batteria & carica al 26% - 50%.

1 LED & acceso

La batteria & carica al 26% - 50%.

La batteria & carica al 6% - 25%.

1 LED lampeggia

La batteria & carica al 0% - 25%.

La batteria & carica al 0% - 5%.

Ricarica della batteria

E necessario caricare la batteria prima di utilizzarla per

la prima volta. Una batteria nuova € carica solo al 30 %.

A

ATTENZIONE: Collegare il

caricabatterie a una presa di corrente con
la tensione e la frequenza indicate sulla
targhetta dati di funzionamento.

La batteria non si carica se la sua temperatura &
superiore a 50 °C/122 °F.

1.
2.

6.

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione al caricabatterie.

Collegare il caricabatterie a una presa di corrente
con messa a terra. Il LED di carica lampeggia una
volta. (Fig. 34)

Collegare la batteria al caricabatterie. Il LED di
carica si accende. Caricare la batteria per massimo
24 ore. (Fig. 35)

Premere il pulsante della spia della batteria; se
tutte le spie LED si accendono, la batteria &
completamente carica.

Estrarre la spina di alimentazione per scollegare il
caricabatterie dalla presa di corrente. Non tirare il
cavo di alimentazione.

Rimuovere la batteria dal caricabatterie.

Per collegare la batteria al prodotto.

A

AVVERTENZA: utilizzare solo le

batterie originali Husqvarna contenute nel
prodotto.

. Verificare che la batteria sia completamente carica.

Inserire la batteria nel supporto della batteria
del prodotto. La batteria deve entrare facilmente
nel vano. In caso contrario, non ¢ installata
correttamente. (Fig. 36)

Spingere la parte inferiore della batteria e spingerla
verso l'interno fino in fondo nel vano. La batteria si
blocca in posizione quando si percepisce un clic.

4. Assicurarsi che le chiusure si blocchino

correttamente in posizione.

Avviamento del prodotto

1.

Tenere premuto il pulsante d'avvio/arresto fino
all'accensione del LED verde. (Fig. 37)

Tirare all'indietro il fermo della leva di comando e
afferrare la leva.

Utilizzo del prodotto

Iniziare da terra e spostare il prodotto verso I'alto
lungo la siepe se si tagliano i lati. (Fig. 38)

Tenere il prodotto vicino al corpo per una posizione
di lavoro stabile. (Fig. 39)

Assicurarsi che la punta dell'attrezzatura di taglio
non tocchi il terreno.

Prestare la massima attenzione e lavorare
lentamente fino a quando tutti i rami non sono tagliati
correttamente.

Regolazione dell'angolo del gruppo di taglio

Il gruppo di taglio puo essere regolato in 7 posizioni
diverse.

1. Arrestare il prodotto e rimuovere la batteria. (Fig. 40)

2. Tenere saldamente l'alloggiamento (B).

3. Tenere premuti i pulsanti di bloccaggio (A) sui 2 lati

dell'alloggiamento (B).
Muovere il gruppo di taglio alla corretta angolazione.
Rilasciare i pulsanti di bloccaggio (A) sui 2 lati.

Spostare I'alloggiamento (B) verso l'alto e verso il
basso finché il gruppo di taglio non si blocca in
posizione.

Awvio della funzione SavE

Il prodotto dispone di una funzione SavE. La funzione
SavE offre un maggiore tempo di funzionamento dalla
batteria.

1.

Premere il pulsante SavE. Il LED si accende per
indicare che la funzione & attiva. (Fig. 41)

2. Premere nuovamente il pulsante SavE per arrestare

la funzione.
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Funzione di arresto automatico 2. Tenere premuto il pulsante di avvio/arresto fin
quando il LED verde non si spegne.

Il prodotto dispone di una funzione di arresto automatico
che lo blocca in caso di mancato utilizzo. Il LED verde
di avvio/arresto si spegne e il prodotto si ferma per 60
secondi.

Arresto del prodotto

1. Rilasciare la leva di comando.

Rimuovere la batteria dal prodotto. Premere i 2
pulsanti di rilascio ed estrarre la batteria. (Fig. 42)

Manutenzione

Introduzione Programma di manutenzione

AVVERTENZA: Leggere
attentamente il capitolo sulla sicurezza
prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di
manutenzione del prodotto.

AVVERTENZA: Rimuovere la batteria
prima di eseguire la manutenzione del
prodotto.

Qui di seguito € disponibile una lista delle operazioni di
manutenzione da eseguire sul prodotto.

Manutenzione

Prima
dell'uso

Una volta
a setti-
mana

Una volta
al mese

Pulire esternamente il prodotto.

Controllare che l'interruttore di avvio/arresto funzioni correttamente e sia integro.

Assicurarsi che il fermo della leva di comando e la leva di comando funzionino
correttamente e in modo sicuro.

Accertarsi che tutti i comandi funzionino e non siano danneggiati.

Assicurarsi che la lama del tagliente e la relativa protezione non presentino
incrinature e che non abbiano subito danni. Sostituire la lama del tagliente o la
relativa protezione se presentano incrinature o nel caso in cui abbiano subito
degli urti.

Sostituire la lama del tagliente se € piegata o danneggiata.

Assicurarsi che i dadi e le viti siano serrati a fondo.

Verificare che la batteria non sia danneggiata.

Verificare che la batteria sia carica.

Verificare che il caricabatterie non sia danneggiato.

X | X | X | X| X

Accertarsi che le viti che fissano le lame del tagliente siano ben serrate.

Effettuare un controllo dei collegamenti tra la batteria e il prodotto. Controllare il
collegamento tra la batteria e il caricabatterie.

Controllo della batteria e del

3. Verificare che il cavo di collegamento del
caricabatterie non sia danneggiato e che non

caricabatterie
1. Controllare se la batteria presenta danni, ad
esempio incrinature. presenti crepe.

2. Controllare se il caricabatterie presenta danni, ad
esempio incrinature.
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Per pulire il prodotto, la batteria e il
caricabatterie

1.
2.

Pulire il prodotto con un panno asciutto dopo I'uso.
Pulire la batteria e il caricabatterie con un panno
asciutto. Mantenere puliti i binari guida della batteria.

Assicurarsi che i morsetti della batteria e il
caricabatterie siano puliti prima di posizionare la
batteria nel caricabatterie o nel prodotto.

Ispezione della lama

1.

Pulire la lama con un detergente anticorrosione
prima e dopo aver utilizzato il prodotto.

Esaminare i bordi delle lame per rilevare eventuali

Usare una lima per rimuovere le irregolarita sulla

2.

danni o deformazioni.
3.

lama.
4.

Accertarsi che le lame ruotino liberamente.

Pulizia e lubrificazione delle lame

1.

Pulire le lame da sostanze indesiderate, prima e
dopo aver utilizzato il prodotto.

2. Lubrificare le lame se si prevede di non utilizzare il

prodotto per un periodo di tempo prolungato.

Nota: Rivolgersi al centro di assistenza per maggiori
informazioni sui detergenti e i lubrificanti consigliati.

Lubrificazione del cambio

Se il cambio & stato smontato da un rivenditore
approvato, applicare del grasso sulla scatola ingranaggi.

Usare grasso speciale Husqvarna. Rivolgersi al
centro di assistenza per maggiori informazioni sul
grasso consigliato.

Utilizzare solo una piccola quantita di grasso
speciale di alta qualita.

ATTENZIONE: Non riempire

completamente la scatola ingranaggi.

A

Ricerca guasti

Tastierino

Problema

Possibili guasti

Soluzione possibile

Il LED verde attivo
lampeggia

La tensione della batteria & bassa.

Caricare la batteria.

La spia di avvertenza
lampeggia.

Sovraccarico.

Il gruppo di taglio non pud muoversi libera-
mente. Rilasciare il gruppo di taglio.

Deviazione di temperatura.

Lasciare che il prodotto si raffreddi.

La leva comando e il pulsante avvio vengono
premuti contemporaneamente.

Rilasciare la leva comando e premere il pul-
sante avvio.

Il prodotto non si av-
via.

Presenza di sporcizia nei collegamenti della
batteria.

Pulire i collegamenti della batteria con aria
compressa o con un pennello morbido.

La spia di avvertenza
€ accesa.

E necessario eseguire la manutenzione del
prodotto.

Contattare il centro di assistenza.

Batteria

Problema

Possibili guasti

Soluzione possibile

Il LED verde lampeggia.

La tensione della batteria € bas-
sa.

Caricare la batteria.
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Problema

Possibili guasti

Soluzione possibile

Il LED di errore lampeggia.

La batteria & scarica.

Caricare la batteria.

Deviazione di temperatura.

Utilizzare la batteria a temperature comprese
tra-10 °C (14 °F) e 40 °C (104 °F).

Sovratensione.

Rimuovere la batteria dal caricabatterie.

I LED di errore si accende.

Differenza troppo elevata nella
cella (1V).

Contattare il centro di assistenza.

Caricabatteria

Condizione

Possibili guasti

Possibile procedura

Il LED di carica & rosso.

Errore permanente del caricabatterie.

Rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore.

Il LED di carica lampeggia in verde.

Deviazione di temperatura, la batteria
€ troppo fredda o troppo calda per
essere usata o caricata.

Lasciare raffreddare la batteria o
riscaldarla. Quando la batteria ha
la temperatura corretta, puo essere

usata o caricata di nuovo. Utilizzare il
caricabatterie a temperature ambien-
te comprese tra 5 °C (41 °F) e 40 °C
(104 °F).

Il LED di carica lampeggia in rosso.

Batteria difettosa

Rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore.

Trasporto, stoccaggio e smaltimento

Trasporto e rimessaggio

Le batterie agli ioni di litio in dotazione rispettano i
requisiti di legge sulle merci pericolose.

Rispettare i requisiti speciali riportati sulla confezione
e sulle etichette per il trasporto commerciale,
compreso quello effettuato da terzi e da corrieri.
Parlare con personale che ha seguito una
formazione specifica in materiali pericolosi prima di
inviare il prodotto. Rispettare tutte le norme nazionali
vigenti.

Quando si inserisce la batteria in un contenitore,
applicare del nastro adesivo sui contatti aperti.
Inserire la batteria nel contenitore in modo da
garantirne la massima aderenza.

Rimuovere la batteria per la conservazione o il
trasporto.

Conservare la batteria e il caricabatterie in un luogo
asciutto, privo di umidita e protetto dal gelo.

Non conservare la batteria in aree elettricamente
statiche. Non conservare mai la batteria in una
scatola di metallo.

Durante il rimessaggio, conservare la batteria in un
luogo dove la temperatura & compresa tra 5 °C/41 °F
e 25 °C/77 °F e lontano da luce solare.

Durante il rimessaggio, conservare il caricabatterie
in un luogo dove la temperatura & compresa tra 5
°C/41 °F e 45 °C/113 °F e lontano da luce solare.
Utilizzare il caricabatterie soltanto quando la
temperatura circostante € compresa tra 5 °C/41 °F
e 40 °C/104 °F.

Caricare la batteria dal 30% al 50% prima di
immagazzinarla per lunghi periodi.

Conservare il caricabatterie in un luogo chiuso e
asciutto.

Tenere la batteria lontano dal caricabatterie durante
il imessaggio. Non lasciare che i bambini e altre
persone non autorizzate tocchino I'attrezzatura.
Mantenere le attrezzature in un luogo che & possibile
chiudere.

Pulire il prodotto ed eseguire una manutenzione
completa prima di conservarlo per lunghi periodi.
Utilizzare la protezione di trasporto sul prodotto per
evitare che si danneggi durante il trasporto e il
rimessaggio.

Bloccare il prodotto in modo sicuro durante il
trasporto.
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Smaltimento della batteria, del elettriche ed elettroniche. Cid contribuisce ad evitare

caricabatterie e del prodotto

danni all'ambiente e alle persone.

Contattare le autorita locali,il servizio per i rifiuti

I simboli sul prodotto o sull'imballaggio indicano che domestici o il rivenditore per ulteriori informazioni su
il presente prodotto non é rifiuto domestico. Riciclarlo come riciclare il prodotto.
in una stazione di riciclaggio per apparecchiature

Dati tecnici

Dati tecnici
| 120iTKaH
Motore
Tipo di motore | PMDC 36 V
Peso
Peso senza batteria, kg | 4,6
Emissioni di rumore 1°
Livello potenza acustica, misurato dB(A) 91,32
Livello di potenza acustica, garantito Ly dB(A) 94
Livelli di rumorosita 20
Livello di pressione acustica rispetto all'udito dell'operatore, misurato in base alle 81,3

norme EN 62841-1 ed EN 62841-4-2, dB(A):

Livelli di vibrazioni 2’

Livelli di vibrazioni per (ay,) sulle impugnature anteriore/posteriore, m/s2 Fare riferimen- | 1,223/0,816
to alle normative EN 62841-1 e EN 62841-4-2.

Attrezzatura di taglio

Tipo A doppio taglio
Lunghezza della lama, mm 500
Velocita lame, tagli/min in modalita SavE 2250
Velocita lame, tagli/min non in modalita SavE 2800
19

20

21

Emissioni di rumore nell'ambiente misurate come potenza sonora (Lya) in base alla direttiva CE 2000/14/CE.
La differenza tra potenza acustica misurata e garantita & che la potenza acustica garantita comprende anche
la dispersione nel risultato di misurazione e le variazioni tra diversi prodotti dello stesso modello come da
Direttiva 2000/14/CE.

La dispersione statistica tipica del livello di pressione acustica equivalente € una deviazione standard di 3 dB
(A).

| dati riportati per il livello di vibrazioni presentano una dispersione statistica tipica (deviazione standard) di 1,5
m/s2,

I valore totale dichiarato relativo alle vibrazioni & stato misurato secondo metodi di verifica standard e pud
essere utilizzato per confrontare un dispositivo con un altro.

E possibile utilizzare il valore totale dichiarato relativo alle vibrazioni in una valutazione preliminare dell'espo-
sizione.
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Caricabatterie omologati

Caricabatteria QC80 40-C80
Tensione di entrata, V 100-240 100-240
Frequenza, Hz 50-60 50-60
Potenza, W 100 72
Tensione di uscita, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Batterie approvate per il prodotto

Batteria BLi10 40-B70

Tipo loni di litio loni di litio

Capacita batteria, Ah

Fare riferimento alla decalcomania
dei valori nominali della batteria

Fare riferimento alla decalcomania
dei valori nominali della batteria

Tensione nominale, V 36 36
Peso, kg 0,7 0,8
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Dichiarazione di conformita

Dichiarazione di conformita UE

Husqgvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Svezia, tel.:
+46-36-146500, dichiara sotto la propria esclusiva
responsabilita che il prodotto indicato:

Descrizione Tagliasiepi ad asta telescopica a batteria
Marchio Husqvarna

Tipo / Modello 120iTK4-H

Identificazione A partire dal numero di serie 2022 e successivi

E pienamente conforme alle seguenti norme e direttive

UE:

Regolamento Descrizione

2006/42/CE "relativa alle macchine"

2014/30/UE "sulla compatibilita elettromagnetica"

2000/14/CE "sul rumore esterno”

2011/65/UE "restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose"

Sono state applicate le seguenti norme:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse 2,
D-90431 Nuernberg, Germania, ha eseguito un controllo
facoltativo per conto di Husqvarna AB.

Il certificato reca il numero: AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, R&D Manager, Husqvarna AB

Responsabile della documentazione tecnica

Ce
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Inleiding
Productbeschrijving Gebruik

Husqvarna 120iTK4-H is een telescoop-
stokheggenschaar met accu.

Gebruik het product voor het snoeien van takken en
twijgen. Gebruik het product niet voor andere taken.

Er wordt voortdurend gewerkt aan het verhogen van uw
veiligheid en efficiéntie tijdens bedrijf. Neem voor meer
informatie contact op met uw servicedealer.

Productoverzicht
(Fig. 1)

1. Mes
Transportbescherming
Behuizing

Deelbare hendel
Telescoopfunctie
Voorhandgreep

Steel

Ophanghaak draagstel
9. Toetsenbord

10. Vergrendeling voedingsschakelaar
11. Voedingsschakelaar

12. Achterhandgreep

13. Acculader QC80

14. Voedingskabel

15. Spannings- en waarschuwingslampje
16. Accu

17. Accuontgrendelknoppen
18. Accu-indicatieknop

19. Waarschuwings-led

20. Accu-indicatie-led

21. Start/stop-knop

22. SavE-knop

23. Waarschuwings-led

24. Bedieningshandleiding
25. Draagstel

26. Connector

27. Acculader 40-C80
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=

Symbolen op het product
(Fig. 2) WAARSCHUWING! Dit product is
gevaarlijk. Onzorgvuldig of onjuist gebruik
van het product kan leiden tot letsel of

(Fig.

(Fig.

(Fig.

(Fig.
(Fig.
(Fig.

(Fig.

(Fig.
(Fig.

(Fig.

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)
8)

9)

10)
11)

12)

de dood van de gebruiker of omstanders.
Lees en volg alle veiligheidsinstructies in
de bedieningshandleiding om letsel bij de
gebruiker of omstanders te voorkomen.
Lees de bedieningshandleiding zorgvuldig
door en zorg dat u de instructies hebt
begrepen voordat u het product gebruikt.

Gebruik een veiligheidshelm op

locaties waar objecten op

u kunnen vallen. Gebruik

goedgekeurde gehoorbescherming.
Gebruik goedgekeurde oogbescherming.

Draag goedgekeurde
veiligheidshandschoenen.

Het product voldoet aan de geldende EG-
richtlijnen.

Nominale spanning, V
Gelijkstroom.
Stel het product niet bloot aan regen.

Houd uw handen uit de buurt van het
maaiblad.

Telescoopfunctie.
Deelbare functie.

Draai naar links om de knop los te maken,
draai naar rechts om de knop vast te
draaien.
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(Fig. 13) Dit product heeft geen isolatie. Wanneer
het product in contact komt met of in de
buurt komt van stroomvoerende leidingen
kan dit leiden tot dodelijke ongelukken

of ernstig letsel. Elektriciteit kan door
vonkoverslag van het ene naar het andere
punt overslaan. Hoe hoger de spanning,
hoe groter de afstand is die de elektriciteit
kan overbruggen. Elektriciteit kan ook
door takken of andere voorwerpen lopen,
vooral als deze nat zijn. Houd altijd
minimaal 10 m afstand tussen het
product en een leiding waarop spanning
staat en/of voorwerpen die daarmee in
contact staan. Wanneer u toch met een
kortere veiligheidsafstand moet werken,
moet u altijd contact opnemen met

de desbetreffende energiemaatschappij
om ervoor te zorgen dat de spanning

uit staat voordat u uw werkzaamheden
begint. Houd tijdens de werkzaamheden
minimaal 15 m afstand tot andere
personen of dieren.

(Fig. 14) Dit product voldoet aan de geldende VK-
regelgeving.

Het serienummer staat op het product-
plaatje. yyyy is het productiejaar, ww is
de productieweek.

YYYYWWXXXX

Let OP: Andere symbolen/stickers op het product
hebben betrekking op certificeringseisen voor bepaalde
markten.

Symbolen op de accu en/of op de
accuhouder.

Lever dit product in bij een re-
cyclepunt voor elektrische en

(Fig. 18) elektronische apparatuur. (Al-
leen geldig voor Europa)
(Fig. 15) Faalveilige transformator.
(Fig. 16) Bewaar en gebruik de acculader alleen
binnen.
(Fig. 17) Dubbele isolatie.

Productaansprakelijkheid

Zoals uiteengezet in de wet voor
productaansprakelijkheid zijn wij niet aansprakelijk voor
schade die door ons product wordt veroorzaakt, indien:

» het product niet goed is gerepareerd.

» het product is gerepareerd met onderdelen die niet
van de fabrikant afkomstig zijn, of onderdelen die
niet zijn goedgekeurd door de fabrikant.

* het product een accessoire bevat dat niet afkomstig
is van de fabrikant of niet is goedgekeurd door de
fabrikant.

* het product niet is gerepareerd door een erkend
servicepunt of door een erkende autoriteit.

Veiligheid

Veiligheidsdefinities

Waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen en
opmerkingen worden gebruikt om te wijzen op
belangrijke delen van de handleiding.

c WAARSCHUWING: wordt gebruikt

fataal letsel voor de gebruiker of omstanders
wanneer de instructies in de handleiding niet
worden gevolgd.

OPGELET: wordt gebruikt indien er

een risico bestaat op schade aan het
product en andere eigendommen of aan
de omgeving wanneer de instructies in de
handleiding niet worden gevolgd.

om te wijzen op de kans op ernstig of

Let OP: Geven verdere informatie die nodig is in een
bepaalde situatie.

Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen
voor elektrisch gereedschap

c WAARSCHUWING: Lees alle

veiligheidswaarschuwingen en alle
instructies. Het niet opvolgen van de
waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden
tot elektrische schokken, brand en/of ernstig
letsel.

Let Op: Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en

instructies voor later gebruik. De term "elektrisch
gereedschap" in de waarschuwingen verwijst zowel naar
gereedschappen die op het lichtnet (met snoer) werken
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als gereedschappen die met een accu (snoerloos)
werken.

Veiligheid van het werkgebied

« Zorg ervoor dat de werkplek schoon en goed verlicht
is. In rommelige of donkere gebieden gebeuren
eerder ongelukken.

+  Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap niet in een
omgeving waar ontploffingsgevaar bestaat, zoals in
de buurt van brandbare vloeistoffen, gassen of stof.
Elektrische apparaten creéren vonken waardoor het
stof of de dampen kunnen ontbranden.

* Houd kinderen en omstanders op afstand wanneer u
elektrisch gereedschap gebruikt. U kunt de controle
over het apparaat verliezen als u afgeleid wordt.

Elektrische veiligheid

» Elektrisch gereedschap moet geschikt zijn voor het
betreffende stopcontact. Wijzig nooit de stekker.
Gebruik nooit een adapterstekker in combinatie met
geaarde elektrische gereedschappen. Ongewijzigde
stekkers en overeenkomende stopcontacten
verkleinen het risico op elektrische schokken.

» Vermijd lichamelijk contact met geaarde
oppervlakken, zoals buizen, radiatoren, fornuizen en
koelkasten. Er is een verhoogd risico op elektrische
schokken als uw lichaam geaard is.

» Stel elektrische gereedschappen niet bloot aan
regen of vochtige omstandigheden. Water dat in
elektrisch gereedschap binnendringt, verhoogt het
risico op elektrische schokken.

+ Gebruik de kabel niet voor oneigenlijke doeleinden.
Gebruik de kabel nooit om het elektrische apparaat
te dragen, het mee te slepen of om de stekker uit het
stopcontact te trekken. Houd de kabel uit de buurt
van warmte, olie, scherpe randen en bewegende
onderdelen. Beschadigde of in de knoop geraakte
kabels verhogen het risico op elektrische schokken.

« Gebruik een verlengkabel die geschikt is voor
gebruik buitenshuis wanneer u buiten werkt met
elektrisch gereedschap. Het gebruik van een kabel
die geschikt is voor gebruik buitenshuis, vermindert
het risico op elektrische schokken.

» Als gebruik van een elektrisch apparaat in een
vochtige omgeving onvermijdelijk is, gebruik dan een
netvoeding met reststroombescherming (RCD). Het
gebruik van een aardlekschakelaar vermindert het
risico op elektrische schokken.

Persoonlijke veiligheid

+  Wees altijd alert, kijk wat u doet en gebruik uw
gezonde verstand wanneer u elektrisch gereedschap
gebruikt. Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap niet als u
moe bent of onder invioed bent van drugs, alcohol of
medicijnen. Een moment van onoplettendheid tijdens
het gebruik van elektrische apparaat kan leiden tot
ernstig persoonlijk letsel.

* Maak altijd gebruik van persoonlijke
beschermingsmiddelen. Draag altijd

oogbescherming. Beschermingsmiddelen zoals een
stofmasker, veiligheidsschoenen met antislipprofiel,
een veiligheidshelm of gehoorbescherming in
relevante werkomstandigheden beperken letsel.
Voorkom een onbedoelde start. Zorg ervoor dat

de schakelaar in de uit-positie staat voordat u het
gereedschap aansluit op een spanningsbron en/of
accu, oppakt of draagt. Het dragen van elektrische
apparaten met uw vinger op de schakelaar of het
onder spanning zetten van elektrische apparaten
waarvan de schakelaar op aan staat, kan makkelijk
leiden tot ongelukken.

Verwijder eventuele (instel)sleutels voordat u het
elekirisch gereedschap inschakelt. Een sleutel die
is bevestigd aan een draaiend onderdeel van het
elektrische gereedschap kan persoonlijk letsel tot
gevolg hebben.

Voorkom overstrekken. Zorg dat u te allen tijde
stevig en in balans staat. Hierdoor heeft u een
betere controle over het apparaat in onverwachte
situaties.

Draag geschikte kleding. Draag geen losse kleding
of sieraden. Houd uw haar en kleding uit de buurt
van bewegende onderdelen. Losse kleding, sieraden
of lang haar kunnen verstrikt raken in bewegende
onderdelen.

Als de mogelijkheid bestaat voor het opvangen van
stof moet u ervoor zorgen dat deze is aangesloten
en op de juiste wijze wordt gebruikt. Het gebruik van
stofopvang kan stofgerelateerde gevaren beperken.
Laat de vertrouwdheid met de door u gebruikte
apparaten door het frequente gebruik ervan niet toe
leiden dat u de veiligheidsprincipes negeert. Een
onzorgvuldige handeling kan binnen een fractie van
een seconde leiden tot ernstig letsel.

De trillingsemissie tijdens het feitelijke gebruik

van de machine kan afwijken van de opgegeven
totaalwaarde en is afhankelijk van de manier
waarop het gereedschap wordt gebruikt. Om
zichzelf te beschermen, moeten gebruikers de
nodige veiligheidsmaatregelen nemen op basis van
een schatting van de blootstelling in de feitelijke
gebruiksomstandigheden. Hierbij moet rekening
worden gehouden met alle elementen van de
bedrijfscyclus, dus niet alleen de tijd dat het
gereedschap actief wordt gebruikt, maar ook de tijd
dat het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld of stationair
draait.

Gebruik en verzorging van elektrische
apparaten

Gebruik elektrische gereedschap niet voor taken
waarvoor het niet geschikt is. Gebruik het juiste
elektrische apparaat voor uw toepassing. Met het
juiste elektrische apparaat kunt u de taak beter en
veiliger uitvoeren met de snelheid waarvoor het is
ontworpen.

Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet als de aan/
uitschakelaar niet werkt. Elektrische apparaten die
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niet bediend kunnen worden met de schakelaar zijn
gevaarlijk en moeten gerepareerd worden.

+ Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en/of verwijder
de accu van het elektrische gereedschap voordat
u aanpassingen maakt, accessoires verwisselt
of het elektrische gereedschap opbergt. Deze
voorzorgsmaatregelen verkleinen het risico op het
per ongeluk starten van het elektrische apparaat.

+ Berg elektrisch gereedschap dat u niet nodig hebt
op buiten het bereik van kinderen en laat personen
die onbekend zijn met het elektrisch gereedschap
of deze instructies niet werken met het elektrisch
gereedschap. Elektrische apparaten zijn gevaarlijk in
handen van ongetrainde gebruikers.

+ Onderhoud elektrisch gereedschap goed. Controleer
op onjuiste montage of vastlopen van bewegende
delen, gebroken onderdelen en andere condities
die de werking van het elektrische gereedschap
kunnen beinvioeden. Als het elektrische apparaat
beschadigd is, moet u het laten repareren voordat
u het gebruikt. Veel ongelukken worden veroorzaakt
door slecht onderhouden elektrische apparaten.

* Houd snijgereedschappen scherp en schoon. Goed
onderhouden snijgereedschappen met scherpe
snijranden zullen minder gauw vastlopen en zijn
eenvoudiger onder controle te houden.

+ Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap, de accessoires,
gereedschapsbits en dergelijke in overeenstemming
met deze instructies en houd hierbij rekening met
de werkomstandigheden en het type klus dat moet
worden uitgevoerd. Als u het elektrische apparaat
voor andere toepassingen gebruikt dan waarvoor het
is bedoeld, kan er een gevaarlijke situatie ontstaan.

* Houd de handgrepen en grijpopperviakken droog,
schoon en vrij van olie en vet. Als handgrepen en
grijpoppervlakken glad zijn, kan dit ervoor zorgen dat
het gereedschap in onverwachte situaties niet veilig
kan worden gehanteerd en bediend.

Gebruik en onderhoud van gereedschap met
accu

» Laad het gereedschap alleen op met de lader die
door de fabrikant is gespecificeerd. Een lader die
voor een bepaald type accu geschikt is, kan een
risico op brand creéren als de lader met een andere
accu wordt gebruikt.

+ Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap enkel met de
specifiek hiervoor bedoelde accu. Als er andere
accupacks worden gebruikt, bestaat er risico op
letsel en brand.

* Als het accupack niet gebruikt wordt, houd hem dan
uit de buurt van andere metalen voorwerpen, zoals
paperclips, munten, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven
of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen die een
verbinding tussen de twee klemmen kunnen maken.
Als er kortsluiting tussen de accuaansluitingen
ontstaat, kunnen er brandwonden of brand ontstaan.

» Als het accupack verkeerd wordt gebruikt, kan er
vioeistof uit de accu komen; zorg dat u deze niet
aanraakt. Als u per ongeluk in contact komt met

de vioeistof, afspoelen met water. Als er vioeistof
in de ogen komt dient u medische hulp in te
roepen. Vloeistof die uit accu's loopt, kan irritatie of
brandwonden veroorzaken.
» Gebruik geen accupack of product dat beschadigd
of gewijzigd is. Beschadigde of aangepaste accu's
kunnen onvoorspelbaar gedrag vertonen, wat kan
leiden tot brand, explosies of letsel.
Stel het accupack of product niet bloot aan vuur
of hoge temperaturen. Blootstelling aan vuur of
temperaturen hoger dan 130 °C kan een explosie
veroorzaken.
* Volg alle oplaadinstructies op en laad de accu of
het product niet op bij temperaturen die buiten
het in de instructies gespecificeerde bereik vallen.
Door onjuist opladen of opladen bij temperaturen
die buiten het gespecificeerde bereik liggen, kan de
accu beschadigd raken en neemt het risico op brand
toe.

Service

+ Laat uw elektrische apparaat repareren door een
gekwalificeerde monteur en gebruik uitsluitend
identieke vervangingsonderdelen. Dit zorgt ervoor
dat de veiligheid van het elektrisch gereedschap
wordt gehandhaafd.

» Voer nooit onderhoud uit aan beschadigde
accupacks. Onderhoud aan accupacks mag
alleen worden uitgevoerd door de fabrikant of
geautoriseerde dienstverleners.

Veiligheidsinstructies voor heggenschaar

* Houd alle lichaamsdelen uit de buurt van het
mes. Verwijder geen snoeiafval en houd geen
materiaal vast dat moet worden gesnoeid als de
messen bewegen. De messen blijven bewegen
nadat de schakelaar is uitgeschakeld. Een moment
van onoplettendheid tijdens het gebruik van de
heggenschaar kan ernstig persoonlijk letsel tot
gevolg hebben.

+ Draag de heggenschaar bij de handgreep met het
mes uitgeschakeld en let erop dat u de schakelaars
niet bedient. Door de heggenschaar goed te dragen,
verkleint u het risico op onbedoeld starten en
persoonlijk letsel door de messen.

» Als u de heggenschaar vervoert of opbergt, moet u
altijd de beschermkap plaatsen. Door op de juiste
manier om te gaan met de heggenschaar, verkleint u
het risico op persoonlijk letsel door de messen.

» Als u vastgelopen materiaal verwijdert of onderhoud
aan het apparaat uitvoert, dient u ervoor te
zorgen dat alle schakelaars zijn uitgeschakeld
en dat de stroomkabel is losgekoppeld. Indien
de heggenschaar onverwacht wordt geactiveerd
tijdens het verwijderen van vastgelopen materiaal
of onderhoud, kan dit leiden tot ernstig persoonlijk
letsel.

» Houd de heggenschaar alleen vast bij de
geisoleerde grijpopperviakken, omdat het mes
verborgen bedrading of het eigen snoer kan raken.
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Als de messen een draad onder stroom raken,
kunnen blootliggende draden de metalen onderdelen
van de heggenschaar onder stroom zetten en kan de
gebruiker een elektrische schok krijgen.

* Houd alle netsnoeren en kabels uit de buurt
van het snijgebied. Netsnoeren en kabels kunnen
verborgen raken in heggen en struiken en worden
doorgesneden door het mes.

» Gebruik de heggenschaar niet bij slechte
weersomstandigheden, vooral wanneer er een risico
op bliksem bestaat. Dit vermindert het risico op
geraakt worden door de bliksem.

+ Om het risico op elektrocutie te beperken, mag u de
heggenschaar met groot bereik nooit in de buurt van
elektriciteitskabels gebruiken. Contact met of gebruik
in de buurt van elektriciteitskabels kan ernstig letsel
veroorzaken of een elektrische schok die de dood tot
gevolg heeft.

* Gebruik altijd twee handen bij het bedienen van
de heggenschaar met groot bereik. Houd de
heggenschaar met groot bereik met beide handen
vast om te voorkomen dat u de controle verliest.

* Gebruik altijd hoofdbescherming wanneer u de
heggenschaar met groot bereik boven uw hoofd
bedient. Vallend afval kan leiden tot ernstig
lichamelijk letsel.

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de

volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het
product gaat gebruiken.

* Verwijder de accu om onbedoeld starten van de
machine te voorkomen.

« Dit product kan bij onvoorzichtig of onjuist gebruik
een gevaarlijk gereedschap zijn. Dit product kan
ernstig of fataal letsel toebrengen aan de gebruiker
of anderen.

*  Gebruik het product niet als de oorspronkelijke
specificatie is gewijzigd. Vervang geen onderdelen
van het product zonder toestemming van de
fabrikant. Gebruik alleen onderdelen die zijn
goedgekeurd door de fabrikant. Onjuist onderhoud
kan leiden tot letsel of de dood.

» Controleer het product voor gebruik. Zie
Veiligheidsvoorzieningen op het product op pagina
122 en Onderhoud op pagina 126. Gebruik nooit
een defect product. Voer de in deze handleiding
beschreven veiligheidscontroles en de onderhouds-
en service-instructies uit.

« Kinderen moeten onder toezicht worden gehouden
om er zeker van te zijn dat ze niet met het product
spelen. Laat het product nooit gebruiken door
kinderen of andere personen die niet zijn opgeleid
voor het gebruik of onderhoud van het product en/of
de accu. De minimumleeftijd van de gebruiker kan
zijn vastgelegd in plaatselijke voorschriften.

« Bewaar het product in een afgesloten ruimte om
toegang door kinderen of onbevoegde personen te
verhinderen.

« Bewaar het product buiten het bereik van kinderen.

« De oorspronkelijke vormgeving van het product
mag in geen enkel geval worden gewijzigd
zonder toestemming van de fabrikant. Gebruik
altijd originele accessoires. Niet goedgekeurde
wijzigingen en/of niet-originele onderdelen kunnen
tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel of de dood van zowel
gebruiker als omstanders leiden.

Let OP: Landelijke of lokale wettelijke voorschriften
kunnen van toepassing zijn op het gebruik. Volg de
eventuele voorschriften op.

Veiligheidsinstructies voor bediening
WAARSCHUWING: Lees de

volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het
product gaat gebruiken.

«  Wanneer u in een situatie belandt waarin u niet
goed weet hoe u verder te werk moet gaan, moet
u een expert raadplegen. Wend u tot uw dealer
of uw servicewerkplaats. Gebruik de machine nooit
voor taken waarvoor u niet voldoende gekwalificeerd
bent.

* Gebruik het product nooit wanneer u vermoeid
bent, alcohol of drugs hebt gebruikt, of als
u medicijnen gebruikt die uw gezichtsvermogen,
beoordelingsvermogen of codrdinatie kunnen
beinvioeden.

« Werken in slechte weersomstandigheden is
vermoeiend en kan tot extra gevaarlijke situaties
leiden. Het is in verband met het extra gevaar niet
aanbevolen om de machine te gebruiken bij zeer
slecht weer, bijvoorbeeld dichte mist, zware regen,
sterke wind, intense koude of bij risico op bliksem,
etc.

« Het gebruik van defecte snijuitrustingen kan het
risico op ongevallen vergroten.

« Sta niet toe dat kinderen het product gebruiken of
in de buurt van het product komen. Het product
start gemakkelijk, zodat kinderen deze mogelijk
kunnen starten wanneer ze niet onder volledig
toezicht staan. In dat geval kan er een risico op
ernstig persoonlijk letsel bestaan. Koppel de accu
los wanneer het product niet onder streng toezicht
staat.

« Zorg ervoor dat er zich geen personen of dieren
op een afstand kleiner dan 15 meter bevinden
terwijl u werkt. Indien meerdere gebruikers in
hetzelfde gebied werken, moet de veiligheidsafstand
minimaal 15 meter bedragen. Anders is er een risico
op ernstig persoonlijk letsel. Schakel het product
onmiddellijk uit indien iemand dichterbij komt. Draai
het product nooit rond zonder eerst te controleren of
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er achter u niet iemand zich in de veiligheidszone
bevindt.

« Zorg ervoor dat mensen, dieren of andere dingen
geen invloed hebben op uw controle over het
product en dat ze niet in contact komen met
de snijuitrusting of losse objecten die worden
uitgeworpen door de snijuitrusting. Gebruik het
product echter nooit zonder de mogelijkheid hulp in
te kunnen roepen in geval van nood.

« Controleer altijd het werkgebied. Verwijder alle losse
voorwerpen, zoals stenen, gebroken glas, spijkers,
staaldraad, touw en dergelijke, die weggeslingerd
kunnen worden of vast kunnen komen zitten in de
shijuitrusting.

« Zorg ervoor dat u veilig kunt gaan en staan.
Controleer of er eventuele hindernissen zijn als u
onverwacht snel moet kunnen wegkomen (wortels,
stenen, takken, kuilen, greppels enz.). Wees extra
voorzichtig wanneer u op hellend terrein werkt.

+ Zorg steeds voor een goede balans en een stabiele
houding. Voorkom overstrekken.

« Schakel het product uit wanneer u zich verplaatst.
Bevestig de transportbescherming als het product
niet wordt gebruikt.

* Leg het product nooit neer zonder het uit te
schakelen. Laat het product nooit onbeheerd achter
terwijl het ingeschakeld is.

« Verwijder de accu voordat u het product aan een
andere persoon overdraagt.

* Zorg ervoor dat kleding of lichaamsdelen niet in
contact komen met de snijuitrusting wanneer het
product is ingeschakeld.

« Als eriets in de snijuitrusting vast komt te zitten
terwijl u het product bedient, moet u het product
stoppen en uitschakelen. Zorg ervoor dat de
snijuitrusting volledig tot stilstand komt. Verwijder de
accu voordat u het product en/of de snijuitrusting
schoonmaakt, inspecteert of repareert.

* Houd uw handen en voeten uit de buurt van de
snijuitrusting totdat deze volledig is gestopt wanneer
het product is uitgeschakeld.

« Wees alert op stukken tak die tijdens het snijden
weggeslingerd kunnen worden. Snijd niet te dicht
bij de grond waar stenen en andere voorwerpen
kunnen worden weggeslingerd.

+ Kijk uit voor wegschietende objecten. Gebruik altijd
goedgekeurde oogbescherming. Leun nooit over de
beschermkap van de snijuitrusting. Stenen, afval,
enz. kunnen omhoog schieten in uw ogen en
blindheid of ernstig letsel veroorzaken.

« Let als u gehoorbescherming draagt op
waarschuwingssignalen of geschreeuw. Doe uw
gehoorbescherming altijd af zodra het product is
gestopt.

« Werk nooit op een ladder, stoel of andere verhoging
die niet stevig vast staat.

« Deze machine produceert tijdens bedrijf een
elektromagnetisch veld. Dit veld kan onder bepaalde
omstandigheden de werking van actieve of passieve

medische implantaten verstoren. Om het risico op
ernstig of dodelijk letsel te beperken, raden we
personen met een medisch implantaat aan om
contact op te nemen met hun arts en de fabrikant
van het medische implantaat voordat ze deze
machine gaan bedienen.

* Houd het product altijd met twee handen vast. Houd
het apparaat rechts van uw lichaam.

« Stop het product altijd, verwijder de accu en zorg
ervoor dat de snijuitrusting niet kan draaien alvorens
materiaal te verwijderen dat rond de bladas is
gewikkeld of vastzit tussen de beschermkap en de
snijuitrusting.

* Het elektromagnetische veld tijdens bedrijf kan
de werking van actieve of passieve medische
implantaten verstoren. Mensen met medische
implantaten dienen met hun arts en de fabrikant van
het medische implantaat te overleggen véor zij dit
product gebruiken.

« Draag het gewicht van het product met behulp van
een draagstel voor bedieningsgemak.

» Langdurige blootstelling aan lawaai kan leiden
tot permanente gehoorbeschadiging. Husqvarna
raadt gebruikers aan om goedgekeurde
gehoorbescherming te gebruiken.

»  Gebruik nooit een product dat zo gewijzigd is dat het
niet langer overeenkomt met de originele uitvoering.

*  Gebruik nooit een machine die defect is. Voer de in
deze handleiding beschreven veiligheidscontroles en
de onderhouds- en service-instructies uit. Bepaalde
onderhouds- en servicemaatregelen moeten door
opgeleide en gekwalificeerde specialisten worden
uitgevoerd. Zie de instructies in het hoofdstuk
Onderhoud.

* Voer voor gebruik een algemene inspectie van het
product uit. Zie het onderhoudsschema.

* Laat nooit iemand anders de machine gebruiken
zonder dat u zeker weet dat hij of zij de
gebruikershandleiding heeft gelezen en begrepen.

+ Controleer het werkgebied op vreemde voorwerpen,
zoals elektriciteitskabels, dieren etc. of andere
voorwerpen die de zaaguitrusting kunnen
beschadigen, zoals metalen voorwerpen.

» Defecte snijbladen kunnen het risico op ongevallen
vergroten.

Persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de

volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het
product gaat gebruiken.

» Draag tijdens het gebruik van het product altijd
goedgekeurde persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting.
Persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting kunnen niet
alle risico’s uitsluiten maar kunnen de ernst
van eventueel letsel helpen beperken. Vraag uw
dealer u te helpen bij het kiezen van de juiste
beschermingsmiddelen.
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* Gebruik een veiligheidshelm bij kans op vallende
voorwerpen.

(Fig. 19)

« Langdurige blootstelling aan lawaai kan leiden
tot permanente gehoorbeschadiging. Over het
algemeen zijn accu-aangedreven producten relatief
stil, maar schade kan voortvloeien uit een
combinatie van geluidsniveau en lang gebruik.
Husqvarna raadt aan dat gebruikers gebruik
maken van gehoorbescherming wanneer producten
gedurende een groot deel van de dag worden
gebruikt. Bij continu en regelmatig gebruik
dienen gebruikers hun gehoor regelmatig te laten
controleren.

(Fig. 20)

WAARSCHUWING:

Gehoorbescherming beperkt de
mogelijkheid om geluiden en
waarschuwingssignalen te horen.

A

*  Gebruik goedgekeurde oogbescherming. Als u een
vizier gebruikt, moet u ook een goedgekeurde
veiligheidsbril gebruiken. Een goedgekeurde
veiligheidsbril moet voldoen aan de norm ANSI
Z87.1 voor de VS of EN 166 voor de EU-landen.

(Fig. 21)
« Draag zo nodig handschoenen, bijvoorbeeld bij

het monteren, inspecteren of reinigen van de
snijuitrusting.

(Fig. 22)

* Gebruik kleding van stevige stof. Gebruik altijd een
zware lange broek en lange mouwen. Gebruik geen
loszittende kleding die gemakkelijk kan blijven haken
aan takjes en struikgewas. Draag geen sieraden,
korte broek of sandalen of loop niet op blote voeten.
Bind voor de veiligheid lang haar samen tot boven
schouderhoogte.

* Houd een EHBO-doos binnen handbereik.
(Fig. 23)
Veiligheidsvoorzieningen op het product

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de

volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het
product gaat gebruiken.

In dit hoofdstuk worden de veiligheidsvoorzieningen van
het product beschreven, welke functie ze hebben en hoe
controles en onderhoud moeten worden uitgevoerd om
hun goede werking te waarborgen. Zie de instructies
onder het kopje Productoverzicht op pagina 116 om

te zien waar deze onderdelen zich bevinden op uw
product.

De levensduur van het product kan worden verkort en
het risico op ongevallen kan toenemen wanneer het
onderhoud van het product niet op de juiste manier
plaatsvindt en wanneer service en/of reparaties niet

vakkundig worden uitgevoerd. Indien u meer informatie
nodig hebt, verzoeken wij u contact op te nemen met de
dichtstbijzijnde onderhoudsdealer.

c WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik

een product nooit wanneer de
veiligheidsvoorzieningen defect zijn. De
veiligheidsuitrusting van het product moet
geinspecteerd en onderhouden worden
zoals beschreven in dit hoofdstuk. Als

uw product een van deze controles niet
doorstaat, moet u contact opnemen met
uw servicewerkplaats om uw unit te laten
repareren.

OPGELET: om service en reparaties

aan de machine uit te voeren, moet u

een speciale opleiding hebben. Dit geldt
met name voor de veiligheidsuitrusting van
de machine. Als de machine één van de
volgende controles niet goed doorstaat,
moet u ermee naar uw servicewerkplaats
gaan. Als u één van onze producten

koopt, garandeert dit dat de reparaties

en service door een vakman kunnen
worden uitgevoerd. Als u uw machine heeft
gekocht bij één van onze dealers die geen
servicewerkplaats heeft, vraag hem dan
waar de dichtstbijzijnde erkende werkplaats
is.

A

Toetsenbord controleren

1. Houd de start/stop-knop (A) ingedrukt. (Fig. 24)

a) Het product is ingeschakeld wanneer de led
brandt.

b) Het product is uitgeschakeld wanneer de led uit
is.

2. Zie De functie SavE starten op pagina 126 voor de
functie van de SavE-knop (B).

3. Raadpleeg Probleemoplossing op pagina 127 als het
waarschuwingslampje (C) brandt of knippert.

De vergrendeling van de activeringsschakelaar
controleren

De vergrendeling van de activeringsschakelaar
voorkomt dat het product per ongeluk wordt
ingeschakeld. Als u de handgreep loslaat, bewegen de
activeringsschakelaar en de vergrendeling weer terug
naar hun beginpositie.

(Fig. 25)
1. Controleer of de activeringsschakelaar is

vergrendeld wanneer de vergrendeling in de
beginpositie staat. (Fig. 26)

2. Trek kort aan de vergrendeling en zorg ervoor dat hij
teruggaat naar de oorspronkelijk stand. (Fig. 27)
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3. Zorg ervoor dat de activeringsschakelaar en de
vergrendeling vrij kunnen bewegen en dat de
retourveer juist werkt. (Fig. 28)

Start het product, zie Product starten op pagina 125.
Geef volgas.

6. Laat de activeringsschakelaar los en zorg ervoor dat
de snijuitrusting volledig stopt.

Veiligheid bij accu's

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de

volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het
product gaat gebruiken.

* Gebruik alleen de accu's uit de BLi-serie en
40-B-serie. Voor meer informatie, zie Technische
gegevens op pagina 129. De accu is via software
versleuteld.

« Gebruik accu's uit de BLi-serie en de 40-B-serie
die uitsluitend oplaadbaar zijn als een voedingsbron
voor de bijbehorende producten van Husqgvarna.
Gebruik de accu niet als voedingsbron voor andere
apparaten, om letsel te voorkomen.

« Risico van elektrische schok. Breng de
accuklemmen niet in contact met sleutels, munten,
schroeven of ander metaal. Dit kan kortsluiting van
de accu veroorzaken.

* Gebruik geen niet-oplaadbare accu's.

« Plaats geen voorwerpen in de luchtspleten van de
accu.

« Bescherm de accu tegen direct zonlicht, warmte
of open vuur. De accu kan brandwonden en/of
chemische brandwonden veroorzaken.

« Bescherm de accu tegen regen en vocht.

* Houd de accu uit de buurt van magnetrons en hoge
druk.

« Probeer de accu niet te demonteren of te slopen.

« Als er een accu lekt, zorg er dan voor dat de
vloeistof niet in aanraking komt met uw huid of ogen.
Als u in aanraking bent gekomen met de vloeistof,
reinig het oppervlak dan met een ruime hoeveelheid
water en zeep en raadpleeg een arts. Wrijf niet in
uw ogen wanneer u vloeistof in uw ogen krijgt, maar
spoel uw ogen minstens 15 minuten met water en
raadpleeg een arts.

« Gebruik de accu bij temperaturen tussen -10 °C (14
°F) en 40 °C (114 °F).

« Reinig de accu of acculader nooit met water. Zie
Product, accu en acculader reinigen op pagina 127.

« Gebruik geen defecte of beschadigde accu.

« Slaaccu's op uit de buurt van metalen voorwerpen,
bijvoorbeeld spijkers, schroeven en sieraden.

¢ Houd de accu buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor acculader

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de

volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het
product gaat gebruiken.

* Risico van elektrische schok of kortsluiting wanneer
de veiligheidsinstructies niet worden opgevolgd.

* Gebruik geen andere acculader dan die bij uw
product is geleverd. De aanbevolen lader is QC80 /
40-C80 wanneer u de accu van de BLi-serie en de
40-B-serie oplaadt.

* Probeer de acculader niet te demonteren.

* Gebruik geen defecte of beschadigde acculader.

« Til de acculader niet op aan de voedingskabel.
Trek aan de stekker om de acculader uit de
wandcontactdoos te halen. Trek niet aan de
voedingskabel.

* Houd alle kabels en verlengsnoeren uit de buurt van
water, olie en scherpe kanten. Let op dat de kabel
niet bekneld raakt tussen objecten zoals deuren,
hekken en dergelijke.

* Gebruik de acculader niet in de buurt van brandbare
materialen of materialen die corrosie kunnen
veroorzaken. Controleer of de acculader niet is
afgedekt. Haal de stekker van de acculader uit de
wandcontactdoos bij rookontwikkeling of brand.

* De accu mag alleen binnenshuis worden opgeladen
op een plek met voldoende ventilatie en zonder
direct zonlicht. Laad de accu niet buiten op. Laad
de accu niet op in vochtige omstandigheden.

* Gebruik de acculader alleen op plekken met een
temperatuur tussen 5 °C (41 °F) en 40 °C (104
°F). Gebruik de lader in een omgeving die goed
geventileerd, droog en stofvrij is.

» Plaats geen voorwerpen in de koelspleten van de
acculader.

» Verbind de contacten van de acculader niet met
metalen objecten, omdat dit kortsluiting in de
acculader kan veroorzaken.

»  Gebruik goedgekeurde stopcontacten die niet
beschadigd zijn. Controleer of de kabel van de
acculader niet beschadigd is. Als er verlengkabels
worden gebruikt, zorg er dan voor dat deze niet
beschadigd zijn.

Veiligheidsinstructies voor onderhoud

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de

volgende waarschuwingen voordat u
onderhoud aan het product gaat uitvoeren.

* Verwijder de accu voordat u onderhoud of andere
controles uitvoert, of het product demonteert.

» De gebruiker mag alleen de onderhouds- en
servicewerkzaamheden uitvoeren die in deze
bedieningshandleiding zijn beschreven. Ga naar
uw servicedealer voor verdergaande service- of
onderhoudswerkzaamheden.
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» Reinig de accu of acculader nooit met water. Sterke
reinigingsmiddelen kunnen schade aan het kunststof
veroorzaken.

* Als u geen onderhoud uitvoert, verkort dit de
levenscyclus van het product en vergroot het risico
op ongevallen.

« Voor alle service en reparaties is speciale training
vereist, vooral voor de veiligheidsvoorzieningen
op het product. Als niet alle controles in deze
bedieningshandleiding een goed resultaat geven
nadat u onderhoud hebt uitgevoerd, ga dan naar

uw servicedealer. Wij garanderen dat u daar
professionele reparaties en service voor uw product
krijgt.

* Houd de snijtanden van het blad juist geslepen. Volg
onze aanbevelingen op. Zie ook de instructies op de
verpakking van de snijbladen.

« Gebruik alleen originele reserveonderdelen.

« Draag altijd handschoenen voor zwaar gebruik
wanneer u de snijuitrusting repareert. De snijbladen
zijn zeer scherp en kunnen gemakkelijk snijwonden
veroorzaken.

Montage

Inleiding

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg dat u het

hoofdstuk over veiligheid hebt gelezen en
begrepen voordat u het apparaat monteert.

De steel monteren

1. Zorg ervoor dat de stekkers zijn uitgelijnd. (Fig. 29)
2. Sluit de uiteinden van de as (A) volledig aan.

3. Draai de schroefhandgreep vast aan de zijde van de
kop van heggenschaar van de as (B).

De lengte van steel aanpassen

1. Draai de schroefhandgreep los aan de zijde van de
as met de accubehuizing (A). (Fig. 30)

2. Stel de as af op de gewenste lengte.

3. Draai de schroefhandgreep (B) vast.

Draagstel afstellen

Gebruik altijd het draagstel wanneer u het product
gebruikt. Het draagstel biedt maximale controle tijdens
de bediening van het product. Het draagstel vermindert
het risico op vermoeidheid in uw armen en rug.

1. Doe het draagstel om.

2. Bevestig het product aan de ophanghaak van het
draagstel.

3. Stel de lengte van het draagstel zo af dat
de ophanghaak ongeveer ter hoogte van uw
rechterheup hangt. (Fig. 31)

De acculader (40-C80) aan de wand
bevestigen
OPGELET: Gebruik geen elektrische
schroevendraaier om de acculader aan
de wand te bevestigen. Een elektrische
schroevendraaier kan de acculader
1. Bevestig de acculader met de 2 schroeven (B) aan
de wand. Gebruik wandpluggen (A) indien nodig.
(Fig. 32)

beschadigen.
2. Plaats de 2 schroefgatpluggen (C).

3. Sluit de voedingskabel aan op de acculader en een
stopcontact.

Werking

Inleiding

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg dat u het

hoofdstuk over veiligheid hebt gelezen en
begrepen voordat u het product gebruikt.

Voordat u het product inschakelt

1. Onderzoek het werkgebied. Verwijder voorwerpen
die weggeslingerd kunnen worden.
2. Controleer de snijuitrusting. Controleer of de

snijbladen scherp zijn, geen scheuren vertonen en
niet beschadigd zijn.

3. Controleer of het product correct werkt. Controleer of
alle moeren en schroeven goed zijn vastgedraaid.

4. Controleer of de hendel en de
veiligheidsvoorzieningen niet beschadigd zijn en
goed zijn bevestigd. Gebruik geen product met
ontbrekende onderdelen of dat is veranderd ten
opzichte van de oorspronkelijke specificatie. Gebruik
indien nodig veiligheidshandschoenen.

5. Controleer of de afdekkingen niet beschadigd zijn en
goed vastzitten, voordat u het product bedient.
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Accu

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg dat u het

hoofdstuk over veiligheid hebt gelezen en
begrepen voordat u de accu gebruikt. Zorg
er ook voor dat u de bedieningshandleiding

A

bij de accu en de acculader hebt gelezen en

begrepen.

Houd de accu en de acculader in de correcte
omgevingstemperaturen.

Omgevingstemperatuur

Accu gebruiken 5°C-40 °C /41 °F-104 °F

Accu laden 5°C-40 °C /41 °F-104 °F

Accustatus

Het display toont de laadstatus en geeft aan of er
problemen zijn met de accu.

(Fig. 33)

Led-indicator

Accustatus (laadstatus)

BLi10

40-B70

4 leds branden N.v.t.

De accu is 76% - 100% opgela-
den.

3 leds branden

De accu is 76% - 100% opgeladen.

De accu is 51% - 75% opgeladen.

2 leds branden

De accu is 51% - 75% opgeladen.

De accu is 26% - 50% opgeladen.

1 led brandt

De accu is 26% - 50% opgeladen.

De accu is 6% - 25% opgeladen.

1 led knippert

De accu is 0% - 25% opgeladen.

De accu is 0% - 5% opgeladen.

De accu opladen

Laad de accu op als u deze voor de eerste keer
gebruikt. Een nieuwe accu is slechts 30% opgeladen.

c OPGELET: suuit de acculader aan

specificaties op het productplaatje.

op een stopcontact waarvan de spanning
en frequentie overeenkomen met de

De accu wordt niet opgeladen als de temperatuur van

de accu hoger is dan 50 °C/122 °F.

1. Sluit de voedingskabel aan op de acculader.

2. Sluit de acculader aan op een geaard stopcontact.
De oplaadled knippert 1 keer. (Fig. 34)

3. Sluit de accu aan op de acculader. De oplaadled
gaat branden. Laad de accu max. 24 uur op. (Fig.
35)

4. Druk op de accu-indicatieknop, wanneer alle led-
indicatielampjes branden, is de accu volledig
geladen.

5. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact om de acculader

van het stopcontact los te koppelen. Trek niet aan de

voedingskabel.
6. Haal de accu uit de acculader.

De accu aansluiten op het product

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik

uitsluitend originele Husqvarna-accu's in het

product.

1.

Zorg ervoor dat de accu volledig is opgeladen.

2. Plaats de accu in de accuhouder van het product.

De accu moet eenvoudig in de houder passen. Als
dat niet zo is, dan is de accu niet goed aangebracht.
(Fig. 36)

Druk tegen het onderste deel van de accu en druk
deze volledig in de accuhouder. De accu is in positie
vergrendeld als u een klik hoort.

Zorg ervoor dat de vergrendelingen goed op hun
plaats vastklikken.

Product starten

1.

Houd de start-/stopknop ingedrukt totdat de groene
led gaat branden. (Fig. 37)

Trek de vergrendeling van de activeringsschakelaar
naar achteren en houd de activeringsschakelaar
vast.

Het product gebruiken

Begin bij de grond en beweeg het product omhoog
langs de heg wanneer u de zijkanten snoeit. (Fig.
38)

Houd het product dicht bij uw lichaam voor een
stabiele werkpositie. (Fig. 39)

Zorg ervoor dat het uiteinde van de snijuitrusting de
grond niet raakt.

Wees voorzichtig en werk langzaam totdat alle
takken correct zijn gesneden.
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De hoek van de snijuitrusting aanpassen 1. Druk op de knop SavE. De led gaat branden om aan
L L . te geven dat de functie is ingeschakeld. (Fig. 41)
De snijuitrusting is in 7 verschillende stappen

verstelbaar. 2. Druk nogmaals op de knop SavE om de functie uit te

schakelen.
1. Stop de motor en verwijder de accu. (Fig. 40)

2. Houd de behuizing (B) stevig vast. Automatische uitschakelfunctie

Het product heeft een automatische uitschakelfunctie
die het product stopt als het niet wordt gebruikt. De
. . . groene led voor start/stop-indicatie gaat uit en het

4. Verplaats de snijuitrusting naar de juiste hoek. product stopt na 60 seconden.

5. Laat de vergrendelknoppen (A) aan de 2 zijden los.

3. Houd de vergrendelknoppen (A) aan de 2 zijden van
de behuizing (B) ingedrukt.

6. Beweeg de behuizing (B) omhoog en omlaag totdat Product stoppen
de snijuitrusting op zijn plaats vergrendelt. 1. Laat de activeringsschakelaar los.
De functie SavE starten 2. Houd de start-/stopknop ingedrukt totdat de groene
led uit gaat.

Het product heeft een SavE-functie. De functie SavE

zorgt voor de langste bedrijfstijd van de accu. 3. Verwijder de accu uit het product. Druk op de twee

ontgrendelknoppen en verwijder de accu. (Fig. 42)

Onderhoud

Inleiding Onderhoudsschema
. Hieronder volgt een lijst van het onderhoud dat u aan
WAARSCHUWING: Zorg dat het product moet uitvoeren.
u het hoofdstuk over veiligheid

hebt gelezen en begrepen voordat
u onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het
product gaat uitvoeren.

accu voordat u onderhoud aan het product
uitvoert.

c WAARSCHUWING: Verwijder de

Onderhoud V%?-L igly(e- Wekelijks Ma"ajz;sde-
Reinig de externe onderdelen van het product. X

Controleer of de start/stop-schakelaar correct werkt en niet beschadigd is. X

Controleer of de voedingssphalfeilaarl en de vergrendeling van de voedingsscha- %

kelaar correct werken vanuit veiligheidsoogpunt.

Controleer of alle bedieningselementen werken en niet zijn beschadigd. X

Controleer of het snijblad en de beschermkap geen scheuren vertonen en niet
beschadigd zijn. Vervang het snijblad of de beschermkap als deze scheuren X
vertonen of aan slagbelasting zijn blootgesteld.

Vervang het blad als dit verbogen of beschadigd is.

Controleer of de schroeven en moeren goed zijn vastgedraaid.

Controleer of de accu niet beschadigd is.

Zorg ervoor dat de accu is opgeladen.

X | X | X[ X]| X

Controleer of de acculader niet beschadigd is.

Controleer of de schroeven die de snijbladen bijeenhouden goed vastzitten. X

126 1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022




Onderhoud Véor ge- Wekelijks Mafnde—

bruik lijks
Controleer de verbindingen tussen de accu en het product. Controleer de verbin- X
ding tussen de accu en de acculader.

Accu en acculader controleren
1. Controleer de accu op beschadigingen, bijvoorbeeld
scheuren.

2. Controleer de acculader op beschadigingen,
bijvoorbeeld scheuren.

3. Controleer of de aansluitkabel van de acculader niet
beschadigd of gescheurd is.

Product, accu en acculader reinigen

1. Reinig het product met een droge doek na gebruik.

2. Reinig de accu en acculader met een droge doek.
Houd de accugeleiderails schoon.

3. Zorg ervoor dat de aansluitingen van de accu en
de acculader schoon zijn voor dat de accu in de
acculader of het product wordt geplaatst.

Het blad inspecteren

1. Verwijder ongewenste materialen van het blad
met een corrosieremmend reinigingsmiddel voor en
nadat u het product gebruikt.

2. Controleer de randen van het blad op
beschadigingen en vervorming.

3. Gebruik een vijl om bramen op het blad te
verwijderen.

4. Controleer of de messen vrij draaien.

De messen reinigen en smeren
1. Verwijder ongewenste materialen van de bladen
voor en nadat u het product gebruikt.

2. Smeer de bladen voorafgaand aan langdurige
opslag.

Let op: Neem voor meer informatie over aanbevolen
reinigings- en smeermiddelen contact op met uw
servicedealer.

Het tandwiel smeren

Breng vet aan in het tandwielhuis als het tandwiel is
gedemonteerd door een erkende servicedealer.

*  Gebruik Husqvarna speciaalvet. Neem voor meer
informatie over aanbevolen vet contact op met uw
servicedealer.

*  Gebruik slechts een kleine hoeveelheid speciaal
hoogwaardig vet.

A

OPGELET: vul het tandwielhuis

niet volledig.

Probleemoplossing

Toetsenbord

Probleem Mogelijke fouten

Mogelijke oplossing

Led knippert groen,
actief

Lage accuspanning.

Laad de accu op.

Het waarschuwings-
lampje knippert.

Overbelasting.

De snijuitrusting kan niet vrij bewegen. Maak
de snijuitrusting vrij.

Temperatuurafwijking.

Laat het product afkoelen.

worden tegelijkertijd ingedrukt.

De activeringsschakelaar en de startknop

Laat de activeringsschakelaar los en druk op
de startknop.

Het product start niet. | Vuil in de aansluitingen van de accu.

Reinig de accu-aansluitingen met perslucht
of een zachte borstel.

Het waarschuwings-
lampje brandt.

Het product moet worden onderhouden.

Neem contact op met uw servicedealer.
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Accu

Probleem Mogelijke fouten Mogelijke oplossing
Groene led knippert. Lage accuspanning. Laad de accu op.
Fout-led knippert. De accu is leeg. Laad de accu op.
Temperatuurafwijking. Gebruik de accu bij temperaturen tussen -10

°C (14 °F) en 40 °C (104 °F).

Overspanning.

Haal de accu uit de acculader.

Fout-led gaat branden Celverschil te groot (1 V). Neem contact op met uw servicedealer.
Acculader

Staat Mogelijke fouten Mogelijke procedure

De oplaadled is rood. Permanente acculaderfout. Neem contact op met uw dealer.

De oplaadled knippert groen. Temperatuurafwijking, de accu is te | Laat de accu afkoelen of warm wor-

te laden.

koud of te heet om te gebruiken of op | den. Als de accu de juiste tempera-

tuur heeft, kan deze weer worden ge-
bruikt of opgeladen. Gebruik de ac-
culader bij omgevingstemperaturen
tussen 5 °C (41 °F) en 40 °C (104
°F).

De oplaadled knippert rood. Defecte accu

Neem contact op met uw dealer.

Vervoer, opslag en verwerking

Transport en opslag

De meegeleverde Li-ion-accu's voldoen aan de .

wettelijke vereisten voor gevaarlijke goederen.
Neem de bijzondere voorschriften op de verpakking

en labels voor commercieel transport in acht. Dit .

geldt ook voor derden en expediteurs.

Neem contact op met een persoon die .

gespecialiseerd is op het gebied van gevaarlijke
stoffen voordat u het product verzendt. Neem alle
van toepassing zijnde nationale voorschriften in acht.
Breng tape aan op blootliggende aansluitingen
wanneer u de accu in een pakket plaatst. Plaats de
accu strak in het pakket om beweging te voorkomen.

Verwijder de accu bij opslag of vervoer.

Plaats de accu en de acculader in een droge, vocht- .

en vorstvrije ruimte.
Bewaar de accu niet op plaatsen waar statische

elektriciteit aanwezig is. Bewaar de accu niet in een .

metalen doos.

Bewaar de accu op een plaats met een temperatuur
tussen 5 °C en 25 °C en niet in direct zonlicht.
Bewaar de acculader op een plaats met een
temperatuur tussen 5 °C en 45 °C en niet in direct
zonlicht.

Gebruik de acculader alleen als de
omgevingstemperatuur tussen 5 °C en 40 °C ligt.
Laad de accu op tussen de 30% en 50%
voorafgaand aan langdurige opslag.

Berg de acculader op in een ruimte die afgesloten en
droog is.

Bewaar de accu niet in de buurt van de acculader.
Laat kinderen en andere onbevoegde personen niet
aan de apparatuur komen. Bewaar de apparatuur in
een ruimte die u kunt afsluiten.

Reinig het product en voer een volledige
onderhoudsbeurt uit voordat u het product voor
langere tijd opslaat.

Gebruik de transportbescherming op het product om
letsel bij personen of schade aan het product tijdens
vervoer en opslag te voorkomen.
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« Bevestig het product stevig tijdens vervoer. en elektronische apparatuur. Dit voorkomt vervuiling van

Accu, acculader en product afvoeren

het milieu en letsel bij personen.

Neem contact op met uw lokale autoriteiten,

Symbolen op het product of op de verpakking van het afvalverwerkingsbedrijf of dealer voor meer informatie
product geven aan dat dit product geen huishoudelijk over het recyclen van uw product.
afval is. Lever het in bij een recyclepunt voor elektrische

Technische gegevens

Technische gegevens

| 120iTK4-H
Motor
Motortype | PMDC 36V
Gewicht
Gewicht zonder accu, kg | 4.6
Geluidsemissies 22
Geluidsvermogenniveau, gemeten dB(A) 91,32
Geluidsvermogenniveau, gegarandeerd Lyya dB(A) 94

Geluidsniveaus 23

Geluidsdrukniveau op oorhoogte van de gebruiker, gemeten in overeenstemming met | 81,3
EN 62841-1 en EN 62841-4-2, dB(A)

Trillingsniveau 24

Trillingsniveaus (ap,), bij hendels voor/achter, m/s2. Zie EN 62841-1 en EN 62841-4-2. | 1,223/0,816

Shijuitrusting
Type Dubbelzijdig
Bladlengte, mm 500
Snijsnelheid, sneden/min in de SavE-modus 2250
Snijsnelheid, sneden/min niet in de SavE-modus 2800

22

Geluidsemissie naar de omgeving gemeten als geluidsvermogen (Lya) volgens EG-richtlijn 2000/14/EG. Het
verschil tussen gegarandeerd en gemeten geluidsvermogen is dat het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogen ook
spreiding in het meetresultaat omvat en de verschillen tussen de verschillende machines van hetzelfde model
conform Richtlijn 2000/14/EG.

23 Typische statistische spreiding voor een vergelijkbaar geluidsdrukniveau is een standaardafwijking van 3
dB(A).

24 De gerapporteerde gegevens voor een trillingsniveau vertonen een typische statistische spreiding (standaard-
afwijking) van 1,5 m/s2.
De opgegeven totale trillingswaarde is gemeten overeenkomstig een standaardtestmethode en kan worden
gebruikt om gereedschappen onderling te vergelijken.
De opgegeven totale trillingswaarde kan ook worden gebruikt voor een voorlopige beoordeling van de bloot-
stelling.
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Goedgekeurde acculaders

Acculader QC80 40-C80

Ingangsspanning, V 100-240 100-240
Frequentie, Hz 50-60 50-60
Vermogen, W 100 72
Uitgangsspanning, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Goedgekeurde accu's voor het product

Accu BLi10 40-B70
Type Lithium-ion Lithium-ion

Accucapaciteit, Ah

Raadpleeg het plaatje met de accu-
gegevens

Raadpleeg het plaatje met de accu-
gegevens

Nominale spanning, V 36 36
Gewicht, kg 0,7 0,8
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Verklaring van overeenstemming

EU-verklaring van overeenstemming

Wij, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Zweden, tel: +46-36-146500, verklaren onder onze
alleenverantwoordelijkheid dat het product:

Beschrijving Telescoop-stokheggenschaar met accu
Merk Husqvarna

Type / model 120iTK4-H

Identificatie Serienummer vanaf 2022 en verder

volledig voldoet aan de volgende EU-richtlijnen en

-regelgeving:
Verordening Beschrijving
2006/42/EG "betreffende machines"
2014/30/EU "betreffende elektromagnetische compatibiliteit”
2000/14/EG "betreffende geluid buitenshuis"
2011/65/EU "beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen"

De volgende normen zijn van toepassing:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse
2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Duitsland, heeft namens
Husqvarna AB een niet-verplicht typeonderzoek
uitgevoerd.

Het certificaat heeft nummer: AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, R&D Manager, Husqvarna AB

Verantwoordelijk voor technische documentatie
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Innledning
Produktbeskrivelse Bruksomrader

Husqvarna 120iTK4-H er en batteridrevet hekksaks med
teleskopstang.

Det pagar et kontinuerlig arbeid for & gke
sikkerheten og effektiviteten din under bruk. Kontakt
serviceforhandleren din for mer informasjon.

Produktoversikt
(Fig. 1)

1. Blad

2. Transportbeskyttelse
3. Hus

4. Handtak for stillingssplitt
5. Teleskopfunksjon

6. Fremre handtak

7. Riggrer

8. Opphengskrok for sele
9. Tastatur

10. Kraftutlgsersperre

11. Kraftutleser

12. Bakre handtak

13. Batterilader QC80

14. Stremledning

15. Strem pa- og varsellampe
16. Batteri

17. Batteriutlgserknapper
18. Batteriindikatorknapp
19. Varsellampe

20. LED-indikator for batteri
21. Start/stopp-knapp

22. SavE-knapp

23. Varsellampe

24. Bruksanvisning

25. Sele

26. Kobling

27. Batterilader 40-C80

=

Symboler pa produktet
(Fig. 2) ADVARSEL! Dette produktet er farlig.
Brukeren eller personer i neerheten kan
rammes av personskade eller dad dersom

Bruk produktet & kappe grener og kvister. Ikke bruk
produktet til andre oppgaver.

produktet ikke brukes forsiktig og korrekt.
Les og folg alle sikkerhetsinstruksjonene
i brukerhandboken for & forhindre
personskade pa brukeren eller personer
i neerheten. Les ngye gjennom
bruksanvisningen og forsikre deg om at
du har forstatt instruksjonene far bruk.

(Fig. 3) Bruk vernehjelm pa steder der
gjenstander kan falle ned pa deg.
Bruk godkjent hgrselsvern. Bruk godkjent
gyevern.

(Fig. 4) Bruk godkjente vernehansker.

(Fig. 5) Dette produktet samsvarer med gjeldende
EC-direktiver.

(Fig. 6) Nominell spenning, V

(Fig. 7) Direktestrgm.

(Fig. 8) Ma ikke utsettes for regn.

(Fig. 9) Ikke rgr bladet med hendene.

(Fig. 10) Teleskopfunksjon.

(Fig. 11) Splittfunksjon.

(Fig. 12) Drei til venstre for & l@sne knotten, drei til
hayre for & stramme knotten.

(Fig. 13) Dette produktet har ikke isolasjon.

Hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med
eller i naerheten av spenningsfgrende
ledninger, kan dette fare til dadsfall
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eller alvorlig personskade. Stremmen
kan overferes fra ett punkt til et annet

via en sakalt spenningsbue. Jo hgyere
spenningen er, desto lengre avstand

kan stremmen hoppe. Strammen kan
ogsa overfgres gjennom grener og andre
objekter, spesielt dersom de er vate.
Hold alltid en avstand pa minst 10 meter
mellom produktet og spenningsfarende
ledninger og/eller eventuelle gjenstander
som bergrer dem. Hvis du ma arbeide
med kortere sikkerhetsavstand, ma du
alltid kontakte det aktuelle kraftselskapet
for a sikre at strammen er avslatt, for du
pabegynner arbeidet. Hold en avstand pa
minst 15 meter til andre personer eller dyr

under bruk.

(Fig. 14) Dette produktet samsvarer med gjeldende
britiske direktiver.

YYYYWWXXXX ypeskiltet viser serienummeret. yyyy

er produksjonsaret, ww er produk-
sjonsuken.

Merk: @vrige symboler/etiketter angitt pa produktet
gjelder sertifiseringskrav for visse markeder.

Symboler pa batteriet og/eller
batteriladeren

Lever dette produktet til et
gjenvinningsanlegg for elektrisk
og elektronisk utstyr. (Gjelder
kun Europa)

(Fig. 18)

(Fig. 15) Feilsikker transformator.

(Fig. 16) Batteriladeren skal bare brukes og
oppbevares innendgrs.

(Fig. 17) Dobbeltisolert.

Produktansvar

Som nevnt i lovverket om produktansvar er vi ikke
ansvarlig for skader som produktet vart forarsaker, i
falgende tilfeller:

* Produktet er reparert pa feil mate.

* Produktet er reparert med deler som ikke kommer
fra produsenten eller som ikke er godkjent av
produsenten.

* Produktet har et tilbehar som ikke kommer
fra produsenten eller som ikke er godkjent av
produsenten.

* Produktet er ikke reparert pa et godkjent
servicesenter eller av en godkjent aktar.

Sikkerhet

Sikkerhetsdefinisjoner

Advarsler, oppfordringer og merknader brukes for &
understreke spesielt viktige deler av bruksanvisningen.

ADVARSEL: Brukes hvis det er fare

for personskade eller dgd for brukeren
eller andre personer om instruksjonene i
handboken ikke falges.

Generelle sikkerhetsadvarsler for
motorredskaper

ﬁ ADVARSEL: Les alle

OBS: Brukes hvis det er fare for skade pa
produktet, annet materiell eller naerliggende
omrader om instruksjonene i handboken
ikke falges.

A
A

sikkerhetsadvarsler og instruksjoner. Hvis du
ikke folger advarslene og instruksjonene,
kan det fare til elektrisk stgt, brann og/eller
alvorlig personskade.

Merk: Ta vare p4 alle advarsler og instruksjoner

for fremtidig bruk. Begrepet «el-verktey» i advarslene
referer til elektrisk verktgy som drives av nettstrem (med
ledning) eller batteri (uten ledning).

Merk: Brukes for & gi mer ngdvendig informasjon for
en spesifikk situasjon.

Sikkerhet i arbeidsomradet

» Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rot og
darlig opplyste omrader kan lett fare til ulykker.
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Bruk ikke el-verktoy i eksplosiv atmosfeere, for
eksempel der det finnes brennbare vaesker, gasser
eller stov. El-verktgy danner gnister som kan
antenne stov eller gasser.

Hold barn og andre tilskuere pa avstand nar el-
verktayet er i bruk. Distraksjoner kan fere til at du
mister kontrollen.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

Stapselet til elektroverktoyet ma passe til
stikkontakten. Du ma aldri modifisere stepselet pa
noen mate. Adapterplugger ma ikke brukes sammen
med et jordet elektroverktay. Nar stapselet/pluggen
ikke er modifisert og stikkontakten passer, vil dette
redusere faren for elektrisk stot.

Unnga kroppskontakt med jordede flater, for
eksempel rar, radiatorer, komfyrer og kjaleskap.
Faren for elektrisk stat gker hvis kroppen til brukeren
er jordet.

Elektroverktgy mé ikke utsettes for regn

eller fuktighet. Hvis det kommer vann inn i
elektroverktayet gker faren for elektrisk stat.
Ledningen ma handteres forsiktig. Bruk aldri
ledningen til & bzere eller trekke noe, eller til &

trekke ut stapselet. Hold ledningen unna varme,

olje, skarpe kanter og bevegelige deler. Skadet eller
sammenflokete ledninger gker faren for elektrisk
stot.

Nar elektroverktgyet brukes utenders, ma det brukes
en skjoteledning som er egnet for bruk utenders.
Bruk av ledning for utenders bruk reduserer faren for
elektrisk stat.

Hvis elektroverktayet ma brukes pa et fuktig sted,
ber det vaere koblet til en stremkrets som er
beskyttet av jordfeilbryter. Bruk av jordfeilbryter
reduserer faren for elektrisk stat.

Personlig sikkerhet

Veer oppmerksom, fglg med pa det du gjer, og bruk
sunn fornuft nar du bruker elektroverktoyet. Ikke
bruk et elektrisk verktay hvis du er trett eller pavirket
av narkotika, alkohol eller legemidler. Et gyeblikks
uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktgy kan
fare til alvorlig personskade.

Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Bruk alltid vernebriller.
Bruk av verneutstyr som stevmaske, vernesko med
antisklisale, hjelm og herselvern der det kreves,
reduserer faren for personskade.

Unnga utilsiktet oppstart. Forsikre deg om at
bryteren star i AV-stillingen fagr du kobler til
stremforsyningen og/eller batteripakken, tar opp
verktgyet eller baerer verktayet. Hvis du baerer
verktayet med en finger pa bryteren eller med
elektroverktoyet paslatt, kan dette lett fore til ulykker.
Fjern eventuelle justeringsngkler far du slar pa
elektroverktayet. En ngkkel som sitter pa en
roterende del av elektroverktayet, kan fare til
personskade.

Ikke strekk deg for langt. Hold alltid fattene pa
bakken og en balansert stilling. Dette gir deg bedre
kontroll over elektroverktayet i uventede situasjoner.
Bruk egnede klaer. Bruk ikke lgstsittende kieer eller
smykker. Hold har og klzer borte fra bevegelige
deler. Lastsittende kleer, smykker eller langt har kan
sette seg fast i bevegelige deler.

Hvis apparatet er forsynt med tilkobling for stavsuger
eller oppsamler, ma du forsikre deg om at disse

er riktig tilkoblet og brukes pa riktig mate. Bruk av
stgvoppsamler kan redusere faren for stovrelaterte
skader.

Selv om du har lang erfaring med bruk av
elektroverktay, méa du ikke bli uforsiktig eller ignorere
sikkerhetsreglene. En uforsiktig handling kan fare

til alvorlig personskade i lapet av en brgkdel av et
sekund.

Vibrasjonsnivaet under faktisk bruk av det
motoriserte redskapet kan avvike fra den oppgitte
totalverdien, avhengig av hvordan redskapet brukes.
Brukeren ma treffe sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte
seg, basert pa et anslag av eksponeringen under de
faktiske bruksforholdene (med hensyn til alle deler
av operasjonssyklusen, for eksempel nar verktgyet
slas av og nar det gar pa tomgang).

Bruk og vedlikehold av elektroverktay

Bruk ikke makt pa elektroverktayet. Bruk riktig
elektroverktgy for arbeidet som skal utferes. Riktig
elektroverktey gjor jobben pa en bedre og sikrere
mate i den hastigheten det er konstruert for.

Bruk ikke elektroverktayet hvis bryteren ikke lar

seg sla pa og av. Elektroverktgy som ikke kan
kontrolleres med bryteren, er farlig, og ma repareres.
Koble pluggen fra stremforsyningen og/eller
batteripakken fra elektroverktayet for du foretar
justeringer, skifter tilbehar eller oppbevarer
elektroverktayet. Slike forebyggende sikkerhetstiltak
reduserer faren for at elektroverkteyet starter ved et
uhell.

Elektroverktay som ikke er i bruk, ma oppbevares
utilgjengelig for barn. La ikke elektroverktayet brukes
av personer som ikke er kjent med elektroverktayet
eller disse instruksjonene. Elektroverktgy er farlige
nar de brukes av uerfarne brukere.

Vedlikehold av elektroverktgy. Kontroller justeringen
av bevegelige deler, samt at de ikke sitter

fast. Kontroller at det ikke finnes adelagte deler
eller andre feil som kan pavirke bruken av
elektroverktayet. Hvis elektroverktayet er skadet, méa
det repareres fer bruk. Mange ulykker forarsakes av
darlig vedlikeholdt elektroverktay.

Hold skjeereverktoy skarpe og rene. Riktig
vedlikeholdte skjaereverktay med skarpe
skjaerekanter har mindre fare for a sette seg fast, og
er lettere a kontrollere.

Bruk elektroverktayet, tilbehgr og verktaybits osv.

i henhold til disse instruksjonene, og i forhold til
arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utfares.
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Bruk av elektroverktgy til andre oppgaver enn dem
de er laget for, kan fare til farlige situasjoner.

Hold handtakene og gripeflatene tarre, rene og frie
for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gjer
trygg handtering og kontroll av verktayet i uventede
situasjoner umulig.

Bruk og pleie av batteriverktgy

Ma bare lades med laderen som er spesifisert av
produsenten. En lader som passer til én batteripakke
kan skape brannfare hvis den brukes med en annen
batteripakke.

Bruk elektriske verktgy bare med spesielt designede
batteripakker. Bruk av andre batteripakker kan
medfere fare for personskade og brann.

Nér batteriet ikke er i bruk, mé det holdes

unna andre metallgjenstander som binders,

mynter, ngkler, spiker, skruer og andre sma
metallgjenstander som kan danne en forbindelse fra
den ene batteripolen til den andre. Kortslutning av
batteripolene kan fare til forbrenning eller brann.
Hvis batteriet utsettes for store pakjenninger, kan det
komme veeske ut av det. Unnga i s fall kontakt med
denne vaesken. Skyll med vann hvis kontakt oppstar
ved et uhell. Hvis du far vaeske i gynene, kontakt
lege ayeblikkelig. Vaeske som kommer ut av batteriet
kan forarsake irritasjon eller forbrenninger.

Ikke bruk batteripakken eller verktoyet hvis det er
skadet eller endret. Skadede eller endrede batterier
kan ha en uforutsigbar adferd, noe som kan fare til
brann, eksplosjoner eller personskader.

Ikke eksponer en batteripakke eller et verktay for
brann eller for hay temperatur. Eksponering for
flammer eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265 °F) kan
fare til eksplosjon.

Folg alle instruksjoner for lading, og ikke

lad batteripakken eller verktayet utenfor
temperaturomradet som er angitt i instruksjonene.
Lading pa feil mate eller ved temperaturer utenfor
det angitte omradet kan pafgre batteriet skade og
oke faren for brann.

Service

La en kvalifisert tekniker/reparater utfgre service,

og gjere eventuelle utskiftninger kun med identiske
reservedeler. Dette sikrer at elektroverktayets
sikkerhet opprettholdes.

Utfer aldri service pa skadede batteripakker. Service
av batteripakker skal kun utfgres av produsenten
eller autoriserte serviceleverandgrer.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for hekksaks

Hold alle deler av kroppen borte fra bladet. Unnga
a fierne klippet materiale og & holde i materiale som
skal klippes, mens bladene beveger seg. Bladene
fortsetter & bevege seg etter at bryteren er slatt

av. Et ayeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av
hekksaksen kan fare til alvorlig personskade.

Hold hekksaksen i handtaket med bladet stoppet,
og veer forsiktig sa du ikke kommer borti noen
strembryter. Riktig baering av hekksaksen reduserer
risikoen for utilsiktet start, som kan fare til
personskade forarsaket av bladene.

Ved transport eller lagring av hekksaksen ma
bladdekselet alltid vasre montert. Riktig handtering
av hekksaksen reduserer risikoen for personskade
forarsaket av bladene.

Nar du fiemer fastkjort materiale eller utfarer service
pa enheten, ma du kontrollere at alle strambrytere
er av, og at stremledningen er koblet fra. Hvis
hekksaksen aktiveres uventet mens du fierner
fastkjort materiale eller utfgrer vedlikehold, kan det
fare til alvorlig personskade.

Hold hekksaksen bare i de isolerte gripeflatene.
Bladet kan komme i kontakt med skjulte ledninger
eller verktgyets egen ledning. Hvis bladene kommer
i kontakt med en stremfgrende ledning, kan

de eksponerte metalldelene av hekksaksen bli
stremfgrende, og dette kan gi brukeren elektrisk
stot.

Hold alle stremledninger og kabler unna
klippeomradet. Ledninger eller kabler kan vaere skjult
i hekker og busker, og du kan risikere a kutte dem
ved et uhell.

Ikke bruk hekksaksen i darlig veer, spesielt nar det er
fare for tordenvaer. Dette gker faren for a bli truffet
av lynnedslag.

Bruk aldri hekksaksen med utvidet rekkevidde i
nzerheten av elektriske kraftlinjer. Dette er for &
redusere faren for elektrisk stat. Kontakt med, eller
bruk i naerheten av kraftlinjer kan fare til elektrisk
stgt som kan fere til alvorlig personskade eller
dgdsfall.

Bruk alltid begge hender nar du bruker hekksaksen
med utvidet rekkevidde. Hold hekksaksen med
utvidet rekkevidde med begge hender for & unnga

& miste kontroll.

Bruk alltid hjelm nar du bruker hekksaksen med
utvidet rekkevidde over hodet. Fallende objekter kan
fore til alvorlig personskade.

Generelle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

A

ADVARSEL: Les de felgende

advarslene fer du bruker produktet.

Ta alltid ut batteriet for a forhindre at produktet
startes ved et uhell.

Dette produktet er et farlig verktay hvis du ikke er
forsiktig, eller hvis du bruker produktet pa feil mate.
Dette produktet kan fare til alvorlig personskade eller
ded for operatgren eller andre.

Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er endret fra den
opprinnelige spesifikasjonen. Ikke bytt en del av
produktet uten godkjenning fra produsenten. Bruk
bare reservedeler som er godkjent av produsenten.
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Personskade eller dgdsfall er mulige konsekvenser
av feil vedlikehold.

« Kontroller produktet far bruk. Se Sikkerhetsutstyr
pa produktet pa side 137 og Vedlikehold pa
side 141. Ikke bruk et defekt produkt. Utfar
sikkerhetskontrollene, og felg vedlikeholds- og
serviceinstruksjonene i denne bruksanvisningen.

+ Barn ma holdes under oppsyn for a sikre at de ikke
leker med produktet. Produktet og/eller batteriet ma
aldri brukes av barn eller personer som ikke har fatt
oppleering i bruken av det. Aldersgrensen for bruk
kan vaere underlagt lokale bestemmelser.

»  Oppbevar produktet pa et last sted for & hindre
tilgang for barn eller personer som ikke er godkjent.

* Oppbevar produktet utilgjengelig for barn.

* Den opprinnelige konstruksjonen til produktet
ma ikke under noen omstendigheter endres
uten tillatelse fra produsenten. Bruk alltid
originalt tilbehegr. Uautoriserte modifikasjoner og/eller
tilleggsutstyr kan medfere alvorlige skader eller
dedsfall for brukeren eller andre.

Merk: Bruken kan vasre regulert av nasjonal eller lokal
lovgivning. Falg gjeldende lovgivning.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for drift

ADVARSEL: Les de fglgende
advarselinstruksjonene fer du bruker

produktet.

* Nar du kommer ut for en situasjon som gjer deg
usikker pa fortsatt bruk, skal du radfgre deg med
en ekspert. Henvend deg til din forhandler eller ditt
serviceverksted. Unnga all bruk som du ikke fgler
deg kvalifisert til.

« Bruk aldri produktet hvis du er sliten, har drukket
alkohol eller bruker medisiner som kan pavirke syn,
vurderingsevne eller kroppskontroll.

* Arbeid i darlig veer er slitsomt og kan medfere ekstra
faremomenter. Det anbefales ikke & bruke maskinen
i veldig darlig veer, for eksempel i tett take, kraftig
regn, sterk vind eller sterk kulde eller ved fare for lyn.
Dette gir okt fare.

» Defekt skjeereutstyr kan gke risikoen for ulykker.

« La aldri barn bruke eller oppholde seg i naerheten av
produktet. Siden produktet er lett & starte, kan barn
starte det hvis de ikke holdes under oppsyn. Dette
kan medfare risiko for alvorlig personskade. Batteriet
ma kobles fra nar produktet ikke er under oppsyn.

* Serg for at ingen mennesker eller dyr kommer
nzermere enn 15 m unna mens du arbeider.

Hvis flere arbeider pa samme sted, skal
sikkerhetsavstanden vaere minst 15 meter. Ellers
kan dette medfere risiko for alvorlig personskade.
Stopp produktet gyeblikkelig hvis noen kommer
naermere. Sving aldri produktet rundt uten ferst a

ha kontrollert bakover at ingen befinner seg innenfor
sikkerhetssonen.

Sgrg for at mennesker, dyr eller annet ikke kan
pavirke kontrollen av produktet, og at de ikke
kommer i kontakt med skjeereutstyret eller lgse
gjenstander som slynges ut av skjeereutstyret. Bruk
imidlertid aldri produktet uten mulighet til & kunne
pakalle hjelp ved en ulykke.

Inspiser alltid arbeidsomradet. Fjern alle lase
gjenstander som steiner, glasskar, spikre, staltrad,
snorer med mer som kan slynges av sted eller vikle
seg inn i skjeereutstyret.

Serg for at du kan ga og sta sikkert. Se etter
eventuelle hindre ved uventet forflytting (retter,
steiner, greiner, groper, forhgyninger osv.). Veer
meget forsiktig ved arbeid i skranende terreng.

Ha god balanse og sikkert fotfeste til enhver tid. Ikke
strekk deg for langt.

Sla av produktet fgr du flytter det. Fest
transportbeskyttelsen nar produktet ikke er i bruk.
Sett aldri produktet ned med mindre du har slatt det
av. Ikke forlat produktet uten tilsyn nar det er slatt
pa.

Ta ut batteriet far du overlater produktet til en annen
person.

Forsikre deg om at ingen klaer eller kroppsdeler kan
komme i kontakt med skjeereutstyret nar produktet er
slatt pa.

Hvis noe skulle sette seg fast i skjaereutstyret

mens du bruker produktet, ma du stoppe og sla

av produktet. Kontroller at skjeereutstyret stopper
helt. Ta ut batteriet far du rengjer, inspiserer eller
reparerer produktet og/eller skjeereutstyret.

Nar produktet er slatt av, ma du holde hender og
fotter unna skjeereutstyret til det har stoppet helt.

Se opp for grenstumper som kan slynges i vei under
kappingen. Klipp ikke for neer bakken, der steiner og
andre gjenstander kan bli slynget av garde.

Se opp for gjenstander som slynges ut. Godkjent
gyevern skal alltid brukes. Bgy deg aldri over
skjeereutstyrets beskyttelse. Steiner, skrot o.l. kan
bli slynget opp i @ynene og forarsake blindhet eller
alvorlige skader.

Veer alltid oppmerksom pa varselsignaler eller tilrop
ved bruk av hagrselsvern. Ta alltid av herselvernet sa
snart produktet stopper.

Arbeid aldri pa en stige, skammel eller sta pa noe
annet som ikke er ordentlig sikret.

Denne maskinen skaper et elektromagnetisk felt
nar den er i bruk. Dette feltet kan under visse
forhold forstyrre aktive eller passive medisinske
implantater. For & redusere risikoen for alvorlig eller
livstruende skade, anbefaler vi at personer med
medisinske implantater radfgrer seg med sin lege
og produsenten av det medisinske implantatet far
denne maskinen tas i bruk.

Bruk alltid begge hender for & holde produktet. Hold
produktet pa hgyre side av kroppen.

Stopp alltid produktet, ta ut batteriet og kontroller at
skjeereutstyret ikke roterer, for du fierner materiale
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som har viklet seg rundt klingeakselen eller festet
seg mellom beskyttelsen og skjaereutstyret.

« Det elektromagnetiske feltet under drift kan
forstyrre aktive eller passive medisinske implantater.
Personer med medisinske implantater ma snakke
med lege og produsenten av det medisinske
implantatet far vedkommende bruker dette
produktet.

* Beer vekten av produktet med selen for a gjere
produktet enklere a bruke.

« Langvarig eksponering for stgy kan gi varige
hgrselsskader. Husqvarna anbefaler at operaterene
har pa seg godkjent herselsvern.

« Bruk aldri et produkt som er modifisert slik at det ikke
lenger er i samsvar med originalutfgrelsen.

« Bruk aldri et defekt produkt. Utfar
sikkerhetskontrollene og vedlikeholds- og
serviceinstruksjonene i denne bruksanvisningen.
Noen vedlikeholds- og servicetiltak ma utfares av
erfarne og kvalifiserte spesialister. Se instruksjonene
under overskriften Vedlikehold.

« Utfar en generell inspeksjon av produktet far bruk.
Se vedlikeholdsskjemaet.

« La aldri noen andre bruke maskinen fgr du har
forsikret deg om at de har lest og forstatt innholdet i
bruksanvisningen.

« Kontroller at det ikke er fremmedlegemer som
strgmledninger og dyr osv., eller gjenstander som
kan skade skjeereutstyret, f.eks. metallgjenstander, i
arbeidsomradet.

« Feil pa knivene kan gke risikoen for ulykker.

Personlig verneutstyr

c ADVARSEL.: Les de felgende

advarselinstruksjonene fer du bruker
produktet.

« Benytt alltid godkjent verneutstyr nar du bruker
produktet. Verneutstyr kan aldri fullstendig forhindre
skade, men det reduserer skadeomfanget hvis
ulykken inntreffer. Sper forhandleren din om hjelp il
a velge riktig utstyr.

« Bruk vernehjelm dersom det kan vaere fare for
fallende gjenstander.

(Fig. 19)

« Langvarig eksponering for stgy kan gi
hgrselsskader. Batteridrevne produkter er generelt
relativt stillegaende, men skade kan oppsta ved
en kombinasjon av stayniva og lang tids bruk.
Husqvarna anbefaler at operaterene har pa
seg hgrselsvern nar de bruker produkter i en
lang sammenhengende tidsperiode. Regelmessige
brukere bar sjekke hgrselen sin jevnlig.

(Fig. 20)

ADVARSEL.: Herselsvern gir

begrenset mulighet til & hgre lyder og
varselsignaler.

A

» Bruk godkjent gyevern. Ved bruk av visir skal
det ogsa brukes godkjente vernebriller. Godkjente
vernebriller er slike som tilfredsstiller standard ANSI
287.1 for USA eller EN 166 for EU-land.

(Fig. 21)
* Bruk hansker nar det er ngdvendig, for eksempel nar
du fester, undersgker eller rengjer skjaereutstyret.

(Fig. 22)

« Bruk kleer av et slitesterkt materiale. Bruk alltid tykke
langbukser og lange ermer. Unnga bruk av altfor
vide klaer som lett henger seg fast i kvister og
grener. Ikke bruk smykker, kortbukser eller sandaler,
og ikke ga barbent. Sett haret opp over skulderniva.

+ Ha farstehjelpsutstyr for handen.
(Fig. 23)
Sikkerhetsutstyr pa produktet

A

| dette avsnittet forklares produktets
sikkerhetsfunksjoner, hvilken funksjon det har, og
hvordan man utfgrer kontroll og vedlikehold for &
veere sikker pa at det fungerer. Se anvisninger under
overskriften Produktoversikt pa side 132for a se hvor
disse delene er plassert pa ditt produkt.

ADVARSEL: Les de felgende

advarslene for du bruker produktet.

Levetiden til produktet kan forkortes og risikoen for
ulykker kan gke dersom produktvedlikeholdet ikke
utfgres pa riktig mate, og dersom service og/eller
reparasjoner ikke er fagmessig utfgrt. Hvis du trenger
ytterligere informasjon, kan du kontakte nsermeste
servicesenter.

c ADVARSEL.: Bruk aldri et produkt

med defekt sikkerhetsutstyr. Produktets
sikkerhetsutstyr skal kontrolleres og
vedlikeholdes som beskrevet i dette
avsnittet. Hvis produktet ikke bestar alle
kontrollene, ma serviceverksted oppsgkes
for reparasjon.

OBS: All service og reparasjon av
maskinen krever spesialutdanning. Dette
gjelder seerlig maskinens sikkerhetsutstyr.
Hvis maskinen ikke bestar alle kontrollene
som er oppgitt nedenfor, ma du oppseke

et serviceverksted. Kjap av vare produkter
garanterer at du kan fa utfert en fagmessig
reparasjon og service. Hvis maskinen ikke er
kigpt hos en av vare servicefaghandlere, sa
sper dem etter naermeste serviceverksted.

A
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Slik kontrollerer du tastaturet

1. Trykk pa og hold inne start/stopp-knappen (A). (Fig.
24)
a) Produktet er slatt pa nar LED-lampen lyser.
b) Produktet er slatt av nar LED-lampen er slukket.

2. Se Slik starter du savE-funksjonen pa side 141 for
funksjonen til savE-knappen (B).

3. Se Fellsoking pa side 142 hvis varsellampen (C)
lyser eller blinker.

Slik kontrollerer du kraftutiesersperren

Kraftutlgsersperren forhindrer at maskinen aktiveres ved

et uhell. Nar du slipper handtaket, gar kraftutieseren og

kraftutlesersperren tilbake til utgangsposisjonene.

(Fig. 25)

1. Kontroller at kraftutigseren er last nar sperren star i
utgangsstillingen. (Fig. 26)

2. Trekk i og slipp lasen, og kontroller at den gar tilbake
til utgangsstillingen. (Fig. 27)

3. Kontroller at kraftutleseren og sperren kan bevege
seg fritt, og at returfjaeren fungerer som den skal.
(Fig. 28)

4. Start produktet. Se Slik starter du produktet pa side
740.

5. Gifull gass.

Slipp kraftutlgseren, og sjekk at skjaereutstyret
stanser helt.

Batterisikkerhet

c ADVARSEL.: Les de felgende

advarselsinstruksjonene far du bruker
produktet.

« Bruk bare batteriet i BLi-serien og 40-B-serien. Hvis
du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du se Tekniske data
pa side 144. Batteriet er programvarekryptert.

« Bruk det oppladbare batteriet i BLi-serien og 40-
B-serien som stremforsyning bare for de relaterte
Husqgvarna-produktene. For & unnga personskader
ma du ikke bruke batteriet som stremforsyning for
andre enheter.

» Fare for elektrisk stot. Ikke la batteripolene komme
i kontakt med ngkler, mynter, skruer eller andre
metallgjenstander. Dette kan fere til kortslutning av
batteriet.

« lkke bruk ikke-oppladbare batterier.

» Ikke sett gjenstander inn i luftapningene til batteriet.

* Hold batteriet unna sollys, varme og apen
ild. Batteriet kan forarsake forbrenninger og/eller
kjemiske forbrenninger.

* Hold batteriet unna regn og fuktighet.

* Hold batteriet unna mikrobglger og hayt trykk.

« Ikke prev & demontere eller gdelegge batteriet.

Hvis batteriet lekker, ma vaesken ikke komme i
kontakt med hud eller gyne. Hvis du har bergrt
vaesken, ma du rengjere omradet med store
mengder vann og sape og oppseke legehjelp.
Unnga a gni hvis du far veeske i gynene. Skyll
gynene med vann i minst 15 minutter, og oppsek
legehijelp.

Bruk batteriet i temperaturer mellom —10 °C (14 °F)
0g 40 °C (114 °F).

Ikke rengjer batteriet eller batteriladeren med
vann. Se Slik rengjor du produktet, batteriet og
batteriladeren pa side 142.

Ikke bruk et defekt eller skadet batteri.

Oppbevar batteriene unna metallgjenstander, for
eksempel spikre, skruer og smykker.

Oppbevar batteriet utilgjengelig for barn.

Sikker bruk av batteriladeren

A

ADVARSEL: Les de felgende

advarselsinstruksjonene fer du bruker
produktet.

Fare for elektrisk stgt eller kortslutning hvis
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene ikke falges.

Ikke bruk andre ladere enn den som ble levert med
produktet. Anbefalt lader er QC80 / 40-C80 nar du
lader batteriet i BLi-serien og 40-B-serien.

Ikke prev a demontere batteriladeren.

Ikke bruk en defekt eller skadet batterilader.

Ikke lgft batteriladeren etter strgmledningen. For a
koble laderen fra stikkontakten drar du i stepselet.
Ikke dra i ledningen.

Hold alle ledninger og skjgteledninger borte fra vann,
olje og skarpe kanter. Pass pa at kabelen ikke
kommer i klem mellom objekter, for eksempel dgrer,
gjerder eller lignende.

Ikke bruk batteriladeren i naerheten av brennbare
materialer eller materialer som kan forarsake
korrosjon. Kontroller at batteriladeren ikke er
tildekket. Trekk ut stapselet til batteriladeren hvis det
oppstar rayk eller brann.

Bare lad batteriet innenders pa et sted med god
luftsirkulasjon og som er beskyttet mot direkte sollys.
Ikke lad batteriet utendars. Ikke lad batteriet i fuktige
omgivelser.

Bare bruk batteriladeren i temperaturer mellom 5 °C
(41 °F) og 40 °C (104 °F). Bruk laderen i godt
ventilerte, tarre og stevfrie omgivelser.

Ikke sett gjenstander inn i luftapningene til laderen.
Bergr aldri ladekontaktene med metallgjenstander.
Dette kan kortslutte batteriladeren.

Bruk bare godkjente stikkontakter som ikke er
skadet. Kontroller at ledningen til batteriladeren ikke
er skadet. Hvis skjateledninger brukes, ma du passe
pa at skjeteledningene ikke er skadet.
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Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for vedlikehold

c ADVARSEL.: Les de felgende

advarslene for du utferer vedlikehold pa

produktet.

« Fjern batteriet for du utfgrer vedlikehold, andre
kontroller eller monterer produktet.

« Operatgren ma bare utfgre vedlikehold og service
som refereres til i denne bruksanvisningen. Henvend
deg til forhandleren for mer omfattende vedlikehold
og service.

« Ikke rengjer batteriet eller batteriladeren med vann.
Sterke vaskemidler kan skade plasten.

* Hvis du ikke utfgrer vedlikehold, minsker levetiden til
produktet og risikoen for ulykker gker.

» Det kreves spesiell oppleering for alt vedlikehold
og reparasjonsarbeid, spesielt for sikkerhetsutstyret
pa produktet. Hvis ikke alle kontrollene i
denne bruksanvisningen er godkjent etter at du
har gjort vedlikehold, ma du ta kontakt med
serviceforhandleren. Vi garanterer at fagmessig
reparasjon og service er tilgjengelig for produktet.

* Hold bladtennene godt og korrekt filt. Falg
anbefalingene vare. Se ogsa instruksjonene pa
bladets emballasje.

* Bruk bare originale reservedeler.

» Bruk alltid robuste hansker nar du reparerer
skjeereutstyret. Bladene er sveert skarpe og kan lett
forarsake skader.

Montering

Innledning

ADVARSEL.: Les og forsta kapittelet

om sikkerhet far du monterer produktet.

A

Slik monterer du riggreret

1. Kontroller at de elektriske pluggene er innrettet med
hverandre. (Fig. 29)
2. Koble til endene til riggreret (A) fullstendig.

3. Trekk til skruhandtaket pa hodesiden av riggreret til
hekksaksen (B).

Slik justerer du lengden pa riggreret

1. Lesne skruhandtaket pa batteriromsiden av riggreret
(A). (Fig. 30)

2. Juster riggraret til en egnet lengde.

3. Trekk til skruhandtaket (B).

Slik justerer du selen

Bruk alltid selen nar du bruker produktet. Selen gir
maksimal kontroll ved bruk av produktet. Selen minsker
risikoen for & bli sliten i armer og rygg.

1. Ta pa deg selen.
Fest produktet til opphengskroken for selen.
3. Juster selens lengde slik at opphengskroken er
omtrent pa hayde med din hgyre hofte. (Fig. 31)
Slik monterer du batteriladeren (40-
C80) pa veggen

A

1. Monter batteriladeren pa veggen med de to skruene
(B). Bruk veggpluggene (A) hvis det er ngdvendig.
(Fig. 32)

Monter de to skruehullpluggene (C).

OBS: Ikke bruk en elektrisk skrutrekker
til @ montere batteriladeren pa veggen.
En elektrisk skrutrekker kan skade
batteriladeren.

. Koble strgmledningen til batteriladeren og en
stikkontakt.

Drift

Innledning

ADVARSEL: Les og forsta kapittelet

om sikkerhet for du bruker produktet.

A

Dette ma du gjere fer du starter
produktet

1. Undersgk arbeidsomradet. Fjern gjenstander som
kan bli slynget av garde.

2. Undersgk skjaereutstyret. Kontroller at bladene er
skarpe og ikke har sprekker og skader.
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3. Kontroller at produktet fungerer som det skal.
Kontroller at alle muttere og skruer er trukket
ordentlig til.

4. Serg for at handtaket og sikkerhetsutstyr ikke er
skadet og er riktig festet. Ikke bruk et produkt som
mangler deler eller som har blitt endret fra den
opprinnelige spesifikasjonen. Bruk vernehansker nar
det er ngdvendig.

5. Serg for at dekslene ikke er skadet og er festet riktig,
for du bruker produktet.

Batteri

og forsta bruksanvisningen for batteriet og
batteriladeren.

Batteriet og batteriladeren ma oppbevares i riktig
omgivelsestemperatur.

Omgivelsestemperatur

Bruk av batteriet

5°C-40°C/41°F-104 °F

Lade batteriet

5°C-40°C/41°F-104 °F

ADVARSEL: Les og forsta kapittelet

om sikkerhet far du bruker batteriet. Les

A

Batteristatus

Displayet viser ladestatusen og eventuelle problemer
med batteriet.

(Fig. 33)

LED-indikator

Batteristatus (ladestatus)

BLi10

40-B70

4 LED-lamper lyser Ikke tilgjengelig

Batteriet er 76-100 % ladet.

3 LED-lamper lyser.

Batteriet er 76-100 % ladet.

Batteriet er 51-75 % ladet.

2 LED-lamper lyser.

Batteriet er 51-75 % ladet.

Batteriet er 26-50 % ladet.

1 LED-lampe lyser.

Batteriet er 26-50 % ladet.

Batteriet er 6-25 % ladet.

1 LED-lampe blinker.

Batteriet er 0-25 % ladet.

Batteriet er 0-5% ladet.

Slik lader du batteriet

Hvis det er fgrste gang du bruker batteriet, ma du lade
det. Et nytt batteri er bare 30 % ladet.

OBS: Koble batteriladeren til et
stremuttak med den spenningen og
frekvensen som er angitt pa typeskiltet.

A

Batteriet lades ikke hvis batteritemperaturen er pa over
50°C /122 °F.

1. Koble strgmledningen til batteriladeren.

2. Koble batteriladeren til en jordet stikkontakt.
Ladelampen blinker én gang. (Fig. 34)

3. Koble batteriet til batteriladeren. Ladelampen slas
pa. Lad batteriet i maks. 24 timer. (Fig. 35)

4. Trykk pa batteriindikatorknappen. Hvis alle LED-
indikatorene lyser, er batteriet fulladet.

5. Trekk i stopselet for a ta batteriladeren ut av
stremuttaket. Ikke dra i ledningen.

6. Fjern batteriet fra batteriladeren.

Slik kobler du batteriet til produktet

ADVARSEL.: Bruk bare originale

Husqvarna-batterier i produktet.

A

4.

Kontroller at batteriet er fulladet.

Plasser batteriet i batteriholderen pa produktet.
Batteriet skal gli lett inn i batteriholderen. Hvis det
ikke gjor det, er det ikke riktig installert. (Fig. 36)

Trykk pa den nedre delen av batteriet, og skyv det
helt inn i batteriholderen. Batteriet Iases pa plass nar
du hgrer et klikk.

Kontroller at lasene lases riktig pa plass.

Slik starter du produktet

1.

Trykk pa og hold start/stopp-knappen inne til den
grenne LED-lampen tennes. (Fig. 37)

Trekk kraftutlesersperren bakover, og hold inne
kraftutlaseren.

Slik bruker du produktet

Nar du klipper sidene pa hekken, er det lurt &
begynne naerme bakken og flytte produktet opp
langs siden av hekken. (Fig. 38)

Hold produktet nzer kroppen for & ha en stabil
arbeidsposisjon. (Fig. 39)

Serg for at tuppen av skjeereutstyret ikke kommer i
kontakt med bakken.

Veer forsiktig, og jobb rolig til alle grenene er riktig
beskaret.
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Slik justerer du vinkelen pa skjaereutstyret 2. Trykk pa savE-knappen igjen for & stoppe savE-

funksjonen.
Skjeereutstyret kan justeres i sju forskjellige trinn.

1. Stans produktet og fiern batteriet. (Fig. 40)

Funksjon for automatisk avslaing

2. Hold godt i huset (B). Produktet har en automatisk avslaingsfunksjon som
stopper produktet hvis produktet ikke brukes. Den

3. Trykk pa og hold inne laseknappene (A) pa de to
sidene av huset (B).

Flytt skjaereutstyret til riktig vinkel.
5. Slipp opp laseknappene (A) pa de to sidene.

6. Flytt huset (B) opp og ned til skjsereutstyret lases pa 1. Slipp kraftutlzseren.
plass. 2. Trykk pa og hold start/stopp-knappen inne til den

Slik starter du savE-funksjonen

grenne LED-lampen slukkes.

grenne LED-lampen for start/stopp slukkes, og
produktet stopper etter 60 sekunder.

Slik stopper du produktet

. ) . 3. Fjern batteriet fra produktet. Trykk pa de to
Produktet har en savE-funksjon. savE-funksjonen gir utigserknappene, og trekk ut batteriet. (Fig. 42)

lengst driftstid ved bruk av batteri.

1. Trykk pa savE-knappen. LED-lampen tennes for &
vise at -funksjonen er slatt pa. (Fig. 41)

Vedlikehold

Innledning Vedlikeholdsskjema

ADVARSEL: Les og forsta

kapittelet om sikkerhet for du utfgrer
vedlikeholdsarbeid pa produktet.

A ADVARSEL: Ta ut batteriet for du

utfgrer vedlikehold pa produktet.

Under falger en liste over vedlikeholdstrinnene som ma
utferes pa produktet.

Vedlikehold

Far bruk

Ukentlig

Manedlig

Rengjer de utvendige delene av produktet.

Kontroller at start/stopp-bryteren fungerer som den skal, og at den ikke er ska-
det.

Kontroller at kraftutiaseren og kraftutlasersperren fungerer riktig med hensyn til
sikkerhet.

Pass pa at alle kontrollene fungerer og ikke er skadet.

Kontroller om kapperbladet eller kapperbeskyttelsen har sprekker eller er skadet.
Bytt ut kapperbladet eller kapperbeskyttelsen hvis de har sprekker eller har blitt
utsatt for stet.

Bytt ut kapperbladet hvis det er bayd eller skadet.

Kontroller at skruer og mutre sitter stramt.

Kontroller at batteriet ikke er skadet.

Kontroller at batteriet er ladet.

Kontroller at batteriladeren ikke er skadet.

X | X[ X[ X] X

Serg for at skruene som holder kapperbladene sammen, er trukket riktig til.
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Vedlikehold For bruk | Ukentlig | Manedlig
Kontroller forbindelsene mellom batteriet og produktet. Kontroller forbindelsen X
mellom batteriet og batteriladeren.

Slik kontrollerer du batteriet og

batteriladeren

1. Kontroller batteriet for skader, for eksempel
sprekker.

2. Kontroller batteriladeren for skader, for eksempel
sprekker.

3. Kontroller at stramledningen til batteriladeren ikke er
skadet, og at det ikke er sprekker i den.

Slik rengjar du produktet, batteriet og
batteriladeren

1. Rengjer produktet med en tarr klut etter bruk.

2. Rengjer batteriet og batteriladeren med en tarr klut.
Hold batterisporene rene.

3. Kontroller at terminalene pa batteriet og
batteriladeren er rene for batteriet settes i
batteriladeren eller produktet.

Slik undersgker du bladet
1. Fjern ugnsket materiale fra bladet med et anti-rust-
rengjgringsmiddel fgr og etter bruk av produktet.

2. Undersgk eggene pa bladet for skader og
deformering.

3. Bruk en fil for a fierne ujevnheter pa bladet.
4. Kontroller at knivene beveger seg fritt.

Slik rengjar og smerer du bladet

1. Rengjer ugnsket materiale fra bladet fgr og etter
bruk av produktet.

2. Smgr bladet for lang tids oppbevaring.

Merk: Ta kontakt med serviceforhandleren din for
a fa mer informasjon om anbefalt rengjgrings- og
smgremiddel.

Slik smearer du giret
Smer fett pa girhuset hvis giret har blitt demontert av en
godkjent serviceforhandler.

« Bruk Husqvarna spesialfett. Ta kontakt med
serviceforhandleren din for & fa mer informasjon om
anbefalt fett.

« Bruk bare en liten mengde spesialfett av hgy kvalitet.

A OBS: Ikke fyll girhuset helt.

Feilsgking

Tastatur

Problem Mulige feil

Mulig lgsning

Den grenne aktive-
ringslampen blinker.

Lav batterispenning.

Lad batteriet.

Advarselsindikatoren
blinker.

Overbelastning.

Skjeereutstyret beveger seg ikke fritt. Lasne
skjaereutstyret.

Temperaturavvik.

La produktet kjgle seg ned.

samtidig.

Kraftregulatoren og startknappen trykkes pa

Slipp kraftregulatoren, og trykk pa startknap-
pen.

Produktet starter ik-
ke.

Smuss pa batterikontaktene

Rengjar batterikontaktene med trykkluft eller
en myk barste.

Advarselsindikatoren
er pa. tet.

Det er ngdvendig a utfare service pa produk- | Snakk med serviceforhandleren din.
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Batteri

Problem

Mulige feil

Mulig l@sning

Grenn LED-lampe blinker.

Lav batterispenning.

Lad batteriet.

LED-feilindikatoren blinker.

Batteriet er utladet.

Lad batteriet.

Temperaturavvik.

Bruk batteriet i temperaturer mellom -10°C
(14°F) og 40°C (104°F).

Overspenning

Fjern batteriet fra batteriladeren.

LED-feilindikatoren tennes.

For stor forskjell mellom cellene
(1V).

Snakk med serviceforhandleren din.

Batterilader

Tilstand

Mulige feil

Mulig fremgangsmate

Ladelampen lyser rgdt.

Permanent feil med batteriladeren.

Ta kontakt med forhandleren din.

Ladelampen blinker grant.

Temperaturavvik — Batteriet er for
kaldt eller for varmt for bruk eller la-

La batteriet avkjgles, eller varm det
opp. Nar batteriet har riktig tempe-

ding.

ratur, kan det brukes eller lades
igjen. Bruk batteriladeren ved omgi-
velsestemperaturer pa mellom 5 °C
(41 °F) og 40 °C (104 °F).

Ladelampen blinker rgdt. Defekt batteri

Ta kontakt med forhandleren din.

Transport, oppbevaring og avhending

Transport og oppbevaring

« De medfglgende litiumionbatteriene samsvarer med
kravene i loven om farlige varer.

* Folg de spesifikke kravene pa emballasje og
etiketter for kommersiell transport, inkludert av
tredjeparter og fraktleveranderer.

« Snakk med en person med spesiell oppleering i
farlige materialer fgr du sender produktet. Folg alle
gjeldende nasjonale forskrifter.

« Bruk tape pa apne kontakter nar du plasserer
batteriet i en pakke. Pakk batteriet stramt for &
hindre bevegelse.

« Fjern batteriet ved lagring og transport.

« Oppbevar batteriet og batteriladeren pa et sted som
er tort og fri for fukt og frost.

« Batteriet ma ikke oppbevares pa steder der det
kan forekomme statisk elektrisitet. Ikke oppbevar
batteriet i en metallkasse.

« Oppbevar batteriet i temperaturer mellom 5 °C
(41 °F) og 25 °C (77 °F) og unna direkte sollys.

Oppbevar batteriladeren i temperaturer mellom 5 °C
(41 °F) og 45 °C (113 °F) og unna direkte sollys.
Bruk batteriladeren bare i temperaturer mellom 5 °C
(41 °F) og 40 °C (104 °F).

Lad opp batteriet til 30-50 % fer du setter det til
oppbevaring i lange perioder.

Oppbevar batteriladeren pa et sted som er lukket og
tort.

Hold batteriet og batteriladeren separert under
oppbevaring. Ikke la barn eller andre uautoriserte
personer rgre utstyret. Oppbevar utstyret i et omrade
som kan lases.

Rengjer produktet og utfer en fullstendig service for
du setter det til oppbevaring i lang tid.

Bruk transportbeskyttelsen pa produktet for &

unnga personskader eller skade pa produktet under
transport og oppbevaring.

Fest produktet pa en sikker mate under transport.
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Kassering av batteri, batterilader og
produktet

Symbolene pa produktet eller produktemballasjen angir

at dette produktet ikke skal handteres som restavfall.
Resirkuler det pa et gjenvinningsanlegg for elektrisk og

og personskader.

Ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter, det lokale
renovasjonsvesenet eller forhandleren hvis du gnsker
mer informasjon om hvordan produktet ditt skal

gjenvinnes.

elektronisk utstyr. Dette bidrar til a forhindre miljgskader

Tekniske data

Tekniske data
| 120iTKa-H

Motor
Motortype | PMDC 36 VV
Vekt
Vekt uten batteri, kg | 4.6
Steyutslipp 2°
Lydeffektniva, malt dB(A) 91,32
Lydeffektniva, garantert Ly dB(A) 94
Lydnivaer 26
Lydtrykkniva ved brukerens gre, malt ifglge EN 62841-1 og EN 62841-4-2, dB(A) 81,3
Vibrasjonsnivaer 2
Vibrasjonsnivéer (an) ved fremre/bakre handtak, m/s2 Se EN 62841-1 og EN 1,223/0,816
62841-4-2.
Klippeutstyr
Type Dobbeltsidig
Bladlengde, mm 500
Bladhastighet, klipp/min i SavE-modus 2250
Bladhastighet, klipp/min uten SaveE-modus 2800

25 Utslipp av stey til omgivelsene mélt som lydeffekt (Lya) samsvarer med EF-direktiv 2000/14/EF. Forskjellen
mellom garantert og malt lydeffekt er at garantert lydeffekt ogsa omfatter spredning i maleresultatet og

variasjoner mellom forskjellige produkter av samme modell, i henhold til direktivet 2000/14/EF.
26 Typisk statistisk spredning for ekvivalent lydtrykkniva er et standardavvik pa 3 dB(A).
27 Rapporterte data for vibrasjonsniva har en typisk statistisk spredning (standardavvik) pa 1,5 m/s2.

Det oppgitte totale vibrasjonsnivaet er malt i samsvar med en standard testmetode, og kan brukes til &

sammenligne ett redskap med et annet.

Den oppgitte totale vibrasjonsverdien kan ogsa brukes til innledende vurdering av eksponering.

144

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022




Godkjente batteriladere

Batterilader QC80 40-C80

Inngangsspenning, V 100-240 100-240

Frekvens, Hz 50-60 50-60

Effekt, W 100 72

Utgangsspenning, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Godkjente batterier til produktet

Batteri BLi10 40-B70

Type Litium-ion Litium-ion

Batterikapasitet, Ah

Se etiketten for batterikapasitet

Se etiketten for batterikapasitet

Nominell spenning, V

36

36

Vekt, kg

0,7

0,8
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Samsvarserklaering

EU-samsvarserklaering

Vi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sverige, tif.:

+46 36 146500, erkleerer pa eget ansvar

at produktet:

Beskrivelse Batteridrevet hekksaks med teleskopstang
Merke Husqgvarna

Type/modell 120iTK4-H

ID Serienummer datert 2022 og senere

fullstendig overholder fglgende EU-direktiver og

-forskrifter:
Regulering Beskrivelse
2006/42/EC «angaende maskiner»
2014/30/EU «angaende elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet»
2000/14/EC «angaende utendgrsstay»
2011/65/EU «angaende begrensning av bruken av bestemte farlige stoffer»

Folgende standarder er blitt brukt:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:201
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Ti
2, D-90431 Nirnberg, Tyskland, har utfg
typepreving pa vegne av Husqvarna AB.

5,
:2018.

llystralle
rt frivillig

Sertifikatet har felgende nummer: AM 50491653 0001.

Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, FoU-leder, Husqvarna AB

Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentasjon

C€
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Manutengao

Introducao

Descri¢cédo do produto

O Husqvarna 120iTK4-H é um corta-sebes com cabo
telescopico a bateria.

Decorre um trabalho constante para aumentar a
sua seguranga e eficiéncia durante o funcionamento.

Vista geral do produto
(Fig. 1)

1. Lamina

2. Protegéao para transporte

3. Alojamento

4. Punho de diviséo da posi¢éo

5. Funcgao telescopica

6. Punho dianteiro

7. Eixo

8. Gancho de suspenséo da correia

9. Teclado

10. Blogqueio do interrutor de alimentagao
11. Interrutor de alimentagao

12. Punho traseiro

13. Carregador de bateria QC80

14. Cabo de alimentagao

15. Indicador de dispositivo ligado e aviso
16. Bateria

17. Botdes de desengate da bateria

18. Botao indicador da bateria

19. LED de aviso

20. LED indicador da bateria

21. Botéo Start/Stop

22. Botédo SavE (economia)

23. LED de aviso

24. Manual do utilizador

25. Cablagem

26. Conetor

27. Carregador de bateria 40-C80

=

Simbolos no produto
(Fig. 2) AVISO! Este produto é perigoso. Uma
utilizagéo ndo cuidadosa e incorreta
podera provocar ferimentos ou a morte
do utilizador ou de terceiros. Para evitar

Para mais informagdes, contacte o revendedor com
assisténcia técnica.

Finalidade

Utilize o produto para cortar ramos e galhos. N&o utilize
o produto para outras tarefas.

ferimentos ao utilizador ou a terceiros,
leia e cumpra todas as instrugdes de
seguranga do manual do utilizador. Leia
o manual do utilizador com atengéo

e certifique-se de que compreende as
instrugdes antes de utilizar o produto.

(Fig. 3) Utilize um capacete de protegado em locais
onde possam cair objetos sobre si. Utilize
protetores acusticos aprovados. Utilize
protegao ocular aprovada.

(Fig. 4) Utilize luvas de protegdo aprovadas.

(Fig. 5) O produto esta em conformidade com as
diretivas CE aplicaveis.

(Fig. 6) Tenséo nominal, V

(Fig. 7) Corrente continua.

(Fig. 8) Nao exponha a chuva.

(Fig. 9) Mantenha as méos afastadas da lamina.

(Fig. 10) Funcao telescopica.

(Fig. 11) Fungéo de divisao.

(Fig. 12) Rode para a esquerda para soltar o
manipulo e rode para a direita para
apertar o manipulo.

(Fig. 13) Este produto ndo possui isolamento.

Se o produto entrar em contacto com

cabos elétricos de alta tensdo ou se se
aproximar dos mesmos, pode provocar
morte ou ferimentos graves. A corrente
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pode fluir de um ponto para outros sob a
forma de arco voltaico. Quanto maior for a
tenséo, maior a distancia que a corrente
pode percorrer. A corrente também

pode percorrer ramos e outros objetos,
especialmente se estiverem molhados.
Mantenha sempre uma distancia minima
de 10 m entre o produto e os

cabos elétricos de alta tensdo e/ou

todos os objetos em contacto com os
mesmos. No caso de ter de trabalhar

com uma distancia de seguranga mais
curta, contacte sempre a empresa de
fornecimento de energia elétrica, para
assegurar que a tensdo esta desligada
antes de iniciar o trabalho. Mantenha
pessoas ou animais a uma distancia
minima de 15 m durante o funcionamento.

(Fig. 14) Este produto estd em conformidade com
os regulamento aplicaveis do Reino
Unido.

aaaassxXxxx etiqueta de tipo apresenta o niumero

e série. aaaa € o ano de fabrico, ss é
semana de fabrico.

Nota: 0s restantes simbolos/autocolantes existentes
no produto dizem respeito as exigéncias de
homologagéao de alguns paises.

Simbolos na bateria e/ou no
carregador da bateria

Recicle este produto numa es-
tacao de reciclagem para equi-

(Fig. 18) pamentos elétricos e eletroni-
cos. (Valido unicamente na Eu-
ropa)

(Fig. 15) Transformador contra-falhas.

(Fig. 16) Utilize e armazene o carregador da

bateria apenas em espagos interiores.

(Fig. 17) Isolamento duplo.

Responsabilidade pelo produto

Como referido nas leis de responsabilidade pelo
produto, ndo somos responsaveis por danos causados
pelo nosso produto se:

« o produto tiver sido incorretamente reparado.

« 0 produto tiver sido reparado com pecgas que nao
sejam do fabricante ou que ndo sejam aprovadas
pelo fabricante.

« o produto tiver um acessério que néo seja do
fabricante ou que néo seja aprovado pelo fabricante.

« o produto néo tiver sido reparado por um centro
de assisténcia autorizado ou por uma autoridade
aprovada.

Seguranga

Defini¢des de seguranga

Os avisos, as precaugdes e as notas sdo utilizados para
indicar partes especialmente importantes do manual.

risco de ferimento ou morte para o utilizador
ou transeuntes, se nao forem respeitadas as
instrugdes do manual.

Avisos gerais de seguranga da
ferramenta eléctrica

c ATENQAO! Leia todos os avisos

CUIDADO: utilizado se existir risco de
danos para o produto, para outros materiais
ou para a area adjacente, se nao forem
respeitadas as instrugdes do manual.

c ATENCAO Utilizado no caso de existir

de seguranca e todas as instrugdes. O
incumprimento dos avisos e das instrugdes
podera resultar em choques elétricos,
incéndios e/ou ferimentos graves.
Nota: Guarde todos os avisos e instrugdes para
referéncia futura. O termo "ferramenta elétrica” nos
avisos refere-se a sua ferramenta elétrica com ligagao a
corrente (com cabo) ou ferramenta elétrica com bateria
(sem cabo).

Nota: utilizado para disponibilizar informagoes
adicionais necessarias numa determinada situagéo.

Seguranga no local de trabalho

+ Mantenha a area de trabalho limpa e bem iluminada.
Areas desarrumadas ou escuras convidam ao
acidente.

« Nao maneje ferramentas eléctricas em ambientes
explosivos, tal como na presenga de liquidos
inflamaveis, gases ou poeiras. As ferramentas
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eléctricas criam faiscas que podem poeiras ou
gases.

Mantenha as criancas e restantes pessoas
afastadas enquanto maneja uma ferramenta
eléctrica. As distracgdes podem fazé-lo perder o
controlo.

Seguranga no manejo de eletricidade

As fichas das ferramentas eléctricas tém de
corresponder a tomada eléctrica. Nunca modifique a
ficha de qualquer forma. N&o utilize quaisquer fichas
adaptadoras com ferramentas elétricas ligadas

a terra. As fichas inalteradas e as tomadas
correspondentes reduzem o risco de choque
elétrico.

Evite o contacto corporal com superficies ligadas

a terra, tais como tubos, radiadores, fogées e
frigorificos. Existe um risco acrescido de choque
elétrico se o seu corpo estiver em contacto com a
terra.

Né&o exponha ferramentas eléctricas a chuva ou
condigdes de elevada humidade. A entrada de agua
numa ferramenta elétrica aumenta o risco de choque
elétrico.

N4o danifique o fio eléctrico. Nunca utilize o

cabo elétrico para transportar, puxar ou desligar a
ferramenta elétrica da tomada. Mantenha o cabo
elétrico afastado de fontes de calor, 6leo, arestas
afiadas ou de pegas em movimento. Os fios elétricos
danificados ou emaranhados aumentam o risco de
choque elétrico.

Ao operar uma ferramenta elétrica no exterior, utilize
um cabo de extensdo adequado para utilizagdo

em exteriores. A utilizacdo de um cabo elétrico
adequado para utilizagao no exterior reduz o risco
de choque elétrico.

Se néo puder evitar operar uma ferramenta elétrica
em locais humidos, utilize uma fonte de alimentagédo
com corta-circuito com um dispositivo de corrente
residual (RDC). A utilizagdo de um dispositivo de
corrente residual (RCD) reduz o risco de choque
elétrico.

Seguranga pessoal

Mantenha-se alerta, tenha atengdo ao que esta a
fazer e use o bom senso ao operar uma ferramenta
elétrica. Ndo utilize uma ferramenta elétrica se
estiver cansado ou sob a influéncia de drogas,
alcool ou medicagdo. Um momento de desatengéo
durante o manejo de ferramentas eléctricas pode
resultar em lesdes pessoais graves.

Use equipamento de protegéo pessoal. Use sempre
protegéo ocular. A utilizagdo de equipamento de
protegdo como mascara antipoeira, calgado de
seguranga antiderrapante, capacete ou protetores
acusticos nas condigdes apropriadas ira reduzir os
ferimentos pessoais.

Prevengao de arranque nao intencional. Certifique-
se de que o interruptor se encontra desligado antes
de ligar a fonte de alimentag&o e/ou a bateria,

de pegar ou transportar a ferramenta. Transportar
ferramentas eléctricas com o dedo no interruptor ou
ligar ferramentas eléctricas a corrente eléctrica com
o interruptor ligado € um convite aos acidentes.
Remova qualquer chave de ajuste ou chave de
porcas antes de ligar a ferramenta a corrente
eléctrica. Uma chave de porcas ou uma chave
ligada a uma pecga em rotacgdo da ferramenta
eléctrica pode resultar em lesdes pessoais.

N&o se debruce. Mantenha o equilibrio e os pés
sempre bem assentes. Isto permite um melhor
controlo da ferramenta eléctrica em situagdes
inesperadas.

Vista-se adequadamente. Ndo use pegas de roupa
soltas ou j6ias. Mantenha o cabelo e roupas longe
de quaisquer pegas em movimento. Roupas soltas,
joias ou cabelo comprido podem ser apanhados nas
pegas em movimento.

Se forem fornecidos dispositivos para a ligagédo

de equipamentos de extrac&o e de recolha de
poeiras, assegure-se de que estes estdo ligados e
sao utilizados corretamente. A utilizagédo da recolha
de poeiras pode reduzir os riscos relacionados co
poeiras.

Siga sempre os principios de seguranga das
ferramentas, mesmo que ja esteja familiarizado
com as ferramentas, devido a utilizagéo frequente
das mesmas. Uma agao descuidada pode provocar
ferimentos graves numa fragéo de segundo.

A emissao de vibragdes durante a utilizagcao

da ferramenta pode ser diferente do valor total
declarado, dependendo da forma como a ferramenta
¢ utilizada. Os operadores devem identificar as
medidas de seguranga necessarias a sua protecgao,
com base numa estimativa de exposicdo em
condigdes reais de utilizagédo (tendo em conta todas
as fases do ciclo de operagao, tais como o niumero
de vezes que a ferramenta é ligada e desligada e
quando estd em rotagdo em vazio ou activada).

Utilizacdo e manutengéo de ferramentas
eléctricas

Néo force a ferramenta eléctrica. Use a ferramenta
eléctrica correcta para a sua aplicagdo. A ferramenta
eléctrica correcta fara um trabalho melhor e mais
seguro ao ritmo para o qual foi desenhada.

N3&o use a ferramenta eléctrica se o interruptor

nao ligar ou desligar. Qualquer ferramenta eléctrica
que ndo possa ser controlada com o interruptor é
perigosa e tem de ser reparada.

Desligue a ficha da fonte de alimentacéo eléctrica
e/ou baterias da ferramenta eléctrica antes de

fazer qualquer ajuste, mudar acessarios ou guardar
ferramentas eléctricas. Estas medidas de prevengao
reduzem o risco de ligar a ferramenta eléctrica
acidentalmente.

Guarde ferramentas eléctricas que néo estéo na

ser utilizadas fora do alcance das criangas e ndo
permita que qualquer pessoa ndo familiarizada com
a ferramenta eléctrica ou com as suas instrugdes
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maneje a ferramenta eléctrica. As ferramentas
eléctricas sdo perigosas nas maos de utilizadores
inexperientes.

+ Facga a manutencdo as ferramentas eléctricas.
Verifique quanto a desalinhamentos ou bloqueio de
pecas méveis, danos de pegas e qualquer outra
condigéo que possa afectar o funcionamento da
ferramenta eléctrica. Se estiver danificada, repare
a ferramenta eléctrica antes de a usar. Muitos
acidentes sdo causados por ferramentas eléctricas
com ma manutengao.

+ Mantenha as ferramentas de corte afiadas e limpas.
Ferramentas de corte com as zonas de corte afiadas
e bem mantidas tém menos probabilidades de
bloquear e sdo mais faceis de controlar.

« Use a ferramenta eléctrica, acessérios e brocas,
etc. de acordo com estas instrugdes, tomando em
consideragao as condigbes de funcionamento e o
trabalho a ser executado. A utilizagdo da ferramenta
elétrica para operacdes diferentes das previstas
pode resultar numa situagao perigosa.

* Mantenha os punhos e as superficies onde se
segura secos, limpos e sem 6leo nem massa
lubrificante. As superficies onde se segura e os
punhos escorregadios ndo permitem um controlo
e um manuseamento seguros do produto em
situagdes inesperadas.

Utilizagdo e manutengao da bateria

» Recarregue a bateria apenas com o carregador
especificado pelo fabricante. Um carregador
adequado para um tipo de bateria pode criar risco
de incéndio quando usado com outra bateria.

« Use ferramentas eléctricas apenas com as baterias
concebidas para as mesmas. A utilizacéo de
quaisquer outras baterias pode criar risco de
ferimentos e incéndio.

* Quando a bateria ndo esta a ser utilizada,
mantenha-a afastada de outros objetos metalicos,
como clips, moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou
outros objetos metalicos pequenos que possam
fazer a ligagéo entre os dois terminais. Provocar
curto-circuitos nos terminais das baterias pode
provocar queimaduras ou um incéndio.

+ Em condi¢Ges extremas, é possivel que o liquido
da bateria verta; evite o contacto. Se ocorrer
algum contacto acidental, lave com agua. Se o
liquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, procure
assisténcia médica adicional. O liquido vertido da
bateria pode provocar irritagdes ou queimaduras.

+ Né&o utilize uma bateria ou uma ferramenta que
se encontre danificada ou modificada. As baterias
danificadas ou modificadas podem apresentar um
comportamento imprevisivel que pode resultar em
incéndios, explosdes ou ferimentos graves.

» Nao exponha uma bateria ou uma ferramenta
a fogo ou temperaturas excessivas. A exposicao
a incéndios ou a temperaturas acima de
130 °C/265 °F pode provocar uma exploséo.

Siga todas as instru¢gdes de carregamento e ndo
carregue a bateria ou a ferramenta fora do intervalo
de temperatura especificado nas instru¢des. Os
carregamentos impréprios ou a temperaturas fora do
intervalo especificado podem danificar a bateria e
aumentar o risco de incéndio.

Assisténcia

Garanta que a manutencgio da sua ferramenta
elétrica é efetuada por um técnico de reparagdes
qualificado e que utilize apenas pegas de
substituigdo idénticas. Isto ira assegurar que a
seguranga das ferramentas eléctricas é mantida.
Nunca deve efetuar a manutengao de baterias
danificadas. A manutengao das baterias deve ser
efetuada apenas pelo fabricante ou por prestadores
de servigos autorizados.

Instrugdes de seguranga do corta-sebes

.

Mantenha todas as partes do corpo afastadas

da lamina. N&o retire material cortado nem

segure no material que estiver a ser cortado
quando as laminas estiverem a funcionar. As
laminas continuam a rodar apés o interrutor ser
desligado. Um momento de desateng&o durante o
manuseamento do corta-sebes pode resultar em
ferimentos pessoais graves.

Transporte o corta-sebes segurando pelo punho,
com a lamina parada e com cuidado para nido
acionar nenhum interrutor. Transportar o corta-
sebes corretamente reduz o risco de arranque
acidental do produto e consequentes ferimentos
pessoais causados pelas laminas.

Quando transportar ou armazenar o corta-sebes
coloque sempre a cobertura da lamina. Manusear

o corta-sebes corretamente reduz o risco de
ferimentos pessoais causados pelas laminas.
Quando estiver a retirar material encravado ou

a realizar a manuteng&o da unidade, certifique-

se de que todos os interrutores estdo desligados
assim como o fio de alimentagdo. O acionamento
inesperado do corta-sebes enquanto é efetuada a
remocao de material encravado ou a manutengéo
pode resultar em ferimentos pessoais graves.
Segure no corta-sebes apenas pelas superficies de
agarrar isoladas, uma vez que a lamina pode entrar
em contacto com fios elétricos ocultos ou com o seu
prdprio fio elétrico. O contacto das laminas com um
cabo com tenséo pode energizar as pegas metdlicas
expostas do corta-sebes e, assim, provocar um
choque elétrico no operador.

Mantenha todos os fios de alimentagdo e outros
cabos afastados da area de corte. Os cabos ou fios
elétricos podem estar ocultos em sebes ou arbustos
e podem ser acidentalmente cortados pela lamina.
Néo utilize o corta-sebes em condigGes climatéricas
adversas, especialmente se existir o risco de
relampagos. Isto diminui o risco de ser atingido por
relampagos.
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Para reduzir o risco de eletrocussdo, nunca utilize
o corta-sebes de alcance alargado na proximidade
de cabos elétricos. A utilizagéo junto a linhas de
energia elétrica ou o contacto com as mesmas
podera originar ferimentos graves ou choques
elétricos resultantes em morte.

Utilize sempre as duas méaos quando estiver a
trabalhar com o corta-sebes de alcance alargado.
Segure o corta-sebes de alcance alargado com as
duas maos para evitar perder o controlo.

Utilize sempre protegéo para a cabega quando
trabalhar com o corta-sebes de alcance alargado por
cima da cabega. A queda de detritos pode causar
ferimentos pessoais graves.

Instrugbes de seguranga gerais

ATENQAOZ Leia as instrugSes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Remova a bateria para evitar que o produto comece
acidentalmente a funcionar.

Se o utilizador néo for cuidadoso ou se o produto
for utilizado de forma incorreta, este produto € uma
ferramenta perigosa. Este produto pode provocar
ferimentos graves ou a morte do operador ou
terceiros.

Néo utilize o produto se este for alterado da

sua especificagdo inicial. Nao altere uma parte

do produto sem a aprovacgao do fabricante. Utilize
apenas pecas que sejam aprovadas pelo fabricante.
Ferimentos ou morte séo resultados possiveis de
manutengao incorreta.

Verifique o produto antes de o utilizar. Consulte as
secgOes Dispositivos de seguranga no produto na
pagina 153 e Manutengdo na pdgina 157. Nao utilize
um produto danificado. Efetue as verificagbes de
seguranga e cumpra as instrugdes de manutengao
e assisténcia técnica descritas neste manual.

As criangas devem ser vigiadas para garantir que
nao brincam com o produto. Nao permita em
circunstancia alguma que uma crianga ou outras
pessoas que ndo saibam utilizar o produto e/ou

a bateria o utilizem ou realizem operagdes de
manutencao. A legislacéo local pode regular a idade
do utilizador permitida.

Mantenha o produto numa area trancada para
impedir 0 acesso a criangas ou pessoas que nao
disponham de aprovacéo.

Mantenha o produto fora do alcance de criangas.
Né&o é permitido modificar, em circunstancia
alguma, a configuragao original do produto sem a
autorizagao expressa do fabricante. Utilize sempre
acessorios originais. A realizagdo de modificagdes
e/ou a utilizagdo de acessorios ndo autorizados
podem provocar ferimentos pessoais graves ou a
morte do utilizador ou terceiros.

Nota: A utilizagéo pode estar sujeita a legislagao
nacional ou local. Respeite os regulamentos
estabelecidos.

Instrugdes de seguranga para
funcionamento

ATENQAOZ Leia as instrugbes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

« Se tiver alguma duvida relativa ao procedimento
a seguir, entre em contacto com um técnico
especialista. Dirija-se ao seu revendedor ou a sua
oficina autorizada. Néao utilize fungdes da maquina
para as quais nao esta preparado.

* Nunca utilize o produto quando estiver cansado,
sob o efeito de alcool ou drogas, tiver tomado
medicamentos ou outros produtos que possam
afetar a sua visao, atengdo, coordenagéo ou
discernimento.

+ Trabalhar em mas condi¢gdes meteoroldgicas é
cansativo e muitas vezes traz riscos acrescidos.
Devido ao risco acrescido, ndo se recomenda a
utilizagdo da maquina em condigdes meteoroldgicas
adversas, por exemplo, nevoeiro denso, chuva
intensa, ventos fortes, frio intenso ou risco de
trovoada, etc.

* Um equipamento de corte defeituoso pode aumentar
o risco de acidentes.

* Na&o permita que uma crianga utilize o produto
ou se encontre na proximidade do mesmo. Uma
vez que o produto se liga facilmente, as criangas
podem conseguir liga-lo se ndo forem vigiadas
em permanéncia. Isto pode implicar um risco de
ferimentos pessoais graves. Desligue a bateria
quando o produto nao estiver sob vigilancia.

» Certifique-se de que néo existem pessoas ou
animais a uma distancia inferior a 15 metros
enquanto trabalha. Sempre que varios operadores
se encontrem a trabalhar em simultdneo no mesmo
local, a distancia de seguranga deve ser, no minimo,
de 15 metros. Caso contrario, existe um risco de
ferimentos pessoais graves. Pare imediatamente o
produto se alguém se aproximar. Nunca balance o
produto a sua volta sem verificar se esta alguém na
zona de seguranca.

» Certifique-se de que ndo existem pessoas, animais
ou outras coisas que possam afetar o seu controlo
do produto, ou que estes ndo entram em contacto
com o acessorio de corte ou objetos soltos que
possam ser projetados pelo acessério de corte.
Contudo, ndo utilize o produto num local em que nao
seja possivel pedir ajuda em caso de acidente.

* Inspecione sempre a area de trabalho. Remova
objetos soltos, tais como pedras, pedagos de
vidro, pregos, arame, cordas, etc., que possam ser
arremessados ou enredar-se no acessorio de corte.
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« Certifique-se de que pode andar e estar de pé
com seguranga. Tenha cuidado com eventuais
obstaculos (raizes, pedras, ramos, valas, etc.) em
caso de deslocamento inesperado. Tenha muito
cuidado ao trabalhar em terreno inclinado.

* Mantenha sempre um bom equilibrio e os pés bem
apoiados. N&o se debruce.

* Antes de se deslocar para outra area, desative o
produto. Fixe a protegéo para transporte quando o
produto ndo estiver a ser utilizado.

* Nunca pouse o produto sem o ter desativado. Nao
deixe o produto sem supervisao quando este estiver
ligado.

* Retire a bateria antes de passar o produto a outra
pessoa.

» Certifique-se de que o vestuario ou partes do corpo
ndo entram em contacto com o equipamento de
corte quando o produto esta ativo.

* Se o acessorio de corte ficar encravado durante
o funcionamento do produto, pare-o e desative-

o. Certifique-se de que o acessorio de corte
para completamente. Retire a bateria antes de
limpar, inspecionar ou reparar o produto e/ou o
equipamento de corte.

* Mantenha as maos e os pés afastados do
equipamento de corte até que este pare
completamente quando o produto é desativado.

« Durante a operacéo de corte, tome cuidado com
galhos que possam ser projetados. Nao efetue
cortes demasiado junto ao solo onde existam pedras
e outros objetos que possam ser projetados.

* Atencao a objetos arremessados. Utilize sempre
protecéo ocular aprovada. Nunca se incline sobre
a protecéo do equipamento de corte. Pedras, lixo,
etc., podem ser arremessados contra os olhos, o
que pode causar cegueira ou ferimentos graves.

* Quando estiver a utilizar protetores acusticos, esteja
atento a sinais de aviso ou gritos. Retire sempre os
protetores acusticos assim que o produto parar.

* Nunca trabalhe de uma escada, banco ou qualquer
outra posigao elevada, que nédo seja completamente
segura.

« esta maquina produz um campo eletromagnético
durante o funcionamento. Em determinadas
circunstancias, este campo pode interferir com o
funcionamento de implantes médicos ativos ou
passivos. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves
ou mortais, recomendamos que os portadores de
implantes médicos consultem o seu médico e o
fabricante do implante antes de utilizar a maquina.

* Segure sempre o produto com as duas méaos.
Mantenha o produto do lado direito do seu corpo.

« Desligue sempre o produto, retire a bateria e
certifique-se de que o equipamento de corte ndo
estd em rotagdo antes de remover o material
enredado no eixo da lamina ou preso entre a
protecdo e o equipamento de corte.

« O campo eletromagnético durante o funcionamento
pode interferir com os implantes médicos ativos

ou passivos. Antes de utilizarem este produto, os
portadores de implantes médicos devem consultar
os respetivos médicos e fabricantes dos implantes.
Suporte o peso do produto com a correia para que
seja mais facil de utilizar.

A exposi¢do prolongada a ruidos pode provocar
danos auditivos permanentes. A Husqvarna
recomenda que os operadores utilizem protetores
acusticos aprovados.

Nunca utilize um produto cujas especificagdes
originais tenham sido alteradas.

Nunca utilize um produto defeituoso. Efectue as
verificagdes de seguranga e cumpra as instrugdes
de manutencéo e assisténcia técnica contidas neste
manual. Alguns servigos de manutengao e de
assisténcia técnica tém de ser executados por
especialistas formados e qualificados. Consulte as
instrucdes na secgéo sobre manutengéo.

Efetue uma inspecéo geral do produto antes de o
utilizar. Observe o esquema de manutengao.
Nunca permita que outra pessoa utilize a maquina
sem estar certo de que a mesma leu e entendeu o
contetudo do manual de instrugdes.

Verifique a area de trabalho quanto a presenca

de objetos estranhos, tais como cabos elétricos

e animais, etc., ou outros objetos que possam
danificar o equipamento de corte, como itens
metalicos.

Facas defeituosas podem aumentar o risco de
acidente.

Equipamento de protegéo pessoal

ATENQAOZ Leia as instrugGes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Utilize sempre equipamento de protecéo pessoal
aprovado ao utilizar o produto. O equipamento

de protegéo pessoal ndo previne totalmente os
ferimentos mas diminui a respetiva gravidade em
caso de acidente. Obtenha ajuda junto do seu
concessionario para selecionar o equipamento certo.
Utilize um capacete de protecdo caso exista o risco
de objetos em queda.

(Fig. 19)

A exposicdo prolongada a ruidos pode provocar
danos auditivos. De modo geral, os produtos
alimentados a bateria sao relativamente silenciosos;
porém, podem ocorrer danos resultantes de

uma combinagao de nivel de ruido e utilizagdo
prolongada. A Husqvarna recomenda que os
operadores utilizem protetores acusticos aquando
da utilizagdo prolongada de produtos ao longo

do dia. Os operadores que utilizam continua e
regularmente estes produtos devem efetuar exames
regulares a audicdo.

(Fig. 20)
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ATENQAOZ Os protetores acusticos

limitam a capacidade de ouvir sons e
sinais de aviso.

A

« Utilize protegao ocular aprovada. Mesmo com
viseira, & necessario utilizar 6culos de protegéo
aprovados. Consideram-se 6culos de protegao
aprovados os que estejam conformes com a norma
ANSI Z87.1 nos EUA ou EN 166 nos paises da UE.

(Fig. 21)
« Use luvas sempre que necessario, por exemplo, ao
fixar, examinar ou limpar o acessério de corte.

(Fig. 22)

« Utilize vestuério fabricado com um tecido resistente.
Utilize sempre calcas e mangas compridas grossas.
Nao utilize vestuario largo que possa ficar preso em
galhos e ramos. Nao utilize joias, cal¢gdes, nem ande
de sandalias ou descalgo. Coloque o seu cabelo
acima dos ombros para maior seguranca.

« Mantenha equipamentos de primeiros socorros
sempre a mao.

(Fig. 23)

Dispositivos de seguranga no produto

A

Nesta secgéo, descrevem-se os componentes de
seguranga do produto, a sua fungéo e ainda a forma

de efetuar a verificagdo e manutengéo para garantir o
funcionamento correto do mesmo. Para localizar estes
componentes no seu produto, consulte as instrugées na
secgao Vista geral do produto na pagina 147.

ATENQAOZ Leia as instrugbes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Se a manutencéo do produto néo for devidamente
efetuada, e se a assisténcia e/ou as reparacdes

néo forem realizadas por profissionais, a vida util do
produto pode ser afetada e o risco de acidentes pode
aumentar. Para obter mais informagdes, contacte o seu
revendedor local.

c ATENQAOZ Nunca use um produto

com equipamento de seguranga defeituoso.
O equipamento de seguranga do produto
tem de ser inspecionado e a sua
manutengao feita conforme se descreve
nesta secgdo. Se o produto falhar alguma
destas verificagbes, entre em contacto

com uma oficina autorizada para a sua
reparagao.

CUIDADO: toda a assisténcia e

reparagdo da maquina requer formagéo
especializada. Isto aplica-se especialmente
ao equipamento de seguranga da maquina.
Se a maquina falhar alguma das
verificagdes que se seguem, procure a

A

sua oficina autorizada. A compra de
qualquer um dos nossos produtos garante-
Ihe a obtengéo de reparagdo e assisténcia
profissionais. Se o local da compra

da maquina nao for um dos nossos
revendedores com assisténcia técnica,
consulte a oficina autorizada mais préxima.

Verificar o teclado

1.

Pressione e mantenha pressionado o botao de

arranque/paragem (A). (Fig. 24)

a) O produto esta ligado quando o LED esta aceso.

b) O produto esta desligado quando o LED esta
apagado.

Consulte Ativar a fungdo SavE na pdgina 157 para

obter informagdes sobre a fungao do botdo SavE

(B).

Consulte Resolugdo de problemas na pdgina 158

se o indicador de aviso (C) estiver aceso ou
intermitente.

Verificar o bloqueio do interrutor de alimentagio

O bloqueio do interrutor de alimentacéo impede o
funcionamento acidental. Quando solta o punho, o
interruptor de alimentacgao e o respetivo bloqueio
regressam as suas posicdes iniciais.

(Fig. 25)

1.

Certifique-se de que o interrutor de alimentagao
esta bloqueado quando o blogueio se encontra na
respetiva posicao inicial. (Fig. 26)

Puxe e solte o bloqueio e certifique-se de que este
regressa a sua posigao inicial. (Fig. 27)

Certifique-se de que o interrutor de alimentacdo e o
blogueio se deslocam livremente e de que a mola de
retorno funciona corretamente. (Fig. 28)

Ligue o produto; consulte Arranque na pdgina 156.
Aplique a velocidade maxima.

Solte o interrutor de alimentagéo e certifique-se de
que o acessorio de corte para completamente.

Seguranga da bateria

A

ATENQAO Leia as instrugdes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Apenas utilize baterias das séries BLi e 40-B. Para
obter mais informacdes, consulte Especificacbes
técnicas na pagina 160. A bateria tem software
encriptado.

Utilize as baterias das séries BLi e 40-B
recarregaveis como fonte de alimentagéo apenas
para os produtos Husqvarna relacionados. Para
evitar ferimentos, ndo utilize a bateria como fonte de
alimentagao para outros produtos.
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* Risco de choque elétrico. Nao ligue os terminais
da bateria a chaves, moedas, parafusos ou outros
metais. Caso contrario, pode provocar um curto-
circuito da bateria.

* Nao utilize baterias nédo recarregaveis.

« Nao coloque objetos nas aberturas de ventilagéo da
bateria.

« Mantenha a bateria afastada do sol, calor ou
de chamas abertas. A bateria pode causar
queimaduras e/ou queimaduras quimicas.

* Mantenha a bateria afastada de chuva e condigdes
de humidade.

* Mantenha a bateria afastada de micro-ondas e alta
presséo.

* Nao tente desmontar ou partir a bateria.

« Em caso de fuga da bateria, evite o contacto do
liquido com a pele ou com os olhos. Em caso de
contacto com o liquido, limpe a area com agua e
sabao abundantes e procure assisténcia médica.
Se o liquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, nao
os esfregue; lave os olhos com agua durante, pelo
menos, 15 minutos e procure assisténcia médica.

« Utilize a bateria a temperaturas entre -10 °C (14 °F)
e 40 °C (114 °F).

* Na&o limpe a bateria nem o carregador de bateria
com agua. Consulte Limpar o produto, a bateria e o
carregador da bateria na pagina 158.

* N3o utilize uma bateria danificada ou com defeito.

* Mantenha as baterias armazenadas afastadas de
objetos metalicos como, por exemplo, pregos,
parafusos ou joias.

* Mantenha as baterias afastadas de criangas.

Seguranga do carregador de bateria

ATENCAOZ Leia as instrugbes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

* Risco de choque elétrico ou curto-circuito se as
instrucdes de seguranga ndo forem cumpridas.

« Nao utilize outros carregadores de baterias que
ndo o fornecido para o seu produto. Ao carregar
a bateria das séries BLi e 40-B, o carregador
recomendado é o QC80 / 40-C80.

« Na&o tente desmontar o carregador de bateria.

* Na&o utilize um carregador de bateria que esteja com
defeito ou danificado.

« Na&o utilize o cabo de alimentagao para levantar o
carregador de bateria. Para desligar o carregador de
bateria de uma tomada elétrica, puxe a ficha. Nao
puxe o cabo de alimentagéo.

* Mantenha todos os cabos e cabos de extensao
afastados de agua, dleo e arestas afiadas.
Certifique-se de que o cabo néo fica entalado
em objetos como, por exemplo, portas, cercas ou
objetos equivalentes.

* Nao utilize o carregador de bateria préximo de
materiais inflamaveis ou materiais que possam

provocar corroséo. Certifique-se de que o
carregador de bateria ndo esta coberto. Em caso de
fumo ou fogo, desligue o carregador de bateria da
tomada.

« Carregue a bateria apenas em espacos interiores,
com um bom fluxo de ar e sem exposicéo a luz
solar. Nao carregue a bateria no exterior. Nao
carregue a bateria em condigdes de humidade.

« Utilize apenas o carregador de bateria onde a
temperatura se encontrar entre 5 °C (41 °F) e 40 °C
(104 °F). Utilize o carregador em ambientes bem
ventilados, secos e isentos de poeiras.

« Nao coloque objetos nas aberturas de arrefecimento
do carregador de bateria.

* Nao ligue os terminais do carregador de bateria a
objetos metalicos, uma vez que pode provocar um
curto-circuito no carregador de bateria.

« Utilize tomadas de parede aprovadas e que nao se
encontrem danificadas. Certifique-se de que o cabo
do carregador de bateria ndo esta danificado. Se
forem utilizados cabos de extensao, certifique-se de
que os mesmos ndo estédo danificados.

Instrugdes de seguranca para
manutengao

ATENQAOZ Leia as instrugGes de aviso

que se seguem antes de efetuar tarefas de
manutengao no produto.

* Retire a bateria antes de efetuar tarefas de
manutengao, outras verificagdes, ou de montar o
produto.

* O operador s6 pode efetuar as tarefas de
manutencao e assisténcia descritas neste manual
do utilizador. Contacte o seu revendedor com
assisténcia técnica para tarefas de manutengéo e
assisténcia de maior extensao.

* Nao limpe a bateria ou o carregador com agua. Os
detergentes fortes podem danificar o plastico.

« Se nado proceder a manutengdo, ira diminuir o ciclo
de vida do produto e aumentar o risco de acidentes.

+ E necessaria formag&o especializada para todos os
trabalhos de assisténcia e reparagao, especialmente
para os dispositivos de seguranca do produto. Se,
apos efetuar tarefas de manutengao, nem todas
as verificagdes deste manual forem aprovadas,
contacte o seu revendedor com assisténcia técnica.
Garantimos que existem reparagdes e assisténcia
profissionais disponiveis para o seu produto.

* Mantenha sempre os dentes de corte da lamina
bem afiados. Respeite as nossas recomendagdes.
Consulte também as instrugées na embalagem da
lamina.

« Utilize sempre pecas sobresselentes originais.

« Utilize sempre luvas resistentes durante trabalhos
de reparagao do equipamento de corte. As laminas
sdo muito afiadas e podem causar facilmente cortes.
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Montagem

Introducéo

ATENQAOZ Certifique-se de que 1&
e compreende o capitulo sobre seguranca

antes de montar o produto.

Montar o eixo

1. Certifique-se de que as fichas elétricas estao
alinhadas. (Fig. 29)

2. Ligue completamente as extremidades do eixo (A).

3. Aperte o manipulo de enroscar do lado da cabeca
do corta-sebes do eixo (B).

Para ajustar o comprimento do eixo

1. Desaperte o manipulo de enroscar do lado da caixa
da bateria do eixo (A). (Fig. 30)

2. Ajuste o eixo para que fique num comprimento
aplicavel.

3. Aperte o manipulo de enroscar (B).
Ajustar a correia

Utilize sempre a correia quando utilizar o produto. A
correia permite um controlo maximo durante a utilizagéo

do produto. A correia permite reduzir o risco de cansago
nos bragos e nas costas.

Pegue no suporte.

2. Prenda o produto ao gancho de suspenséo da
correia.

3. Ajuste o comprimento da correia até que o gancho
de suspensao fique mais ou menos nivelado com a
sua anca direita. (Fig. 31)

Instalar o carregador de bateria (40-
C80) na parede

CUIDADO: Nso utilize uma chave de
parafusos elétrica para instalar o carregador

de bateria na parede. Uma chave de
parafusos elétrica pode causar danos no
carregador de bateria.

1. Instale o carregador de bateria na parede com os
2 parafusos (B). Utilize buchas (A), se necessario.
(Fig. 32)

Instale os 2 tampdes dos orificios dos parafusos (C).

Ligue o cabo de alimentagéo ao carregador de
bateria e a uma tomada de parede.

Funcionamento

Introdugéo

Bateria

ATENQAOZ Certifique-se de que &
e compreende o capitulo sobre seguranca

antes de usar o produto.

Antes de ligar o produto

1. Examine a area de trabalho. Retire os objetos que
possam ser projetados.

2. Examine o equipamento de corte. Certifique-se de
que as laminas estao afiadas e ndo apresentam
fissuras nem danos.

3. Certifique-se de que o produto funciona
corretamente. Verifique se todos os parafusos e
porcas estdo apertados corretamente.

4. Certifique-se de que o punho e os dispositivos
de seguranga nao apresentam danos e estéo
corretamente fixados. Nao utilize um produto com
pecgas em falta ou cujas especificagdes iniciais
tenham sido alteradas. Utilize luvas de protegéo
quando necessario.

5. Antes de utilizar o produto, certifique-se de que

as coberturas ndo apresentam danos e estéo
corretamente fixadas.

ATENQAOZ Certifique-se de que 1&
e compreende o capitulo sobre seguranga

antes de utilizar a bateria. Certifique-se de
que |é e compreende o manual do utilizador
da bateria e do carregador de bateria.

Mantenha a bateria e o respetivo carregador de bateria
a temperaturas ambiente corretas.

Temperatura ambiente

Utilizagao da bateria 5 °C—40 °C/41 °F-104 °F

Carregamento da bate- | 5 °C-40 °C/41 °F-104 °F
ria

Estado da bateria

O visor apresenta o estado de carga e a existéncia de
problemas com a bateria.

(Fig. 33)
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Indicador LED

Estado da bateria (estado de carga)

BLi10

40-B70

4 |luzes LED ligadas N/A

A bateria tem uma carga entre
76% e 100%.

3 luzes LED ligadas
100%.

A bateria tem uma carga entre 76% e

A bateria tem uma carga entre
51% e 75%.

2 luzes LED ligadas
75%.

A bateria tem uma carga entre 51% e

A bateria tem uma carga entre
26% e 50%.

1 luz LED ligada
50%.

A bateria tem uma carga entre 26% e

A bateria tem uma carga entre 6%
€ 25%.

1 luz LED esta intermitente

A bateria tem uma carga entre 0% e 25%. | A bateria tem uma carga entre 0%

e 5%.

Carregar a bateria

Carregue a bateria se se tratar da primeira vez que a
utiliza. Uma bateria nova tem apenas 30% de carga.

CUIDADO: Ligue o carregador de
bateria a uma tomada de alimentagdo com

a tenséo e a frequéncia especificadas na
etiqueta de tipo.

A bateria ndo carrega se a respetiva temperatura for
superior a 50 °C (122 °F).

1. Ligue o cabo de alimentagéo ao carregador de
bateria.

2. Ligue o carregador de bateria a uma tomada
de alimentagao com ligagao a terra. O LED de
carregamento pisca uma vez. (Fig. 34)

3. Ligue a bateria ao carregador de bateria. O LED

de carregamento acende-se. Carregue a bateria no
maximo durante 24 horas. (Fig. 35)

4. Prima o botdo indicador da bateria; se todos os
indicadores LED se acenderem, a bateria esta
totalmente carregada.

5. Puxe a ficha de alimentagao para desligar o
carregador de bateria da tomada de alimentagéo.
N&o puxe o cabo de alimentagéo.

6. Retire a bateria do carregador da bateria.

Para encaixar a bateria no produto

A ATENQAOZ Utilize apenas baterias
Husqvarna originais no produto.

1. Certifique-se de que a bateria estd completamente
carregada.

2. Coloque a bateria no suporte da bateria do produto.
A bateria tem de deslizar facilmente para o suporte;
caso contrario, ndo esta instalada corretamente.
(Fig. 36)

3. Pressione a parte inferior da bateria e empurre-

a para a introduzir completamente no respetivo
suporte. A bateria bloqueia na posigao pretendida
quando se ouve um clique.

4. Certifique-se de que os trincos bloqueiam na
posicéo de forma correta.

Arranque

1. Prima e mantenha premido o botdo de arranque/
paragem até o LED verde se acender. (Fig. 37)

2. Puxe o bloqueio do interrutor de alimentagéo
para tras e mantenha premido o interrutor de
alimentagao.

Utilizar o produto

« Comece perto do chdo e eleve o produto ao longo
da sebe ao cortar as laterais. (Fig. 38)

* Mantenha o produto perto do corpo para uma
posicéo de trabalho estavel. (Fig. 39)

« Certifique-se de que a extremidade do equipamento
de corte n&o toca no chéo.

« Seja cuidadoso e trabalhe devagar até que todos os
ramos estejam corretamente cortados.

Ajustar o angulo do acessério de corte

O acessorio de corte pode ser ajustado para 7 posi¢des
diferentes.

1. Pare o produto e retire a bateria. (Fig. 40)
2. Segure bem na caixa (B).

3. Prima e mantenha premidos os botdes de blogueio
(A) nos 2 lados da caixa (B).

4. Desloque o acessoério de corte para o angulo
correto.
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5. Solte os botdes de blogueio (A) nos 2 lados. Fungéo de desativagdo automatica

6. Desloque a caixa (B) para cima e para baixo até o

o ) S O produto tem uma fungao de desativagao automatica
acessorio de corte bloquear na devida posigéo.

que desliga o produto, se este néo for utilizado. O LED

Ativar a fungdo SavE verde da indicagdo de arranque/paragem apaga-se e o
produto para apés 60 segundos.

O produto tem uma fungéo SavE. A fungdo SavE .

proporciona um tempo de funcionamento da bateria DeS"gar (o} pFOdUtO

mais longo. Solte o interruptor de alimentagao.

1. Prima o botdo SavE. O LED acende-se para indicar 2

= e - Prima e mantenha premido o boté&o start/stop até
que a fungéo esta ativa. (Fig. 41)

que o LED verde se desligue.

2. Prima o botéo SavE novamente para desativar a 3. Remova a bateria do produto. Pressione os 2 botdes
funcao SavE. de desengate e retire a bateria. (Fig. 42)
Manutengao
Introdugéo Esquema de manutengéo

x A seguinte lista de tarefas de manutengao tem de ser
ATENQAOZ Certifiqgue-se de que leu e 9 ¢

) realizada no produto.
compreendeu o capitulo sobre seguranga
antes de realizar tarefas de manutengéo no
produto.

A ATENQAOZ Retire a bateria antes de

efetuar a manutengéo do produto.

Manutengéo Antes de | Semanal- | Mensal-
utilizar mente mente

Limpe os componentes externos do produto. X

Verifique se o interruptor de arranque/paragem funciona corretamente e nao X

esta danificado.

Certifique-se de que o interrutor de alimentacao e o bloqueio do interrutor de X

alimentagao funcionam corretamente e com seguranca.

Certifique-se de que todos os controlos funcionam e nédo estao danificados. X

Certifique-se de que a lamina de corte e a respetiva protegdo ndo apresentam
fissuras e que ndo estédo danificadas. Substitua a 1dmina de corte ou a respetiva X
protegao se apresentarem fissuras ou se tiverem sido sujeitas a impactos.

Substitua a 1amina de corte, caso esteja dobrada ou danificada.

Certifique-se de que os parafusos e as porcas estdo apertados.

Certifique-se de que a bateria ndo esta danificada.

Certifique-se de que a bateria esta carregada.

X | X[ X[ X] X

Certifique-se de que o carregador da bateria ndo esta danificado.

Certifique-se de que os parafusos que mantém as laminas de corte unidas estéo
bem apertados.

Verifique as ligagdes entre a bateria e o produto. Verifique a ligagéo entre a
bateria e o carregador da bateria.
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Examinar a bateria e o carregador da
bateria

1. Examine a bateria quanto a existéncia de danos, por
exemplo, fissuras.

2. Examine o carregador da bateria quanto a existéncia
de danos, por exemplo, fissuras.

3. Certifique-se de que o cabo de ligagéo do
carregador da bateria ndo esta danificado nem
apresenta fissuras.

Limpar o produto, a bateria e 0
carregador da bateria

1. Limpe o produto com um pano seco apos a
utilizagéo.

2. Limpe a bateria e o carregador da bateria com um
pano seco. Mantenha as calhas de guia da bateria
limpas.

3. Certifique-se de que os terminais da bateria e do
carregador da bateria se encontram limpos antes de
colocar a bateria no carregador da bateria ou no
produto.

Verificar a lamina

1. Limpe os materiais indesejados da lamina com um
agente de limpeza anticorrosdo antes e depois de
utilizar o produto.

2. Verifique as extremidades da ldmina quanto a
existéncia de danos e deformagdes.

3. Utilize uma lima para remover as rebarbas na
lamina.

4. Certifique-se de que as laminas se movem
livremente.

Limpar e lubrificar as laminas
1. Limpe os materiais indesejados das laminas antes e
depois de utilizar o produto.

2. Lubrifique as laminas antes de longos periodos de
armazenamento.

Nota: para mais informacgdes sobre os lubrificantes e
os agentes de limpeza recomendados, contacte o seu
revendedor com assisténcia técnica.

Lubrificar a engrenagem

Aplique massa lubrificante na caixa de engrenagem,
se a engrenagem tiver sido desmontada por um
revendedor de assisténcia autorizado.

« Utilize massa lubrificante especial Husqvarna. Para
mais informagdes sobre a massa lubrificante
recomendada, contacte o seu revendedor com
assisténcia técnica.

« Utilize apenas uma pequena quantidade de massa
lubrificante especial de elevada qualidade.

A CUIDADO: Nzo encha
completamente a caixa de engrenagem.

Resolugdo de problemas

Teclado

Problema Falhas possiveis

Solugéo possivel

LED verde ativado in- | Tensdo da bateria baixa.
termitente

Carregue a bateria.

O indicador de aviso | Sobrecarga.
fica intermitente.

O acessorio de corte ndo consegue mover-
-se livremente. Solte o acessorio de corte.

Desvio de temperatura.

Deixe o produto arrefecer.

mentacao e o botéo Start.

Prima simultaneamente o interrutor de ali- Solte o interrutor de alimentagéo e prima o

botao Start.

ca.

O produto ndo arran- | Sujidade nos conetores da bateria.

Limpe os conetores da bateria com ar com-
primido ou um pincel macio.

esta aceso. duto.

O indicador de aviso | E necessario realizar a manutengao do pro- | Contacte o seu distribuidor com assisténcia

técnica.
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Bateria

Problema

Falhas possiveis

Solugdo possivel

O LED verde pisca.

Tensao da bateria baixa.

Carregue a bateria.

LED de erro intermitente.

A bateria esta descarregada.

Carregue a bateria.

Desvio de temperatura.

e40°C

Utilize a bateria a temperaturas entre -10 °C

Sobretensao.

Retire a bateria do carregador da bateria.

LED de erro aceso.

Diferenga entre células demasia-
do elevada (1V).

técnica.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com assisténcia

Carregador de bateria

Estado

Falhas possiveis

Procedimento possivel

O LED de carregamento esta verme-
Iho.

Erro do carregador de bateria perma-
nente.

Contacte o seu distribuidor.

O LED de carregamento fica verde
intermitente.

Desvio de temperatura, a bateria en-
contra-se demasiado fria ou demasi-
ado quente para utilizar ou carregar.

Deixe a bateria arrefecer ou aquecer.
Quando a bateria estiver na tempera-
tura correta, esta pode ser utilizada

ou carregada novamente. Utilize o
carregador de bateria a temperaturas
ambiente entre 5 °C e 40 °C.

O LED de carregamento fica verme-
Iho intermitente.

Bateria defeituosa

Contacte o seu distribuidor.

Transporte, armazenamento e eliminagao

Transporte e armazenamento

As baterias de ides de litio fornecidas cumprem

os requisitos da legislacéo sobre mercadorias
perigosas.

Cumpra o requisito especial sobre a embalagem e
as etiquetas de transporte comercial, incluindo por
terceiros e agentes transitarios.

Contacte uma pessoa com formagéao especifica em

material perigoso antes de enviar o produto. Cumpra

todos os regulamentos nacionais aplicaveis.

Utilize fita em contactos abertos quando colocar
a bateria numa embalagem. Coloque a bateria na

embalagem de forma fixa para impedir movimentos.

Retire sempre a bateria para armazenamento ou
transporte.

Coloque a bateria e o carregador da bateria num
espago seco e sem humidade ou gelo.

N&ao armazene a bateria numa area onde possa
haver eletricidade estatica. Nao armazene a bateria
numa caixa metalica.

Coloque a bateria num local onde a temperatura
varie entre 5 °C/41 °F e 25 °C/77 °F e esteja
afastado da exposigdo a luz solar.

Coloque o carregador da bateria num local onde a
temperatura varie entre 5 °C/41 °F e 45°C/113°F e
esteja afastado da exposigao a luz solar.

Utilize o carregador da bateria apenas quando

a temperatura ambiente se encontrar entre os

5 °C/41 °F e os 40 °C/104 °F.

Carregue a bateria entre 30% a 50% antes de a
armazenar durante longos periodos de tempo.
Armazene o carregador da bateria num espago
fechado e seco.

Mantenha a bateria afastada do carregador da
bateria durante o armazenamento. N&o permita
que criangas e outras pessoas nao autorizadas

1
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entrem em contacto com o equipamento. Mantenha 0 equipamento numa estagao de reciclagem para
0 equipamento num espago que possa trancar. equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos. Isto ajuda a evitar
* Antes de armazenar o produto durante longos danos no ambiente e em pessoas.

periodos de tempo, limpe-o e efetue uma Contacte as autoridades locais, o servigo de recolha de

manutenc&o completa do mesmo. residuos domésticos ou o0 seu concessionario para obter
+  Utilize a protecéo para transporte no produto para mais informagdes sobre como reciclar o seu produto.

evitar ferimentos ou danos no produto durante o

transporte e o armazenamento.

« Fixe o produto em seguranga durante o transporte.
Eliminagdo da bateria, do carregador
da bateria e do produto

Os simbolos no produto ou na respetiva embalagem
indicam que o produto néo é residuo doméstico. Recicle

Especificagdes técnicas

Especificagbes técnicas

| 120iTK4-H
Motor
Tipo de motor | PMDC 36V
Peso
Peso sem bateria, kg | 4.6
Emiss6es de ruido 28
Nivel de poténcia sonora, medido, dB(A) 91,32
Nivel de poténcia sonora, garantido Ly dB(A) 94
Niveis sonoros 2°
Nivel de pressao sonora junto ao ouvido do utilizador, medido de acordo com as 81,3
normas EN 62841-1 e EN 62841-4-2, dB (A)
Niveis de vibraggo 30
Niveis de vibragéo (ap,,) nos punhos dianteiros/traseiros, m/s2. Consulte as normas EN | 1,223/0,816
62841-1 e EN 62841-4-2.
Equipamento de corte
Tipo Duplas

28 Emissoes de ruido para as imediagdes, medidas sob forma de poténcia sonora (Lya) em conformidade com
a diretiva da CE 2000/14/CE. A diferenca entre a poténcia sonora garantida e medida é que a poténcia sono-
ra garantida também inclui a dispersao no resultado da medicéo e as variagdes entre diferentes produtos do
mesmo modelo; consulte a diretiva 2000/14/CE.

29 A dispers&o estatistica tipica de press&o sonora equivalente é um desvio padréo de 3 dB (A).

30 Os dados comunicados relativamente ao nivel de vibrag&o tém uma disperso estatistica tipica (desvio
padrao) de 1,5 m/s2.

O valor total de vibracédo declarado foi medido de acordo com um método de teste padréo e pode ser
utilizado para comparar ferramentas.

O valor total de vibragdo declarado também pode ser utilizado para uma avaliagéo preliminar da exposigao.
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120iTK4-H

Comprimento da Idmina, mm 500
Velocidade da lamina, cortes/min, no modo SavE 2250
Velocidade da lamina, cortes/min, fora do modo SavE 2800
Carregadores da bateria aprovados

Carregador da bateria QC80 40-C80
Tenséo de entrada, V 100-240 100-240
Frequéncia, Hz 50-60 50-60
Poténcia, W 100 72
Tenséo de saida, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Baterias aprovadas para o produto

Bateria BLi10 40-B70

Tipo 16es de litio 16es de litio

Capacidade da bateria, Ah

Consulte o distico de classificagao
da bateria

Consulte o distico de classificagao
da bateria

Tensao nominal, V

36

36

Peso, kg

0,7

0,8
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Declaragao de conformidade

Declaracdo UE de conformidade

A Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Suécia,
tel.: +46-36-146500, declara, sob sua inteira
responsabilidade, que o produto:

Descrigédo Corta-sebes com mastro telesc6pico a bateria
Marca Husqgvarna

Tipo/Modelo 120iTK4-H

Identificagdo Numero de série referente a 2022 e posteriores

esta em plena conformidade com as seguintes diretivas
e regulamentos da UE:

Regulamento Descrigédo

2006/42/CE "relativa a maquinas”

2014/30/UE "relativa & compatibilidade eletromagnética”

2000/14/CE "relativa ao ruido exterior"

2011/65/UE "restricdo do uso de determinadas substancias perigosas"

Foram respeitadas as seguintes normas:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

A TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse 2,
D-90431 Nuernberg, Alemanha, realizou um exame de
tipo voluntario em nome da Husqvarna AB.

O certificado tem o nimero: AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, gestor de 1&D, Husqvarna AB

Responsavel pela documentagéo técnica

C€
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Introduktion
Produktbeskrivning Avsedd anvandning

Husqvarna 120iTK4-H &r en batteridriven teleskopisk
stanghacksax.

Arbetet med att 6ka din sakerhet och effektivitet
under anvandning pagar standigt. Prata med en
serviceverkstad for mer information.

Produktdversikt
(Fig. 1)

1. Klinga

2. Transportskydd
3. Hus

4. Handtag for Iagesdelning

5. Teleskopfunktion

6. Framre handtag

7. Axel

8. Upphéangningskrok for sele
9. Knappsats

10. Gasreglagesparr

11. Gasreglage

12. Bakre handtag

13. Batteriladdare QC80

14. Stromkabel

15. Stréom- och varningsindikator
16. Batteri

17. Frigéringsknappar for batteri
18. Knappen batterinivaindikator
19. Varningslampa

20. Batteriindikatorlampa

21. Start-/stoppknapp

22. Knappen SavE

23. Varningslampa

24. Bruksanvisning

25. Sele

26. Koppling

27. Batteriladdare 40-C80

Symboler pa produkten

(Fig. 2) VARNING! Denna produkt ar farlig.
Skador eller dodsfall kan intraffa for

anvandaren eller manniskor runt omkring

Anvand produkten for att klippa grenar och kvistar.
Anvand inte produkten till annat.

om produkten inte anvands forsiktigt

och korrekt. For att férhindra att
anvandaren eller manniskor runt omkring
skadas ska du lasa och félja alla
sakerhetsinstruktioner i bruksanvisningen.
Las igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant
och se till att du forstar instruktionerna
innan anvandning.

(Fig. 3) Anvand skyddshjalm pa platser dar
féremal kan falla ner. Anvand godkénda
hérselskydd. Anvand godkant 6gonskydd.

(Fig. 4) Anvand godkanda skyddshandskar.

(Fig. 5) Produkten 6verensstdammer med géllande
EG-direktiv.

(Fig. 6) Markspéanning, V

(Fig. 7) Likstrom.

(Fig. 8) Utsatt inte for regn.

(Fig. 9) Hall handerna borta fran klingan.

(Fig. 10) Teleskopfunktion.

(Fig. 11) Delningsfunktion.

(Fig. 12) Vrid at vanster for att lossa vredet, och
vrid at hoger for att dra at vredet.

(Fig. 13) Denna produkt saknar isolering. Om

produkten kommer i kontakt med eller i
narheten av spanningsférande ledningar
kan det resultera i dédsfall eller allvarlig
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skada. Strom kan 6verforas fran en
punkt till en annan med en sa kallad
spanningsbage. Ju hogre spanningen

ar, desto storre stracka kan strommen
hoppa. Strommen kan aven éverforas
genom grenar och andra féremal, sarskilt
om de ar blota. Hall alltid ett avstand

pa minst tio meter mellan produkten

och spanningsférande ledningar och/eller
foremal som &r i kontakt med dem.

Om du maste arbeta med kortare
sakerhetsavstand ska du alltid kontakta
aktuellt kraftbolag for att sékerstalla att
spanningen &r franslagen innan du borjar
arbeta. Se till att det ar minst 15 m till
andra personer och djur nar du arbetar.

(Fig. 14) Denna produkt éverensstdammer med
gallande brittiska direktiv.
YYYYWWXXXX ypskylten visar serienumret. yyyy

ar produktionsaret och ww &r produk-
ionsveckan.

Notera: Ovriga symboler/etiketter pa produkten avser

specifika krav for certifieringar pa vissa marknader.

Symboler pa batteriet och/eller pa
batteriladdaren

Atervinn produkten vid en ater-
vinningsstation for elektrisk och
elektronisk utrustning. (Galler
endast Europa)

(Fig. 18)

(Fig. 15) Transformator med automatisk
sakerhetsanordning.

(Fig. 16) Anvand och férvara endast
batteriladdaren inomhus.

(Fig. 17) Dubbelisolerad.

Produktansvar

Enligt lagstiftningen for produktansvar ansvarar vi inte

for skador som var produkt orsakar om:

« produkten repareras felaktigt

« produkten repareras med delar som inte kommer
fran tillverkaren eller inte har godkants av tillverkaren

« produkten har ett tillbehér som inte kommer fran
tillverkaren eller inte har godkants av tillverkaren

< produkten inte repareras vid ett godkant
servicecenter eller av en godkand person.

Sakerhet

Sakerhetsdefinitioner

Varningar, forsiktighetsatgarder och anmarkningar
anvands for att betona speciellt viktiga delar i
bruksanvisningen.

for skador eller dédsfall fér anvandaren
eller kringstdende om anvisningarna i
bruksanvisningen inte foljs.

OBSERVERA: Anvinds om det
finns risk for skada pa produkten, annat
material eller det angrénsande omradet om
anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen inte foljs.

c VARNING: Anvands om det finns risk

Notera: Anvands for att ge mer information som &r
nddvandig i en viss situation.

Allmanna sékerhetsvarningar fér
elverktyg

VARNING: Lss igenom alla
sakerhetsinstruktioner och varningar. Om du

inte féljer varningarna och instruktionerna
kan det leda till elektriska stétar, brand och/
eller allvarliga skador.

Notera: spara alla varningar och instruktioner som
referens. | varningarna syftar termen "elverktyg” pa ett
verktyg som antingen ar anslutet till ndtspanningen (med
sladd) eller drivs av batteri (sladdidst).

Sakerhet i arbetsomradet

« Arbetsomradet ska hallas valordnat och véalbelyst.
| rériga eller mérka arbetsomraden hander det Iatt
olyckor.

164

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022




+ Anvénd inte elverktyg i explosiva milj6er, t.ex. i
nérvaro av brandfarliga véatskor, gaser eller damm.
Gnistor fran elverktyget kan antanda damm eller
angor.

+ Hall bamn och askadare pa avstand nér du anvander
elverktyg. Om du blir distraherad kan du tappa
kontrollen.

Elsakerhet

» Elverktygets stickkontakt maste passa i vagguttaget.
Modifiera aldrig stickkontakten pa nagot satt. Anvand
inga adapterkontakter med jordade elverktyg.
Of6randrade stickkontakter och motsvarande
vagguttag minskar riskerna for elektriska stotar.

+ Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor, t.ex. rér,
kylare, spisar och kylskap. Risken for elektriska
stétar 6kar om kroppen &r jordad.

« Utsétt inte elverktyg for regn eller vata. Om vatten
tréanger in i elverktyget 6kar risken for elektrisk stot.

» Anvand inte sladden pa fel satt. Anvand inte sladden
for att béra eller dra elverktyget, eller for att koppla
ur elverktyget fran uttaget. Hall sladden borta fran
vérme, olja, vassa kanter och rérliga delar. Skadade
eller trassliga sladdar 6kar risken for elektriska
stotar.

* Nar du anvénder ett elverktyg utomhus ska du dven
anvanda en férldngningssladd fér utomhusbruk. Om
du anvander en sladd for utomhusbruk minskar
risken for elektriska stotar.

+ Om det &r oundvikligt att kbra elverktyget i en fuktig
miljé anvénder du en jordfelsbrytare (RCD). Med
jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elektriska stotar.

Personligt skydd

« Var pa din vakt, var uppmarksam pa vad du gér och
anvand sunt fornuft nér du anvander ett elverktyg.
Anvénd inte elverktyg om du ar trétt, har druckit
alkohol eller om du har tagit droger eller mediciner.
Ett dgonblick av ouppmérksamhet nar du anvander
ett elverktyg kan leda till allvarlig personskada.

« Anvénd personlig skyddsutrustning. Bar alltid
skyddsglaségon. Lamplig skyddsutrustning som
ansiktsmask, halkfria skyddsskor, hjalm eller
horselskydd minskar risken for personskador.

« Forebygg att maskinen startar oavsiktligt. Se ftill
att strombrytaren &r franslagen innan du ansluter
elverktyget till en strémkalla och/eller ett batteri samt
innan du tar upp eller bér verktyget. Risken for
olyckor ar stor om du bar elverktyg med fingret
pa strombrytaren eller tillfér strom till elverktyg med
strdmbrytaren paslagen.

+ Ta bort eventuella justeringsnycklar eller skiftnycklar
innan du slar péa verktyget. Nycklar som lamnas kvar
i elverktygets rorliga delar kan orsaka personskada.

« Strack dig inte for langt. Ha alltid ett stadigt fotfaste
och god balans. Det ger dig storre kontroll ver
elverktyget i ovantade situationer.

« Ta pa dig ordentliga arbetsklader. Anvand inte I6st
sittande kléder eller smycken. Hall har och klader

borta fran rérliga delar. Losa klader, smycken och
langt har kan fastna i rorliga delar.

Om det finns anordningar for anslutning av enheter
fér uppsamling av damm, se da till att dessa ar
ordentligt anslutna och att de anvénds pa ratt satt.
Dammuppsamling kan minska dammrelaterad fara.
Tillat inte dig sjélv att kanna dig for trygg och

bli for avslappnad @ven om du har erfarenhet av
regelbunden anvéndning av verktyg sa att du borjar
strunta i verktygets sakerhetsprinciper. En slarvig
handling kan orsaka allvarlig skada pa mindre én en
sekund.

Vibrationsnivan vid anvandning av elverktyget kan
skilja sig fran det angivna totala vardet beroende
pa hur verktyget anvands. Anvandarna bor faststélla
sakerhetsatgarder for att skydda sig sjélva som ar
baserade pa en uppskattning av exponeringen vid
faktiska anvandningsférhallanden (med beaktande
av alla delar av arbetscykeln, som nar verktyget

ar avstangt, nar det gar pa tomgang och nar det
anvands).

Anvéandning och underhall av elverktyg

Bruka inte vald eller onddig kraft. Anvand det
elverktyg som &r ratt for ditt syfte. Med ratt elverktyg
utfor du ett battre och sékrare jobb med den
hastighet som elverktyget ar utformat for.

Anvénd inte elverktyget om du inte kan starta och
stinga av det med strémbrytaren. Elverktyg som inte
kan kontrolleras med strémbrytaren ar farliga och
maste repareras.

Koppla ur stickkontakten fran strdmkallan och/eller
ta ur batteriet innan du gor nagra justeringar,

byter tillbehér eller forvarar elverktyget. Sadana
forebyggande sékerhetsatgarder minskar risken for
att elverktyget startas oavsiktligt.

Forvara elverktyg som inte anvands utom rackhall
for bamn. Se till att personer som inte tidigare har
hanterat elverktyget, eller som inte har last dessa
instruktioner, inte anvander elverktyget. Elverktyg ar
farliga om de anvands av ovana anvéndare.

Skot om ditt elverktyg. Kontrollera att rorliga delar
ligger i linje och inte kérvar. Kontrollera &ven om
det finns skadade delar eller om det foreligger andra
forhallanden som kan paverka elverktygets funktion.
Om elverktyget &ar skadat ska det repareras innan
det anvénds igen. Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt
underhalina elverktyg.

Hall kapverktyg skarpa och rena. Val underhalina
klippande verktyg med vassa eggar karvar mer
sallan och ar lattare att kontrollera.

Anvénd elverktyg, tillbehér och skér enligt dessa
instruktioner och ta hansyn till arbetsférhallandena
och det arbete som ska utféras. Anvéandning av
elverktyg andra syften an de avsedda kan resultera i
en farlig situation.

Hall handtagen och greppytorna torra, rena och

fria fran olja och fett. Hala handtag och greppytor
innebéar att det inte &ar sakert att hantera och styra
verktyget i ovantade situationer.
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Anvénda och underhalla batteridrivna verktyg

» Ladda endast upp med den laddare som anges av
tillverkaren. En laddare som ar lamplig for en typ av
batteripack kan utgor en brandrisk nar den anvands
med ett annat batteripack.

+ Anvéand endast elverktyg med sérskilt avsedda
batteripack. Anvandning av andra batteripack kan
innebéra risk for skada och brand.

+ Nér batteripacket inte anvands ska du hélla det borta
fran andra metallféremal, som gem, mynt, nycklar,
spikar, skruvar och andra sma metallforemal,
som kan skapa en anslutning mellan kontakterna.
Kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan orsaka
brannskador eller brand.

+ Vid felaktig anvéndning kan vétska spruta ut frén
batteriet. Undvik kontakt. Om kontakt intréffar av
misstag ska du skolja med vatten. Om du far vétska
i 6gonen ska du uppsdka ldkare. Vatska som sprutar
ut fran batteriet kan orsaka irritation eller sveda.

* Anvéand inte ett batteripack eller ett verktyg som &r
trasigt eller modifierat. Skadade eller modifierade
batterier kan uppvisa oférutsdgbart beteende vilket
kan leda till brand, explosion eller risk for skada.

« Utsétt inte ett batteripack eller ett verktyg fér brand
eller extrema temperaturer. Om det utséatts for brand
eller temperaturer 6ver 130 °C kan en explosion
intraffa.

« Folj alla anvisningar for laddning och ladda
inte batteripacket eller verktyget utanfor det
temperaturintervall som anges i instruktionerna.
Felaktig laddning eller temperaturer utanfér det
specificerade omradet kan skada batteriet och dka
risken for brand.

Service

» Lat en kvalificerad reparatér som endast anvander
identiska reservdelar underhalla elverktyget. Pa sa
satt garanterar du att sdkerheten kring ditt elverktyg
uppratthalls.

« Utfor aldrig underhall pa skadade batteripack.
Underhall pa batteripack bor endast utféras av
tillverkaren eller auktoriserade tjansteleverantérer.

Sakerhetsinstruktioner for hacksax

+ Hall alla delar av din kropp borta fran klingan. Ta inte
bort klippt material och hall inte i material som ska
klippas nér knivarna ar i rorelse. Knivarna fortsatter
att réra sig nar du har sténgt av brytaren. Om du ar
ouppmarksam nar du anvander hacksaxen kan det
leda till allvarliga personskador.

« Bér hacksaxen i handtaget med klingan stoppad. Var
forsiktig sa att du inte trycker pa nagon strombrytare.
Om du anvander hacksaxen pa ratt satt minskar du
risken for att starta den av misstag och for att skada
dig pa knivarna.

» Montera alltid skyddet pa knivama nér du
transporterar eller forvarar hacksaxen. Genom att
hantera hacksaxen pa réatt satt kan du minska risken
for att skada dig pa knivarna.

* Nar du tar bort material som har fastnat eller
utfor service pa enheten maste du se till att alla
strémbrytare &r avstdngda och att nétsladden &r
frankopplad. Om hacksaxen startar nér du tar bort
material som har fastnat eller nar du utfér service
kan du skada dig allvarligt.

« Hall bara i de isolerade greppytorna pa hécksaxen,
eftersom klingan kan komma i kontakt med dolda
ledningar eller sladden till hdcksaxen. Om knivarna
kommer i kontakt med en strémférande ledning kan
metalldelarna pa hacksaxen bli stromférande och ge
anvandaren en elektrisk stot.

+ Hall alla natsladdar borta fran skaromradet. Det kan
finnas dolda natsladdar i buskar som du kan raka
skara av med klingan.

« Anvéand inte hacksaxar i daligt vader, i synnerhet vid
risk for blixtnedslag. Det minskar risken att traffas av
blixten.

« Anvand aldrig hacksaxar néra kraftledningar. Detta
for att minska risken for elstétar. Kontakt med eller
anvandning i nérheten av kraftledningar kan orsaka
allvarliga skador eller elektriska stotar som leder till
daodsfall.

+ Anvand bada handerna nar du anvénder en hacksax
med utdkad réckvidd. Hall hacksaxen med utdkad
rackvidd med bada handerna for att undvika att du
forlorar kontrollen 6ver den.

« Skydda huvudet néar du anvénder en hacksax med
utdkad rackvidd. Fallande objekt kan orsaka allvarlig
personlig skada.

Allmanna sékerhetsanvisningar

A

« For att undvika ofrivillig start av maskinen ska
batteriet avliagsnas.

« Denna produkt ar ett farligt verktyg om du inte ar
forsiktig eller om du anvander produkten felaktigt.
Den har produkten kan orsaka allvarlig eller
livshotande skada fér anvandaren och andra.

* Anvand inte produkten om den andras fran dess
forsta specifikation. Byt inte ut en del av produkten
utan tillverkarens godkdnnande. Anvand endast
reservdelar som godkants av tillverkaren. Skador
eller dodsfall ar ett mojligt resultat av felaktigt
underhall.

« Kontrollera produkten fére anvandning. Se
Séakerhetsanordningar pa produkten pa sida 168
och Underhall pa sida 172. Anvand inte en
defekt produkt. Utfor de sékerhets-, underhalls-
och serviceinstruktioner som beskrivs i denna
bruksanvisning.

« Barn ska Overvakas for att garantera att de inte leker
med produkten. Lat aldrig barn eller andra personer
som inte utbildats i handhavande av produkten och/
eller batteriet anvénda eller underhalla den. Lokala
foreskrifter kan reglera anvandarens alder.

VARNING: Lss varningsinstruktionerna

nedan innan du anvander produkten.
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» Forvara produkten i ett last utrymme for att forhindra
atkomst for barn eller personer som inte ar behériga.

« Forvara produkten oatkomlig fér barn.

« Enhetens ursprungliga utformning far inte under
nagra omsténdigheter andras utan tillstand fran
tillverkaren. Anvand alltid originaltillbehor. Icke
auktoriserade andringar och/eller tillbehor kan
medfora allvarliga personskador eller dodsfall for
féraren och andra.

Notera: Nationella eller lokala lagar kan reglera
anvandningen. Folj givna foreskrifter.

Sakerhetsinstruktioner for drift

A VARNING: Lss varningsinstruktionerna
nedan innan du anvander produkten.

« Nar du rakar ut for en situation som gor dig
oséker angaende fortsatt anvandning ska du
radfraga en expert. Kontakta din aterforséljare eller
serviceverkstad. Undvik all anvandning du anser dig
otillrackligt kvalificerad for.

* Anvand aldrig produkten om du &r trétt, om du
har druckit alkohol eller om du tar mediciner
som kan paverka din syn, ditt omdéme eller din
kroppskontroll.

« Arbete i daligt vader ar tréttsamt och kan 6ka
riskerna. Vi rekommenderar inte att produkten
anvands i mycket daligt vader, till exempel vid tat
dimma, kraftigt regn, kraftig vind, extrem kyla eller
risk fér askvader osv. eftersom det innebar dkade
risker.

« En felaktig skarutrustning kan 6ka risken for olyckor.

« Lat aldrig barn anvénda eller vara i narheten av
produkten. Eftersom produkten ar latt att starta kan
barn starta den om de inte halls under uppsikt. Detta
kan innebéra risk for allvarlig personskada. Koppla
darfor alltid ur batteriet nar produkten inte ar under
uppsikt.

+ Se till att inga manniskor eller djur kommer
narmare an 15 meter under arbetets gang. Nar
flera anvandare arbetar pa samma omrade ska
sakerhetsavstandet vara minst 15 meter. Annars
finns det risk for allvarlig personskada. Stang
omedelbart av produkten om nagon narmar sig
arbetsplatsen. Svang aldrig runt med produkten utan
att forst kontrollera bakat att ingen befinner sig inom
sakerhetszonen.

« Se till att manniskor, djur eller annat inte paverkar
din kontroll éver produkten och att de inte kommer
i kontakt med skarutrustningen eller 16sa foremal
som slungas ivéag av skarutrustningen. Anvand aldrig
produkten utan méjlighet att kunna pakalla hjalp i
héndelse av olycka.

« Inspektera alltid arbetsomradet. Avlagsna alla I6sa
féremal, sdsom stenar, krossat glas, spikar, staltrad,

snoéren med mera, som kan slungas ivég eller sno in
sig i skarutrustningen.

Se till att du kan ga och sta sakert. Titta efter
eventuella hinder vid en ovantad forflyttning (rétter,
stenar, grenar, gropar, diken osv.). laktta stor
forsiktighet vid arbete i sluttande terrang.

Hall god balans och sékert fotfaste under hela tiden.
Strack dig inte for langt.

Vid forflyttning till annat omrade ska produkten
inaktiveras. Fast transportskyddet nar produkten inte
anvands.

Stall aldrig ifran dig produkten om du inte har
inaktiverat den. Ldmna inte produkten utan uppsikt
nar den ar paslagen.

Ta ur batteriet innan du récker produkten till en
annan person.

Se till att inga klader eller kroppsdelar kommer

i kontakt med skarutrustningen nar produkten
anvands.

Om nagonting fastnar i skarutrustningen nar du
anvander produkten ska du stdnga av och inaktivera
produkten. Se till att skarutrustningen stannar helt.
Ta ur batteriet innan du rengdr, kontrollerar eller
reparerar produkten och skarutrustningen.

Hall hander och fotter borta fran skarutrustningen
tills den har stannat helt nar produkten ar
avaktiverad.

Se upp for grenbitar som kan slungas ivag nar du
klipper. Klipp inte fér nara marken dar stenar eller
andra |6sa féoremal kan slungas ivag.

Varning for utslungade féremal. Godkanda
6gonskydd ska alltid anvandas. Luta dig aldrig ver
skarutrustningens skydd. Stenar, skrép m.m. kan
kastas upp i 6gonen och valla blindhet eller allvarliga
skador.

Var alltid uppmarksam pa varningssignaler eller
tillrop nar horselskydd anvands. Ta alltid av
horselskydden sa snart du sténgt av produkten.
Arbeta aldrig fran en stege eller pall eller annan ej
val férankrad upphdjd position.

Maskinen alstrar under drift ett elektromagnetiskt
falt. Detta falt kan under vissa omstandigheter

ge paverkan pa aktiva eller passiva medicinska
implantat. For att reducera risken for allvarliga

eller livshotande skador rekommenderar vi darfér
personer med implantat att rd&dgéra med lakare
samt tillverkaren av det medicinska implantatet innan
denna maskin anvands.

Hall alltid produkten med bada handerna. Hall
produkten pa hoger sida av kroppen.

Stanna alltid produkten, ta ut batteriet och se till

att skarutrustningen inte roterar innan du tar bort
material som virats runt klingaxeln eller som har
fastnat mellan skyddet och skarutrustningen.

Det elektromagnetiska faltet under drift kan stéra
aktiva eller passiva medicinska implantat. Personer
med implantat bor tala med en lakare och
tillverkaren av det medicinska implantatet innan
produkten anvands.

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022

167




« Bar upp produktens vikt med selen for att gora det
enkelt att anvanda den.

« Langvarig exponering for buller kan ge bestaende
hérselskador. Husqvarna rekommenderar att
anvandare har godkénda hérselskydd.

* Anvand aldrig en produkt som modifierats sa att den
ej langre dverensstammer med originalutférandet.

* Anvand aldrig en produkt som ar defekt. Folj
sékerhets-, underhalls- och serviceinstruktioner
i denna bruksanvisning. Vissa underhalls- och
serviceatgarder ska utforas av utbildade och
kvalificerade specialister. Se anvisningarna under
rubriken Underhall.

» Gor en total kontroll av produkten fére anvandning.
Se underhallsschemat.

« Lat aldrig ndgon annan anvénda maskinen utan att
forsakra dig om att de har last igenom och forstatt
innehallet i bruksanvisningen.

* Undersok arbetsomradet med avseende pa
frammande féremal som elledningar och djur med
mera eller fdremal som kan skada skarutrustningen,
till exempel metallféremal.

« Felaktiga knivar kan 6ka risken for olyckor.

Personlig skyddsutrustning

VARNING: Lss varningsinstruktionerna

nedan innan du anvander produkten.

AN

* Anvand alltid godkand personlig skyddsutrustning
nar du anvander produkten. Personlig
skyddsutrustning kan inte eliminera skaderisken helt,
men den reducerar effekten av en skada vid ett
eventuellt olyckstillbud. Be din aterforsaljare om
hjalp med att valja ratt utrustning.

* Anvéand skyddshjalm dar det finns risk for fallande
foremal.

(Fig. 19)

+ Langvarig exponering for buller kan ge horselskador.
Batteridrivna produkter ar i allmanhet relativt tysta
men skador kan uppsta genom en kombination
av ljudniva och langvarig anvandning. Husqvarna
rekommenderar att anvandaren har hérselskydd
vid anvandning av produkten under en langre
sammanhé&ngande period av dagen. Personer som
anvander produkten kontinuerligt och regelbundet
bor kontrollera hérseln regelbundet.

(Fig. 20)

VARNING: Horselskydd begransar

formagan att hora ljud och
varningssignaler.

A

* Anvand godkant 6gonskydd. Anvands visir
maste aven godkanda skyddsglaségon anvandas.
Godkénda skyddsglasdgon maste uppfylla

standarden ANSI Z87.1 i USA eller SS-EN 166 i EU-
lander.

(Fig. 21)
« Anvand handskar vid behov, till exempel nar du
ansluter, undersoker eller reng6r skarutrustningen.

(Fig. 22)

* Ha pa dig klader i slitstarkt material. Bar alltid
kraftiga langbyxor och 6verdel med langa &rmar.
Anvand inte [6st sittande klader som kan fastna
i kvistar och grenar. Bar inte smycken, kortbyxor
eller sandaler och ga inte barfota. Satt upp haret
ordentligt sa att det inte hdnger nedanfor axlarna.

» Ha forsta férband néra till hands.
(Fig. 23)
Sékerhetsanordningar pa produkten

A

| detta avsnitt beskrivs produktens sékerhetsfunktioner,
dess syfte samt hur kontroller och underhall ska
utféras for att sékerstalla att den fungerar korrekt. Se
anvisningarna under rubriken Produktéversikt pa sida
763 for att fa reda pa var dessa delar &r placerade pa
produkten.

VARNING: Lss varningsinstruktionerna

nedan innan du anvander produkten.

Produktens livslangd kan férkortas och risken fér olyckor
kan 6ka om underhall av produkten inte utfors pa ratt
satt och om service och/eller reparationer inte utférs av
specialutbildade tekniker. Kontakta din serviceverkstad
om du behover ytterligare information.

c VARNING: Anvand aldrig en

produkt med defekta sékerhetskomponenter.
Produktens sékerhetsutrustning ska
kontrolleras och underhallas som beskrivs i
detta avsnitt. Om din produkt inte klarar alla
kontrollerna ska serviceverkstad uppsokas
for reparation.

OBSERVERA: Al service och

reparation av maskinen kraver
specialutbildning. Detta galler séarskilt
maskinens sakerhetsutrustning. Om
maskinen inte klarar nadgon av nedan
listade kontroller ska du uppsdka din
serviceverkstad. Ett kdp av nagon av vara
produkter garanterar att du kan fa en
fackmannamassig reparation och service
utférd. Om inkdpsstallet for maskinen inte
ar en av vara servande fackhandlare, fraga
dem efter ndrmaste serviceverkstad.

A

Kontrollera knappsatsen

1. Tryck in och hall start-/stoppknappen (A) intryckt.
(Fig. 24)
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a) Produkten ar paslagen nar lysdioden lyser.
b) Produkten &r avstangd nér lysdioden &r slackt.

2. Se Starta SavE-funktionen pa sida 172 for SavE-
knappens (B) funktion.

3. Se Felsckning pa sida 173 om varningsindikatorn
(C) lyser eller blinkar.

Kontrollera gasreglagespérren

Gasreglagesparren forhindrar oavsiktlig drift. Nar
greppet om handtaget slapps atergar bade
gasreglaget och gasreglagesparren till sina respektive
ursprungslagen.

(Fig. 25)

1. Se till att gasreglaget ar last nar sparren ar i sitt
ursprungslage. (Fig. 26)

2. Dra och slapp sparren och se till att den flyttas
tillbaka till ursprungslaget. (Fig. 27)

3. Se till att gasreglaget och sparren ror sig fritt samt att
returfjddern fungerar som den ska. (Fig. 28)

Starta produkten, se Starta produkten pa sida 171.
5. Applicera fullt varvtal.

6. Slapp gasreglaget och se till att skarutrustningen
stannar helt.

Batterisdkerhet

A

« Anvand endast batterier i BLi -serien och 40-B-
serien. Mer information finns i Tekniska data pa sida
175. Batteriet har krypterad programvara.

« Anvand endast laddningsbara batterier for BLi-serien
och 40-B-serien som strdmforsorjning for relaterade
Husqvarna-produkter. Pa grund av risken for skador
ska du inte anvanda batteriet som stromkalla for
andra enheter.

* Risk for elektrisk stdt. Anslut inte batteripolerna till
nycklar, mynt, skruvar eller andra metallféremal. Det
kan orsaka kortslutning i batteriet.

« Anvand inte batterier som inte ar laddningsbara.

« Placera inte féremal i luftspringorna pa batteriet.

< Hall batteriet borta fran direkt solljus, vdrme och
6ppen eld. Batteriet kan orsaka brénnskador och/
eller kemiska brannskador.

« Hall batteriet borta fran regn och fuktiga
forhallanden.

« Hall batteriet borta fran mikrovagor och hégt tryck.

* Forsok inte ta isar eller krossa batteriet.

« Om batteriet Iacker ska du inte lata vatskan komma i
kontakt med huden eller dgonen. Om du har rért vid
vatskan ska du rengéra omradet med stora mangder
vatten och tval och kontakta lakare. Om du far
vatska i 6gonen ska du inte gnugga, utan spola med
vatten i minst 15 minuter och kontakta lakare.

VARNING: Lss varningsinstruktionerna

nedan innan du anvander produkten.

Anvand batteriet vid temperaturer mellan -10 °C
(14 °F) och 40 °C (114 °F).

Rengér inte batteriet eller batteriladdaren med
vatten. Se Rengdra produkten, batteriet och
batteriladdaren pa sida 173.

Anvand inte ett defekt eller skadat batteri.

Hall batterier som forvaras borta fran metallféremal,
exempelvis spikar, skruvar och smycken.

Hall batteriet utom rackhall for barn.

Sékerhet, batteriladdare

A

VARNING: Lss varningsinstruktionerna

nedan innan du anvander produkten.

Risk for elektriska stétar eller kortslutning om
sakerhetsinstruktionerna inte foljs.

Anvand inte andra batteriladdare &n den som
medféljde produkten. Rekommenderad laddare ar
QC80 / 40-C80 nar du laddar batterier i BLi-serien
och 40-B-serien.

Forsok inte plocka isar batteriladdaren.

Anvéand aldrig defekta eller skadade batteriladdare.
Lyft inte batteriladdaren i natsladden. Koppla bort
batteriladdaren fran eluttaget genom att dra i
kontakten. Dra inte i natsladden.

Ha inga sladdar och skarvsladdar nara vatten, olja
och skarpa kanter. Var uppmarksam sa att inte
sladden klams i dorrar, stangsel eller liknande.
Anvand inte batteriladdaren nara brandfarliga
material eller material som kan orsaka korrosion.
Se till att batteriladdaren inte ar évertéackt. Dra ut
stickkontakten till batteriladdaren vid rokutveckling
eller brand.

Ladda endast batteriet inomhus dar den inte utsétts
for solljus och pa en plats med bra luftflode. Ladda
inte batteriet utomhus. Ladda inte batteriet vid
fuktiga forhallanden.

Anvand endast batteriladdaren i temperaturer mellan
5 °C (41 °F) och 40 °C (104 °F). Anvand laddaren
i en miljd med bra luftfléde, som &r torr och fri fran
damm.

Placera inte foremal i kylningsppningar pa
batteriladdaren.

Anslut inte batteriladdarens kontakter till
metallféremal eftersom batteriladdaren kan
kortslutas.

Anvand godkénda eluttag som inte &r skadade. Se
till att batteriladdarens sladd inte &r skadad. Om
férlangningssladd anvéands, se till att den inte ar
skadad.

Sakerhetsinstruktioner for underhall

A

VARNING: Lss varningsinstruktionerna

nedan innan du utfér underhall pa
produkten.
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+ Ta ur batteriet innan du utfér underhall, vriga
kontroller eller monterar produkten.

* Anvéndaren far endast utféra underhalls- och
servicearbeten som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.
Vand dig till en serviceverkstad fér underhall och
service av storre omfattning.

* Rengor inte batteriet eller batteriladdaren med
vatten. Starka rengdringsmedel kan orsaka skador
pa plasten.

*  Om du inte utfér underhall minskas produktens
livscykel och risken for olyckor okar.

« Sarskild utbildning kravs for allt service-
och reparationsarbete, sarskilt for produktens

sékerhetsanordningar. Om inte alla kontroller i den
hér bruksanvisningen ar godkanda efter att du gjort
underhall ska du kontakta din serviceverkstad. Vi
garanterar att det finns professionella reparationer
och service tillgangliga for din produkt.

« Hall klingans skartander val och korrekt skarpta. Folj
vara rekommendationer. Se dven instruktionerna pa
knivférpackningen.

* Anvand endast originaltillbehér.

« Anvand alltid kraftiga arbetshandskar nar du
reparerar skarutrustningen. Knivarna ar vassa och
kan latt ge skarskador.

Montering

Introduktion

c VARNING: Las och forsta

sakerhetskapitlet innan du monterar
produkten.
Montera riggroret
1. Se till att eluttagen ar inriktade. (Fig. 29)
2. Anslut &ndarna av riggroret (A) helt.
Dra at skruvhandtaget pa hacksaxhuvudsidan av

riggroret (B).
Justera riggrérets langd

1. Lossa skruvhandtaget pa batterihussidan av
riggroret (A). (Fig. 30)

2. Justera riggroret till 1amplig langd.

3. Dra at skruvhandtaget (B).

Justera selen

Anvand alltid selen nar du anvander produkten. Selen
ger maximal kontroll vid anvandning av produkten.
Selen minskar risken for trétthet i armar och rygg.

1. Tag pa selen.

2. Kroka fast produkten i selens upphéangningskrok.

3. Justera langden pa selen tills upphangningskroken
ar ungefar i niva med din hogra hoft. (Fig. 31)

Montera batteriladdaren (40-C80) pa

vaggen

A

1. Montera batteriladdaren pa vaggen med de 2
skruvarna (B). Anvand véggpluggar (A) vid behov.
(Fig. 32)

2. Montera de 2 skruvhalspluggarna (C).

OBSERVERA: Anvand inte en
elektrisk skruvmejsel for att montera
batteriladdaren pa vaggen. En elektrisk
skruvmejsel kan skada batteriladdaren.

3. Anslut batteriladdarens nétsladd till ett vagguttag.

Drift

Introduktion

c VARNING: Lss och forsta

sakerhetskapitlet innan du anvander
produkten.
Att gora innan du startar produkten
1. Undersok arbetsomradet. Avlagsna foremal som kan
slungas ivag.

2. Inspektera skarutrustningen. Kontrollera att knivarna
ar vassa, och att de inte har nagra sprickor och
skador.

3. Kontrollera att produkten fungerar korrekt.
Kontrollera att alla muttrar och skruvar ar atdragna.

4. Se till att handtag och sakerhetsanordningar inte &ar
skadade och ar ratt anslutna. Anvand inte en produkt
med delar som saknas eller som andrats fran den
forsta specifikationen. Anvand skyddshandskar nar
det &r nédvandigt.

5. Se till att kdporna inte ar skadade och ar korrekt
anslutna innan du anvander produkten.
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Batteri

VARNING: Las och forsta

sakerhetskapitlet innan du anvander
batteriet. Lds noga igenom
bruksanvisningen som medfoljer batteriet
och batteriladdaren.

A

Forvara batteriet och batteriladdaren i ratt
omgivningstemperatur.

Omgivningstemperatur

Anvandning av batteri 5°C-40°C

Omgivningstemperatur

Laddning av batteri 5°C-40°C

Batteristatus

Displayen visar laddningsstatusen och om det féreligger
problem med batteriet.

(Fig. 33)

LED-kontrollampa

Batteristatus (laddningsstatus)

BLi10

40-B70

Fyra lysdioder lyser Ej tillampligt

Batteriet ar 76 %-100 % laddat.

Tre lysdioder lyser

Batteriet ar 76 %-100 % laddat.

Batteriet ar 51 %-75 % laddat.

Tva lysdioder lyser

Batteriet ar 51 %-75 % laddat.

Batteriet ar 26 %-50 % laddat.

En lysdiod lyser

Batteriet ar 26 %-50 % laddat.

Batteriet ar 6 %—25 % laddat.

En lysdiod blinkar

Batteriet &r 0%—-25 % laddat.

Batteriet ar 0 %-5 % laddat.

Ladda batteriet

Ladda batteriet om det ar forsta gangen du anvéander
det. Ett nytt batteri ar endast 30 % laddat.

e OBSERVERA: Anslut batteriladdaren

till den spanning och frekvens som anges pa
typskylten.

Batteriet laddas inte om batteritemperaturen éverstiger

50 °C.

1. Anslut strémkabeln till batteriladdaren.

2. Anslut batteriladdaren till ett jordat natuttag.
Laddningslampan blinkar en gang. (Fig. 34)

3. Anslut batteriet till batteriladdaren. Den gréna
lampan ténds. Ladda batteriet i hgst 24 timmar.
(Fig. 35)

4. Tryck pa batteriindikatorknappen. Om alla
kontrollampor ténds &r batteriet fulladdat.

5. Dra ut natkontakten for att koppla bort
batteriladdaren fran natuttaget. Dra inte i natsladden.

6. Ta ut batteriet ur batteriladdaren.

Ansluta batteriet till produkten

VARNING: Anvand endast Husqvarna-

originalbatterier i produkten.

A

1. Se till att batteriet &r fulladdat.

2. Placera batteriet i produktens batterihallare. Batteriet
maste glida latt in i hallaren. Om det inte gor det ar
det inte korrekt installerat. (Fig. 36)

3. Tryck pa den nedre delen av batteriet och tryck in
det helt i batterihallaren. Batteriet lases pa plats nar
du hor ett klickljud.

4. Se till att sparrarna hakar i.

Starta produkten
1. Hall start-/stoppknappen intryckt tills den gréna
lysdioden tands. (Fig. 37)

2. Dra gasreglagesparren bakat och hall in
gasreglaget.

Anvanda produkten

+ Borja ndra marken och flytta produkten upp langs
hécken nér du klipper sidorna. (Fig. 38)

» Hall produkten néra kroppen for en stabil
arbetsstallning. (Fig. 39)

» Settill att skarutrustningens spets inte vidror marken.

« Var forsiktig och arbeta sakta tills alla grenarna &r
ratt kapade.

Justera skérutrustningens vinkel
Skarutrustningen kan justeras i sju olika lagen.

1. Stanna produkten och ta ut batteriet. (Fig. 40)
2. Hall harti huset (B).
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3. Hall lasknapparna (A) intryckta pa de tva sidorna av
huset (B).

Flytta skarutrustningen till ratt vinkel.
. Slapp lasknapparna (A) pa de tva sidorna.
6. Flytta huset (B) uppat och nedat tills
skarutrustningen lases pa plats.

Starta SavE-funktionen
Produkten har en SavE-funktion. SavE-funktionen ger
den langsta drifttiden fran batteriet.

1. Tryck pa SavE-knappen. Lysdioden tands for att visa
att funktionen &r pa. (Fig. 41)

2. Tryck pa SavE-knappen igen for att stdnga av
funktionen.

Automatisk avstangningsfunktion

Produkten har en automatiskt avstdngningsfunktion som
stoppar produkten om den inte anvands. Den grona
lysdioden for start/stopp-indikering slacks och produkten
stannar efter 60 sekunder.

Stoppa produkten

1. Slapp gasreglaget.
2. Hall start-/stoppknappen intryckt tills den grona
lysdioden slacks.

3. Ta ur batteriet fran produkten. Tryck pa de tva
frigéringsknapparna och dra ut batteriet. (Fig. 42)

Underhall

Introduktion

VARNING: Lss och forsta

sakerhetskapitlet innan du utfér
underhallsarbete pa produkten.

A VARNING: Ta ur batteriet innan du

utfér underhall pa produkten.

Underhallsschema

Nedan féljer en lista dver de underhallssteg som ska
utféras pa produkten.

Underhall F_pre an- Vecko V?rje
vandning manad

Rengor produktens yttre delar. X

Se till att start-/stoppknappen fungerar som den ska och inte ar defekt. X

Kontrollera att gasreglaget och gasreglagesparren fungerar korrekt sékerhets- X

massigt.

Se till att samtliga kontroller fungerar och inte &r skadade. X

Se till att knivbladet och knivskyddet inte har nagra sprickor och att de inte &r

skadade. Byt ut knivbladet eller knivskyddet om de har sprickor eller om de har X

utsatts for slag.

Byt knivbladet om det &r bdjt eller skadat. X

Se till att skruvar och muttrar ar atdragna. X

Se till att batteriet inte &r skadat. X

Se till att batteriet ar laddat. X

Se till att batteriladdaren inte ar skadad. X

Kontrollera att skruvarna som haller fast knivbladen &r ordentligt atdragna. X

Kontrollera anslutningarna mellan batteriet och produkten. Kontrollera anslut-

. ) ’ X
ningen mellan batteriet och batteriladdaren.
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UndersOka batteriet och batteriladdaren
1. Unders6k om batteriet har skador, till exempel
sprickor.

2. Undersok om batteriladdaren har skador, till exempel
sprickor.

3. Kontrollera att anslutningssladden till batteriladdaren
ar oskadad och att inga sprickor finns.

Rengdra produkten, batteriet och

batteriladdaren

1. Rengdr produkten med en torr trasa efter
anvandning.

2. Rengor batteriet och batteriladdaren med en torr
trasa. Hall batteriets styrspar rena.

3. Kontrollera att kontakterna pa batteriet och
batteriladdaren &r rena innan batteriet satts i
batteriladdaren eller i produkten.

Undersoka kniven

1. Rengor kniven fran oonskat material med ett
rostskyddsrengdringsmedel fore och efter du
anvander produkten.

2. Undersdk om knivens eggar har skador och
deformeringar.

3. Anvand en fil for att ta bort grader pa kniven.
4. Se till att knivarna kan rora sig fritt.

Rengdra och smérja knivarna

1. Ta bort oonskat material fran knivarna innan och
efter du anvander produkten.

2. Smorj knivarna fore langre tids férvaring.

Notera: Prata med en serviceverkstad fér mer
information om rekommenderade rengdringsmedel och
smorjmedel.

Rengéra vaxeln

Smorj vaxelhuset om vaxeln har demonterats av en
godkand serviceverkstad.

* Anvand specialfett fran Husqvarna. Prata med
en serviceverkstad for mer information om
rekommenderat fett.

» Anvand endast en liten mangd speciellt fett av hog
kvalitet.

A OBSERVERA: Fyll inte véxelhuset
helt.

Felstkning

Knappsats
Problem Eventuella fel Mdjlig 16sning
Gron lysdiod blinkar | Lag batterispanning. Ladda batteriet.
Varningsindikatorn Overbelastning. Skarutrustningen kan inte rora sig fritt. Frigor
blinkar. skarutrustningen.
Temperaturavvikelse. Lat produkten svalna.
Gasreglaget och startknappen trycks ned Slapp gasreglaget och tryck pa startknappen.
samtidigt.
Produkten startar Smuts i batteriets kontakter. Rengor batteriets kontakter med tryckluft el-
inte. ler en mjuk borste.
V?rningsindikatorn ar | Man maste utféra service pa produkten. Vénd dig till en serviceverkstad.
pa.
Batteri
Problem Eventuella fel Majlig 16sning
Gron lysdiod blinkar. Lag batterispanning. Ladda batteriet.
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Problem Eventuella fel

Méjlig 16sning

Varningslampan blinkar. Batteriet ar tomt.

Ladda batteriet.

Temperaturavvikelse.

Anvand batteriet vid temperaturer mellan —
10 °C (14 °F) och 40 °C (104 °F).

Overspanning.

Ta ut batteriet ur batteriladdaren.

Varningslampan ténds.

For stor batteriskillnad (1 V).

Vand dig till en serviceverkstad.

Batteriladdare

Tillstand Eventuella fel

Majliga atgarder

Laddningslampan lyser rétt.

Permanent batteriladdarfel.

Prata med en aterforséljare.

Laddningslampan blinkar gront.

laddas.

Temperaturavvikelse: batteriet ar for
kallt eller varmt for att anvéndas eller

Lat batteriet svalna eller vanta tills
det har blivit varmare. Nar batteriet
har réatt temperatur kan du anvanda
och ladda det. Anvand batteriladda-
ren i omgivningstemperaturer mellan
fem och 40 C.

Laddningslampan blinkar rott. Batteriet ar trasigt

Prata med en aterforsaljare.

Transport, férvaring och kassering

Transport och férvaring

* Medféljande litiumjonbatterier uppfyller kraven i
lagstiftningen for farligt gods.

« Folj de sarskilda kraven for férpackning och etiketter
for kommersiella transporter, inklusive av tredje
parter och speditorer.

+ Tala med en person med sarskild utbildning i
farliga material innan du skickar produkten. Folj alla
tillampliga nationella féreskrifter.

* Anvéand tejp pa dppna kontakter nar du lagger
batteriet i en férpackning. Lagg batteriet trangt i
forpackningen for att forhindra rorelse.

« Ta ur batteriet vid férvaring eller transport.

« Placera batteriet och batteriladdaren i ett utrymme
som ar torrt och fritt fran fukt och frost.

« Forvara inte batteriet pa stallen dar statisk elektricitet
kan uppkomma. Forvara inte batteriet i en metallada.

* Forvara batteriet pa en plats dar temperaturen ar
mellan 5 och 25 °C, och inte i direkt solljus.

» Forvara batteriladdaren pa en plats dar
temperaturen ar mellan 5 och 45 °C, och inte i direkt
solljus.

* Anvéand endast batteriladdaren nar
omgivningstemperaturen ar mellan 5 och 40 °C.

* Ladda batteriet till 30-50 % innan du férvarar det
under langre perioder.

.

.

Forvara batteriladdaren pa en plats som ar stangd
och torr.

Hall batteriet borta fran laddaren under forvaring. Lat
inte barn och personer som inte &r godkénda réra
utrustningen. Forvara utrustningen pa en plats som
du kan lasa.

Rengér produkten och gér en fullsténdig service
innan du ska férvara produkten under en langre tid.
Anvand transportskydd pa produkten for att forhindra
personskador eller skador pa produkten under
transport och foérvaring.

Satt fast produkten under transport.

Avyttring av batteriet, laddaren och
produkten

Symbolerna pa produkten eller dess férpackning
indikerar att denna produkt inte far hanteras som
hushallsavfall. Atervinn den vid en atervinningsstation
for elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Detta bidrar till
att forhindra skador pa miljén och personskador.

Kontakta lokala myndigheter, hushallsavfallsservice eller
en aterforsaljare for mer information om hur produkten
kan atervinnas.
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Tekniska data

Tekniska data

| 120iTK4-H
Motor
Motortyp | PMDC 36 V
Vikt
Vikt utan batteri, kg | 46
Bulleremission 3'
Ljudeffektniva, uppmétt dB(A) 91,32
Ljudeffektniva, garanterad Lyya dB(A) 94
Ljudnivaer 32
Ljudtrycksniva vid anvandarens 6ra, uppmétt enligt EN 62841-1 och EN 62841-4-2, 81,3
dB(A)
Vibrationsnivaer 33
\éi;gﬂic;n;nivéer (an) vid framre/bakre handtag, m/s2. Se EN 62841-1 och EN 1,223/0,816

Skarutrustning

Typ Dubbelsidig
Knivlangd, mm 500
Knivhastighet klipp/min i SavE-lage 2250
Knivhastighet klipp/min i andra lagen &n SavE-lage 2 800

Godkénda batteriladdare

Batteriladdare QC80 40-C80
Ingaende spanning, V 100-240 100-240
Frekvens, Hz 50-60 50-60
Effekt, W 100 72

31 Bulleremission till omgivningen uppmatt som ljudeffekt (Lya) enligt EG-direktiv 2000/14/EG. Skillnaden mellan
garanterad och uppmatt ljudeffekt ar att den garanterade ljudeffekten ocksa inkluderar spridning i matresulta-
tet och variationen mellan olika produkter av samma modell enligt direktiv 2000/14/EG.

32 Typisk statistisk spridning fér ekvivalent ljudtrycksniva &r en standardavvikelse pa 3 dB(A).

33 Rapporterade data fér vibrationsniva har en typisk statistisk spridning (standardavvikelse) pa 1,5 m/s2.

Det deklarerade totala vibrationsvardet har uppmaétts i enlighet med en standardtestmetod och kan anvandas
for jamforelse av ett verktyg med ett annat.

Det deklarerade totala vibrationsvardet kan aven anvandas vid en preliminar bedémning av exponering.
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Batteriladdare QC80 40-C80

Utspanning, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Godkénda batterier fér produkten

Batteri BLi10 40-B70

Typ Litiumjonbatteri Litiumjonbatteri

Batterikapacitet, Ah

Se batteritypskylten

Se batteritypskylten

Nominell spénning, V

36

36

Vikt, kg

0,7

0,8
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Foérsakran om dverensstammelse

EU-férsdkran om dverensstimmelse

Vi, Husqvarna AB, 561 82 Huskvarna, Sverige, tel:
+46-36-146500, forsakrar pa eget ansvar att produkten:

Beskrivning Batteridriven teleskopisk stdnghacksax
Varumérke Husqvarna

Typ/Modell 120iTK4-H

Identifiering Serienummer daterade 2022 och framat

uppfyller alla krav i féljande EU-direktiv och férordningar:

Lagstiftning Beskrivning

2006/42/EG "angaende maskiner”

2014/30/EU "angaende elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet”

2000/14/EC "angaende buller utomhus”

2011/65/EU "angaende begréansning av anvandning av vissa farliga &mnen”

Féljande standarder har tillampats:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse 2, D-
90431 Nuernberg, Tyskland, har utfort frivillig typkontroll
pa uppdrag av Husqvarna AB.

Certifikatet har nummer: AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, R&D Manager, Husqvarna AB

Ansvarig for teknisk dokumentation

Ce
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Udrzba

Uvod

Popis vyrobku Doporuéené pouziti
Husqgvarna 120iTK4-H jsou akumulatorové teleskopické Pouzivejte vyrobek ke stiihani vétvicek. K jinym
tyCové nlzky na Zivy plot. ¢innostem vyrobek nepouzivejte.

Nepretrzité pracujeme na tom, abychom zvysili vasi
bezpecnost a efektivitu pfi pouzivani. Dalsi informace
ziskate u svého prodejce poskytujiciho servis.

Popis vyrobku
(Obr. 1) k zranéni nebo usmrceni obsluhy &i osob
N v okoli. Aby se z?bvrélvnilo _zranénivot_)sluhy
N . a osob v okoli, prectéte si a dodrzujte
2. Prepravni kryt véechny bezpeénostni pokyny uvedené
3. Pouzdro v navodu k pouzivani. Pfed pouzitim
4. Rukojet’ pro rozpojeni si pozorné prostuduijte tento navod
5. Teleskopicka funkce k pouzivani a nepouzivejte vyrobek,
6. Predni rukojet pokud navodu zcela nerozumite.
; CH)zgfr:y hak nosného popruhu (Obr. 3) Pouiivejte (,)Chr?nnmf Eﬁilby v mist'ef:h,_
kde hrozi pad pfedmétu. Vzdy pouzivejte
9. Klavesnice schvélenou ochranu sluchu. Vzdy
10. Pojistka packy spinace pouzivejte schvalenou ochranu o¢i.
11. Packa spinace
12. Zadni rukojet’ (Obr. 4) Pouzivejte schvalené ochranné rukavice.
13. Nabijec¢ka baterii QC80
14. Napajeci kabel (Obr. 5) Vyrobek odpovida pfisluSnym smérnicim
15. Indikator napdjeni a vystrazny indikator ES.
16. Baterie
17. Tla¢itka pro uvolnéni baterie (Obr. 6) Jmenovité napéti, v
18. Tlacitko ukazatele stavu baterie (Obr. 7) Stejnosmémy proud.
19. Vystrazna kontrolka LED
20. Kontrolka LED stavu baterie (Obr. 8) Nevystavuite dest.
21. Vypina¢
22. Tlagitko SavE (Uspora energie) (Obr. 9) Nepfiblizujte ruce ke stfihaci li§ts.
23. Vystrazna kontrolka LED
24. Navod k pouzivani (Obr. 10) Teleskopicka funkce.
25. Nosny popruh
26. Konektor (Obr. 11) Funkce rozpojeni.
27. Nabijecka baterii 40-C80
, (Obr. 12) Otocenim doleva zajistovaci prvek
Symboly na Verka uvolnite, oto¢enim doprava jej utdhnete.
(Obr. 2) VAROVANI! Tento vyrobek je (Obr. 13) Tento vyrobek nema izolaci. Pokud se

nebezpecny. Pokud neni vyrobek

M e TR » vyrobek dostane do blizkosti vodicu
pouzivan obezfetné a fadné, muze dojit

s vysokym napétim, mize to mit za
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nasledek vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni.
Proud muze preskodit z jednoho mista

na druhé elektrickym obloukem. Cim
vysS8i je napéti, tim vétsi je vzdalenost,
kterou mGze proud preskocit. Proud mtze
rovnéz prochazet vétvemi nebo jinymi
predméty, zejména pokud jsou vihké.
VZzdy udrzujte minimalni vzdalenost 10 m
mezi vyrobkem a vodici vysokého napéti
nebo dalSimi pfedméty, které se jich
mohou dotykat. Jestlize musite pracovat
uvnitf této bezpec€nostni vzdalenosti, vzdy
se obrat'te na pfislusnou rozvodnou
spolecnost a zajistéte vypnuti elektfiny
dfive, nez zahdjite praci. PFi praci udrzujte
vzdalenost minimalné 15 m od dalSich
osob a zvifat.

(Obr. 14) Tento vyrobek vyhovuje platnym
predpisim Spojeného kralovstvi.
YYYYWWXXXX ypovy Stitek s vyrobnim Cislem. yyyy

namena rok vyroby, ww znamena ty-
den vyroby.

Povsimnéte si: paisi symboly/stitky na vyrobku se
tykaji certifikacnich pozadavku pro urcité obchodni trhy.

Symboly na baterii nebo na nabijeéce
baterii

Odevzdejte vyrobek ve stani-
ci pro recyklaci elektrickych

a elektronickych zafizeni. (Plati
pouze pro Evropu)

(Obr. 18)

(Obr. 15) Transformator se zabezpecenim proti
selhani.

(Obr. 16) Nabijecku baterii pouZivejte a skladujte
pouze ve vnitfnich prostorech.

(Obr. 17) Dvojita izolace.

Odpovédnost za vyrobek

Jak uvadi zakon o odpovédnosti za vyrobek, neneseme
odpovédnost za Zadnou $kodu zpUsobenou nasim
vyrobkem, pokud:

* byl vyrobek nespravné opraven.

* byl vyrobek opraven pomoci soucasti od jiného
vyrobce nebo soucasti, které nejsou vyrobcem
schvaleny.

* ma vyrobek pfisluSenstvi od jiného vyrobce nebo
pfisluSenstvi, které neni vyrobcem schvaleno.

* vyrobek nebyl opraven ve schvaleném servisnim
stfedisku nebo schvalenym odbornikem.

Bezpecénost

Definice tykajici se bezpecnosti

Varovani, upozornéni a poznamky slouzi jako
upozornéni na specifické dulezité ¢asti navodu.

nebezpedi Urazu nebo usmrceni obsluhy
nebo okolnich osob, pokud nejsou dodrzeny
pokyny uvedené v této pfirucce.

Obecné bezpecnostni vystrahy pro
elektrické naradi

c WSTRAHAZ Pozorné si prectéte

VAROVANI: pouziva se v pfipadé
nebezpecdi posSkozeni vyrobku, dalSich
materialt ¢i $kod na majetku v blizkém okoli,
pokud nejsou dodrzeny pokyny uvedené

v této pfirucce.

e WSTRAHAZ Pouziva se v pfipadé

Povsimnéte si: Pouziva se k poskytnuti dal$ich
informaci, které jsou nezbytné v dané situaci.

vSechna bezpecnostni upozornéni a pokyny.
Pfi nedodrzeni upozornéni a pokyni mtze
dojit k Urazu elektrickym proudem, pozaru
nebo vaznému poranéni.

Povsimnéte si: ulozte si veskera upozornéni

a pokyny pro pouZiti v budoucnu. Termin ,elektricky
nastroj” v upozornénich oznacuje bud nastroj napajeny
ze sité (kabelem), nebo napajeny baterii (bezdratovy).

Bezpe&nost pracovniho prostoru

» Udrzujte pracovni prostor isty a dobfe osvétleny.
Preplnéné ¢i tmavé prostory nahravaji nehodam.
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» Nepouzivejte elektrické nastroje ve vybudném
prostfedi, napfiklad v pritomnosti hoflavych kapalin,
plynd &i prachu. Elektrické nastroje vytvareji jiskry,
které mohou zapalit prach nebo vypary.

» P praci s elektrickym nastrojem musi byt déti
i okolostojici osaby v dostateéné vzdalenosti.
Rozptyleni mize zpusobit, Ze ztratite kontrolu nad
nastrojem.

Bezpecnost pfi pouzivani el. energie

«  Zastreky elektrickych nastroji musf odpovidat
elektrické zasuvce. Nikdy zasuvku Zadnym
zpusobem neupravuijte. U uzemnénych elektrickych
nastroji nepouZivejte Zadné adaptéry. Puvodni
zastréky a odpovidajici zasuvky snizuji nebezpeci
Urazu elektrickym proudem.

+ Zabraiite télesnému kontaktu s uzemnénymi
povrchy, napr. trubkami, radiatory, sporaky
a chladni¢kami. Pokud je lidské télo uzemnéno,
hrozi vét§i nebezpeci Urazu el. proudem.

« Nevystavuijte elektrické nastroje desti nebo puisobeni
vlhkosti. Pokud do elektrického nastroje vnikne voda,
zvySuje se nebezpecdi Urazu elektrickym proudem.

+ Nezachazejte hrubé s napajecim kabelem. Nikdy
elektricky nastroj nenoste za kabel. Za kabel
netahejte a neodpojujte nastroj od sité tahanim
za kabel. Nevystavujte napajeci kabel pisobeni
tepla, oleje, neposkodte ho ostrymi hranami nebo
pohyblivymi ¢astmi. Poskozeny nebo ohnuty kabel
zvysuje nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym proudem.

« P pouzivani elektrického nastroje venku pouZijte
prodluZzovaci kabel ur&eny pro venkovni pouziti.
Pouziti kabelu uréeného pro venkovni pouZiti snizuje
nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym proudem.

* Pokud je nezbytné pracovat s el. nastrojem ve
vihkém prostfedi, pouZijte zdroj s proudovym
chrani€em. Pouziti proudového chranice snizuje
nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Osobni bezpecnost

« P¥i praci s elektrickym nastrojem davejte pozor,
sledujte, co délate a pouzivejte zdravy rozum.
Nepracuijte s elektrickym nastrojem, pokud jste
unaveni nebo jste pod vlivem drog, alkoholu é&i
lékd. Pri praci s elektrickym nastrojem staci okamzik
nepozornosti a nasledkem muaze byt vazny uraz.

» Pouzivejte osobni ochranné pomicky. VZdy
pouzivejte ochranu zraku. Ochranné vybaveni, napf.
protiprachova maska, neklouzavéa ochranna obuyv,
prilba nebo ochrana sluchu, pouzité spravnym
zplUsobem snizuji nebezpeci Urazu.

« Zabrarite ndhodnému spusténi. Pfed pfipojenim k el.
napajeni nebo vioZzenim baterii, zvednutim nebo
noSenim nastroje se pfesvédcte, Ze je vypinac
v poloze vypnuto. Pfenasenim elektrickych nastrojd
s prstem na spousti nebo zapnutych elektrickych
nastrojii nahravate nehodam.

+ Pfed zapnutim el. nastroje vyjméte jakykoli
sefizovaci kli¢ nebo kli¢ na matice. Kli¢ ponechany
na rotujici ¢asti el. nastroje muze zpUsobit Uraz.

Nenatahujte se piili§ daleko. Neustéle pevné stujte
a drzte rovnovahu. Budete tak mit lepSi kontrolu nad
nastrojem v neoCekavanych situacich.

Noste vhodny odév. Nenoste volné obleceni

ani Sperky. UdrZujte vlasy a odév mimo dosah
pohyblivych &asti. Pohyblivé ¢asti mohou zachytit
volny odév, $perky nebo dlouhé viasy.

Pokud jsou zafizeni pfizplsobena pro pfipojeni
odséavacu a lapacl prachu, musi byt pfipojeny

a spravné pouzity. Pouzitim lapacl prachu snizujete
rizika spojena s vyskytem prachu.

Nedovolte, aby rutina nabyta ¢astym pouzivanim
nastroji zplsobila, Ze zacnete byt neopatrni

a budete ignorovat bezpec¢nostni zasady pfi
zachazeni s nastrojem. Neopatrny Ukon mlze
zpUsobit vazné zranéni ve zlomku sekundy.

Emise vibraci béhem skute¢ného pouzivani
elektrického nastroje se mohou liit od deklarované
celkové hodnoty podle zplisobu pouziti nastroje.
UzZivatelé musi podniknout bezpe€nostni opatfeni,
ktera je ochrani, zalozena na odhadu rizik pfi
skute¢nych podminkach béhem pouzivani (musi vzit
v Uvahu vS8echny ¢&asti provozniho cyklu, kromé
zapinani napf. také vypinani a béh stroje ve
volnobé&znych otackach).

Pouziti elektrickych nastrojii a péée o né

P¥i praci s elektrickymi nastroji nepouzivejte nasili.
Pouzivejte spravny elektricky nastroj pro danou
aplikaci. Spravny elektricky nastroj vykona praci lépe
a bezpecnéji rychlosti, pro kterou byl navrzen.
Nepouzivejte el. nastroj, pokud nefunguje vypinaé
pro zapnuti a vypnuti. Kazdy elektricky nastroj, ktery
nelze ovladat vypinacem, je nebezpecny a musi se
opravit.

Pred jakymkoli nastavovanim, vyménou
prisluSenstvi nebo uloZenim el. nastroje odpojte
zastréku od napajeni nebo vyndejte z nastroje
baterie. Takovato preventivni bezpeénostni opatfeni
snizuji riziko nahodného spusténi el. nastroje.
Nepouzivané el. nastroje ukladejte mimo dosah déti
a nedovolte, aby s nastrojem pracovaly osoby, které
ho dobfe neznaji nebo si neprecetly tento navod

k pouziti nastroje. Elektrické nastroje jsou v rukou
neproskolenych uzivatelt nebezpecné.

Provadéjte Gdrzbu el. nastrojtl. Kontrolujte chybné
zarovnani nebo spojeni pohyblivych éasti, rozbiti
jakychkoli ¢asti nebo jiné stavy, které mohou
ovlivnit provoz elektrického nastroje. Pokud je
elektricky nastroj poskozen, nechte ho opravit.
Mnohé nehody jsou zpUsobeny $patnou Udrzbou
elektrickych nastrojl.

Udrzujte fezaci nastroje ostré a &isté. Spravné
udrzované fezaci nastroje s ostrym ostfim jsou
méné nachylné k ,zakousnuti“ a snadnéji se
ovladaiji.

Pouzivejte elektricky nastroj, pfisluSenstvi a vsazené
noZe podle t&chto pokynd. V tvahu je tfeba brat
pracovni podminky a provadénou praci. PouZitim
elektrického nastroje k jinému ucelu, nez pro ktery
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je uréen, mUze mit za nasledek vznik nebezpecné
situace.

* Rukojeti a uchopovaci plochy udrzujte suché, ¢isté
a bez zbytkil oleje a maziva. Kluzké rukojeti
a uchopovaci plochy neumoziuji bezpecné ovladani
a v neo¢ekavanych situacich mize dojit ke ztraté
kontroly.

Pouziti nastroji napéajenych z baterie a péée
oné

+ Baterii dobijejte pouze nabijeckou specifikovanou
vyrobcem. Pouziti nabijecky vhodné pro jeden typ
baterie mdze pro jiny typ baterie pfedstavovat
nebezpecdi vzniku pozaru.

+ El nastroje pouzivejte pouze s pfislusnymi
specialnimi bateriovymi moduly. Pfi pouZiti jakékoli
jiné baterie hrozi riziko Urazu a pozaru.

+ Kdyz baterii nepouzivate, udrzuijte ji stranou od
kovovych predmé&ta, napf. kancelarskych sponek,
minci, kli€d, hfebikl, Sroubl nebo jinych malych
kovovych predmé&tu, které by mohly spojit kontakty
baterie. PFi zkratovani kontakt(i baterie muze dojit
k popaleninam nebo k pozaru.

» V nevhodnych podminkach mize dojit k vytegeni
kapaliny z baterie; vyvarujte se kontaktu s kapalinou.
Pokud dojde k nahodnému kontaktu, oplachnéte
postiZené misto vodou. Pfi zasaZzeni o€i kapalinou
vyhledejte lékarskou pomoc. Kapalina vytekla
z baterie muze zpUsobit podrazdéni nebo
popaleniny.

* Nepouzivejte poskozenou nebo upravenou baterii
nebo vyrobek. Poskozené nebo upravené baterie
mohou vykazovat neoekavané chovani vedouci
k pozaru, vybuchu nebo nebezpeci poranéni.

» Nevystavuje baterii ani nastroj ohni a nadmémym
teplotam. Vystaveni ohni a teplotam nad 130 °C /
265°F mize zplsobit explozi.

+ Dodrzujte veSkeré pokyny k nabijeni a nenabijejte
baterii ani nastroj mimo rozsah teplot uvedeny
v pokynech. Nespravné nabijeni nebo nabijeni
pfi teplotach mimo uvedeny rozsah maze mit za
nasledek poskozeni baterie a zvySené nebezpecdi
pozaru.

Servis

+ Servis elektrického nastroje smi provadét pouze
kvalifikovana osoba za pouziti identickych
nahradnich soucastek. Tim bude zajisténa
bezpecénost elektrického nastroje.

* Nikdy neprovadgjte servis poskozenych baterii.
Servis baterii smi provadét pouze vyrobce nebo
autorizovany servis.

Bezpednostni pokyny pro nlizky na Zivy plot

+ V3echny &asti téla udrzujte mimo dosah stiihaci listy.
Dokud se noze pohybuji, neodstrariujte nastfihany
material ani material nepiidrzujte. NozZe se pohybuji
i po vypnuti spinace. Chvilkova nepozornost pfi praci

s nlizkami na zivy plot mize mit za nasledek vazny
Uraz.

Pi prinaseni drzte ntizky na Zivy plot se zastavenou
fezaci liStou za rukojet’ a dbejte na to, aby nedoslo
k nechténému kontaktu s vypinaéem. Spravnou
manipulaci s nGzkami na Zivy plot snizite riziko
neumysliného spusténi a nasledného poranéni nozi.
Pfi pfepravé nebo skladovani niiZzek na Zivy plot
vzdy nasadte na stfihaci liStu ochranny kryt.
Spravnou manipulaci s nizkami na zivy plot snizite
riziko poranéni nozi.

Pred odstranénim uvizlého materialu nebo tdrzbou
nastroje se ujistéte, Ze je vSe vypnuto a napajeci
kabel je odpojen. Neocekavana aktivace niizek
nuzky na zivy plot pfi odstrariovani uvizlého
materialu nebo provadéni udrzby mize mit za
nasledek vazny draz.

Drzte ntiZky na Zivy plot pouze za izolovany povrch
ur&eny k uchopeni, protoze stfihaci lista by se
mohla dostat do kontaktu se skrytou kabel&zi nebo
vlastnim kabelem. Kdyz se dostanou noze do
kontaktu s vodi¢em pod proudem, elektricky proud
se mUZze prenést na obnazené kovové Easti nlzek
na zivy plot a mohlo by dojit k zasahu obsluhy
elektrickym proudem.

Udrzujte vSechny napajeci a jiné kabely mimo oblast
fezani. Napajeci a dal$i kabely se mohou nachazet
v ploté &i kfovi a mohlo by dojit k jejich ndahodnému
prefiznuti stfihaci listou.

NuZky na Zivy plot nepouzivejte pfi Spatném pocasf,
zvlast' pokud existuje riziko blesku. Snizite tak riziko
zasazeni bleskem.

NUzky na Zivy plot s prodlouzenym dosahem nikdy
nepouzivejte v blizkosti dratl elektrického vedeni.
Shnizite tim riziko Grazu elektrickym proudem. PouZziti
v blizkosti elektrického vedeni i kontakt s nim
muze zpUsobit vazné zranéni nebo smrtelny zasah
elektrickym proudem.

Pfi provozu nlzZek na Zivy plot s prodlouzenym
dosahem vZdy pouZivejte obé ruce. Nuzky na Zivy
plot s prodlouzenym dosahem drzte obéma rukama,
abyste predesli ztraté kontroly.

PFi provozu nlzek na Zivy plot s prodlouZzenym
dosahem vzdy pouzivejte ochranu hlavy. Padajici
Ulomky mohou zpUsobit vazné zranéni.

Obecné bezpecnostni pokyny

WSTRAHAZ Pfed pouzitim vyrobku si

prectéte nasledujici varovani.

Aby nemohlo dojit k nechténému spusténi vyrobku,
vyjméte baterii.

PFi neopatrném nebo nespravném pouziti se stava
tento vyrobek velmi nebezpecnym nastrojem. Tento
vyrobek muZze zplsobit obsluze a dal§im osobam
vazné zranéni.

Pokud se zméni puvodni specifikace vyrobku,
nepouzivejte ho. Bez schvaleni vyrobcem neméiite
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zadné soucasti vyrobku. Pouzivejte vyhradné
soucasti schvalené vyrobcem. Nespravna udrzba
muUze mit za nasledek zranéni nebo smrt.

» Pred pouzitim vyrobek zkontrolujte. Viz
Bezpecnostni zarizeni na produktu na strani 183
a UdrZba na strani 187. Nepouzivejte vadny
vyrobek. DodrZujte pokyny pro kontrolu, udrzbu
a servis popsané v této pfirucce.

+ Déti by mély byt pod dozorem, aby si s vyrobkem
nehraly. Vyrobek ani baterii nikdy nedovolte pouzivat
détem nebo osobam, které nejsou k jejich pouzivani
vyskoleny. Vék obsluhy muze byt upraven mistnimi
zakony.

« Skladujte vyrobek na uzaméeném misté, aby se
zamezilo pfistupu déti a neopravnénych osob.

* Vyrobek uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

» Konstrukce produktu nesmi byt za Zadnych okolnosti
upravovana bez svoleni vyrobce. Vzdy pouzivejte
originalni pfisluenstvi. Nepovolené Upravy nebo
prisluSenstvi mohou vést k vaznému nebo
smrtelnému zranéni obsluhy nebo jinych osob.

Povsimnéte si: Pouziti maze byt upraveno
narodnimi nebo mistnimi pfedpisy. DodrZujte pfislusné
predpisy.

Bezpeénostni pokyny pro provoz

VYSTRAHA: pred pouzitim vyrobku si

prectéte nasledujici varovani.

» Dostanete-li se do situace, kdy pocitite jakoukoliv
pochybnost co do prace s vybavenim, pozadejte
o radu odbornika. Spojte se s vasim prodejcem
nebo servisem. Nepouzivejte vybaveni, necitite-li se
dostate¢né kvalifikovani.

« Nikdy vyrobek nepouzivejte, kdyz jste unaveni, po
poziti alkoholu &i jinych drog nebo kdyz uzivate
Iéky, které mohou ovlivnit vas zrak, odhad nebo
koordinaci pohybu.

* Prace za nepfiznivého pocasi je Unavna a ¢asto
muze zahrnovat dal$i nebezpeci. Kvuli dal§im
moznym nebezpecim nedoporu¢ujeme pouzivat
stroj za Spatného pocasi, napfiklad v husté mize,
prudkém desti, silném mrazu, pfi riziku vyskytu
blesku atd.

» Nespravny sekaci nastavec zvySuje nebezpedi
Urazu.

» Nenechte déti pouzivat vyrobek nebo se zdrzovat
v jeho blizkosti. JelikozZ Ize vyrobek snadno spustit,
mohou jej spustit i déti, pokud nejsou celou dobu
pod dozorem. Tim mudze dojit k nebezpeci vazného
Urazu. V dobé, kdy neni vyrobek pIné pod dozorem,
musi byt odpojena baterie.

« Zaijistéte, aby se béhem prace nevyskytovaly
v okruhu 15 metrd Zzadné osoby nebo zvifata. Pokud
na stejném pracovisti pracuje vice uzivatell, musi
byt udrzovana bezpecnostni vzdalenost nejméné

15 metrd. Jinak hrozi nebezpedci vazného zranéni
osob. Jestlize se nékdo priblizi, okamzité vypnéte
vyrobek. Nikdy neotacejte vyrobek, aniz byste se
nejprve podivali za sebe a zkontrolovali, zda se
nékdo nenachazi v bezpe¢nostni zoné.

Zajistéte, aby dal$i osoby, zvifata nebo jiné véci
nemohly ovlivnit vasi kontrolu nad vyrobkem a aby
nemohly pfijit do kontaktu se sekacim nastavcem
nebo volnymi pfedméty, které odmrsti sekaci
nastavec. Nepracujte ale s vyrobkem, nemate-li
moznost pfivolat pomoc v pfipadé nehody.

Vzdy zkontrolujte pracovni oblast. Odstrante veskeré
volné predméty, jako jsou kameny, stfepy, hiebiky,
ocelové draty, $nlry apod., které by mohly byt
odmrs$tény nebo zachyceny sekacim nastavcem.
Ujistéte se, Ze se mlzete volné pohybovat

a bezpecné stat. Zkontrolujte, zda ve vasem
bezprostfednim okoli nejsou néjaké prekazky
(kofeny, kameny, vétve, jamy, pfikopy apod.), pro
pripad, ze by bylo nutné se rychle prfesunout.
Zvlastni pozornost vénuijte praci ve svazitém terénu.
Neustale udrzujte dobrou rovnovahu a pevny postoj.
Nenatahuijte se pfili§ daleko.

PFed premisténim do jiné oblasti vypnéte vyrobek.
Jestlize vyrobek nepouzivate, nasadte prepravni
kryt.

Nikdy neodkladejte vyrobek, dokud jej
nedeaktivujete. Nenechavejte vyrobek bez dozoru,
kdyz je spustény.

Nez predate vyrobek jiné osobé, vyjméte baterii.
Dbejte na to, aby se zadné ¢asti odévu nebo

téla nedostaly do kontaktu se sekacim nastavcem
aktivovaného vyrobku.

Pokud néjaky pfedmét uvizne v fezacim nastavci
pfi pouziti vyrobku, vypnéte jej a deaktivujte.
Zkontrolujte, zda se fezaci nastavec zcela zastavil.
PFed kontrolou, ¢isténim nebo opravou vyrobku nebo
fezaciho nastavce vyjméte baterii.

PFi vypnuti vyrobku se rukama ani nohama
nepfiblizujte k sekacimu nastavci, dokud se zcela
nezastavi.

Davejte pozor na vétve nebo pahyly, které mohou
béhem fezani odlétavat. Nesekejte prili§ blizko

u zemé, odkud by mohly odlétavat kameny nebo jiné
predméty.

Dejte pozor na odmrsténé predméty. Pouzijte vzdy
schvalenou ochranu o¢i. Nikdy se nenahybejte

nad kryt sekaciho nastavce. Odlétavajici kameni
nebo jiny materiadl mize zasahnout oéi a zpusobit
oslepnuti nebo jina vazna zranéni.

Pouzivate-li ochranu sluchu, vzdy je nutné davat
pozor na vystrazné signaly nebo volani. Sejméte
vzdy ochranu sluchu ihned po zastaveni vyrobku.
Nikdy nepracujte ze zebfiku, stolicky nebo v jiné
zvy$ené poloze, ktera neni dokonale zajisténa.
Tento stroj vytvari béhem provozu
elektromagnetické pole. Toto pole mlize za urcitych
okolnosti naruSovat funkci aktivnich ¢i pasivnich
implantovanych lékarskych pfistroju. Pro snizeni

182

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022




rizika vazného &i smrtelného poranéni doporucujeme
osobam s implantovanymi lékafskymi pFistroji poradit
se pred pouzitim stroje s Iékafem a s vyrobcem
implantovaného |ékafského pfistroje.

« Vzdy drzte vyrobek obéma rukama. Vyrobek drzte
po své pravé strané.

* Vzdy zastavte vyrobek, vyjméte baterii
a zkontrolujte, zda se sekaci zafizeni neotaci,
nez se pokusite odstranit material namotany na
hfideli nahonu kotouc¢e nebo zachyceny mezi krytem
a sekacim nastavcem.

« Elektromagnetické pole mize béhem provozu rusit
aktivni nebo pasivni Iékarské implantaty. Darazné
doporucujeme osobam s implantovanymi Iékafskymi
pristroji poradit se pred pouzitim tohoto vyrobku
s lékafem a s vyrobcem implantovaného lékarského
pristroje.

« Nechte nosny popruh, aby nesl vahu vyrobku. Takto
bude mozné vyrobek snaze ovladat.

« Dlouhodobé vystavovani pasobeni hluku mize vést
k trvalému poskozeni sluchu. Spole¢nost Husqvarna
doporucuje obsluze pouzivat schvalenou ochranu
sluchu.

« Nikdy nepouzivejte vyrobek, jehoz konstrukce
byla jakkoli pozménéna oproti jeho ptvodnim
specifikacim.

« Nikdy nepouzivejte produkt, ktery neni zcela
v poradku. Dodrzujte pokyny pro kontroly, adrzbu
a servis popsané v této prirucce. Nékteré ukony
udrzby a opravy mohou provadét pouze vySkoleni
a kvalifikovani odbornici. Viz pokyny v &asti Udrzba.

« Pred pouzitim diikladné zkontrolujte cely vyrobek.
Viz plan udrzby.

« Nedovolte pracovat se strojem nikomu, kdo si
predem neprecetl a neporozumél obsahu navodu
k pouziti.

«  Zkontrolujte, zda se v pracovni oblasti nenachazeji
cizi objekty, jako napfiklad zvifata ¢i elektrické
kabely nebo jiné, predevsim kovové objekty, které
mohou poskodit Zaci Ustroji.

« Poskozené noze mohou zvysit nebezpeci vzniku
nehod.

Osobni ochranné prostfedky

WSTRAHAZ Pfed pouzitim vyrobku si

prectéte nasledujici varovani.

«  P¥i pouziti vyrobku je nutné vzdy pouzivat schvalené
osobni ochranné prostfedky. Osobni ochranné
prostfedky nemohou zcela eliminovat nebezpeci
Urazu, ale v pfipadé nehody pomahaiji snizit miru
poranéni. Pozadejte prodejce, aby vam pomohl
vybrat spravné vybaveni.

« Pouzivejte ochrannou pfilbu tam, kde hrozi
nebezpeci padajicich pfredmétu.

(Obr. 19)

» Dlouhodobé vystavovani pusobeni hluku mize vést
k poskozeni sluchu. V obecné roviné jsou vyrobky
napajené baterii relativné tiché, ale k nepfiznivym
ucinkm muze dojit v kombinaci hladiny hluku
a dlouhého pouzivani. Spole¢nost Husqvarna
doporucuje, aby obsluha pouzivala ochranu sluchu
pfi dlouhodobém pouzivani. Pravidelni uzivatelé,
ktefi pouzivaji vyrobek po del$i nepferuSovanou
dobu, by si méli nechat pravidelné kontrolovat sluch.

(Obr. 20)

WSTRAHAZ Ochrana sluchu

neomezuje pouze moznost slySet zvuky,
ale rovnéz varovné signaly.

» Vzdy pouzivejte schvalenou ochranu o€i. Pouzijete-
li $tit, je nutno pouzit i schvalené ochranné bryle.
Schvalené ochranné bryle musi byt v souladu
s normou ANSI Z87.1 v USA nebo EN 166 v zemich
EU.

(Obr. 21)

«  Pfi ur€itych Cinnostech pouzivejte rukavice,
napriklad pfi nasazovani, prohlidce nebo ¢isténi
fezaciho zafizeni.

(Obr. 22)

* Noste oble€eni vyrobené z pevné tkaniny. Vzdy
pouzivejte silné, dlouhé kalhoty a dlouhé rukavy.
Nepouzivejte volné obleceni, které se muze zachytit
o kefe nebo vétve. Nepouzivejte Sperky, kratké
kalhoty nebo sandaly a nepracujte bosi. Stahnéte si
vlasy bezpeéné nahoru nad Uroven ramen.

*  Méjte pfi ruce lékarnicku.

(Obr. 23)

Bezpec&nostni zafizeni na produktu

WSTRAHAZ Pred pouzitim vyrobku si

prectéte nasledujici varovani.

V této Casti je popsano bezpeénostni vybaveni
vyrobku, jeho Ucel a zplsob provadéni kontroly

a udrzby k zajisténi spravného provozu. Umisténi
téchto komponentt na vyrobku naleznete v pokynech
v kapitole Popis vyrobku na strani 178.

Zivotnost vyrobku se miZe zkracovat a riziko urazd
zvySovat, jestlize se Udrzba neprovadi spravné anebo
se opravy neprovadéji odborné. Pokud potfebujete
dalsi informace, obratte se na nejblizSiho servisniho
prodejce.

A

VYSTRAHA: Nikdy vyrobek
nepouzivejte s vadnymi bezpecnostnimi
soucastmi. Kontrolu a udrzbu
bezpecénostniho vybaveni vyrobku je nutno
provadét podle postupli uvedenych v této
Casti. V pfipadé, ze by vyrobek nevyhovél pfi
jakékoli z téchto kontrol, je nutno vyhledat
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autorizované servisni stfedisko a nechat
zavadu odstranit.

VAROVANi Servis a opravy stroje

vyzaduji specialni odborné Skoleni. To se
zvlasté tyka servisu a oprav bezpeénostniho
zafizeni stroje. V pfipadé, ze by

stroj nevyhovél pfi nékteré z nize
uvedenych kontrol, je nutno vyhledat
servisni opravnu. Kazdému zakaznikovi,
ktery zakoupi kterykoli z nasich vyrobku,
zaru€ujeme dostupnost profesionalnich
oprav a servisnich praci. Pokud prodejce,
ktery vam stroj prodal, neposkytuje servisni
prace, pozadejte jej o adresu nasi nejblizsi
servisni opravny.

Kontrola klavesnice

1.

Stisknéte a podrzte vypinac (A). (Obr. 24)

a) Vyrobek je zapnuty, kdyz sviti kontrolka LED.
b) Vyrobek je vypnuty, kdyz kontrolka LED nesviti.
Informace o funkcich tladitka SavE (B) naleznete

v &asti Spustén/ funkce SavE na strani 187.

Pokud sviti nebo blika varovna kontrolka (C), fidte
se pokyny v Easti Odstrariovani problémd na strani
188.

Kontrola pojistky packy spinace

Pojistka packy spinace brani nechténému spusténi
vyrobku. Pfi uvolnéni rukojeti se packa spinace
a pojistka packy spinace vrati zpét do své ptvodni

polohy.

(Obr. 25)

1. Je-li pojistka ve své plavodni poloze, ujistéte se, zda
je zajisténa packa spinace. (Obr. 26)

2. Zatahnéte a uvolnéte pojistku a ujistéte se, ze se
vrati do ptvodni polohy. (Obr. 27)

3. Zkontrolujte, zda se packa spinace a pojistka volné
pohybuji a zda vratna pruzina funguje spravné. (Obr.
28)

4. Spustte vyrobek, viz ¢ast Spusténi vyrobku na strani
187.

5. Uvedte vyrobek do pInych otacek.

6. Uvolnéte packu spinace a zkontrolujte, zda se fezaci

nastavec zcela zastavi.

Bezpecnostni pokyny tykajici se akumulatort

WSTRAHAZ Pred pouzitim vyrobku si

prectéte nasledujici varovani.

Pouzivejte pouze baterie fady BLi a 40-B.
Podrobnosti najdete v ¢asti Technické udaje na
strani 190. Baterie je softwarové zasifrovana.

.

Pouzivejte pouze baterie fady BLi a 40-B, které

jsou dobijeci a vhodné jako zdroj napajeni pro
souvisejici vyrobky Husqvarna. Abyste zabranili
zranéni, nepouzivejte baterii jako zdroj napajeni pro
jina zafizeni.

Nebezpedi urazu elektrickym proudem. Svorky
baterie nepfipojujte ke kli¢im, mincim, Sroubkdm
nebo jinym kovovym pfedmétdm. Mize to zpUsobit
zkrat baterie.

Nepouzivejte baterie, které nejsou uré¢ené k dobijeni.
Nevkladejte do vétracich otvort baterie zadné
predméty.

Chranite baterii pfed sluncem, teplem nebo
otevienym ohném. Baterie mUze zpUsobit
popaleniny nebo chemické popaleniny.

Chrarite baterii pfed des$tém a vihkym prostfedim.
Chrarite baterii pfed mikrovinami a vysokym tlakem.
Baterii nikdy nerozebirejte nebo nerozbijejte.

Pokud baterie netésni, kapalina nesmi pfijit do
styku s kiizi a o¢ima. Po styku s kapalinou omyjte
zasazenou oblast velkym mnozstvim vody s mydlem
a vyhledejte Iékafskou pomoc. PFi zasazeni o€i
kapalinou si je nemnéte, ale vyplachuijte je velkym
mnozstvim vody po dobu minimalné 15 minut

a vyhledejte Iékafskou pomoc.

Baterii pouzivejte pfi teploté —10 az 40 °C.

Baterii ani nabijecku baterii necistéte vodou. Viz ¢ast
Cisténi vyrobku, baterie a nabijecky baterii na strani
188.

Nepouzivejte vadnou nebo poskozenou baterii.
Baterie uchovavejte mimo dosah kovovych
predmeétu, jako jsou napf. hiebiky, Srouby nebo
Sperky.

Uchovavejte baterie mimo dosah déti.

Bezpecnostni pokyny pro nabijecku baterii

WSTRAHAZ Pred pouzitim vyrobku si

prectéte nasleduijici varovani.

Pokud nejsou bezpecnostni pokyny dodrzovany,
hrozi nebezpeci urazu elektrickym proudem nebo
zkrat.

Nepouzivejte nabijecku, ktera nebyla dodana

s vyrobkem. Pro nabijeni baterii fady BLi a 40-B
doporucujeme nabijeCku QC80 / 40-C80.
Nabijecku baterii nerozebirejte.

Nepouzivejte vadnou nebo poskozenou nabijecku
baterii.

Nabijecku nezvedejte pomoci napajeciho kabelu.
Kdyz nabijecku baterii odpojujete z elektrické
zasuvky, tahejte za zastrcku. Netahejte za napajeci
kabel.

V8echny kabely v€etné prodluzovaci udrzujte mimo
dosah vody, oleje a ostrych hran. Dejte pozor, aby
se kabel nezachytil mezi pfedméty, napfiklad do
dvefi, za plot a podobné.
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« Nabijecku nepouzivejte v blizkosti hoflavych
nebo korozivnich materialt. Zkontrolujte, zda
neni nabijecka baterii poSkozena. V pfipadég, ze
zaznamenate kouf nebo pozar, vytahnéte zastréku
kabelu nabijecky baterii ze zasuvky.

< Baterii nabijejte pouze uvnitf, a to v mistech
s dobrym proudénim vzduchu a mimo dosah
slune¢niho svétla. Nenabijejte baterii venku.
Nenabijejte baterii ve vihkém prostfedi.

« Pouzivejte nabijecku baterii pouze v mistech, kde je
teplota v rozsahu 5 az 40 °C. Nabijecku pouzivejte
v dobfe vétraném, suchém a bezprasném prostredi.

« Nevkladejte do chladicich otvord nabijecky baterii
zadné predméty.

* Nepfipojujte svorky nabijecky baterii ke kovovym
predmétim, protoZe by mohlo dojit ke zkratovani
nabijecky.

« Pouzivejte schvalené a neposkozené sitové
zasuvky. Zkontrolujte, zda neni $fiudra nabijecky
baterii poskozena. Pokud pouzivate prodluzovaci
kabely, zkontrolujte, zda nejsou poskozeny.

Bezpecnostni pokyny pro Gdrzbu

A VYSTRAHA: pred provadénim udrzby
vyrobku si pfectéte nasledujici varovani.

» Pred provadénim udrzby, kontroly nebo montaze
vyrobku vyjméte baterii.

* Obsluha smi provadét pouze takové udrzbarské
a servisni Ukony, které jsou popsané v tomto navodu
k pouzivani. Pfed provedenim Udrzby a servisu
vétSiho rozsahu se obratte na servisniho prodejce.

+ Baterii ani nabijecku baterii necistéte vodou.

Silné gistici prostfedky mohou zpusobit poskozeni
plastovych dilG.

* Pokud byste neprovadéli udrzbu, podstatné by se
zkratil Zivotni cyklus vyrobku a zvysilo se nebezpedi
nehod.

» K provadéni servisu a oprav je nutné specialni
Skoleni, zejména co se tyce bezpecnostnich
zafizeni. Pokud neni mozné po provedeni udrzby
schvalit vSechny kontroly uvedené v tomto navodu
k pouzivani, obrat'te se na servisniho prodejce.
Garantujeme, Ze jsou pro vas vyrobek k dispozici
profesionalni opravy a servis.

» Udrzujte zuby kotouce dobfe a spravné nabrousené.
Postupuijte dle nasich doporuceni. Viz také navod na
obalu noze.

+ Pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily.

* Pfi manipulaci se stfihacim nastavcem vzdy
pouzivejte silné rukavice. Noze jsou mimofadné
ostré a mohou snadno zpUsobit zranéni.

Montaz

Uvod

VYSTRAHA: Nez zagnete montovat
vyrobek, prectéte si pozorné kapitolu

o bezpecnosti.

Sestaveni hridele

1. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou zarovnané elektrické zastrcky.
(Obr. 29)

2. Zcela zapojte konce htidele (A).

3. Dotahnéte Sroubovaci rukojet’ na strané hlavy niizek
hiidele (B).

Upraveni délky hfidele

1. Povolte Sroubovaci rukojet’ na strané skfiné baterie
hiidele (A). (Obr. 30)

2. Nastavte hfidel na pfislusnou délku.

3. Dotahnéte Sroubovaci rukojet’ (B).

Sefizeni popruhu

P¥i praci s vyrobkem vzdy pouzivejte nosny popruh.
Nosny popruh poskytuje maximalni kontrolu pfi obsluze

vyrobku. Nosny popruh také snizuje riziko Unavy pazi

azad.

Nasadte si nosny popruh.

2. Zahaknéte vyrobek do opérného haku popruhu.
Nastavte délku popruhu tak, aby byl opérny hak
zhruba na stejné urovni s vasim pravym bokem.
(Obr. 31)

Instalace nabijecky baterii (40-C80) na

sténu

VAROVANI: K instalaci nabijecky
baterii na sténu nepouzivejte elektricky

Sroubovak. Elektricky Sroubovak muze
nabijecku poskodit.

1. Upevnéte nabijecku baterii na sténu pomoci
2 Sroubu (B). V pfipadé potfeby pouzijte
hmozdinky (A). (Obr. 32)

Namontuijte krytky na 2 Srouby (C).
Pripojte napajeci kabel k nabijecce baterii
a zasuvce.
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Provoz

Uvod

Baterie

VYSTRAHA: Nez zatnete s vyrobkem

pracovat, prectéte si dukladné kapitolu
o bezpecnosti.

Pred spusténim vyrobku

1. Zkontrolujte pracovni oblast. Odstrarite predméty,
které mohou byt odmrstény.

2. Zkontrolujte stfihaci nastavec. Pfesvédcte se, Ze

jsou noze ostré a nejsou naprasklé nebo poskozené.

3. Zkontrolujte, zda vyrobek funguje spravné.
Zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny matice a Srouby
dotazené.

4. Presvédcte se, ze rukojet’ a bezpe¢nostni zafizeni
nejsou poskozena a jsou pfipojena spravné.
Nepouzivejte vyrobek s chybéjicimi sou¢astmi nebo
takovy, u kterého doSlo ke zméné oproti pdvodni

VYSTRAHA: Nez zacnete s baterii
pracovat, prectéte si dikladné kapitolu

o bezpecnosti. Prectéte si dikladné navod
k pouzivani baterie a nabijecky baterii.

Baterii i nabijec¢ku skladujte za spravné okolni teploty.

Okolni teplota
Provoz baterie 5-40 °C
Nabijeni baterie 5-40 °C

Stav baterie

Displej ukazuje stav nabiti a zda do$lo k problémim
s baterii.

specifikaci. V pfipadé potfeby pouzijte ochranné (Obr. 33)
rukavice.
5. Pred manipulaci s vyrobkem se presvédcte, ze kryty

nejsou poSkozené a jsou spravné pfipojeny.

Kontrolka LED Stav baterie (stav nabiti)
BLi10 40-B70

Sviti 4 kontrolky LED Neni k dispozici Baterie je nabita na 76-100 %.
Sviti 3 kontrolky LED Baterie je nabita na 76-100 %. Baterie je nabita na 51-75 %.
Sviti 2 kontrolky LED Baterie je nabita na 51-75 %. Baterie je nabita na 26-50 %.
Sviti 1 kontrolka LED Baterie je nabita na 26-50 %. Baterie je nabita na 6-25 %.
Blika 1 kontrolka LED Baterie je nabita na 0-25 %. Baterie je nabita na 0-5 %.

Nabiti baterie

PFed prvnim pouzitim baterii nabijte. Nova baterie je
nabita pouze na 30 %.

VAROVANI: Nabijecku baterii zapojte
do zasuvky s hodnotami napéti a frekvence,

které jsou uvedené na typovém Stitku.

Baterie se nenabiji, pokud je teplota baterie vy$si nez

50 °C.

1. Pfipojte k nabijecce baterii napajeci kabel.

2. Zapojte nabijecku baterii do uzemnéné zasuvky.
Kontrolka LED nabijeni jednou blikne. (Obr. 34)

3. Pripojte baterii k nabije¢ce baterii. Rozsviti se
kontrolka LED dobijeni. Baterii nabijejte maximalné
po dobu 24 hodin. (Obr. 35)

4. Stisknéte tlacitko ukazatele stavu baterie. Pokud

se rozsviti vSechny kontrolky LED, baterie je piné
nabita.

5. Vytazenim napajeci zastréky odpojte nabijecku

baterii z elektrické zasuvky. Netahejte za napajeci
kabel.

6. Vyjméte baterii z nabijecky.

Instalace baterie do vyrobku

WSTRAHAZ Ve vyrobku pouzivejte

vyhradné originalni baterie Husqvarna.

1. Zkontrolujte, zda je baterie pIné nabita.
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2. Vlozte baterii do drzaku baterie vyrobku. Baterie
musi jit snadno zasunout do drzaku. Pokud to neni
mozné, neni instalovana spravné. (Obr. 36)

3. Zatlacte na spodni ¢ast baterie a zasurite ji nadoraz
do drzaku baterie. Baterie je zajisténa na misté,
jakmile uslysite cvaknuti.

4. Zkontrolujte, zda zapadky zapadnou do spravné
polohy.

Spusténi vyrobku

1. Stisknéte a podrzte vypina¢, dokud se nerozsviti
zelend kontrolka LED. (Obr. 37)

2. Zatahnéte za pojistku packy spinace a podrzte
packu spinace.

Obsluha vyrobku

«  Pii stfihani bok( za¢néte v blizkosti zemé
a pohybuijte vyrobkem nahoru podél Zivého plotu.
(Obr. 38)

< Drzte vyrobek v blizkosti téla a udrzujte stabilni
pracovni polohu. (Obr. 39)

« Zkontrolujte, zda se Spicka stfihaciho zafizeni
nedotyka zemé.

« Postupujte opatrné a pracujte pomalu, dokud
nebudou spravné ufiznuté vSechny vétve.

Sefizeni Ghlu fezaciho nastavce

Rezaci nastavec Ize nastavit do 7 rtiznych poloh.

1. Vypnéte vyrobek a vyjméte baterii. (Obr. 40)

Pevné podrzte kryt (B).

Stisknéte a podrzte zajistovaci tlacitka (A) na
2 stranach krytu (B).

»>

Nastavte fezaci nastavec do spravného uhlu.
Uvolnéte zaijistovaci tlacitka (A) na obou stranach.
6. Pohybujte krytem (B) nahoru a dolu, dokud se fezaci
nastavec nezajisti v dané poloze.

Spusténi funkce SavE

Tento vyrobek je vybaven funkci SavE. Funkce SavE

zajistuje nejdelSi dobu provozu baterie.

1. Stisknéte tlacitko SavE. Zapnuti funkce signalizuje
kontrolka LED. (Obr. 41)

2. Opétovnym stiskem tlacitka SavE funkci SavE
vypnete.

Funkce automatického vypnuti

Vyrobek je vybaven funkci automatického vypnuti, ktera
jej zastavi, pokud neni pouzivan. Zelena kontrolka

LED pro spousténi/zastaveni zhasne a vyrobek se po
60 sekundach vypne.

Zastaveni vyrobku
Uvolnéte packu spinace.

Stisknéte a podrzte vypinac¢, dokud zelena kontrolka
LED nezhasne.

3. Vyjméte baterii z vyrobku. Stisknéte 2 tlacitka pro
uvolnéni baterie a vyjméte baterii. (Obr. 42)

Udrzba

Uvod Plan adrzby
v . L. i NiZe je uveden seznam krokud udrzby, které musite
VYSTRA!"A 'N?zvzacpete na Yyrobku provést na vyrobku.
provadét udrzbu, precététe si pozorné
kapitolu o bezpecnosti.
A VYSTRAHA: pred provadénim udrzby
vyrobku vyjméte baterii.
Udrzba Pred kaz-
dym pou- | Tydné Mésiéné
zitim
Vyc¢istéte vnéjSi povrch vyrobku. X
Zkontrolujte, zda vypina¢ funguje a neni poskozeny. X
Zkontrolujte spravnou funkci packy spinace a pojistky packy spinace z hlediska X
bezpecnosti.
Zkontrolujte, zda funguji véechny ovladaci prvky a zda nejsou poskozené. X
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Udrzba

Pred kaz-
dym pou-
Zitim

Tydné Mésicné

Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou na nozi a krytu noze praskliny a zda nejsou poskozené.
Pokud jsou na nich praskliny nebo byly vystaveny narazu, niz nebo kryt noze X

vymeénte.

Ohnuty nebo poskozeny nuz vyménte.

Zkontrolujte, zda jsou Srouby a matice dotazené.

Zkontrolujte, zda neni baterie poskozena.

Zkontrolujte, zda je baterie nabita.

Zkontrolujte, zda neni nabijecka baterii poSkozena.

X | X | X| X| X

Zkontrolujte, zda Srouby spojujici noze jsou spravnym zpusobem dotazeny. X

Zkontrolujte spojeni mezi baterii a vyrobkem. Zkontrolujte spojeni mezi baterii

a nabijec¢kou baterii.

Kontrola baterie a nabije¢ky baterii
1. Zkontrolujte, zda baterie nevykazuje pfiznaky
poskozeni, napf. praskliny.

2. Zkontrolujte, zda nabijecka baterii nevykazuje
pfiznaky poskozeni, napf. praskliny.

3. Zkontrolujte, zda neni propojovaci kabel nabijecky
baterii poSkozeny a zda na ném nejsou praskliny.

Cisténi vyrobku, baterie a nabijecky
baterii

1. Po pouziti vycCistéte vyrobek suchou utérkou.

2. Vycistéte baterii a nabijecku baterii suchou utérkou.
Udrzujte v Cistoté vodici kolejnicky baterie.

3. Pred vlozenim baterie do nabijecky baterii nebo
vyrobku zkontrolujte, zda jsou svorky na baterii
a nabijecce baterii Cisté.

Kontrola noze

1. Pred pouzitim vyrobku a po ném zbavte
nuz nezadoucich materialti pomoci antikorozniho
¢isticiho prostredku.

2. Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou ostfi noze poskozena nebo
deformovana.

3. Pomoci pilniku odstrarite z noze otfepy.

4. Zkontrolujte, zda se noze volné pohybuji.

Cisténi a mazani noz(

1. Pfed a po pouziti vyrobku odstrarite z nozd
nezadouci materialy.

2. Pred dlouhodobym ulozenim namazte noze.

Povsimnéte si: palsi informace o doporucenych
Cisticich prostfedcich a mazivu ziskate u svého
servisniho prodejce.

Promazani prevodovky

Pokud byla pfevodovka demontovana u autorizovaného
servisu, naneste na skfif pfevodovky mazivo.

« Pouzivejte specialni mazivo Husqvarna. DalSi
informace o doporu¢eném mazivu ziskate u svého
servisniho prodejce.

« Pouzivejte pouze malé mnozstvi specialniho vysoce
kvalitniho maziva.

A VAROVANI: skiii prevodovky
neplnte naplno.

Odstranovani problémli

Klavesnice

Problém Mozné zavady

Mozné feSeni

Blika zelena LED
kontrolka.

Nizké napéti baterie.

Nabijte baterii.
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Problém

Mozné zavady

Mozné feSeni

Blika varovna kontrol-
ka.

Pretizeni. Sekaci nastavec se nemUze volné pohybo-
vat. Uvolnéte fezaci nastavec.
Odchylka teploty. Nechte vyrobek vychladnout.

Packa spinace a tlacitko pro spousténi jsou
stisknuty soucasné.

Uvolnéte packu spinace a stisknéte tlacitko
pro spousténi.

Vyrobek nestartuje.

Znecisténé konektory baterie.

Ocistéte konektory baterie stlacenym vzdu-
chem nebo mékkym kartacem.

Sviti varovna kontrol-
ka.

U vyrobku je nezbytné provést servis.

Obrat'te se na servisniho prodejce.

Baterie

Problém

Mozné zavady

Mozné feseni

Blika zelena kontrolka LED.

Nizké napéti baterie.

Nabijte baterii.

Blika chybova kontrolka LED.

Baterie je vybita.

Nabijte baterii.

Odchylka teploty. Baterii pouzivejte pfi teploté -10 az 40°C (14
az 104°F).
Prepéti. Vyjméte baterii z nabijecky.
Sviti chybova kontrolka LED. P¥ili$ velky rozdil napéti ¢lankl Obratte se na servisniho prodejce.
(1V).
Nabijecka baterii
Stav Mozné zavady Mozné feSeni

Kontrolka LED dobijeni sviti Cervené.

Trvala chyba nabijecky baterii.

Obrat'te se na svého prodejce.

Kontrolka LED dobijeni blika zelené.

Teplotni odchylka — baterie je pfili§
studena nebo pfili§ horka pro pouziti
nebo nabijeni.

Nechte baterii vychladnout nebo za-
hfat. Kdyz ma baterie spravnou te-
plotu, Ize ji znovu pouzit nebo nabit.
Nabijecku baterii pouzivejte pfi okol-
nich teplotach v rozsahu 5 az 40 °C
(41 az 104 °F).

Kontrolka LED dobijeni blika cerve-
né.

Vadna baterie.

Obrat'te se na svého prodejce.

Preprava, skladovani a likvidace

Preprava a skladovani

« Dodané Li-ion baterie podléhaji pozadavkim

legislativy o nebezpeéném zbozi.

+ Dodrzujte zvlastni pozadavky uvedené na obalu
a oznaceni pro komeréni prepravu, plati i pro treti

strany a dopravce.
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Nez odeslete vyrobek, promluvte si s osobou
specialné vyskolenou ohledné manipulace

s nebezpeénymi materialy. Dodrzujte platné narodni
predpisy.

Pfed vlozenim baterie do obalu zalepte rozpojené
kontakty paskou. VlozZte baterii do obalu a zajistéte ji
proti pohybu.

Pred prepravou nebo uskladnénim vyjméte baterii.
Ulozte baterii a nabijecku baterii na misto, které je
suché a chranéné pred vlhkosti a mrazem.
Neskladujte baterii v mistech, kde mlize dochazet

k vybojim statické elektfiny. Neskladujte baterii

v kovovém obalu.

Baterii skladujte na misté, kde je teplota v rozsahu 5

az 25 °C (41 az 77 °F) a mimo pfimé slunec¢ni svétlo.

Nabijecku baterii skladujte na misté, kde je teplota
v rozsahu 5 az 45 °C (41 az 113 °F) a mimo pfimé
slunec¢ni svétlo.

Nabijecku baterii pouzivejte pouze pfi okolnich
teplotach v rozsahu 5 az 40 °C (41 az 104 °F).
Pfed dlouhodobym uskladnénim se ujistéte, ze je
baterie nabita na 30 az 50 %.

UlozZte baterii a nabijecku baterii do uzavfené

a suché mistnosti.

« Skladujte baterii mimo nabijecku baterii. Nedovolte,
aby se déti nebo neopravnéné osoby dotykaly
zarizeni. Uchovavejte zafizeni na misté, které Ize
uzamknout.

« PrFed dlouhodobym skladovanim vyrobku jej
vyCistéte a provedte kompletni udrzbu.

« Pred prepravou a uskladnénim umistéte na vyrobek
pfepravni kryt pro prevenci zranéni a poskozeni.

« Béhem prepravy musi byt vyrobek bezpeéné
upevnény.

Likvidace baterie, nabijeCky baterii
a vyrobku

Symboly na produktu nebo obalu znamenaji, Ze tento
produkt neni doméci odpad. Odevzdeijte jej ve stanici
pro recyklaci elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni.
To pomuze eliminovat nebezpeci poskozeni Zivotniho
prostfedi a zdravi osob.

Dalsi informace o moznostech recyklace vaseho
produktu ziskate od mistnich Ufadu, sluzby svozu
domovniho odpadu nebo prodejce.

Technické udaje

Technické udaje

| 120iTK4-H
Motor
Typ motoru | PMDC 36V
Hmotnost
Hmotnost bez baterie, kg | 4.6
Emise hluku 34
Hladina akustického vykonu, zméfena dB(A) 91,32
Hladina akustického vykonu, zaruena Ly dB (A) 94

Hladiny hluku 3%

Hladina akustického tlaku v drovni usi obsluhy, méfena podle norem EN 62841-1 a EN | 81,3
62841-4-2, dB(A)

34 Emise hluku do okolniho prostfedi mé&fené jako akusticky vykon (Lya) v souladu se smérnici 2000/14/ES.
Rozdil mezi garantovanym a méfenym akustickym vykonem je v tom, Ze garantovany akusticky vykon rovnéz
zahrnuje rozptyl vysledki méfeni a rozdily mezi riznymi vyrobky téhoz modelu podle Smérnice 2000/14/ES.

35 Typicka statisticka odchylka pro ekvivalentni hladinu akustického tlaku je standardni odchylka 3 dB (A).
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120iTK4-H

Urovné vibracf 36

Hladiny vibraci (ay,) na pfedni/zadni rukojeti, m/s? Viz normy EN 62841-1 a EN 1,223/0,816
62841-4-2.

Zaci astroji

Typ Oboustranné
Délka noze, mm 500
Rychlost epeli, stfihy/min, v reZzimu SavE 2250
Rychlost ¢epeli, stfihy/min, ne v rezimu SavE 2800
Schvélené nabijecky baterif

Nabijecka baterii QC80 40-C80

Vstupni napéti, V 100-240 100-240
Frekvence, Hz 50-60 50-60

Vykon, W 100 72

Vystupni napéti, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Baterie schvalené pro vyrobek

Baterie BLi10 40-B70

Typ Lithium-iontova Lithium-iontova
Kapacita baterie, Ah Viz typovy §titek baterie Viz typovy Stitek baterie
Jmenovité napéti, V 36 36

Hmotnost, kg 0,7 0,8

36 Uvadéna data o drovni vibraci maji typickou statistickou odchylku (standardni odchylku) 1,5 m/s2.

Deklarovana celkova hodnota vibraci byla méfena standardni zkuSebni metodou a Ize ji pouzit ke vzajemné-
mu porovnavani nastrojl.

Deklarovanou celkovou hodnotu vibraci Ize rovnéz pouzit k predbéznému zhodnoceni plisobeni na uzivatele.
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Prohlaseni o shodé

Prohlaseni o shodé EU

§poleénost Husqgvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Svédsko, tel.: +46-36-146500, zcela zodpovédné
prohlasujeme, Ze vyrobek:

Popis Akumulatorové teleskopické ty&ové nizky na Zivy plot
Znacka Husqvarna

Typ/Model 120iTK4-H

Identifikace Vyrobni Cislo od roku 2022 a dale

je zcela ve shodé s nasledujicimi smérnicemi a predpisy

EU:
Nafizeni Popis
2006/42/ES ,0 strojnich zafizenich*
2014/30/EU ,0 elektromagnetické kompatibilité“
2000/14/ES ,0 venkovnim hluku®
2011/65/EU ,0 omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek”

Byly uplatnény nasledujici normy:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

Spolec¢nost TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH,
Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany provedla
jménem spolecnosti Husqvarna AB dobrovolnou
typovou zkousku.

Certifikat ma ¢islo: AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, manazer vyzkumu a vyvoje, Husqvarna
AB

Osoba odpovédna za technickou dokumentaci

C€
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Sissejuhatus
Seadme kirjeldus Kasutusotstarve

Husqvarna 120iTK4-H on teleskoopvarrega
akuhekildikur.

Me teeme pidevalt t66d, et tdsta teie ohutust
ja tohusust to6tamisel. Lisateabe saamiseks votke
Uhendust hooldusesindajaga.

Toote tutvustus
(Joon. 1)

1. Loiketera

2. Transpordikaitse

3. Korpus

4. Asendi poolitamise kaepide
5. Teleskoopfunktsioon
6
7
8

Esikaepide
. Vars
. Rakmete riputuskonks
9. Klahvistik
10. Toitellliti lukustus
11. Toiteltliti

12. Tagumine kaepide

13. Akulaadija QC80

14. Toitekaabel

15. Toite sisselllituse ja hoiatuse indikaator
16. Aku

17. Aku vabastamise nupud
18. Akunaidiku nupp

19. LED-hoiatustuli

20. Akunaidiku LED-tuli

21. Kaivitus- ja seiskamisnupp
22. SavE-nupp

23. LED-hoiatustuli

24. Kasutusjuhend

25. Kanderihmad

26. Pistik

27. Akulaadija 40-C80

Siimbolid tootel
HOIATUS! See seade on ohtlik. Hooletu

vOi vaar kasitsemine voib pohjustada
kehavigastusi voi surma kasutajale voi

(Joon. 2)

Kasutage toodet okste ja raagude I8ikamiseks. Arge
kasutage toodet muude té6de tegemiseks.

juuresolijaile. Kasutaja ja juuresolijate
vigastuste valtimiseks loe 1abi kdik
kasutusjuhendis leiduvad ohutusjuhised
ja jargi neid. Enne seadme kasutamist
loe kasutusjuhend pdhjalikult 1abi, et kdik
juhised oleksid taiesti arusaadavad.

(Joon. 3) Kohtades, kus sulle voib peale kukkuda
esemeid, kasuta kaitsekiivrit. Kandke
heakskiidetud kérvaklappe. Kandke
heakskiidetud kaitseprille.

(Joon. 4) Kandke heakskiidetud kaitsekindaid.

(Joon. 5) See toode vastab kehtivatele EU
direktiividele.

(Joon. 6) Nimipinge, V

(Joon. 7) Alalisvool.

(Joon. 8) Arge jatke vihma katte.

(Joon. 9) Hoidke kéed I6iketerast eemal.

(Joon. 10)  Teleskoopfunktsioon.

(Joon. 11)  Poolitusfunktsioon.

(Joon. 12) Nupu vabastamiseks keerake vasakule,
pingutamiseks keerake paremale.

(Joon. 13)  See seade pole isoleeritud. Kui seade

satub kdrgepingeliinide lahedale voi
puutub nendega kokku, vdib see
pohjustada raske kehavigastuse voi
surma. Elektrilaeng voib liikkuda Gihest
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punktist teise kaarlahenduse teel. Mida
kdrgem on pinge, seda suurema vahemaa
voib elektrilaeng ,hiipata“. Elektrit voivad
juhtida ka oksad ja muud esemed,

eriti siis, kui nad on mérjad. Hoidke

seade korgepingeliinidest ja kdigist neid
puudutavatest esemetest alati véhemalt
10 meetri kaugusel. Kui peate to6tama
ohutsoonis, tuleb alati vétta Ghendust
vastava elektrifirmaga, et elekter enne

t60 alustamist valja lllitataks. T66 ajal
hoiduge inimestest ja loomadest vahemalt
15 meetri kaugusele.

(Joon. 14) See toode vastab kehtivatele UK
direktiividele.
aaaannXxxxx Mudeli etikett naitab seerianumbrit.

aaa on tootmisaasta, nn on tootmis-
nadal.

Markus: Ulejaanud seadmel toodud siimbolid/
tahised viitavad erinevates riikides kehtivatele
sertifitseerimisnduetele.

Akul ja/vdi akulaadijal olevad siimbolid.

Toimetage seade elektri- ja
elektroonikajaatmete ringlusse-
votukeskusesse. (Kehtib vaid
Euroopas)

(Joon. 18)

(Joon. 15)  Térkekindel trafo.

(Joon. 16) Kasutage ja hoiustage akulaadijat ainult
siseruumides.

(Joon. 17)  Topeltisolatsioon.

Tootevastutus

Tootevastutusseaduste alusel ei vastuta me tootest
tingitud kahjustuste eest, kui:

« toodet on valesti parandatud;

« toote parandamisel on kasutatud osi, mis ei ole
tootja poolt valmistatud voi heaks kiidetud;

« tootel on kasutatud tarvikut, mis ei ole tootja poolt
valmistatud v6i heaks kiidetud;

« toodet ei ole parandatud volitatud hoolduskeskuses
voi volitatud isiku poolt.

Ohutus

Ohutuse maaratlused

Moistetega ,hoiatus”, ,ettevaatust” ja ,markus” juhitakse
tahelepanu eriti olulistele kohtadele kasutusjuhendis.

c HOIATUS: Tahistab kasutusjuhendi

ETTEVAATUST: Tahistab
kasutusjuhendi juhiste eiramise korral
seadme, muude esemete vdi laheduses
asuvate objektide kahjustamise ohtu.

juhiste eiramise korral kasutaja voi

Uldised ohutusalased markused
elektritdoriistade kohta

HOIATUS: Lugege kdik ohutusalased
hoiatused ja kdik juhised labi. Hoiatuste ja
juhiste eiramine voib pdhjustada elektril6dgi,
tulekahju ja/vdi raskeid vigastusi.
Markus: Hoidke kéik ohutusalased mérkused
ja juhised edasiseks kasutamiseks alles. Markustes
kasutatud elektritddriista moiste téhistab vorgutoitel
(juhtmega) elektritddriista voi akutoitel (juhtmeta)
elektritdoriista.

korvalseisjate kehavigastuse voi surmaga
I6ppeva dnnetuse ohtu.

Markus: Tahistab antud olukorras vajalikku

lisateavet.

Todala ohutus

* Hoidke té6ala puhas ja tagage hea valgustatus.
Segamini voi hdmarad alad on dnnetusealtid.

Arge kasutage elektritdériistu plahvatusohtlikus
keskkonnas, néiteks tuleohtlike vedelike, gaaside
v6i tolmu laheduses. Elektritdoriistad voivad tekitada
sademeid, mis vdivad tolmu voi gaasid sulidata.
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» Hoidke elektritédriista kasutamise ajal lapsed ja
kdrvalseisjad tébalast eemal. Tahelepanu hajumine
vOib pohjustada kontrolli kaotamist.

Elektriohutus

« Elektritdériista pistikud peavad sobima pistikupessa.
Arge muutke pistikut mis tahes viisil. Arge
kasutage maandusega elektritdoériistade puhul
adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad
pistikupesad véahendavad elektril6dgi ohtu.

+ Valdi kehalist kokkupuudet maandatud pindadega
(nt torud, radiaatorid, elektripliidid ja kiilmikud). Keha
maandamise korral on elektril66gi oht suurem.

+ Viltige elektritdoriistade kokkupuudet vihma ja
margade tingimustega. Tooriista padsenud vesi
suurendab elektrilédgi saamise ohtu.

+ Kasutage juhet igesti. Ara kunagi kasuta
juhet elektritooriista kandmiseks, tdmbamiseks
Voi pistikupesast eemaldamiseks. Kaitske juhet
kuumuse, 0li, teravate servade ja liikuvate osade
eest. Kahjustatud v6i s6lmes juhe suurendab
elektrilédgi ohtu.

+ Elektritdoriistaga dues tdétamisel kasuta
vélistingimustes kasutamiseks sobivat
pikendusjuhet. Valistingimustes kasutamiseks sobiva
pikendusjuhtme kasutamine vahendab elektril6ogi
ohtu.

+ Kui elektritddriista kasutamine niiskes keskkonnas
on véltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolukaitsmega (RCD)
kaitstud toidet. RCD kasutamine védhendab
elektrilodgi ohtu.

Inimeste kaitsmine

+ Olge elektritdoriista kasutamisel tahelepanelik,
jélgige oma tegevust ja kasutage tervet mdistust.
Arge kasutage elektritdoriista, kui olete vasinud vai
uimastite, alkoholi vdi ravimite mdju all. Hetkeline
tahelepanematus elektritddriistade kasutamise ajal
voib I16ppeda tdsiste kehavigastustega.

+ Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid. Kasutage
alati kaitseprille. Asjakohastes tingimustes
kaitsevahendite (nt tolmumask, mittelibisevad
turvajalatsid, kiiver voi kdrvaklapid) kasutamine
vahendab kehavigastuste ohtu.

+ Viltige soovimatut kaivitumist. Enne seadme
Uhendamist toiteallika v6i akuga, lles téstmist
voi kandmist veenduge, et liiliti on véljaldlitatud
asendis. Kui kannate elektritdoriistu nii, et teie
soérm on toitelulitil, voi pingestate lllitiga varustatud
elektritdoriistu, voib see Idppeda dnnetusega.

+ Eemaldage enne elektritédriista sissellilitamist
kdik reguleerimis- ja mutrivdtmed. Elektritddriista
podrleva osa kiilge jaetud mutri- vm véti voib
pohjustada kehavigastusi.

- Arge kiilinitage liiga kaugele. Sailitage kogu
aeg kindel jalgealune ja tasakaal. See
annab ootamatutes olukordades parema kontrolli
elektritoriista Ule.

+ Kandke nduetekohaseid riideid. Arge kandke
lahtiseid roivaid ega ehteid. Hoidke juuksed ja réivad

likuvatest osadest eemal. Lahtised roivad, ehted voi
pikad juuksed vdivad liikuvate osade vahele kinni
jaada.

Kui seadmetel on ihendus tolmueemaldus- ja
kogumisseadmete jaoks, veenduge, et need

on ihendatud ja neid kasutatakse Gigesti.
Tolmukogumise kasutamise abil saab vahendada
tolmuga seotud ohte.

Arge muutuge téériistade sagedasest kasutusest
hooletuks ja arge ignoreerige tdoriistade ohutu
kasutamise pShimétteid. Hooletu tegevus véib

ka murdosa sekundi jooksul pdhjustada tdsiseid
kehavigastusi.

Soltuvalt tddriista kasutusviisist voib mootortddriista
kasutamise ajal tekkiv vibratsioon seadme
dokumentatsioonis esitatud koguvaartusest
erineda. Kasutajad peaksid vélja selgitama
isikukaitsemeetmed, mis pohinevad eeldatavatel
tegelikel té6tingimustel (arvestada tuleb to6tsukli
koiki etappe — lisaks taisvdimsusega to6tamisele
loeb ka see aeg, mil seade on vélja lilitatud, ja see
aeg, kui seade tdotab tuhikaigul).

Elektritdoriista kasutamine ja hooldamine

Arge suruge elektritooriista jouga. Kasutage
rakenduse jaoks asjakohast elektritdoriista. Oige
elektritdoriist teeb t66 ara paremini, ohutumalt ja
ettendhtud kiirusel.

Arge kasutage elektritdoriista, kui Idliti vajutamisel el
liilitu seade sisse ega vélja. Mis tahes elektritdoriist,
mida pole véimalik juhtida, on ohtlik ja tuleb
viivitamatult parandada.

Enne elektritédriista reguleerimist, tarvikute
vahetamist v&i hoiulepanekut eemaldage pistik
toiteallikast ja/vdi aku elektritddriista kiiljest.
Taolised ennetavad ohutusmeetmed vahendavad
elektritdoriista tahtmatu kaivitamise ohtu.

Hoidke elektritdoriistu, mida te parasjagu ei kasuta,
lastele kattesaamatus kohas ja &érge lubage
elektritooriista kasutada isikutel, kes ei oska seda
kasutada v6i pole neid juhiseid 1&bi lugenud.
Elektritodriistad on koolitamata kasutajate kdes
ohtlikud.

Kandke elektritooriista eest hoolt. Veenduge, et
likuvad osad poleks valesti joondunud v6i kinni
kiilunud, osad poleks murdunud ja et ei esineks
muid elektritdoriista téGtamist mjutada vivaid
tegureid. Kahjustuse korral laske elektritodriist enne
kasutamist remontida. Paljude dnnetuste pdhjuseks
on halvasti hooldatud elektritdriistad.

Hoidke I6ikevahendid teravad ja puhtad.
Nouetekohaselt hooldatud teravate I6ikeservadega
|6ikevahendite kinnikiilumise tdendosus on vaiksem
ja neid on hélpsam juhtida.

Jérgige elektritdoriista, tarvikute, tédriistaotsikute
jm kasutamisel neid juhiseid ning arvestage
tédtingimuste ja -llesandega. Elektritooriista
kasutamine muuks kui ettenahtud otstarbeks vdib
p&hjustada ohtliku olukorra.
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» Hoidke kdepidemed ja haardepinnad kuivad, puhtad
ning 6li- ja méardevabad. Libedate kdepidemete
ja haardepindade korral ei ole ootamatutes
olukordades vdimalik todriista ohutult kasitseda ja
juhtida.

Akutdériistade kasutamine ja hooldamine

« Kasutage laadimiseks ainult tootja soovitatud
laadijat. Uhte tiilipi aku laadimiseks sobiv laadija
voib koos teist tlilipi akuga kasutades tuleohtu
pShjustada.

« Kasutage mootortdériistades vaid spetsiaalselt neile
loodud akusid. Teisi akukogumeid kasutades riskite
vigastuste ja tulekahjuga.

» Kui aku pole hetkel kasutuses, hoidke seda eemal
teistest metallesemetest (nt kirjaklambrid, miindid,
votmed, naelad, kruvid vms véiksed metallesemed),
mis voiksid akuklemme omavahel lihendada.
Akuklemmide lthistamine vdib pdhjustada
pdletushaavu voi tulekahju.

« Vaarkasutamise korral vib akust vedelikku lekkida;
véltige kokkupuudet. Kokkupuute korral loputage
kannatada saanud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub
silma, loputage silma veega ja p66rduge arsti poole.
Akust lekkinud vedelik vdib pdhjustada arritust voi
pdletushaavu.

+ Arge kasutage defektset vdi muudetud akut
voi tooriista. Kahjustatud voi muudetud akud
voivad kaituda ettearvamatult ning pdhjustada tule-,
plahvatus- v6i vigastusohtu.

+  Arge laske akul v&i tddriistal puutuda kokku tulega
voi liiga kdrgete temperatuuridega. Kokkupuude (le
130 °C temperatuuriga voib pdhjustada plahvatuse.

« Jargige kaiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge vahetage
akut voi téoriista temperatuuril, mis jaab véljapoole
juhistes kirjeldatud temperatuurivahemikku. Aku
laadimine valesti voi valjaspool selleks ettenahtud
temperatuurivahemikku véib akut kahjustada ja
suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

« Laske elektritéoriista hooldada vastava véljadppega
remontijal, kes tohib kasutada ainult identseid
asendusosi. See tagab elektritdoriista ohutuse
séilimise.

+ Arge kunagi hooldage kahjustatud akusid. Akusid
véivad hooldada Uksnes tootja voi volitatud
teenusepakkujad.

Ohutuseeskirjad hekildikuri jaoks

+  Hoidke k&ik kehaosad I6iketerast eemal. Ara
eemalda I6igatud materjali ega hoia Idigatavat
materjali sel ajal, kui terad veel liiguvad. Loiketerad
pdorlevad parast masina seiskamist edasi. Hetkeline
téhelepanematus hekildikuri kasutamise ajal voib
I6ppeda tosiste kehavigastustega.

« Kanna hekildikurit kdepidemest hoides, IGiketera
peatatuna ja veendu, et sa ei puuduta toiteliiliteid.
Kandes hekildikur digesti, on tahtmatu kaivitamise

oht ja Idiketeradega kehavigastuste tekitamise
voimalus vaiksem.

« Hekitrimmeri transportimise v&i hoiustamise
ajal katke lIGiketera alati spetsiaalse kattega.
Hekitrimmeri nduetekohane késitsemine véahendab
voimalike kehavigastuste ohtu, mida Idiketerad
voivad pdhjustada.

« Kui eemaldate kinni kiilunud materjali vGi hooldate
seadet, veenduge, et kdik toiteldlitid on valja ltlitatud
ja toitejuhe on lahti hendatud. Hekildikuri ootamatu
kaivitumine kinni kiilunud materjali eemaldamisel
voi seadme hooldamisel véib pdhjustada raskeid
kehavigastusi.

« Hoia hekildikurit ainult isoleeritud haardepindadest,
sest I6iketera v6ib kokku puutuda peidetud juhtmete
v6i seadme enda toitejuhtmega. Kui Idiketerad
puutuvad kokku pinge all olevate juhtmetega, vdivad
hekildikuri metallosad seejarel samuti pinge alla
sattuda ning kasutajale elektril66gi anda.

« Hoidke kdik toitejuhtmed ja -kaablid I6ikealast eemal.
Hekis voi pddsas olev toitejuhe voi -kaabel voib
jaada varjatuks ja tekkida oht selle tahtmatuks
kahjustamiseks l6iketeraga.

+ Ara kasuta teleskoopvarrega hekilsikurit halva
ilmaga (eriti aikesetormi ajal). See vahendab
pikselddgi ohtu.

« Elektrild6gi ohu véhendamiseks ara kasuta
teleskoopvarrega hekildikurit elektriliinide 1ahedal.
Kokkupuude elektriliinidega voi nende Iahedal
tédtamine voib pdhjustada raskeid kehavigastusi voi
surmava elektriléogi.

« Hoidke teleskoopvarrega hekilbikurit kasutamisel
alati kahe k&ega. Hoia teleskoopvarrega hekilGikurit
molema kéega, et valtida selle ule kontrolli
kaotamist.

« Kui kasutad teleskoopvarrega hekildikurit pea kohal,
kanna peas alati kiivrit. Kukkuv praht voi péhjustada
raskeid kehavigastusi.

Uldised ohutuseeskirjad

A HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist

lugege labi jargnevad hoiatused.

« Eemaldage aku, et seade juhuslikult ei kaivituks.

« Seade on ohtlik, kui seda kasutada valesti voi
ettevaatamatult. Seade voib pdhjustada kasutaja voi
korvaliste isikute ohtliku kehavigastuse v&i surma.

» Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle algseid tehnilisi
naitajaid on muudetud. Arge muutke seadme iihtegi
osa ilma tootja heakskiiduta. Kasutage ainult tootja
poolt heaks kiidetud osi. Vale hooldamise tagajarjeks
voib olla kehavigastus voi surm.

« Kontrollige seadet enne kasutamist. Vt jaotist Toote
ohutusseadised Ik 198 ja jaotist Hooldamine Ik 202.
Arge kasutage kahjustatud seadet. Jargige seadet

kontrollides ja hooldades seadme kasutusjuhendi
néudeid.
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Lapsi tuleb jélgida, et nad seadmega ei mangiks.
Arge kunagi lubage seadet ega akut kasutada véi
hooldada lastel ega teistel isikutel, kes pole seadme
ja/voi aku kasutamise koolitust saanud. Kohalikes
oOigusaktides vdib olla reguleeritud kasutaja vanus.
Hoidke seadet lukustatud kohas, kus sellele ei paase
juurde lapsed ega volitamata isikud.

Hoidke seadet lastele kattesaamatus kohas.
Seadme algset konstruktsiooni ei tohi muuta ilma
tootja loata. Kasutage alati originaallisatarvikuid.
Lubamatud muudatused ja varuosad voivad
pohjustada kasutaja ja teiste isikute raskeid voi isegi
eluohtlikke kehavigastusi.

Markus: Kasutamist v8ivad piirata riiklikud vai
kohalikud maarused. Jargige koiki maarusi.

Ohutusjuhised kasutamisel

A

HOIATUS: Enne toote kasutamist

lugege 1abi jargnevad hoiatused.

Kui olukord on teile tundmatu, katkestage t606 ja
paluge spetsialistidelt abi ja ndu. Voéta thendust
edasimiiiija v&i hoolduspunktiga. Arge tehke té6d,
milleks teil puudub véljadpe v&i kogemused.

Arge to6tage seadmega, kui olete vasinud, ravimite
voi alkoholi mdju all, ms vdivad mdojutada teie
otsustamisvoimet, ndgemist ja keha valitsemist.
Halva ilmaga t66tamine vasitab ja sellega kaasneb
tihti muid ohte. Lisanduvate ohtude t6ttu pole seadet
soovitatav kasutada vaga halva ilmaga, naiteks
tiheda udu v6i vihma, tugeva tuule, vaga kilma
temperatuuri voi dikeseohu korral.

Vigane I6ikeosa voib suurendada dnnetuste ohtu.
Arge lubage lastel seadet kasutada ega selle
laheduses viibida. Kuna seadet on lihtne kéivitada,
voivad lapsed selle kéivitada, kui neid piisavalt ei
jalgita. See tdhendab raskete vigastuste tekke ohtu.
Kui seade jaab valveta, lahutage aku Ghendus.
Veenduge, et inimesed ja loomad ei oleks t36 ajal
lahemal kui 15 meetrit. Kui samas kohas t66tab
mitu kasutajat, peab nende ohutusvahemaa olema
vahemalt 15 meetrit. Vastasel juhul tekib raskete
vigastuste saamise oht. Seisake seade kohe, kui
keegi laheneb. Arge kunagi péérake seadet ringi
enne, kui olete selja taha vaadanud ja veendunud,
et ohutsoonis pole kedagi.

Veenduge, et inimesed, loomad voi kérvalised
esemed ei mojutaks teie kontrolli seadme lle

ega puutuks kokku Idikeosaga voi I6ikeosast
valjapaiskuvate lahtiste esemetega. Arge kasutage
kunagi seadet olukordades, kus te ei saa kutsuda
abi énnetuse korral.

Vaadake alati Ule t66piirkond. Kérvaldage kdik
lahtised esemed, nagu kivid, klaasikillud, naelad,
traat, ndor ja muu taoline, mis vdib eemale paiskuda
voi l16ikeosasse kinni jaada.

Veenduge, et saate turvaliselt seista ja liikuda.
Vaadake, et Iaheduses ei oleks tdkkeid, nagu juuri,
kive, oksi, kraave jms, mis oleksid takistuseks juhul,
kui tuleb kiiresti eemalduda. Olge eriti ettevaatlik
maekdljel tootades.

Olge kindlal pinnal ja hoidke ennast tasakaalus. Arge
kiunitage liiga kaugele.

Enne teise todpiirkonda liikumist lllitage seade
vélja. Kui seadet ei kasutata, kinnitage sellele
transportkaitse.

Arge kunagi asetage seadet maha enne, kui olete
selle vélja lilitanud. Arge jatke sisseliilitatud seadet
jarelevalveta.

Enne seadme andmist teisele isikule eemaldage
aku.

Kui seade on sisse lilitatud, siis jalgige, et riided voi
kehaosad ei puutuks vastu I6ikeosa.

Kui seadmega té6tamise ajal jadb midagi Idikeosa
kulge kinni, siis peatage seade ja lllitage see valja.
Veenduge, et I6ikeosa oleks taielikult seiskunud.
Alati enne seadme ja/voi I6ikeosa puhastamise,
kontrollimise v&i parandamise alustamist eemaldage
aku.

Pérast seadme valjallilitamist hoidke kéed ja jalad
|6ikeosast eemal seni, kuni I6ikeosa on taielikult
seisma jaanud.

Jalgige, et 10igatud oksajupid teie pihta ei paiskuks.
Arge I6igake liiga lahedal maapinnale, kus kivid ja
muud esemed voivad 6hku paiskuda.

Hoiduge eemalepaiskuvate esemete eest. Kasutage
alati heaks kiidetud kaitseprille. Arge kummarduge
vaatama kaitsekatte taha! Kivid, praht jms véivad
6hku paiskudes sattuda silma ja pohjustada
pimedaks jaadmist voi ohtlikke kehavigastusi.

Kui kasutate kuulmiskaitset, olge téhelepanelik
hdéigete ja hoiatussignaalide suhtes. Eemaldage
koérvaklapid kohe, kui seade on seiskunud.

Arge kunagi téotage redelil, toolil v&i muus kérges
asendis, mis ei ole taielikult fikseeritud.

Seade tekitab tootades elektromagnetvalja. Teatud
tingimustel v&ib vali hairida aktiivsete voi passiivsete
meditsiiniliste implantaatide t66d. Raskete voi
surmaga |dppevate kahjustuste ohu vahendamiseks
soovitame meditsiinilisi implantaate kasutavatel
inimestel pidada seadme kasutamise eel néu oma
arsti ja implantaadi valmistajaga.

Hoidke seadet alati kahe kdega. Hoidke seadet
endast paremal.

Enne teravolli tmber keerdunud voi kaitsme ja
I6ikeosa vahele takerdunud materjali eemaldamist
seisake alati seade, eemaldage aku ja veenduge, et
I16ikeosa oleks pdorlemise I6petanud.

Seadme té6tamise ajal tekkiv elektromagnetvali
voib hairida aktiivsete vdi passiivsete meditsiiniliste
implantaatide t66d. Meditsiiniliste implantaatide
kasutajad peavad enne selle seadmega t66tamise
alustamist konsulteerima oma arstiga ja implantaadi
tootjaga.
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+ Seadme kéasitsemise hdlbustamiseks asetage selle
p&hiraskus rakmetele.

» Pikaajaline mura voib tekitada pusiva
kuulmiskahjustuse. Husqvarna Soovitab kasutajatel
kasutada heaks kiidetud kdrvaklappe.

+  Arge kunagi kasutage seadet, mille ehitust on
muudetud.

+  Arge kunagi kasutage kahjustatud seadet.
Teostage ohutuskontroll ja hooldage seadet
korraparaselt, nagu kasitlemisdpetuses ndutud.
Teatud hooldustoiminguid tohib teha ainult vastava
véljadppe saanud spetsialist. Vt hoolduspeatiikis
toodud juhiseid.

* Enne kasutamist tehke seadme (ldine Ulevaatus.
Jargige hooldusskeemi.

+  Arge lubage kellelgi masinat kasutada enne, kui
olete kindel, et ta on kasutusjuhendi 1&bi lugenud ja
selle sisust aru saanud.

« Kontrollige oma tédala, kas seal pole korvalisi
esemeid (nt elektrijuhtmed) ja loomi voi
muid I6ikeosa kahjustada vdivaid esemeid (nt
metallesemed).

« Kontrollige, et sulitepea ja sliitekaabel oleksid
kahjustusteta, et elektriléoki ara hoida.

Isikukaitsevahendid

A HOIATUS: Enne toote kasutamist loe
18bi jargnevad hoiatused.

+ Seadmega to6tamisel tuleb kasutada ettenahtud
isikukaitsevarustust. Isikukaitsevarustus ei valista
taielikult kehavigastuste ohtu, kuid véhendab
onnetusjuhtumi korral kehavigastuse raskusastet.
Oige varustuse valimiseks pdérduge edasimiiija
poole.

« Kaitsekiivrit, kohtades, kus on langevate esemete
oht.

(Joon. 19)

+ Pikaajaline kokkupuude miraga voib tekitada
kuulmiskahjustusi. Uldiselt on akutoitel téétavad
seadmed suhteliselt vaiksed, kuid miratase
koos pikaajalise kasutamisega vdib tekitada
kuulmiskahjustusi. Husqvarna soovitab kasutajal
kanda korvaklappe, kui seadmega tootatakse
pikemat aega jarjest. Kasutajad, kes kasutavad
seadet pidevalt ja regulaarselt, peavad kaima
korraparaselt kuulmist kontrollimas.

(Joon. 20)

A HOIATUS: Kérvaklapid piiravad
voimet kuulda helisid ja hoiatussignaale.

* Kanna heakskiidetud kaitseprille. Naokaitsme
kasutamisel tuleb lisaks kasutada heakskiidetud
kaitseprille. Heakskiidetud kaitseprillide all
moeldakse selliseid prille, mis vastavad standardile

ANSI Z87.1 USA-s voi EN 166 Euroopa Liidu
riikides.
(Joon. 21)

« Vajaduse korral kandke kaitsekindaid, néiteks
I6ikeosa kinnitades, kontrollides v&i puhastades.

(Joon. 22)

« Kandke vastupidavast materijalist riideid. Kandke
alati pikki raskeid plkse ja pikki varrukaid. Hoiduge
liiga avaratest rdivastest, mis voivad okstesse
takerduda. Arge kandke ehteid, liihikesi pukse,
lahtiseid jalatseid ega kéige paljajalu. Kinnitage
juuksed ohutult dlgadest kdrgemale.

« Hoidke esmaabikomplekt kdeparast.

(Joon. 23)
Toote ohutusseadised

A HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist
lugege labi jargnevad hoiatused.

Selles alalbigus kirjeldatakse masina turvavarustust,

selle otstarvet ning kuidas |abi viia kontrolle ja hooldust,

tagamaks masina nduetekohane t66 Peatlikist Toote
tutvustus Ik 193 naete, kus nad teie seadmel paiknevad.

Kui seadet ei hooldata digesti ja korraparaselt ning
seadet ei paranda asjatundja, véib seadme tddiga
liheneda ja tekkida dnnetuste oht. Kui vajate taiendavat
infot, podrduge lahimasse teenindusse.

HOIATUS: Arge kasutage seadet,
kui selle turvavarustus pole taiesti korras.

Ohutusvarustust tuleb kaesolevas I6igus
toodud eeskirjade kohaselt hooldada

ja kontrollida. Kui seade ei vasta
ohutusnduetele, laske see parandada
hooldustddkojas.

ETTEVAATUST: seadme hooldus ja
parandamine nduab eraldi valjadpet. Eriti
oluline on see seadme ohutusvarustuse
puhul. Kui seade ei vasta allpool toodud
nduetele, vii see hoolduspunkti. Meie
toodetele on tagatud professionaalne
hooldus ja parandus. Kui seadme miija

ei tegele hooldusega, paluge teda juhatada
teid lahimasse hoolduspunkti.

Klahvistiku kontrollimine

1. Vajutage pikalt kéivitus- ja seiskamisnuppu (A).
(Joon. 24)
a) Seade on sisse lulitatud siis, kui LED-tuli pdleb.
b) Seade on vélja lllitatud siis, kui LED-tuli ei pdle.

2. SavE-nupu (B) t66pohimbtte kohta leiate teavet
teemast SavE funktsiooni kdivitamine Ik 201.
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3. Hoiatusindikaatori (C) pdlemise voi vilkumise korral
vt Veaotsing Ik 203.

Toiteldliti lukustuse kontrollimine

Toiteldliti lukustusfunktsioon valdib seadme juhuslikku
kaivitamist. Kaepidemest lahti laskmise korral naasevad
nii toitellliti kui ka toiteldliti lukustus algasendisse.

(Joon. 25)

1. Jalgi, et kui lukusti on algasendis, oleks toiteliliti
lukustatud. (Joon. 26)

2. Tdmba lukustit ja vabasta see ning veendu, et see
liiguks tagasi oma algasendisse. (Joon. 27)

3. Veendu, et toiteliliti ja lukusti liguksid takistamatult
ning tagastusvedru td6taks korralikult. (Joon. 28)

Kaivitage seade, vt Toofe kéivitamine Ik 201.
Rakendage taispdorded.

6. Vabastage toiteliliti ja veenduge, et 16ikeosa
peatuks taielikult.

Aku ohutus

HOIATUS: Enne toote kasutamist

lugege Iabi jargmised hoiatused.

A

« Kasutage ainult BLi seeria ja 40-B seeria akusid.
Uksikasjade saamiseks vt jactist Tehnilised andmed
Ik 205. Aku on kodeeritud.

« Kasutage Husqvarna toodete vooluallikana tksnes
taaslaetavaid BLi seeria ja 40-B seeria akusid.
Kehavigastuse valtimiseks arge kasutage akut
muude seadmete toiteallikana.

+  Elektrilddgioht. Arge ihendage akuklemme vétmete,
muntide, kruvide v6i muude metallesemetega. See
voib tekitada akus lihise.

« Arge kasutage mittelaetavaid akusid.

« Arge asetage esemeid aku 8huavade sisse ja ette.

« Valtige aku kokkupuudet otsese péikesevalguse,
kuumuse ja lahtise leegiga. Aku v6ib pohjustada
poletusi ja/voi keemilisi poletusi.

« Valtige aku kokkupuudet vihma ja mérja
keskkonnaga.

« Valtige aku kokkupuudet mikrolainete ja
kérgsurvega.

« Arge demonteerige ega 18hkuge akut.

« Aku lekke korral véltige vedeliku kokkupuudet keha
ja silmadega. Kui vedelik satub kehale, puhastage
kokkupuutunud ala rohke veega ja seebiga ning
seejarel pdorduge arsti poole. Kui vedelik satub
silma, érge hddruge silmi, vaid loputage neid veega
vahemalt 15 minutit ja pdérduge arsti poole.

« Kasutage akut keskkonnas, mille temperatuur jaab
vahemikku -10...40 °C.

« Arge puhastage akut v&i akulaadijat veega. Vt jaotist
Seadme, aku ja akulaadija puhastamine lk 202.

« Arge kasutage defektset voi kahjustatud akut.

Hoiustage akusid eemal metallesemetest (nt naelad,
kruvid, ehted).

Hoidke aku eemal lastest.

Akulaadija ohutus

A

HOIATUS: Enne toote kasutamist

lugege labi jargmised hoiatused.

Ohutuseeskirjade eiramine vo6ib kaasa tuua
elektrildogi voi lihise.

Kasutage ainult seadme tarnekomplekti kuuluvat
akulaadijat. Soovitatav laadija on QC80 / 40-C80, kui
laete BLi-seeria ja 40-B-seeria akusid.

Arge plilidke akulaadijat lahti monteerida.

Arge kunagi kasutage defektset v&i kahjustunud
akulaadijat.

Arge téstke akulaadijat toitejuhtmest hoides.
Akulaadija vérgupistikupesast lahutamiseks
tdmmake pistikut. Arge tmmake toitejuhet.

Valtige juhtmete ja pikendusjuhtmete kokkupuudet
vee, Oli ja teravate servadega. Jalgige, et juhe ei
jaaks uste, varavate jms vahele.

Arge kasutage akulaadijat tuleohtlike vdi korrosiooni
tekitavate materjalide laheduses. Veenduge, et
akulaadija poleks kinni kaetud. Suitsu voi tule tekke
korral eemaldage pistik akulaadijast.

Laadige akut ainult hea 6huvahetusega siseruumis
ja paikesevalguse eest kaitstuna. Arge laadige akut
dues. Arge laadige akut marjas keskkonnas.
Kasutage akulaadijat keskkonnas, mille temperatuur
jaab vahemikku 5...40 °C. Kasutage laadijat hasti
ventileeritavas, kuivas ja tolmuvabas keskkonnas.
Arge asetage esemeid akulaadija jahutusavade
sisse ja ette.

Arge kunagi (ihendage akulaadija klemme
metallesemete kiilge, vastasel korral vib akulaadija
lGhistuda.

Kasutage heakskiidetud ja kahjustamata
pistikupesasid. Veenduge, et akulaadija juhe poleks
kahjustatud. Pikendusjuhtme kasutamisel veenduge,
et pikendusjuhe poleks kahjustatud.

Ohutusjuhised hooldamisel

A

HOIATUS: Enne seadme hooldustésde

tegemist lugege 1abi jargnevad hoiatused.

Eemaldage aku enne hooldustédde v6i muude
kontrolltoimingute v&i seadme kokkupanemise
alustamist.

Seadme kasutaja tohib teha tksnes

kaesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud hooldustoid.
Mahukamate hooldustédde tegemiseks pédrduge
hooldusesindusse.
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» Arge puhastage akut véi akulaadijat veega.
Tugevatoimeline pesuvahend vdib kahjustada
plastdetaile.

» Kui hooldustoid ei tehta, siis seadme kasutusiga
liheneb ja dnnetuste oht kasvab.

« Kaigi hooldus- ja parandustddde tegemiseks
(eriti seadme ohutusseadiste juures) on vajalik
erivaljadpe. Kui parast hooldustédde tegemist ei 1abi
seade koiki kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud
kontrolltoiminguid, siis pé6rduge hooldusesinduse

poole. Garanteerime, et hooldusesinduses tehakse
teie seadmele professionaalsel tasemel remondi- ja
hooldust66d.

- Jélgige, et Idiketera hambad oleksid teritatud.
Jargige meie soovitusi. Vaadake ka Idiketera
pakendil olevaid juhiseid.

« Kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi.

« Loikeosa remontimisel kandke alati tugevaid kindaid.
Loiketerad on darmiselt teravad ja voivad kergesti
pdhjustada kehavigastusi.

Kokkupanek

Sissejuhatus

c HOIATUS: Enne toote kokkupanekut

lugege ohutuspeatukki ja tehke selles olev
teave endale arusaadavaks.

Varre paigaldamine

1. Veenduge, et elektripistikud oleksid joondatud.
(Joon. 29)

2. Uhendage varre (A) otsad taielikult.

3. Keera kinni varre hekildikuri pea poolsel otsal asuv
keermestatud kaepide (B).

Varre pikkuse reguleerimine

1. Keerake lahti varre akukorpuse poolse otsa keeratav
kaepide (A). (Joon. 30)

2. Reguleerige vars sobivasse pikkusesse.
3. Keerake kinni keeratav kaepide (B).
Kanderihmade reguleerimine

Seadme kasutamisel kasutage alati rakmeid. Rakmed
annavad seadme kasutamisel selle Gle maksimaalse

kontrolli. Rakmed vahendavad kéate ja selja vasimise
ohtu.

1. Pane kanderihmad selga.
2. Kinnitage seade rakmete kiilge riputuskonksu otsa.

3. Seadistage rakmete pikkust, et riputuskonks oleks
umbes parema puusa kdrgusel. (Joon. 31)

Akulaadija (40-C80) seinale
paigaldamine

ETTEVAATUST: Arge kasutage
akulaadija seinale paigaldamiseks elektrilist
kruvikeerajat. Elektriline kruvikeeraja voib
1. Paigaldage akulaadija kahe kruviga (B) seinale.
Vajadusel kasutage seinakorke (A). (Joon. 32)

akulaadijat kahjustada.

2. Paigaldage kaks kruviauguga korki (C).
3. Uhendage akulaadija toitejuhe vooluvérku.

T60

Sissejuhatus

c HOIATUS: Enne toote kasutamist

lugege labi ohutuspeatlikk ja veenduge, et
Ettevalmistused enne toote kaivitamist

oleksite kodigest aru saanud.

1. Uurige td6ala. Eemaldage esemed, mis vdivad
eemale paiskuda.

2. Kontrollige I6ikeosa. Veenduge, et I6iketerad on
teravad ning et neis pole pragusid ega kahjustusi.

3. Veenduge, et toode té6taks korralikult. Kontrollige, et
kdik mutrid ja poldid oleksid korralikult pingutatud.

4. Veenduge, et kdepide ja ohutusseadised pole
kahjustatud ning on digesti kinnitatud. Arge kasutage
toodet, kui méni osa puudub voi seda on vorreldes
algsete tehniliste andmetega muudetud. Vajaduse
korral kandke kaitsekindaid.

5. Enne toote kasutamist veenduge, et katted pole
kahjustatud ja on &igesti kinnitatud.

Aku

A

Hoidke akut ja akulaadijat digel Shutemperatuuril.

HOIATUS: Enne aku kasutamist lugege

labi ohutuspeatiikk ja veenduge, et kogu
teave on arusaadav. Lugege labi aku ja
akulaadija kasutusjuhend ning veenduge, et
kogu teave on arusaadav.
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Ohutemperatuur
Aku kasutamine 5°C..40°C
Aku laadimine 5°C..40°C

Aku olek

Ekraanil kuvatakse teave aku laetustaseme ja mistahes
akuga seotud probleemide kohta.

(Joon. 33)

LED-margutuli

Aku olek (laetustase)

BLi10

40-B70

Péleb 4 LED-tuld -

Aku on 76-100% laetud.

Pdleb 3 LED-tuld

Aku on 76-100% laetud.

Aku on 51-75% laetud.

Pdleb 2 LED-tuld

Aku on 51-75% laetud.

Aku on 26-50% laetud.

Poleb 1 LED-margutuli

Aku on 26-50% laetud.

Aku on 6-25% laetud.

1 LED-margutuli vilgub

Aku on 0-25% laetud.

Aku on 0-5% laetud.

Aku laadimine

Enne aku esimest kasutuskorda laadige aku téis. Uue
aku laetustase on ainult 30%.

c ETTEVAATUST: Unendage

sagedusega pistikupessa.

akulaadija taubisildil naidatud pinge ja
Akut ei laeta, kui aku temperatuur on ule 50 °C.
1. Uhendage toitepistik akulaadijaga.

2. Uhendage akulaadija maandatud pistikupessa.
Laadimise LED-tuli vilgub Ghe korra. (Joon. 34)

3. L"Jhendagq:_ aku akulaadijaga. Sdttib laadimist téhistav
LED-tuli. Arge laadige akut kauem kui 24 tundi.
(Joon. 35)

4. Vajutage akunaidiku nuppu. Kui kdik LED-
margutuled sittivad, on aku tais laetud.

5. Akulaadija eemaldamiseks vooluvorgust tommake
toitepistik pistikupesast vélja. Arge tdmmake
toitejuhet.

6. Eemaldage aku laadijast.

Aku lhendamine seadmega.

A

1. Veenduge, et aku oleks tais laetud.

HOIATUS: Kasutage seadmes ainult

Husqvarna originaalakusid.

2. Asetage aku seadme akupessa. Aku peab
hoidikusse libisema kergelt; vastasel korral pole aku
digesti paigaldatud. (Joon. 36)

3. Lukake akut alumisest osast ja liikkake see taielikult
akukambri sisse. Aku on kohale lukustunud, kui
kuulete kiépsatust.

4. Veenduge, et riivid lukustuksid korralikult oma
kohale.

Toote kéivitamine

1. Lulitage kaivitus- ja seiskamisnuppu seni, kuni sittib
roheline LED-tuli. (Joon. 37)

2. Tdmba toiteldliti lukku tahapoole ja hoia toiteldlitit.

Toote kasutamine

« Kui Idikate heki kilgi, alustage maapinna lahedalt ja
liigutage toodet médda hekki tlespoole. (Joon. 38)

« Stabiilse tddasendi hoidmiseks hoidke toodet keha
lahedal. (Joon. 39)

« Jalgige, et I6ikeosa ots ei puudutaks maad.
+ Olge ettevaatlik ja to6tage aeglaselt, kuni kdik oksad

on odigesti I6igatud.

Loikeosa kaldenurga reguleerimine
Loikeosa saab reguleerida 7 erinevasse asendisse.
Seisake seade ja eemaldage aku. (Joon. 40)

Hoia korpust (B) tugevalt kinni.

3. Vajuta ja hoia korpuse (B) kiilgedel asuvaid
lukustusnuppe (A).

Sea ldikeosa dige nurga alla.

5. Vabasta 2 kiiljel lukustusnupud (A).

6. Liiguta korpust (B) ules ja alla, kuni |6ikeosa kohale
lukustub.

SavE funktsiooni kaivitamine

Toode on varustatud SavE-funktsiooniga. SavE tagab
aku pikima véimaliku té6ea.

1. Vajutage SavE-nuppu. Sittib LED-tuli, mis naitab, et
funktsioon on sisse lllitatud. (Joon. 41)

2. SavE funktsiooni peatamiseks vajutage uuesti SavE
nuppu.
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Automaatse seiskamise funktsioon 2. Vajuta pikalt kaivitus- ja seiskamisnuppu, kuni
roheline LED kustub.

3. Eemaldage aku seadmest. Vajuta 2 vabastusnuppu
ja tdmba aku valja. (Joon. 42)

Seadmel on automaatne valjalUlitusfunktsioon, mis
seiskab toote, kui seda ei kasutata. Kéivitamise/
seiskamise margutule roheline LED kustub ja toode
seiskub 60 sekundi parast.

Seadme seiskamine

1. Vabastage toiteluliti.

Hooldamine

Sissejuhatus Hooldusskeem
: HOIATUS: Enne seadme hooldamist Alljargnevalt on esitatud loetelu seadme hooldustéddest,

o A mida peab tegema seadme kasutaja.
lugege labi ohutuspeatlikk ja veenduge, et
see oleks teile taielikult arusaadav.

A HOIATUS: Enne seadme hooldustdde
alustamist eemaldage aku.

Hooldus Enne ka- | Uks kord
) u Iga kuu
sutamist | nadalas
Puhastage seadme valisosad. X
Kontrollige, kas kaivitus- ja seiskamisnupp té6tab korralikult ja on kahjustamata. X
Kontrollige, et toitellliti ja toiteluliti lukustus té6tavad ohutult ja nduetekohaselt. X
Kontrollige, kas koik juhtseadised todtavad korralikult ja on kahjustamata. X
Kontrollige, et 16ikuri teral ega I6ikuri kaitsel pole pragusid ega kahjustusi. Vahe- %
ta |6iketera voi I6ikuri kate valja, kui see on saanud 166ke voi on pragunenud.
Kui 16ikuri tera on vaandunud voi kahjustatud, vaheta see valja. X
Veenduge, et mutrid ja kruvid oleksid pingutatud. X
Veenduge, et aku ei oleks kahjustatud. X
Veenduge, et aku oleks laetud. X
Veenduge, et akulaadija ei oleks kahjustatud. X
Veenduge, et I6ikuri terade kinnituskruvid oleksid korralikult pingutatud. X
Kontrollige aku ja seadme vahelisi ihendusi. Samuti kontrollige aku ja akulaadija X
vahelisi thendusi.
Aku ja akulaadija kontrollimine Seadme, aku ja akulaadija
1. Kontrollige, kas akul leidub kahjustusi, nt pragusid. pUhaStamme
2. Kontrollige, kas akulaadijal leidub kahjustusi, nt 1. Parast kasutamist puhastage seade kuiva
pragusid. riidelapiga.
3. Veenduge, et akulaadija (ihendusjuhe poleks 2. Puhastage aku ja akulaadija kuiva riidelapiga.
kahjustatud ja et sellel poleks pragusid. Hoidke akujuhikuid puhtana.
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3. Enne aku asetamist akulaadijasse vdi tootesse Markus: . .
veenduge, et aku ja akulaadija klemmid oleksid arkus: Soovitatud puhastusvahendite ja

puhtad. madérete kohta lisateabe saamiseks votke lihendust
hooldusesindajaga.

Loiketera kontrollimine

1. Puhastage tera enne ja péarast toote Ulekande mé&arimine

kasutamist soovimatust materjalist roostevastase

puhastusvahendiga Kandke maare llekandele, kui (ilekanne on volitatud

hooldusesindaja poolt lahti vdetud.
2. Kontrollige Idiketera servasid kahjustuste ja

deformatsiooni suhtes. * Kasutage Husqgvarna spetsiaalset maaret.

Soovitatud méarde kohta lisateabe saamiseks votke

3. Eemaldage viiliga I6iketeralt kraadid. tihendust hooldusesindajaga.
4. Veenduge, et I6iketerad saavad vabalt liikuda. + Kasutage vaikest kogust kdrgekvaliteedilist
. . . e s e erimaaret.
Loiketerade puhastamine ja méarimine
1. Puhastage I6ike¥erad enne ja 'pé'rast toote ETTEVAATUST: Arge taitke
kasutamist soovimatust materjalist. . -
Ulekannet taielikult.
2. Enne pikaks ajaks hoiulepanekut maarige
I6iketerasid.
Veaotsing
Klahvistik
Probleem Véimalikud torked Voimalik lahendus
Roheline t6doleku Aku pinge on madal. Laadige akut.
LED-tuli vilgub
Torkeindikaator vil- Ulekoormus. Loikeosad ei saa vabalt liikuda. Vabastage
gub. |6ikeosa.
Temperatuuri kdrvalekalle. Laske tootel maha jahtuda.
Toitellilitit ja kaivitusnuppu vajutatakse samal | Laske toitellliti lahti ja vajutage kaivitusnup-
ajal. pu.
Toode ei kaivitu. Mustus akukonnektoritel. Puhastage akukonnektorid suruéhu voi peh-
me harjaga.
Hoiatusindikaator p6- | Toode vajab hooldust. P&6rduge hooldusesindusse.
leb.
Aku
Probleem Vdimalikud torked Voimalik lahendus
Roheline LED-tuli vilgub. Aku pinge on madal. Laadige akut.
Torke-LED-tuli vilgub. Aku on tihi. Laadige akut.
Temperatuuri kdrvalekalle. Kasutage akut keskkonnas, mille tempera-
tuur jaéb vahemikku —10...40°C (14...104°F).
Ulepinge. Eemaldage aku laadijast.
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Probleem Véimalikud tdrked

Véimalik lahendus

Torke LED-tuli sittib.
(1V).

Elementide erinevus on liiga suur | P66rduge hooldusesindusse.

Akulaadija

Seisukord

Vgimalikud térked

Voimalik tegevus

Laadimist tahistav LED-tuli on puna-
ne.

Akulaadija pusiv torge.

P&6rduge edasimuliija poole.

Laadimist téhistav LED-tuli vilgub ro-
heliselt.

Vale temperatuur, aku on laadimi-
seks liiga kilm véi liiga kuum.

Laske akul jahtuda voi soojeneda.
Kui aku on saavutanud &ige tempera-
tuuri, saab seda uuesti kasutada voi
laadida. Kasutage akulaadijat kesk-
konnas, mille temperatuur jaéb vahe-
mikku 5...40 °C.

Laadimist téhistav LED-tuli vilgub pu- | Aku rike
naselt.

P&6rduge edasimuija poole.

Transportimine, hoiulepanek ja utiliseerimine

Transportimine ja hoiustamine

» Tarnitud liitiumioonakud vastavad ohtlike ainete
eeskirjade nduetele.

« Téaitke kaubanduslikule transpordile kehtestatud
pakendamise ja margistamise erindudeid (sh
kolmandate osapoolte vdi ekspediitorite teenuseid
kasutades).

* Enne seadme lahetamist konsulteerige isikuga,
kes on labinud ohtlike ainete kaitlemise alase
erikoolituse. Jargige koiki kehtivaid riiklikke eeskirju.

* Enne aku pakendisse asetamist katke lahtised
kontaktid isoleerteibiga. Asetage aku pakendisse
tihkelt, et see ei saaks likuma hakata.

* Hoiustamise ja transpordi ajaks tuleb aku
eemaldada.

« Asetage aku ja akulaadija kohta, mis on kuiv ja mida
ei ahvarda niiskus ega jaatumine.

+  Arge hoidke akut kohas, kus véib tekkida staatiline
elekter. Arge hoidke akut metallkastis.

* Hoidke akut ruumis, mille temperatuur pisib
vahemikus 5...25°C (41...77°F) ja kus aku on
varjatud otsese paikesevalguse eest.

* Hoidke akulaadijat ruumis, mille temperatuur pisib
vahemikus 5...45°C (41...113°F) ja kus akulaadija on
varjatud otsese paikesevalguse eest.

« Kasutage akulaadijat Uksnes juhul, kui imbritsev
temperatuur on vahemikus 5...40°C.

« Enne aku pikemaajalist hoiustamist laadige see 30—
50% ulatuses tais.

* Hoidke akulaadijat ruumis, mis on suletud ja kuiv.

+ Ladustamisel hoidke aku akulaadijast eemal. Arge
lubage lastel ja teistel volitamata isikutel seadmeid
puutuda. Hoidke seadmeid lukustatavas ruumis.

« Enne seadme pikemaajalist hoiustamist puhastage
seade ja tehke sellele taishooldus.

« Transportimise ja hoiustamise ajal kasutage
tootel olevat transpordikaitset, et valtida inimeste
kehavigastusi ja toote kahjustusi.

« Kinnitage seade transpordi ajaks turvaliselt.

Aku, akulaadija ja seadme kasutuselt
kdrvaldamine

Tootel voi selle pakendil olevad siimbolid naitavad,

et toodet ei tohi visata olmeprigi hulka.

Toimetage see elektri- ja elektroonikajaatmete
ringlussevotukeskusesse. Nii aitate valtida keskkonna ja
inimeste kahjustamist.

Kui soovite lisateavet oma toote ringlussevétu kohta,
votke Uhendust kohalike ametiasutuste, olmejaatmete
kaitleja voi edasimuujaga.
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Tehnilised andmed

Tehnilised andmed

| 120iTK4-H
Mootor
Mootori tiiiip | PMDC 36V
Kaal
Kaal ilma akuta (kg) | 4,6
Miratasemed 37
Helivdimsuse tase, mdddetud dB(A) 91,32
Helivdimsuse tase, garanteeritud Lyya dB(A) 94

Helitasemed 38

Murardhutase kasutaja korva juures, mdddetud vastaval standarditele EN 62841-1ja | 81,3
EN 62841-4-2, dB(A)

Vibratsioonitase 3°

Vibratsioonitasemed (ap,), eesmiste / tagumiste kaepidemete juures, m/s2. Vt EN 1,223/0,816
62841-1 ja EN 62841-4-2.

L6ikeosa

Taup Kahepoolne
Loiketera pikkus, mm 500
Loiketera kiirus 16iget/min SavE reziimi kasutamisel 2250
Loiketera kiirus 16iget/min SavE reziimi mittekasutamisel 2800
Heakskiidetud akulaadijad

Akulaadija QC80 40-C80
Sisendpinge, V 100-240 100-240
Sagedus, Hz 50-60 50-60

37

38
39

Mirraemissioon Uimbritsevasse keskkonda, mdddetud helivdimsuse tasemena (Lya) vastavalt EU direktiivi-

le 2000/14/EU Erinevus garanteeritud ja méddetud helivdimsustaseme vahel seisneb selles, et direktiivi
2000/14/EU alusel hdlmab garanteeritud helivdimsustase ka mdatmistulemuste dispersiooni ja kérvalekaldeid
sama mudeli erinevate toodete vahel.

Helirbhutaseme ekvivalendi statistilise tiiliplevi standardhéalve on 3 dB(A).

Vibratsioonitaseme kohta esitatud andmete tiiiipiline statistiline dispersioon (standardhélve) on 1,5 m/s2.

Esitatud vibratsiooni koguvaartust on méddetud vastavalt standardsele katsemeetodile ning seda vdib kasuta-
da vaid téériistade vordlemiseks.

Esitatud vibratsiooni koguvaartust vdib kasutada ka véimalike ohtude esialgsel hindamisel.
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Akulaadija Qcso 40-C80
Véimsus, W 100 72
Véljundpinge, V DC/A 36/2 43/1,6
Seadmes kasutamiseks heakskiidetud akud

Aku BLi10 40-B70

Tulp Liitiumioonaku Liitiumioonaku

Aku mahtuvus, Ah

Vt aku andmete kleebist

Vt aku andmete kleebist

Nimipinge, V 36 36
Kaal, kg 0,7 0,8
206 1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022




Vastavusdeklaratsioon

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon

Husqgvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Rootsi, tel: +46
3614 6500, kinnitab ainuvastutusel, et toode:

Kirjeldus Teleskoopvarrega akuhekildikur
Kaubamérk Husqgvarna

Talip/mudel 120iTK4-H

Identifitseerimine Seerianumber alates aastast 2022

vastab téielikult jargmistele EU direktiividele ja

maarustele:
Maérus Kirjeldus
2006/42/EU ,masinadirektiiv”
2014/30/EL Lelektromagnetilise Ghilduvuse direktiiv”
2000/14/EU Lwvalitingimustes kasutatavate seadmete mura direktiiv”
2011/65/EL Ldirektiiv teatavate ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramise kohta”

Rakendatud on jargmisi standardeid:

EN 62841-1:2015, EN 62841-4-2:2019,
EN 55014-1:2017+A11, EN 55014-2:2015,
CISPR12:2007+A1 2009, EN IEC 63000:2018.

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystrasse 2,
D-90431 Nurnberg, Saksamaa, on teinud Husqvarna AB
tellimusel vabatahtliku tiibihindamise.

Sertifikaadi number on: AM 50491653 0001.
Huskvarna, 2022-05-13

Claes Losdal, Husgqvarna AB uurimis- ja arendusjuht

Tehnilise dokumentatsiooni eest vastutaja

Ce
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Uvod

Opis proizvoda

Husqgvarna 120iTK4-H su teleskopske $tapne Skare za
Zivicu s baterijom.

Neprestano radimo na poveéanju vase sigurnosti i
ucinkovitosti tijekom rada. Za viSe informacija obratite se
servisnom distributeru.

Pregled proizvoda
(Sl. 1)

Noz
Transportni Stitnik
Kuéiste
Rucka za dijeljenje polozaja
Teleskopska funkcija
Prednja rucka
Vratilo
Noseca kuka za naramenice
Tipkovnica
. Blokada okidac¢a paljenja
. Okida¢ paljenja
12. Straznja rucka
13. Punja¢ za baterije QC80
14. Kabel napajanja
15. Indikator ukljuéenog napajanja i upozorenja
16. Baterija
17. Gumbi za oslobadanje baterije
18. Gumb indikatora baterije
19. LED za upozorenje
20. LED indikator baterije
21. Gumb Start/stop
22. Gumb SavE
23. LED za upozorenje
24. Korisnicki prirucnik
25. Naramenica
26. Priklju¢ak
27. Punjac baterije 40-C80

© N OA N2

)
A o -

Simboli na proizvodu
(Sl. 2) UPOZORENUJE! Ovaj proizvod moze biti

opasan. Ako se proizvod ne upotrebljava
pazljivo i sigurno, moze doéi do ozljede ili

Namjena

Proizvod se upotrebljava za rezanje grana i grancica.
Proizvod nemojte koristiti za druge zadatke.

.3)

.4)

.5)

.6)
.7
.8)

.9)

smrti rukovatelja ili promatraca. Da biste
sprijecili ozljede rukovatelja ili promatraca,
procitajte i postujte sve sigurnosne

upute iz korisni¢kog priruénika. Pazljivo
procitajte korisnicki priru¢nik i prije
koristenja dobro usvojite sadrzaj.

Na lokacijama na kojima postoji opasnost
od padajucih predmeta nosite zastitnu
kacigu. Upotrebljavajte odobrenu zastitu
sluha. Upotrebljavajte odobrenu zastitu za
oci.

Koristite odobrene zastitne rukavice.

Proizvod ispunjava mjerodavne direktive
EZ.

Nazivni napon, V
Istosmjerna struja.
Nemojte izlagati kisi.
Ruke drzite dalje od noza.
Teleskopska funkcija.
Funkcija odvajanja.

Okrenite nalijevo za otpustanje kotacic¢a,
okrenite nadesno za pritezanje kotacica.

Proizvod nije izoliran. Ako proizvodom
dodirnete ili pridete blizu visokonaponskih
vodova, ishod moze biti smrt ili teSke
ozljede. Postoji opasnost od nastanka

208

1553 - 008 - 31.10.2022




elektricnog luka izmedu bliskih to¢aka.
Sto je vii napon, to je veda udaljenost

na kojoj se moze oblikovati luk. Struja
takoder moze protjecati kroz grane i druge
predmete, posebice kada su vlazni. Uvijek
odrzavajte minimalnu udaljenost od 10

m izmedu proizvoda i visokonaponskih
vodova i/ili svih predmeta koji ih

dodiruju. Ako morate raditi unutar ove
sigurnosne udaljenosti, obavezno se
obratite zaduzenom distributeru elektri¢ne
energije radi iskljuéenja napajanja prije
pocetka rada. Tijekom rada odrzavajte
barem 15 m udaljenosti od drugih osoba

ili Zivotinja.

(SI. 14) Ovaj je proizvod u skladu s vazecim
direktivama UK-a.

ggggtboox Na natpisnoj plocici je serijski broj.

je godina proizvodnje, a ww je
jedan proizvodnje.

Napomena: Drugi simboli/naljepnice na proizvodu
odnose se na zahtjeve za certifikaciju na pojedinim
trzistima.

Simboli na bateriji i/ili punjadu baterija

Reciklirajte ovaj proizvod u re-
ciklaznoj stanici za elektri¢nu

(Sl. 18) i elektronic¢ku opremu. (Primje-
njuje se samo na Europu)
(SI. 15) Sigurnosni transformator.
(SI. 16) Punja¢ baterije koristite i cuvajte isklju¢ivo
u zatvorenom prostoru.
(SI. 17) Dvostruka izolacija.

Pouzdanost proizvoda

Sukladno zakonima o pouzdanosti proizvoda nismo

odgovorni za o$tecenja uzrokovana nasim proizvodima

ako je:

* proizvod nepravilno popravljen

* proizvod popravljen dijelovima koje nije proizveo
proizvodag ili nemaju odobrenje proizvodaca

* proizvod ima dodatnu opremu koje nije proizveo
proizvodac ili nemaju odobrenje proizvodaca

* proizvod nije popravljen u odobrenom servisnom
centru ili kod ovlastene osobe.

Sigurnost

Sigurnosne definicije

Upozorenjima, oprezima i napomenama naglasavaju se
posebno vazni dijelovi priru¢nika.

nepostivanje uputa iz priruénika moze
uzrokovati smrt ili ozljede rukovatelja ili
promatraca.

OPREZ: Koristi se kada nepostivanje
uputa iz priru¢nika moze uzrokovati
ostecéenje proizvoda ili drugih materijala u
neposrednoj blizini.

c UPOZORENUJE: Koristi se kada

Napomena: Koristi se prikaz neophodnih dodatnih
informacija za zadanu situaciju.

Opca sigurnosna upozorenja za
elektriCne alate

sve sigurnosne upute i upozorenja.
Nepostivanje upozorenja i uputa moze
uzrokovati elektri¢ni udar, pozar i/ili ozbiljne
ozljede.

e UPOZORENJE: Pazljivo procitajte

Napomena: Spremite sva upozorenja i upute za
buduce potrebe. Pojam "elektri¢ni alat" u upozorenjima
odnosi se na elektri¢ni alat koji se napaja kabelom
putem mrezne utiénice (oziceni) ili elektrini alat na
baterije (bezi¢ni).

Sigurnost na radnom mjestu

» Radno mjesto mora biti ¢isto i dobro osvijetljeno.
Zakréeni i tamni prostori ¢est su uzrok nesreca.

+ Nemojte upotrebljavati elektricne alate u
eksplozivnim okruZenjima, primjerice u blizini
zapaljivih tekucina, plinova i prasine. Elektricni alati
stvaraju iskre koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili isparenja.

+ Dok rukujete elektricnim alatom, pazite da u blizini
nema djece ni promatraca. Svako ometanje moze
uzrokovati gubitak nadzora nad strojem.

Elektri¢na sigurnost

+ Utikadi elektricnog alata moraju odgovarati
utiénicama. Nemojte ni na koji nacin mijenjati
utikac. Nemojte upotrebljavati utikace prilagodnika
za elektricne alate s uzemljenjem. Originalni utikaci
i odgovarajuée utiénice smanjuju opasnost od
strujnog udara.

* Izbjegavajte kontakt s uzemljenim povrSinama kao
3to su cijevi, radijatori, Stednjaci i hladnjaci. Postoji
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velika opasnost od strujnog udara ako dodete u
dodir s uzemljenom povrsinom.

» Elektricne alate nemojte izlagati kisi ili viaznim
uvjetima. U slucaju dospijevanja vode u elektri¢ni
alat povecava se opasnost od strujnog udara.

« Pazite na kabel. Kabel nemojte upotrebljavati za
prenoSenje, poviacenije ili iskljuéivanje elektricnog
alata. Drzite ga podalje od vrucine, ulja, ostrih
rubova ili pokretnih dijelova. Osteceni ili zapetljani
kabeli povecavaju opasnost od strujnog udara.

+ Kada elektricni alat upotrebljavate na otvorenom,
morate upotrebljavati odgovarajuci produzni kabel.
Kabel predviden za upotrebu na otvorenom smanjuje
opasnost od strujnog udara.

»  Ako elektricnim alatom morate rukovati na viaznom
mjestu, koristite napajanje putem zastitnog uredaja
diferencijalne struje (RCD). Primjenom zastitnog
uredaja diferencijalne struje (RCD) smanjuje se
opasnost od strujnog udara.

Osobna sigurnost

+ Budite usredotoceni, pazite Sto radite i razumno
upravijajte elektrinim alatom. Elektriéni alat nemojte
upotrebljavati umormni ili pod djelovanjem droga,
alkohola ili lijekova. Trenutak nepaznje pri rukovanju
elektri¢nim alatom moze uzrokovati ozbiljne tjelesne
ozljede.

« Upotrebljavajte osobnu zastitnu opremu. Uvijek
nosite zastitu za ogi. Upotreba zastitne opreme
poput maske za prasinu, protukliznih zastitnih cipela,
kacige i Stitnika za usi u odgovarajuc¢im uvjetima
smanjuje opasnost od tjelesnih ozljeda.

» Sprijecite nehoti€no pokretanje stroja. Prije
podizanja ili prenoSenja alata ili pak njegova
prikljucivanja na napajanije i/ili bateriju sklopka mora
biti u isklju€éenom poloZzaju (OFF). Drzanje prsta
na prekidacu prilikom no$enja elektri¢nih alata ili
priklju€ivanje napajanja elektri¢nih alata kojima je
prekida¢ uklju¢en povecava rizik od nesrece.

« Prije ukljucivanja elektricnog alata izvadite klin za
prilagodavanije ili uklonite klju¢. Ako klju¢ ili klin
ostanu na pokretnom dijelu elektricnog alata, moze
dodi do tjelesnih ozljeda.

* Ne posezite predaleko. Uvijek imajte dobar oslonac
i odrzavajte ravnoteZu. To omogucuje bolju kontrolu
elektri¢n